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Nummer inom parentes vid objekt = ungefärligt antal märken.
Number within parenthesis for lots = approximate number of stamps.

Abbreviations / Förkortningar
 postfriskt 
 obegagnat
() obeg. utan gummi 
� stämplat 
cds circular date stamp
mnh mint never hinged
pc postcard
ppc picture postcard
pmk postmark
s/s souvenir sheet

mint unhinged
mint hinged
mint without gum
used
cirkelstämpel
postfriskt
brevkort
vykort
stämpel
block

F Facit
Mi Michel

Catalogues / Kataloger
Y, Yv Yvert & Tellier
SG Stanley  Gibbons

To our foreign customers (Bid deadline = 8am on day of auction)

The buyer´s commission is 25 % for all lots. Please bid on our website at  
www.philea.se, or use the bid form at the end of the catalogue. Our tele­
phone num bers are +46–8­640 09 78 and  +46–8­643 43 31. 
AB Philea uses the margin scheme, hence no VAT is specified on invoices.

Customers receive an advance invoice. Known customers buying for about 
SEK 1000 receive lots against invoice. Credit card payments adds no extra 
charge. We accept Visa, Eurocard and Mastercard. 

Bids are binding. Lots are sold to the highest bidder for the second highest 
bid + an advance (of about 5–10 %). The auctioneer reserves the right to 
refuse bids without giving reasons.

Complaints on lots have to be made within a week from delivery. Complaints 
are considered only if the lot content or quality differs substantially from 
the description. If an invoice is paid too late the right to complain is voided. 
For further conditions or information please contact us or visit www.philea.se

Codes / Bokstavskoder
Om ni besöker vår visning ber vi er att skriva hela lotnumret inklusive 
eventuella bokstäver. Detta anger vilken typ av objekt det är fråga om 
så att vi lättare hittar dem:
A = Album                                            
K = Envelopes / Kuvert
P = Folder / Plastficka                                       
V = In safe / Objekt i kassaskåp
Two letters (e.g. Ea, Sb, Rd) = Placement code for boxes
Två bokstäver (t.ex. Ea, Sb, Rd) = Placering för lådor 
Utan bokstav = singelmonterat objekt

Vi erbjuder våra inlämnare ett svårslaget koncept: 
AB Phileas, Frimärkskompaniets, Nova Frimärkens, Göteborgs Frimärkslagers och Lars-Tore Erikssons kundregister har lagts ihop till det största i branschen i Sverige. 
Detta innebär att våra auktioner når ett rekordstort antal kunder. Lägg till alla våra internetkunder, och Dina objekt ses av tiotusentals kunder över hela världen.

Samtliga auktioner visas i sin helhet på Internet med tusentals bilder. Fyra gånger per år, i samband med våra kvalitetsauktioner (2) och 
myntauktioner (2) i maj och november, trycker vi dessutom fysiska kataloger som sänds gratis till våra aktiva kunder.

Information i korthet
– Vi redovisar c:a 5–6 veckor efter varje auktion. 
– Vår hemsida på Internet är den mest besökta i branschen i norra Europa. 
– Alla större auktioner visas dessutom på Stamp Auction Network (USA), Philasearch, Numisbids and Numissearch (Tyskland).
– Vi har mycket bred filatelistisk kunskap, vilket borgar för korrekta beskrivningar.
– Förskott lämnas vid större inlämningar, och vi kan naturligtvis även erbjuda kontantköp.
– Större inlämningar hämtas över hela landet.
– Provision 20 % inkl moms. För stora inlämningar och dyra objekt kan provisionen diskuteras.
– Varje inlämning ska ha ett samlat utrop på minst 2000:-
– Vi har kontor i Stockholm, Göteborg, Kalmar, Malmö, Skara, Uppsala, Vindeln, och Helsingfors.

Allt detta innebär att vi kan planera och dela upp Din inlämning på bästa sätt så att Du får så bra betalt som möjligt för dina frimärken och mynt.

Budgivning: Se anbudsblanketten. Anbud bevakas på förmånligaste sätt.
Deadline för bud som inte läggs via hemsidan är klockan 8:00 respektive 
auktionsdag.
  
Köparprovisionen är 25 % för alla objekt.

Avhämtning i Stockholm, Göteborg, Kalmar och Helsingfors: I Stock holm, 
under pågående auktion, därefter vardagar 10–17. Vi tar en avgift för att leve rera 
objekt från Stockholm till övriga kontor, som är en kraftig rabatt jämfört med 
Postens kostnader. Se anbudsblanketten.
Till Göteborg och Kalmar tar vi ingen avgift för leveranser under 2 kg, och SEK 
100 för leveranser 2–20 kg. Till Helsingfors tar vi ingen avgift för leveranser 
under 5 kg, och SEK 10 per kg för leveranser 5–20 kg.
För inköp över 20 kg sänder vi inköp på normalt sätt med normal debitering av 
fraktkostnad om inget annat avtalas för just det aktuella inköpet.

Utskick: Förskottsfaktura. Kända kunder som handlar upp till c:a SEK 1000 
får material mot räkning.

Vid kortbetalning tillkommer ingen avgift. Vi tar: Visa, Mastercard, 
Eurocard, Köpkort och Sparbankskort.

Osålda objekt säljes för utropspris + provision under några veckor efter 
auktion. De kan besiktigas i våra lokaler fredagen efter auktionen, därefter 
endast efter överenskommelse.

Resultatlista presenteras omgående efter auktionen på Internet.

Ferdén  =  FERDÉN – CENSUS OF SWEDISH MAIL UNTIL 1940

Books / Böcker

Table of Contents  Innehållsförteckning 

3 Info, abbreviations  Information, förkortningar 

6 Live auction:  Live auktion: 
6 Sweden, singles+covers  Sverige, singlar+försändelser 
20 Sweden, collections  Sverige, samlingar 
31 Nordic countries  Övriga Norden 
39 European collections  Europasamlingar 
39 Worldwide collections  Hela Världen­samlingar 
46 Non-Nordic A–Z  Utomnorden A–Ö
74 Numismatics  Mynt  

80 Bid form Anbudsblankett

3



The auction on 14–15 December is an online live auction – with no auction room

We recommend that you create an account on our website in good time before the auction if you 
have not already done so. You can then leave bids beforehand or bid live when the lots are auc-
tioned, on www.philea.se. The auction schedule is found on page 6 and the system will auction 
at most four lots a minute.

We no longer require scheduled appointments for visiting the viewing, but naturally you still 
shouldn’t visit if you are ill. The viewing hours are found on page 6 and you may view during the 
ongoing auction.

You can bid using your mobile, tablet or laptop while at our premises during the auction and 
we will also set up terminals for customers to borrow for bidding. You may pick up bought lots 
throughout the auction days and during regular business hours after the sale.

If you are unable to bid online, you may give us your bids beforehand by post, email, telephone or 
to a member of our staff at the viewing, at least an hour before your lots are auctioned. 

We also offer “live” telephone bidding for lots with reserve SEK 2000 and up. For lots reserved 
at less than SEK 2000 we will bid on your behalf up to SEK 2000 if competition so requires, and 
only thereafter confirm your continued bidding. This is to speed up the auction process. We need 
to know what lots you want to be called for no later than the day before the auction.

Auktionen den 14–15 december är en online live auction – utan auktionssal

Vi rekommenderar att du i god tid före auktionen skapar ett konto på vår hemsida om du inte redan 
gjort det. Du kan då lämna bud i förtid eller bjuda live när objekten klubbas, på www.philea.se. 
Auktionsschemat finns på sidan 6 och systemet kommer att auktionera max 4 objekt i minuten.

Ingen föranmälan behövs för att besöka visningen, men naturligtvis gäller fortfarande att du inte 
ska besöka oss om du är sjuk. Visningstiderna framgår på sidan 6 och som vi har även visning 
samtidigt som auktionen pågår. Under auktionsdagarna bjuder vi på fika, alkoholfri dryck och 
småkakor.

Du kan bjuda via din mobil, surfplatta eller laptop, och det kommer också finnas terminaler till-
gängliga i våra lokaler för att bjuda online. Köpta objekt kan avhämtas löpande under auktionen 
eller efteråt på våra öppettider.

Om du inte har möjlighet att bjuda online så kontakta oss för alternativ. Det går bl.a. bra att före 
auktionen lämna skriftliga bud direkt till oss på vanligt sätt, inklusive till någon av våra medar-
betare under visningen, senast en timme före dina objekt auktioneras. 

Det går även bra att bjuda ”live” på telefon för objekt med utropspris på minst SEK 2000. För 
objekt med lägre utropspriser kommer vi bjuda för din räkning upp till 2000 om konkurrensen 
så kräver och först därefter bekräfta din fortsatta budgivning. Med andra ord, om du inte vill ”gå 
upp till” 2000 för ett objekt som du vill vara med på telefon på, ber vi dig lämna skriftliga bud 
istället. Detta för att påskynda auktionsprocessen.
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Auction schedule
Online live, no auction room.

      Lot no. Section
Wednesday 14 December
Starting 11:00 3001–  3740 Sweden, singles
Earliest 15:00  3741– 4318 Sweden, collections
Earliest 18:00 4319– 4699 Nordic countries

Thursday 15 December
Starting 11:00 4700– 4966 Europe, Worldwide, Thematics
Earliest 13:00 4967– 5576 Non-Scandinavia, A–Ge
Earliest 16:00 5577– 6140 Non-Scandinavia, Gi–Y
Earliest 19:00 6141– 6320 Numismatics; miscellaneous

Viewing: Svartensgatan 6, Stockholm
Monday–Wednesday 12–14 December                10 am–6 pm

Inquiries about lots can be answered a week before the auction onwards. 

   Objekt som auktioneras i Stockholm kan avhämtas i Stockholm vardagar 10–17.

Auction 398
Svartensgatan 6, Stockholm, Wednesday–Thursday 14–15 December 2022 at 11 am both days

Upcoming auctions
Extra auction 2303, Wednesday 18 January 2023
Auction 399, Wednesday–Thursday 15–16 February 2023
Extra auction 2312 + Postal history 2, Wednesday 22 March 2023
Auction 400, Wednesday–Thursday 19–20 April 2023
Coin auction 25, Saturday 13 May 2023
Quality auction 401, Thursday 25 May 2023

Wednesday 14 December, at 11:00

Sweden / Sverige
Prephilately / Förfilateli

3001K STOCKHOLM FR BR 29.6.1835, prephilately + Three other   
covers whereof one Finnish.  100

General mail / Allmän post
3002K MARIESTAD 16.6.1848, general post. Cover with notation   

“afgår med extra post” (Postal: +2500:-), sent to Skövde.  900
3003K STOCKHOLM 26.6.56, general post. Folded letter with   

notation “Snällpost” (P: +600:-) sent to Christinehamn.  200

Crown post / Kronopost
3004K Proclamation dated 1829, with decorative small white   

feather on front.  500

Postage due covers / Lösenförsändelser
3005K Postage due mark 12 ÖRE 13.10.1858 STOCKHOLM (type 3) on   

unpaid cover sent from Hernösand. Postal: 800:-  300

Bandeaustämplar / Ribbon postmarks
3006K STOCKHOLM. Type 2 on cover dated “23 November 1733” sent   

to Borgå, Finland. Postal: 1500:-  300

Straight line postmarks / Rakstämplar
3007K STOCKHOLM. Type 5 on beautiful cover sent to Norrköping.   

Postal: 3500:-  1 100
3008K STOCKHOLM. Type 4 on letter dated “15 Julü 1755” sent to   

Tavastehus. Postal: 3500:-  900
3009K STOCKHOLM. STOCKHOLM. Type 11 on letter dated “Stockholm   

den 22 Febr. 1814” sent to Gothenburg. Postal: 1000:-  400
3010K STOCKHOLM. Type 12 on letter dated “Stockholm 15 Janu   

1816” sent to Västerås. Postal: 1000:-  400
3011K STOCKHOLM. Type 15 on cover dated in November 1823, sent   

to Halmstad. Postal: 800:-  400
3012K STOCKHOLM. Type 17 on cover sent to Västerås. Dated by   

pencil “1829”. Postal: 800:-  400
3013K STOCKHOLM. Type 3 on letter dated “4 aug 1755” sent to   

Strömsholm, Valsta. Postal: 1200:-  200
3014K STRÖMSHOLM. Letter dated “29 October 1828” sent to   

”Lindköping”, and then forwarded “Retour á Wimmerby”.   
Postal: 2500:-  900

Arc postmarks / Bågstämplar
3015K BORGHOLM 26.5.1836. Type 2 on cover front sent to Stockholm.   

Postal: 2500:-  500
3016K BOXHOLM 11.4.1849 type 2 on cover dated “Boxholm d. 11   

april 1849”, sent to Qvarsebo. Postal: 1200:-  400
3017K CARLSHAMN 1.4.1837. Type 2 on beautiful cover sent to   

Stockholm. EXCELLENT. Postal: 2000:-  500
3018K CARLSHAMN 20.11.1832. Type 1 on beautiful cover sent to   

Malmö. Superb. Postal: 800:-  200
3019K CHRISTIANSTAD 10.4.1831. Type 1 on cover sent to Gothenburg.   

Postal: 800:-  200
3020K ENKÖPING 14.8.1838. Type 2 on letter sent to Lövstad.   

Postal: 800:-  300

3021K FAHLUN 1831–32. Type 1 on two covers sent to Hedemora   
and Västerås, respectively. One with small tear. (2).   
Postal: 1600:-  300

3022K GEFLE 10.7.1831. Type 1 on cover sent to Stockholm.   
EXCELLENT. Postal: 1200:-  300

3023K HALMSTAD 15.4.1833. Type 1 on letter sent to Falkenberg.   
Postal: 1000:-  400

3024K HELSINGBORG 30.8.1832. Type 2 on cover sent to Stockholm.   
Superb. Postal 1200+.  500

3025K HELSINGBORG 26.3.1855 type 3 on cover sent to Stockholm.   
Superb. Ex. Larsson. Postal: 2000:-  500

3026K HÖRBY 19.12.1835. Type 2 on cover sent to Lund. Superb.   
Postal 800+.  300

3027K KÖPING 25.9.1854. Type 2 on beautiful cover sent to   
Västerås. Postal: 800:-  200

3028K LAHOLM 3.1.1834 type 2, two cancellations, on cover sent   
to Stockholm. Postal: 2000:-  500

3029K LINDESBERG 4.2.1833. Type 1 on 2-fold cover sent to   
Stockholm. Postal: 800:-  200

3030K MALMÖ 45.6.1831. Type 2 on cover sent to Gothenburg.   
Postal: 800:-  200

3031K NORRTELJE 10.9.1832. Type 1 on cover sent to Stockholm.   
Superb. Postal 800+.  300

3032K STOCKHOLM 2.1.1834. Type 4 on beautiful 2-fold cover sent   
to Falun. Postal: 2000:-  300

3033K YSTAD 15.7.1835. Type 3 on beautiful cover sent to   
Stockholm. Superb. Postal 600+.  200

3034K ÖREBRO 24.11.1834. Type 4 on beautiful cover sent to   
Falun. Superb. Postal: 1200+.  500

Rectangular postmarks / Fyrkantstämplar
3035K NORRKÖPING 29.5.1850. Type 5 on cover “Recommenderas in   

Specie” sent to Nyköping.  300

Circle postmarks / Cirkelstämplar
3036K STOCKHOLM 18.4.1854. Nice small “ladies envelope” with   

overall decorativ embossing on back.  300

Foreign-related covers / Utlandsanknytning
3037K Norway. Prepaid 2-fold letter sent from YSTAD 9.1.1839   

via Strömstad and Fredrikshald to Mandal with arrival on   
18 January. EXCELLENT.  400

3038K Norway. Cover sent from SUNDSVALL 29.7.1842 (type 1, P:   
500:-) to Tonsberg.  300

3039K Norway. Prepaid registered “Recommenderas in specie”   
2-fold cover with a value of 88 Norwegian Speciedaler,   
sent from GÖTHEBORG 24.10.1854 via Fredrikshald to Mandal.   
Scarce. Ex. Nilsson.  900

3040K Denmark. Unpaid letter dated “Götheborg 14 Juny 1853”,   
allegedly mailed in a letter box onboard the steamer   
“Lübeck” to Copenhagen. Arrival “compass” mark KJØBENHAVN   
K.B. 18.6.1853. Postage due notation “16” (rbs). EXCELLENT.  400

NB! The buyer’s commission on all items of the auction is 25%.

6 6



3062K Russia. Incoming letter dated “Riga 6/18 Juni 1858”, sent   
“via Stettin” to Stockholm. Cancellations RIGA 6.JUN.1858,   
KÖNIGSBERG BROMBERG 20.6, RECOMANDIRT (by error?),   
and AUS RUSSLAND. Interesting letter. Ex. Larsson.  300

3063K Russia. Letter sent from ST PETERSBURG to STOCKHOLM   
1.TUR 15.11.(1867).  500

Local post Stockholm / Lokalpost Stockholm
3064K STOCKHOLM LOKALBREF 1.6.1858. Unfranked local letter with   

postage paid cash, sent 1-6.1858. Additional information   
about the cover and services involved is displayed at   
www.philea.se.  300

Collections prephilately / Förfilatelisamlingar
3065A Collection in album. Extensive stock with over 100 covers   

with e.g. straight line, arc and rectangular postmarks,   
incl. some better e.g. RUNNEBY arc cancel type 2 (P:   
6000), several sent during the sk bco stamp period,   
registered, a few foreign-related and other. Several with   
superb–EXCELLENT strikes. Nice opportunity with presumably   
very high catalogue value. (127)  9 000

3066Cd Collection in plastic pockets in box. Extensive duplicate   
accumulation with over 450 covers with rectangular   
postmarks. Nice opportunity with presumably very high   
catalogue value. The lot is presented with 227 pictures   
at www.philea.se. (456)  7 000

3067A Accumulation in two Lechtturm albums. Extensive stock   
with over 250 covers 1750–1870s with e.g. straight line,   
free letter, rectangular, and circular postmarks, plus a   
few earlier covers, postage due marks, etc., incl. several   
duplicates. E.g. ÅBY rectangular cancel type 2 in blue   
colour. Nice opportunity with presumably very high   
catalogue value. (250)  5 000

3068P Collection 1830s–1870s on visir leaves. Mostly arc pmks incl.  
e.g. ESKILSTUNA 24.8.1834 type 2, GÖTHEBORG 8.10.1831   
type 1, JÖNKÖPING 25.6.1831 type 1, STRENGNÄS 13.3.54   
type 3 and WESTERÅS 3.5.1831 type 2, and rectangular pmks   
incl. e.g. CARLSKRONA 28.2.1841 type 2, QVARSEBO, WARBERG   
18.5.1840 type 1 and WIMMERBY 12.4.1850 type 2. Mostly   
good quality (64)  4 000

3069P Lot 1825–1870s. Straight line pmk HIO, a few arc pmks,   
several beautiful rectangular pmks, some circular pmks,   
Stockholm postage due mark 4 sk type 2 and one unpaid   
letter sent to France in 1865. Somewhat mixed quality (22)  800

3070P Collection. Small lot with single line-, arc- and   
rectangular pmks, incl. one sent to Finland in 1839. (15)  700

Postal documentation / Postal dokumentation
3071P Steam ship mail contracts for the S/S Haparanda, the S/S   

Tärnan and the S/S Norra Sverige, 1890–1902. Very scarce. (3).  500
3072K 35+70 öre on registered collection of debt (recouvrement)   

form No. 402 (Maj 48), sent from PIXBO 7.11.63 to Junsele.   
Scarce.  300

3073 79 5 öre green. G V on postcard, canc. STOCKHOLM   
24.12.17 and ant. in red “Ej Poststation Boberg?   
Linköping, Enköping?”. Canc. POSTDIREKTION Ö.D.   
2.1.1918.  300

3074P Collection 1850s–1950s. Valeurs a recouvrer envelope,   
form No. 21 (1880) unused, recouvrement lists cancelled   
HARADS, rate tables, e.g. form Nos. 521 and 522, early   
receipts for registered mail sent to abroad, e.g. to   
Germany in 1859, complaints, etc. Looks interesting. (26)  500

3075P Nine early unnumbered receipts for registered mail,   
1840–1870, of which five with correspondning lists. E.g.   
one regarding a letter sent from Båstad to Copenhagen.  600

3076A Collection receipts regarding different shipments through   
the mail, with several nice cancellations, in a small   
binder with plastic pockets. Please see a selection of   
scans at www.philea.se.  500

3077P Lot 1976–79. 8 documents with no 205003, 205007, 205009   
etc. and “Vill Ni ha den här försändelsen HEMKÖRD ..”.   
Four adress-cards with LBB-canc.  200

Stamps / Frimärken
Skilling Banco

3078 1a 3 skill light bluish green. Repaired,    
 small tear. Cert. Sjöman.  � 1 000

3079 1-5 1855 Skill Bco cpl. SET (5) on stock    
 card. Repaired/defective ones. F 80950    
 for cheapest shade if AB quality.  � 4 500

3080K 2 4 skill blue. 4 skill blue, thirty-two    
 used copies. Shades, varieties, cancellations?    
 Somewhat mixed quality. (32). F at least 30400  � 2 500

3081 2 4 skill blue. 18 copies in somewhat    
 different shades.  � 1 000

3041K Denmark. Letter dated “Köpenhamn den 12 Juli 1867” to   
Falkenberg. Cancellations FRÅN DANMARK (in violet colour,   
P: 3000) and MALMÖ 13.7.1867. Postage due notations “Lösen   
25 öre” and “25”. Scarce and superb.  900

3042K Finland. Unpaid cover sent during the skill bco stamp   
period from NORRKÖPING 18.1.1858 via STOCKHOLM 19.JAN.58   
to Åbo. Postage due notation “20. kop”.  300

3043K Austria. Beautiful letter sent from STOCKHOLM 13.12.1863   
to WIEN 18.XII. Cancellations AUS SCHWEDEN, HAMBURG   
KSPA(D) 16.12.1863 and HAMBURG 16.12.  600

3044K Brazil. Incoming unpaid letter sent RIO DE JANEIRO   
11.DE.1858 to Stockholm. Ship notation “p. Tyne”.   
Cancellations LONDON 6.JA.59, St.P.A. 8.JAN.59, KSPA   
HAMBURG 8.1.1859 and KDOPA HAMBURG 8.1. Postage due   
notation “1.98”.  500

3045K Great Britain. Parttly prepaid (“fr. Hanburg”) letter sent from  
LONDON 29.JUN.1838 via GREIFSWALD to Linköping.   
Nice item.  500

3046K Great Britain. Cover sent from GEFLE 30.6.1841 (rectangular   
cancellation, type 3), “via Gothenburg”, to London.   
Arrival pmk at back. British accountancy note “1/8” (1 Sh 8d).  400

3047K Great Britain. Partly prepaid letter sent from GÖTHEBORG   
23.9.1842 by the Albion Stemaship Co. steamer “Innisfail”   
on her last voyage for the season, via Christiansund to   
HULL B 26.SP.1842, then conveyed to London. Arrival pmk   
J 27.SP.1842. Postage due notation “1/8” to be paid by   
the recepient. Ex. Nilsson.  300

3048K Great Britain. Cover dated “Stockholm 16th Sept 1847”,   
sent with agent to Thurn and Taxis P.O. in Hamburg,   
according to notation “Forwarded by Ber. Roosen Hamburg   
the 24th Sept 47”. The cover have then been sent as ship   
letter to London. Accountancy note “8” (d).  300

3049K Great Britain. Letter sent from STOCKHOLM 1.11.1855 by   
the ship “Bore” to KDOPA LUBECK 4.11.1855, then via   
HAMBURG 4.NOV.1855 to London.  400

3050K Great Britain. Letter sent from HULL 30.AP.59 “via Ostende”   
to Stockholm. Cancellations e.g. LONDON PAID 2.MY.59, P,   
FRANCO and KSPA HAMBURG 5.5.1859.  300

3051K Great Britain. Unpaid letter sent from LONDON 1.JY.59 to   
Stockholm. Cancellations St.P.A. 3 JUL.59, HAMBURG 3.7   
and postage due mark 108.  400

3052K France. Cover sent from MALMÖ 19.6.1846 via STRALSUND   
20.6 to Mareuil-sur-Ay. Other cancellations e.g. FRCO   
STRALSUND, PRUSSE GIVET 25.JUIN, CPR5, RHEIMS 26.JUIN.46   
and AY-CHAMPAGNE 26.JUIN.46.  500

3053K Germany. Partly prepaid cover sent from STOCKHOLM 26.9.1834   
via GREIFSWALD 30.9 to Cologne.  300

3054K Germany. Partly prepaid letter sent from STOCKHOLM   
31.10.1843 to Rostock. Franco notation “bet Elsenour”.   
Cancellations FRANCO HAMBURG (type 1, P: +2000), KS&NPC   
HAMBURG 7.NOV.43 and HAMBURG 7.NOV.1843. Postage due   
notation “4” (Hamburger Schilling). The Grand Duchy of   
Mecklenburg-Schwerin is R4 (4–10 recorded covers), of   
which this letter is the EARLIEST RECORDED mail to Rostock,   
according to Ferdén.  800

3055K Germany. Letter dated “Lübeck d 22 May 45” sent “pr   
Damfschiff Gauthiod” (P: +800:-) to STOCKHOLM 25.5.1845   
(red cancel, P: 2000:-). Postage due notation “24s”.  400

3056K Germany. Free letter sent from STOCKHOLM FR BR 9.8.1853   
to Lübeck. The Swedish P.O. in Hamburg paid the additional   
postage “3” (Hamburg sch.). Cancellations AUS SCHWEDEN,   
STRALSUND 13.8, FRANCO and No 3 11.8. Scarce.  900

3057K Germany. Incoming beautiful cover sent from HAMBURG   
KSPA(D) 9.5.1860 to Linköping, via CALMAR 12.5.1860.   
Postage due notation “45 öre”.  400

3058K Germany. Incoming beautiful prepaid letter sent from KSPA   
(D) HAMBURG 12.4.1865 (type 2, black) to STOCKHOLM 1.TUR   
17.4. FRANCO-cancellation, and notation “7” (Hamburg sch)   
= 5 Sgr = 45 öre, in red chalk.  400

3059K Germany. Incoming beautiful paid letter sent from KSPA   
(D) HAMBURG 21.11.1865 (type 2, black) to STOCKHOLM 1.TUR   
24.11. FRANCO-cancellation, and notation “6” (Hamburg   
sch) = 4½ Sgr = 40 öre, in red chalk.  300

3060K Germany. Incoming unpaid letter sent from KSPA HAMBURG   
4.12.1867 (blue cds) to Ystad. Postage due notation “45” (öre).  200

3061K Ottoman Empire. Official cover sent from STOCKHOLM FR BR   
26.1.1868 via Germany and Austria to the Austrian P.O.   
in Constantinople. Cancellations FRANCO, KIEL HAMBURG   
29.1, WIEN 31.1, TRIEST D. E. and CONSTANTINOPLE 7.2.   
The Swedish P.O. in Hamburg paid the postage beyond   
Hamburg, 2½ Sg to GAPU and 2 Sgr for the conveyence   
Trieste–Constantinople. Very scarce destination. Depicted   
in XpoNAT IX – Swedish Letter Mail to Foreign Destinations   
from the 18th Century to U.P.U. Ex. Nilsson.  4 000
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3082 2a1 4 skill blue, thin paper. Cancelled STRENGNES   
 1.10.1855. Cert HOW (3, 2-3, 3). F 1000  � 400

3083 2a2 4 skill blue, thin paper dense background. Superb   
 copy cancelled STOCKHOLM 14.9.1855. F 2500  � 500

3084K 2a2 4 skill blue, thin paper dense background.    
 Cover sent to Gävle.  * 300

3085 2e 4 skill blue, medium-thick paper. Cancelled    
 SÖDERHAMN 26.12.1857. Certificate Lasse    
 Nielsen Very fine – Excellent copy (1988).  � 400

3086 2e 4 skill blue, medium-thick paper. The    
 stamp on a piece of a cover, cancelled    
 AVESTA (County of Dalarna) with a box    
 cancellation 21.6.1857. F 950  � 400

3087 2e 4 skill blue, medium-thick paper. Superb    
 example STOCKHOLM 13.11.1857 with one    
 double perf.  � 300

3088 2h1 4 skill light blue, medium-thick paper. Superb   
 copy cancelled MALMÖ 27.7.1867. F 2500  � 700

3089 2h2 4 skill pale blue, medium-thick paper.    
 EXCELLENT cancellation STOCKHOLM 18.6.1857.    
 Signature and certificate by Sjöman 3 2 5 (1974).  � 500

3090 2i2 4 skill grey-ultramarine, medium-thick    
 paper. Very fine and fresh copy cancelled    
 STOCKHOLM 27.11.185x. F 3600  � 700

3091 2j2 4 skill grey-ultramarine, medium-thick    
 paper. Beautiful copy cancelled STOCKHOLM    
 16.10.1857. Somewhat short corner perf. F 4500  � 400

3092 2l 4 skill greenish blue, medium-thick paper.    
 Excellent canc. STOCKHOLM 19.1.1858.    
 Cert. Sjöman: Mycket gott exemplar. F 1500  � 300

3093 2m 4 skill blue, clear print, medium-thick    
 paper. Beautiful copy cancelled SÖDERTELJE    
 4.2.1858.  � 500

3094 3, 4 2×6 skill grey and 2×8 sk orange. Small    
 imperfections/repairs occurs, nevertheless    
 a beautiful group. F 34000  � 4 000

3095 3a1 6 skill grey on thin paper (some short    
 perfs). Certt. Sjöman: 1,1,3. F 12000  � 600

3096 3c 6 skill brownish grey on thin paper.    
 Canc. RONNEBY 25.12.1855. Sign “L” Einar    
 Lundström. F 12000  � 1 500

3097 4 8 skill yellow. F 5000  � 700
3098 4a 8 skill reddish orange. Fine copy cancelled    

 PHILIPSTAD 1.2.185(6). F 6500  � 800
3099 4a 8 skill reddish orange. Beautiful cancel    

 RONNEBY 30.5.56. F 6500  � 800
3100 5a 24 skill dull red, thin paper. One repaired    

 corner perf. Opinion Åkerstedt.  � 700
3101 5E4 24 skill red, reprint perf 13. F 3000   1 000

Local stamps / Lokalmärkestyp
3102 6A 2×(1 skill) black on local cover cancelled    

 LOKALBREF 1STA TN 22.10.1858. Small    
 imperfections, nevertheless beautiful. F 9000  * 1 200

3103 6a2 A slightly off centered copy with a very    
 fine star cancellation. Observe the    
 perforation in the upper left corner. F 4000  � 300

3104K 6B (3 öre) black. Beautiful cover front sent    
 within Stockholm. F 3500  * 500

3105 13N1 3 öre yellow-brown, reprint. Somewhat dirty,   
 perf. imperfections, clear margins. F 2500  () 400

Coat-of-arms / Vapentyp
3106 7 5 öre green. EXCELLENT cancellation RÅNEÅ    

 31.1.1873.  � 500
3107K 7b2, 16c 5+2x20 öre on cover ent from GÖTEBORG    

 22.4.1870 to Great Britain. Arrival pmk    
 LONDON PAID 26.AP.70. Traces of mounting    
 on reverse. F 1500  * 400

3108K 7d, 11e1 2×5+30 öre on very fine cover sent from    
 GÖTEBORG 23.12.1864 to Germany. Vertical    
 fold through one stamp and some minor    
 faults. Certificate HOW 3 (3,1,4) (3,3,1)    
 3 (1988). Ex. Sjöman. F 9000  * 1 600

3109 7-12 SET (6). 5 öre thin, 9 öre broken corner    
 perf, 24 öre without gum - otherwise    
 fine. 12 öre signed Sjöman. F 20000   2 500

3110 7-12 SET (6). F 3800  � 500
3111 7-12 SET (6). 9 öre with new reverse.  � 300
3112 8 9 öre violet. Three copies. The right    

 one with a damaged corner. F 2200  � 100
3114 8N1 9 öre violet, reprint perf 13. Superb. F 1800+   700
3115 9 Excellent canc. UMEÅ 30.9.1863.  � 300

3116K 9 12 öre in two different shades on very interesting   
 cover sent two times, first from GEFLE 14.2.1860   
 to Hedemora, and then from HEDEMORA   
 16.2.1860 to Gävle. With content and a   
 revenue stamp 25 öre. Some imperfections but   
 very scarce item.  * 300

3117 9 12 öre blue on cover with content to Norberg,   
 cancelled STOCKHOLM 22.10.1867. interesting   
 closure seal on the back “SNUS, Tobak & Cigarr   
 FABRIK CARL G. PALM Stockholm.”.  * 100

3118K 9, 10 12+24 öre on cover sent from STOCKHOLM    
 26.4.1861 to Denmark.  * 300

3119K 9, 11 12+30 öre on beautiful cover sent from    
 LUND 2.1.1872 to France.  * 300

3120K 9c2 12 öre on beautiful cover with notation    
 “Inregistreras” sent from ÖSTERSUND    
 28.8.1864 to Halmstad. Superb.  * 300

3121 9c3 12 öre blue, perforation of 1865. EXCELLENT    
 cancellation.  � 500

3122 9c3 12 öre blue, perforation of 1865. EXCELLENT    
 cancellation TRAHEREYD 27.2.1870. A few    
 slightly short perfs.  � 300

3123 9c3 12 öre blue, perforation of 1865. EXCELLENT    
 cancellation STOCKHOLM 29.9.1869.  � 200

3124K 9c3, 11d2   12+30 öre on beautiful cover sent    
 from MALMÖ 16.8.1869 to France. Arrival    
 pmk CETTE 19.AOUT.69.  * 400

3125 9d2 12 öre light blue. EXCELLENT cancellation    
 MARIESTAD 5.10.1864.  � 300

3126 9d3 12 öre light blue, perforation of 1865.    
 Superb cancellation RONNEBY 4.10.1870.  � 300

3127 9d3 12 öre light blue, perforation of 1865.    
 EXCELLENT cancellation STOCKHOLM 4.11.1869.  � 300

3128 9d3 12 öre light blue, perforation of 1865.    
 EXCELLENT cancellation UPSALA 14.7.1868.  � 300

3129 9g 12 öre green blue. One folded corner    
 perf. F 5000   700

3130K 9h1 12 öre on beautiful cover with notation    
 “Registreras” and cancel REGISTR, sent    
 from STOCKHOLM 15.11.1861 to Grislehamn.  * 300

3131 9i 12 öre dull ultramarine. F 3600  () 700
3132K 9i 12 öre dull ultramarine. Letter, sent    

 from Sköfde 14.8.1862 to SKARA. Information    
 about the item and the contents of the    
 letter is displayed at www.philea.se. F 150  * 300

3133K 9l 12 öre blue, dense background. Cover sent    
 from Hvetlanda 10.9.1863 to LUND.    
 Information about the item and the    
 addressee is displayed at www.philea.se. F 500  * 300

3134 9m 12 öre blue-greenish blue. One short perf. F 1800   400
3135K 10 24 öre, single franking, on two covers cancelled   

 FUNÄSDALEN 12.11.1863 and FALKÖPING   
 9.4.1868, respectively. Both with folds through   
 the stamps and one with defective stamp,   
 nevertheless very beautiful. (2).  * 300

3136K 10 24 öre orange, single usage on two 2-fold    
 covers (one with tear) sent from STOCKHOLM    
 7.9.1866 and WESTERÅS 13.3.1868,    
 respectively. (2).  * 300

3137K 10, 9 12+24 öre on beautiful cover sent from    
 STOCKHOLM 24.8.1871 via PKXP Nr 1 25.8.1871    
 to Great Britain. Arrival pmk LONDON EC    
 PAID 28.AU.71. Certificate Witschi (1989).  * 500

3138K 10d2, 11d2   24+2×30 öre on 2-fold cover front    
 (somewhat reduced in size) sent from    
 GÖTEBORG 4.9.1870 to France. Certificate    
 Lasse Nielsen (1989).  r 400

3139K 10h1 24 öre reddish orange, perforation of    
 1855. Beautiful 2-fold cover sent from    
 ÅTORP 3.11.1864 to Stockholm.  * 300

3140 11 30 öre brown. EXCELLENT cancellation    
 HEDEMORA 1.6.1871.  � 400

3141K 11d2 30 öre dark brown, perforation of 1865.    
 Superb cover sent from STOCKHOLM 11.5.1870    
 to the Netherlands. Arrival omk AMSTERDAM    
 15.MEI.70. Certificate HOW 4, 4, 4, 4 (1990).  * 900

3142K 11e2 30 öre brown, perforation of 1865.    
 Beautiful cover sent from STOCKHOLM NORR    
 13.10.1869 to the Netherlands. Arrival    
 pmk AMSTERADAM 17.OCT.69.  * 600

3143K 11e2 30 öre brown, perforation of 1865.    
 Beautiful cover sent from GÖTEBORG    
 28.10.1870 to the Netherlands. One short    
 corner perf. Certificate HOW 2, 1, 3, 3 (1987).  * 400
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3144K 11g 30 öre rose-brown. Superb cover front    
 (somewhat reduced in size) sent from    
 ÖSTERSUND 10.3.1872 to the Netherlands.  r 300

3145K 12f2, 10d2   24+50 öre on insured 2-fold cover    
 sent from GÖTEBORG 26.6.1868 to Karlstad.    
 Reduced in size), the upper back flap is missing.   
 Certificate Lasse Nielsen (1994). F 6000  * 900

Lying lion / Liggande lejon
3146 14A 3 öre brown type I in strong colour. F 7500   1 500
3147 14Aa 3 öre olive-tinged (yellow)brown, olive-   

 tinged orange-brown, type I. Traces of    
 gum. Weak owner mark on reverse. F 7500   2 000

3148 14B 3 öre brown, type II. 66 copies in mostly fine   
 quality. Also with fine cancels, and pair. F 8600  � 500

3149 14B, 15-16   3 öre brown type II, 17 and 20 öre    
 (3). 17 öre with some minor brown spots,    
 20 öre without gum. F 11100   1 000

3150K 14Bc1 4×3 öre brown on beautiful cover cancelled    
 STOCKHOLM 3.TUR 12.7.  * 800

3151 14Bd 3 öre orange-brown, type II. weak gum. F 2200   300
3152 15 17 öre violet. 15 copies in mostly fine    

 quality. F 22100  � 1 000
3153K 15a 17 öre carmine violet. Very beautiful    

 cover sent from WARBERG 11.6.1866 to    
 Denmark. Transit SÖDRA ST.BANAN 12.6.1866    
 and arrival pmk KIØBENHAVN 12.6.  * 1 200

3154K 15b2 17 öre reddish-bluish lilac, perforation of   
 1865. Very fine cover sent from HESSLEHOLM   
 17.1.1868 to Denmark. Transit SÖDRA ST.BANAN   
 18.1.1868 and arrival pmk KIØBENHAVN 18.1.   
 Certificate HOW 3, 1-2, 4 (1984). F 5000  * 900

3155 15c 17 öre bluish grey with superb centering. F 6500  � 800
3156 15c 17 öre bluish grey. Minor thin spot and    

 two folded corner perfs. F 6500  � 400
3157 16 20 öre red. 88 copies in somwhat different    

 shades. Several beautiful cancels. Mostly    
 fine quality. F 160  � 500

3158 16a 20 öre pale brownish orange-red. Superb    
 copy cancelled RÅNEÅ 20.8.1868. One    
 slightly shorter perf.  � 400

3159  C A Nymans proposal stamp NIO, TOLF,    
 TRETTIO and FEMTIO öre carmine colour    
 with dashed background in recounstructed    
 strip of four consisting of two pairs. Scarce.  () 10 000

3160  C A Nymans proposal stamp TRETTIO öre in    
 light blue colour with dashed background.    
 Very fresh.  () 2 700

3161  C A Nymans proposal stamp NIO öre in    
 light blue colour with dashed background.    
 Slightly discolored.  () 2 400

3162  C A Nymans proposal stamp TOLF öre in    
 light blue colour with dashed background.    
 Slightly discolored.  () 2 400

3163  C A Nymans Proposal stamp FEMTIO öre    
 green with smooth background.  () 1 000

3164  Essay 33 öre (imitation) in blue colour    
 on glossy paper with wide margins.  () 300

Circle type perf. 14 / Ringtyp tandning 14
3165 17 3 öre brown, 93 copies in mostly fine    

 quality. F 7000+  � 400
3166 17-27 SET (11). F 3945  � 500
3167 17-27 SET (11). F 3945  � 400
3168 18, bKe2   4 öre as additional franking on postal    

 stationery card 6 öre (small tear, somewhat    
 soiled) sent from KRISTIANSTAD 8.4.1879    
 to Germany.  * 1 000

3169 18a 4 öre dark grey. Cert HOW and note by    
 Olle Pettersson with another shade. Also    
 signed Sjöman. F 4200   900

3170K 18a 4 öre on newspaper wrapper of 2nd level    
 sent from STOCKHOLM T.E. 13.6.1877 to    
 Norrköping. The special newspaper rate    
 was 1 öre per 10 ort, with minimum fee 3    
 öre. Part of the back missing. Scarce    
 rate for which usage this stamp was    
 issued. Ex. Nordin. Ex. Michtner. F 30000.  * 5 000

3171 18b 4 öre black according to certificate by    
 Frimärkshuset (1964) – however, our    
 opinion are 4 öre grey-black. Beautiful    
 copy cancelled GEFLE 4.10.1878. F 6000  � 1 000

3172 19, 22 5+20 öre on cut piece from money order,    
 cancelled STOCKHOLM 7.10.1875 in violet    
 colour!  � 300

3173K 19a, 17d, 22   5 öre dull bluish green + 3+20    
 öre on beautiful cover sent from STOCKHOLM    
 16.8.1873 to Finland. 20 öre somewhat    
 oxidized. F 5000  * 900

3174 19d 5 öre blue-green. Very fine and colourful    
 copy signed Strandell. F 3500   900

3175 19e 5 öre dark blue-green, smooth print.    
 Wonderful copy, partly with gum. Very    
 scarce shade in this quality. Superb.   2 400

3176 19e 5 öre dark blue-green, smooth print.    
 Fresh copy of a scarce shade. F 5000   1 400

3177 19g 5 öre dark green, smooth print. Fresh    
 and beautiful copy. F 3500   900

3178 20 6 öre violet. 47 copies in different    
 shades. Mostly fine quality. F 400  � 1 000

3179 20–22, 24–27   Circle type perf. 14 3 öre –1 rdr    
 SET without 20/20 öre (10), incl. e.g.    
 F20v8 and 25c. Somewhat mixed quality. F 3500+  � 500

3180 20a 6 öre brownish dark lilac. Cancelled    
 TÖREBODA 6.11.1872. Scarce and sought-   
 after shade.  � 500

3181K 20b 6 öre ultramarine-violet on yellowish    
 paper. Very bautiful printed matter sent    
 from MALMÖ 3.7.1873 to Ronneby.  * 300

3182K 20c 6 öre ultramarine-violet, on ordinary    
 paper, in strong colour. Beautiful printed    
 matter sent from STOCKHOLM 17.4.1873 to    
 Vinslöv. F 3000  * 800

3183K 20c 6 öre ultramarine-violet on ordinary    
 paper on beautiful printed matter sent    
 from STOCKHOLM 7.1.1873 to Torp. F 3000  * 400

3184K 20f 6 öre brownish olive-grey. Beautiful    
 local cover cancelled STOCKHOLM 2.TUR    
 23.10. F 1100  * 400

3185K 20i 6 öre dull blue-lilac. Superb printed    
 matter sent from GÖTEBORG 13.4.1875 to    
 Vivstavarv.  * 500

3186K 20j 6 öre lilac on printed matter sent from STOCK-   
 HOLM 22.3.1876 via TORNEÅ D 1.APR.1876    
 to Finland. Arrival cancel ANK. F 4000  * 900

3187K 20j 6 öre lilac. Beautiful printed matter    
 sent from TORSHÄLLA 23.11.1875 to Eksjö.  * 300

3188K 20k 6 öre red-lilac on beautiful printed    
 matter sent from WESTERVIK 9.7.1876 to    
 Finland. Transit STOCKHOLM K.E. 11.7.1876,    
 and arrival pmk ANK 17.7. Small grease    
 spot on the cover of less importance.    
 Scarce, one of the earliest recorded pm’s    
 sent abroad after GPU. F 4000  * 900

3189K 20k, 28b   3+6 öre, MIXED franking, as 3-fold printed    
 matter rate on label for “Norrköpings    
 prima stärkelse”. Cancelled NORRKÖPING    
 16.11.1877. Signed Sjöman and O.P. Nice    
 and scarce.  * 400

3190K 21 12 öre on cover cancelled ESLÖF 1.9.1873    
 and 1.TÅG, sent to MALMÖ 1.9.1873.  * 300

3191K 21 12 öre on cover cancelled ESLÖF 16.6.1876    
 and 2.TÅG, sent to STOCKHOLM 1.TUR    
 17.6.1876.  * 300

3192K 21h, 25 12+30 öre on very fine cover sent from    
 GÖTEBORG 4.10.1873 to Spain. PD in red    
 colour and arrival pmk JEREZ CADIZ    
 15.OCT.73. F 10000  * 2 000

3193 21m 12 öre blue. Beautiful and fresh copy.    
 F 2000   700

3194K 21m 3 x 12 öre on insufficiently prepaid cover sent   
 to Finland “via Berlin & St. Petersburg”, for   
 which route the postage was 38 öre.   
 Cancellations STOCKHOLM 4.3.1875,   
 OTILL:FRANCO (P: +3000:-),    
 UNZUREICHEND FRANKIRT,    
 ST.PETERSBURG TPO 27.FEB.1875, and   
 ANK 12.3. Postage due notation “52p”. Some   
 imperfections of less importance for this   
 very scarce combination, 2 K (two recorded   
 covers) according to Ferdén.Signed O.P.  * 1 000

3195 21o 12 öre ultramarinish deep blue, distinct    
 print. Very fine and fresh. Weakly bent    
 corner perf. F 2500   600

3196K 22 20 öre on cover sent from STOCKHOLM C    
 17.9.1876 to Finland. Arrival pmk ANK    
 23.9 in blue colour. Weak fold through the stamp.  * 300

3197 22a 20 öre orange-red on yellowish paper.    
 Very fine–superb copy. F 9500+   3 700
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3198K 22c 2x20 öre red-light red (pair) on large    
 part of cover sent from MALMÖ 4.6.1874    
 via Germany to France. Arrival pmk’s    
 PARIS A BORDEAUX 7.JUIN.74, and BORDEAUX    
 8.JUIN.74. Scarce pre-UPU postage in    
 force 1.10.1873–31.12.1875, F 16000.    
 Certificate Sjöman very fine (1969).  r 300

3199 22f 20 öre pale orange. EXCELLENT cancellation    
 GYSINGE 12.1.1876.  � 400

3200 22g 20 öre dull red. Superb/EXCELLENT    
 cancellation SKÖFDE 14.9.1877.  � 300

3201K 22h 20 öre brick red. Beautiful cover sent    
 from STOCKHOLM 16.6.1877 to Portugal.    
 Oval FRANCA and arrival pmk LISBOA 25.6.    
 Scarce destination.  * 900

3202K 23 20/20 öre red, double print. Very fine    
 cover sent from GÖTEBORG 19.8.1877 to    
 France. F 3000  * 800

3203K 23 20/20 öre red, double print on cover sent    
 from STOCKHOLM 13.3.1877 to Great Britain.    
 Arrival pmk LONDON PAID 18.MR.77. The    
 stamp oxidized, nevertheless beautiful. F 3000  * 300

3204K 23b 20/20 öre red on pale orange on fine    
 cover with contents to Scotland, sent    
 from GÖTEBORG 4.6.77. A few slightly    
 short perfs. Cert Sjöman (1969) and Nils    
 Svensson 2,1,4 (1983). F 3000  * 500

3205 24 24 öre yellow. 42 copies in different shades,   
 one Facit 24i. Mostly fine quality. F 14700  � 800

3206K 24, 17 3+24 öre on beautiful cover front sent    
 to Germany. Weak fold through one stamp.  * 300

3207K 24, 17 3+24 öre on cover sent from STOCKHOLM    
 10.6.1873 to Germany. Transit pmk KIEL    
 HAMBURG 12.6. Archive fold through one stamp.  * 200

3208K 24, 21 12+24 öre on beautiful 3-fold cover sent    
 from STOCKHOLM 6.12.1872 to Norrköping.  * 300

3209 24a 24 öre orange on yellowish paper. Superb    
 cancellation ALFTA 20.1.1873. Tiny thin spot.  � 300

3210 24e 24 öre orange-yellow on yellowish plain    
 paper. EXCELLENT cancellation SÖDERTELJE    
 17.6.1873. One slightly shorter perf.  � 500

3211 24h 24 öre dull yellow-yellow. Very fine and    
 fresh copy. F 9000   2 800

3212K 25, 21 12+30 öre on cover sent from PKXP Nr 1    
 30.7.1873 to France. PD in violet color and   
 arrival pmk REIMS. Weak fold through    
 the stamps.  * 300

3213 25a2 30 öre reddish brown on yellowish paper.    
 Fresh and beautiful copy. Shade by O.P. F 7000   2 400

3214K 25c, 21c 12 öre+30 öre red-brown on yellowish    
 paper on beautiful cover sent from GÖTEBORG    
 20.2.1873 to NEUILLY-S SEINE 25.FEVR.73,    
 France. F 2000  * 500

3215K 25d, 21b   12+30 öre on beautiful cover sent from    
 STOCKHOLM 8.11.1872 to France. PD in red    
 colour and arrival pmk ST BRIEUC 13.NOV.73.  * 400

3216K 25f, 19d 2x5+30 öre on pre-GPU cover sent from    
 UPSALA 21.10.1874 via Germany to France.    
 Transit PKXP Nr 2 NED 22.10.1874, and    
 arrival pmk ALLMAGNE ERQ.PARIS 24.OCT.74.    
 The name of the addressee is crossed out    
 and one stamp defective. Scarce postage,    
 this combination 2K (two recorded covers)    
 according to Ferdén. Ex Høiland 2001,    
 and Postiljonen 2009. F 20000  * 1 800

3217 25j 30 öre brown-black. Superb cancellation    
 LINKÖPING 14.2.1877. Some short perfs.  � 200

3218K 26c, 21o 2×12+50 öre on insured cover sent from    
 GÖTEBORG 13.10.1874 to Mariedam. Some    
 perf. imperfections. Signed Sjöman.  * 500

3219 27 1 Riksdaler. 12 copies and 5 with defects. F 13500  � 400

Officials, perf. 14 / Tjänste, tandning 14
3220 Tj1c 3 öre grey-brown, perf 14 in fresh pair.   400
3221 Tj1-10 SET (10). F 5000  � 700
3222 Tj1-10 SET (10). F 5000  � 600
3223 Tj1-10 SET (10). Mixed quality. F 5000  � 400
3224 Tj1-10 SET (10). F 5000  � 400
3225 Tj1-10 SET (10). F 5000  � 400
3226 Tj3a 5 öre bluish green, perf 14. A few slightly worn   

 perfs otherwise very fine and fresh. F 2700+   400
3227 Tj3a 5 öre bluish green, perf 14. 5 öre bluish    

 green, perf 14. Very fine–superb. F 1500+   400
3228 Tj4 6 öre violet, perf 14. F 5500   700

3229K Tj4 2×6 öre on very beautiful cover sent from    
 TORSTUNABY 10.10.1877 to Östanbro.  * 400

3230 Tj4d 6 öre bluish violet, perf 14 in strip of    
 four cancelled STOCKHOLM 30.9.1878. One    
 corner perf. bent. of less importance.    
 LARGEST RECORDED unit of this stamp.    
 Certificate HOW 3 (3,4,4,4) (4x3) (2008).  � 1 200

3231 Tj5 12 öre blue, perf 14. Cancelled with a    
 superb cancellation SÄFVA (county of    
 Uppland) 3.10.1875.  � 100

3232 Tj5a 12 öre blue, perf 14, blue-greyish paper.    
 Very fine and fresh. F 2000   500

3233K Tj7 24 öre yellow perf. 14 on five proclamations    
 sent from SÄMB to Länghem 1876–1884. (5).    
 F 2500  * 600

3234K Tj7 24 öre yellow perf 14 on beautiful 2-fold    
 cover sent from SÖDERKÖPING 21.10.1880    
 to Västra Husby. Superb.  * 300

3235K Tj7 24 öre on superb 2-fold cover sent from    
 NORA 20.5.1880 to Filipstad.  * 300

3236 Tj8b 30 öre brown, perf 14. Fresh margin copy. F 3400   600

Postage due, perf. 14 / Lösen, tandning 14
3237 L1-10 SET perf 14 (10). Mostly well centered    

 examples. F 10660   1 500
3238 L1-10 SET perf 14 (10). Slightly mixed quality,    

 but several with superb centering as    
 well. F 9610   1 500

3239 L1-10 SET perf 14 (10). 3 and 12 öre with minor    
 faults. F 9610   1 000

3240 L1-10 SET perf 14 (10). Some stain, especially    
 50 öre. F 9610   900

3241 L1-10 SET perf 14 (10). 20 öre minor thin, 50    
 öre thin. F 9610   800

3242 L1-10 Five cpl sets. Mostly fine quality. F 19200  � 1 200
3243 L1-10 SET perf 14 (10). 4 sets, mostly OK    

 quality. F 3840  � 800
3244 L1-5, 7-8   Postage dues 1–12, 24–30 öre short    

 SET (8). F 4410   500
3245 L2, 9 3 öre red, perf 14 and 50 öre brown, perf    

 14. Both used during the first week of    
 issue. 3 and 7.1.1874, respectively. (2).  � 300

3246 L3 5 öre brown, perf 14. Fresh copy. F 1700   300
3247 L3 5 öre brown, perf 14. Off-centered. F 1700   300
3248 L5 12 öre red, perf 14. Mostly fine examples,    

 but a few (). F 12600  / 800
3249K L5, 12 2x3+12 öre as postage due on insufficiently    

 prepaid 2-fold cover sent from PKXP Nr    
 8A 26.3.1882 to STOCKHOLM ANK. A. 27.3.1882.    
 A few short perfs. Scarce combination. F 2000  * 500

3250 L7c 24 öre olive-grey, perf 14. Fresh and    
 beautiful copy. F 2000   400

3251 L8a 30 öre bluish green, perf 14. EXCELLENT    
 cancellation EKOLSUND 11.1.1874.  � 300

Circle type perf. 13 / Ringtyp tandning 13
3252K 28, 30, Fk   3+5 öre on stamped envelope 12 öre,    

 sent from STOCKHOLM 2.11.1884 to Germany.    
 Arrival pmk CÖPENICK 4.11.84.  * 300

3253K 28a 2×3 öre (pair) on beautiful printed matter    
 sent from PKXP No 2 18.11.1877 to Germany.    
 Arrival pmk STETTIN 1 19.11.77. Scarce    
 and superb. Ex. Michtner.  * 1 100

3254 28d 3 öre yellow-brown. Fresh and beautiful    
 copy. F 1100   400

3255K 28d, 30b, 32b   3+5+12 öre on cover sent from    
 WISBY 21.9.1881 to Switzerland. Arrival    
 pmk BERN 26.IX.81. Unusual kombination.  * 500

3256K 28e 4×3 öre on cover with superb cancellations    
 STOCKHOLM 18.9.1880, sent to Arbrå.  * 300

3257K 29, 35 2×4+30 öre on registered cover sent from    
 LINKÖPING 13.1.1885 to Germany. Arrival    
 pmk 19. 15.1.XI. Weak fold on the left-hand side.  * 400

3258 29c1 4 öre dark grey on white paper. EXCELLENT    
 canncellation STOCKHOLM 30.11.1883.  � 300

3259 30 5 öre green. EXCELLENT cancellation KALMAR    
 28.10.1882.  � 300

3260 30a 5 öre grey-green. EXCELLENT cancellation    
 RONNEBY 22.6.1878.  � 200

3261 30b 5 öre dull bluish green. EXCELLENT    
 cancellation WIMMERBY 20.1.1881.  � 300

3262 30b 5 öre dull bluish green. EXCELLENT    
 cancellation STABY 27.12.1882.  � 300

3263 30b 5 öre dull bluish green. EXCELLENT    
 cancellation HÄSTHOLMEN 17.12.1881.  � 200
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3294K 33d 2×20 öre on a newly discovered cover with    
 content sent from ÖRNSKÖLDSVIK 24.1.1883    
 to the Danish West Indies and then    
 forwarded to Haiti. Arrival pmks ST THOMAS    
 18.2.1883 and PORT-AU-PRINCE HAITI    
 21.FEVR.83. Some perf. imperfections of    
 less importance. The very same correspondence    
 as the famous cover with the 20/30 error    
 sent to DWI. Previously only one cover    
 recorded to Haiti during the period    
 according to Ferdén.  * 5 000

3295 33e 20 öre orange-red. EXCELLENT cancellation    
 STRENGNÄS 23.5.1884.  � 300

3296 33e 20 öre orange-red. EXCELLENT cancellation    
 KUNGSBACKA 16.11.1884.  � 300

3297 33e 20 öre orange-red. EXCELLENT cancellation    
 FRÄNSTA 29.12.1883.  � 300

3298 33e 20 öre orange-red. EXCELLENT cancellation    
 EDSBRUK 31.10.1884.  � 200

3299 33f 20 öre orange-red on calendered paper.    
 EXCELLENT cancellation GAMLEBY 10.5.1886.  � 300

3300 34b 24 öre yellow-orange. EXCELLENT cancellation    
 HÄFVERÖ 2.5.1879. Slightly short perf.  � 300

3301 34b 24 öre yellow-orange. 24 öre yellow-orange.   
 EXCELLENT cancellation ENGELHOLM    
 6.2.1880.  � 300

3302K 34b 24 öre on superb 2-fold cover sent from    
 ARBOGA 6.9.1879 to Västerås.  * 400

3303 34i 24 öre lemon-yellow on soft paper. Unusually   
 beautiful copy cancelled EKSJÖ 26.12.1884.   
 F 2000  � 500

3304 34k 24 öre yellow on calendered paper. EXCELLENT   
 cancellation STOCKHOLM T.E. 2.7.1885.  � 300

3305 34k 24 öre yellow on calendered paper. EXCELLENT   
 cancellation STOCKHOLM TE 24.12.1885.   
 Small thin spot.  � 300

3306 34k 24 öre yellow on calendered paper. EXCELLENT   
 cancellation STOCKHOLM T.E. 14.3.1885.  � 200

3307 35b1 30 öre black-brown. EXCELLENT cancellation    
 NYA KOPPARBERGET 5.10.1878.  � 200

3308 35d 30 öre dark brown. EXCELLENT cancellation    
 JÖNKÖPING 13.9.1880.  � 300

3309 35d 30 öre dark brown. EXCELLENT cancellation    
 BILLINGE 25.11.1882.  � 300

3310 35d 30 öre dark brown. EXCELLENT cancellation    
 HERNÖSAND 27.1.1879.  � 200

3311K 35e, 29c1   2x4 + 30 öre on unusually early and    
 beautiful registered cover sent from    
 STOCKHOLM 1.5.1882 to France. Arrival    
 pmk PARIS LES TERNES 4-MAI.82. Also    
 cancelled RECOMMENDERAS (P: +1000:-). R    
 4 for the combination (4–10 recorded    
 covers) according to Ferdén. Signed O.P.  * 900

3312 35h 30 öre black-brown on soft paper. Very    
 fine and fresh copy. Cerificate Obe. 3,    
 3, 3 (1982). Ex. Beckeman. F 5000   1 700

3313 35h 30 öre black-brown on soft paper. EXCELLENT    
 cancellation WIKSTA 31.12.1885.  � 300

3314 35h 30 öre black-brown on soft paper. EXCELLENT    
 cancellation SÖDERHAMN 6.12.1883.  � 300

3315 35j 30 öre oliveish yellow-brown. EXCELLENT    
 cancellation HUSQVARNA 22.4.1886.  � 300

3316 35j 30 öre oliveish yellow-brown. EXCELLENT    
 cancellation KLINTEHAMN 1.9.1886.  � 200

3317 36 50 öre red. One slightly shorter perf.  � 300
3318K 36, 32 12+50 öre on insured cover (slightly    

 reduced) sent from NORRKÖPING 29.8.1879    
 to Gnosjö. At back violet transit pmk    
 JÖNKÖPING 30.8.1879. F 1800  * 200

3319 36a 50 öre carmine. EXCELLENT cancellation    
 ELMSTA 10.9.1879.  � 300

3320K 36a, 34b    24+50 öre on insured cover sent from    
 OSKARSHAMN 30.3.1879 to Stockholm.    
 Certificate Kaiser (1983).  * 400

3321 36b 50 öre carmine-rose. EXCELLENT cancellation    
 NORRBO 20.1.1879.  � 200

3322 36c 50 öre violetish carmine. EXCELLENT    
 cancellation ENGELHOLM 2.7.1881.  � 300

3323 36c 50 öre violetish carmine. Superb cancellation    
 STOCKHOLM L:L 29.12.1881. Slightly short perf.  � 300

3324 36e 50 öre rose in beautiful block of four cancelled   
 KLINTEHAMN 48.4.1882. A few slightly short    
 perfs.  � 300

3264K 30b 2x5 öre on beautiful and very early    
 privately manufactured postcard sent from    
 PKXP No 8A UPP 23.3.1880 to France.    
 Transit pmk’s PKXP No 2 24.3.1880 and    
 SUEDE-ERQUELINES 29.MARS.80. Scarce    
 combination, R4 for France according to    
 Ferdén. Signed O.P. Superb.  * 600

3265K 30b 5 öre dull bluish green on scarce printed    
 matter sent from STOCKHOLM C 5.1.1880 to    
 Germany. Arrival pmk KIEL 1 7.1.80. A    
 few somewhat short perfs. EARLIEST recorded    
 5 öre pm rate usage to Germany.  * 400

3266K 30b 5 öre dull bluish green on printed matter    
 sent from STOCKHOLM 28.8.1881 to Finland.    
 Arrival pmk’s ÅBO 31.8.81, and ANK 5.9.  * 200

3267 30d 5 öre clear green. EXCELLENT cancellation    
 KARLSTAD 5.7.1881.  � 300

3268 30e 5 öre pale bluish green. EXCELLENT    
 cancellation OCKELBO 2.9.1882.  � 300

3269 30e 5 öre pale bluish green. EXCELLENT    
 cancellation ALMVIK 29.12.1882.  � 300

3270K 30k, 33f 3+20 öre on PS-card used as address change of   
 newspaper, cancelled STOCKHOLM T.E.    
 7.6.1886.  * 400

3271K 31 6 öre on seven local covers cancelled    
 GÖTEBORG LBR in 1883–1884. (7). F 2100  * 600

3272K 31, 32 6+2×12 öre on registered cover with    
 content sent from KARLSKRONA 2.2.1884 to    
 Stockholm. Somewhat carelessly opened,    
 still beautiful.  * 300

3273 31, 32, 34, 36   6, 12, 24 and 50 öre (4). 50    
 öre thin and . F 8700   600

3274 31b 6 öre reddish lilac. EXCELLENT cancellation    
 ÅTORP 13.8.1878.  � 300

3275 31b 6 öre reddish lilac. Superb cancellation    
 ENKÖPING 30.3.1879.  � 200

3276 31d 6 öre dark lilac. EXCELLENT cancellation    
 STENSTORP 29.8.1879.  � 300

3277 31f 6 öre carmine-lilac. EXCELLENT cancellation    
 WESTERVIK 6.7.1883. One somewhat short perf.  � 300

3278 31f 6 öre carmine-lilac. EXCELLENT cancellation    
 STOCKHOLM 3.TUR 8.6.1883.  � 200

3279 31g 6 öre bluish lilac on white paper. EXCELLENT   
 cancellation STOCKHOLM 4.TUR 3.7.1883.  � 400

3280 31i 6 öre red-lilac on soft paper. ExXCELLENT    
 cancellation KÖPING 18.7.1884.  � 200

3281 31j 6 öre bluish lilac on calendered paper.    
 EXCELLENT cancellation UPSALA 15.11.1887.  � 300

3282 31j 6 öre bluish lilac on calendered paper.    
 EXCELLENT cancellation SALA 3.9.1887.  � 300

3283 32 12 öre blue. EXCELLENT cancellation    
 13.8.1884.  � 300

3284K 32 12 öre on cash on delivery (COD) cover    
 sent from OSKARSHAMN 27.4.1881 to Hultsfred.    
 The cover with a few tears strenghtned.    
 Scarce. F 5000  * 1 000

3285 32b 12 öre deep blue. EXCELLENT cancellation    
 BORENSBERG 10.5.1878.  � 200

3286 32c 12 öre deep blue-ultramarine on white paper.   
 EXCELLENT cancellation SÖDERÅKRA    
 1.0.1882.  � 300

3287 32c 12 öre deep blue-ultramarine on white paper.   
 EXCELLENT cancellation SVANESUND    
 1.12.1882.  � 300

3288K 33 20 öre on commercial papers with notation    
 “försäkringspapper”, sent from PKXP No 2    
 1.2.1880 to Germany. Arrival pmk STETTIN    
 1 9.2.80. Very scarce type of mail sent    
 to abroad, allegedly only four recorded    
 during the Circle type period.  * 2 200

3289K 33 20 öre on three covers sent to USA1882–84.    
 Small imperfections. (3).  * 400

3290P 33 2x20 öre (pair) on beautiful 2-fold cover, in size   
 (slightly reduced) which often is used for   
 commercial papers. Sent from STOCKHOLM   
 L:L 22.10.1884 to USA. Cancellations PKXP   
 No 2 A UTR N 23.10.1884, NEW YORK PAID    
 ALL C,and CLEVELAND RECD.  * 200

3291 33a 20 öre carminish red - dull red. EXCELLENT    
 cancellation GILLBERGA 27.8.1878.  � 300

3292 33a 20 öre carminish red - dull red. EXCELLENT    
 cancellation ÖFVERTORNEÅ 11.2.1879.  � 300

3293 33b 20 öre orange-red. EXCELLENT cancellation    
 WESTERVIK 14.11.1882.  � 200
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3325 36e 50 öre rose. EXCELLENT cancellation    
 NYKÖPING 24.7.1883.  � 200

3326 36f 50 öre rose-red. EXCELLENT cancellation    
 LIDKÖPING 22.4.1884.  � 300

3327 36f 50 öre rose-red. EXCELLENT cancellation    
 ARBOGA 6.3.1883.  � 300

3328 36g 50 öre carmine-red on soft paper. EXCELLENT    
 cancellation WESSLAND 6.12.1884.  � 300

3329 36g 50 öre carmine-red on soft paper. EXCELLENT    
 cancellation GUSSELBY 24.9.1885.  � 300

3330 36h 50 öre carmine-rose on calendered paper.    
 SUPERB. F 4200   700

3331 36h 50 öre carmine-rose on calendered paper. EXCEL-   
 LENT cancellation WILHELMINA 18.2.1886.  � 300

3332 36h 50 öre carmine-rose on calendered paper.    
 EXCELLENT cancellation SKIRÖ 30.7.1885.  � 200

3333 37 1 Riksdaler brown/blue. F 4000  � 500
3334 38 1 Krona brown/blue. EXCELLENT cancellation    

 ALINGSÅS 26.1.1884, slightly punched    
 through the stamp.  � 300

3335 38a 1 Krona orange-brown/blue. EXCELLENT    
 cancellation ASKERSUND 16.12.1879.  � 400

3336 38b 1 Krona yellow-brown/dark blue. EXCELLENT    
 cancellation NÅS 11.12.1883.  � 400

3337 38c 1 Krona orange-brown/blue. EXCELLENT    
 cancellation LIDKÖPING 3.10.1881.  � 300

Officials, perf. 13 / Tjänste, tandning 13
3338P Tj11-16, 19, 21, 23-24, 26   Officials perf. 13,    

 duplicate lot, 16 stamps  (F 2905:-),    
 twenty-five stamps  incl. Tj19v1 (F    
 1277:-) and eighteen stamps (). Somewhat    
 mixed quality.  / 300

3339K Tj11-21, 23-26   Officials perf. 13, 2 öre–1 kr type II,   
 short SET (13), plus surcharge on official   
 stamps 10/12 and 10/24 öre SET (2). Mint never   
 hinged, except for 5, 6, 12, 20, 24, 50 öre   
 and 1 kr , 10/12 öre (). Somewhat mixed    
 quality. F about 4400  / 300

3340 Tj18 20 öre red, perf 13. F 1700   300
3341 Tj20d 24 öre yellow, perf 13. EXCELLENT    

 cancellation ÅRJENG 4.8.1884. A few    
 slightly worn perfs. Signed O.P.  � 300

3342 Tj21 Superb cancellation KRÄKLINGBO 20.12.1893.  � 200
3343 Tj22B 50 öre red, perf 13, type II. F 1600   300
3344 Tj27-39 SET watermark crown (13). Two sets. F 2900   300
3345 Tj27-39 SET watermark crown (13). Mostly fine    

 examples, but a few (). F 6000   400
3346 Tj27-39 SET watermark crown (13). Mostly fine    

 examples. F 6650  � 300
3347 Tj29vm3   4 öre lilac, parts of two wmk crown verticaly.  � 400
3348K Tj30vm 5 öre green inverted watermark crown in    

 block of 24. F 3600   500
3349 Tj32 v 10 öre carmine red, parts of two wmk    

 crown verticaly. Not listed in Facit.  � 500
3350 Tj35vm1   25 öre orange, inverted watermark crown.    

 Beautiful copy cancelled NYKÖPING 3.4.13.    
 F 1200  � 400

3351K Tj37, 54 4×50 öre (strip of four) + 1 kr on address    
 card for insured parcel sent from SUNNE    
 7.1.1919 to LEKVATTNET 9.1.1919.  * 300

3352 Tj38vm1   1 Kr black, inverted wmk crown. Fresh    
 copy. F 2000   500

3353K Tj49, 44 5 + 4×15 (block of four) öre as postage    
 due on postal form No. 171 “En med lösen    
 belagd, vanlig försändelse” cancelled    
 EKSJÖ 31.7.1919. The form with thin spot.  * 200

3354K Tj49, 84 15 öre on cover sent from NÄSSJÖ 18.12.19,    
 and reused with 15 öre official stamp    
 sent from PARTILLE 19.12.19. Interesting    
 and scarce mixed franking.  * 200

3355 Tj51cx 25 öre orange, inverted wmk wavy lines    
 in strip of five cancelled ARHOLMA    
 20.11.1919. Scarce unit. F 2500  � 400

3356 Tj53 35 öre violet, watermark wavy lines.    
 EXCELLENT cancellation JÖNKÖPING 1    
 20.10.1915.  � 200

3357K Tj53 35 öre on interesting registered cover    
 with return receipt, which seemingly have    
 been taxed “Eft.”. Sent from VÄXJÖ 31.12.17    
 to UPPSALA 31.12.17, and then forwarded    
 to Höganäs. The cover with a few weak folds.  * 400

Postage due, perf. 13 / Lösen, tandning 13
3358 L11-20 SET perf 13 (10). F 2605   400

3359 L11-20 SET perf 13 (10). Several copies with    
 superb centering.   300

3360 L11-20 SET perf 13 (10). 28 sets, mostly OK    
 quality. F 24780  � 1 000

3361 L11-20 SET perf 13 (10). F 14–15 and 17–20 ,    
 all the rest . F 1075  / 300

3362K L14, 18 2×6+2×30 öre as postage due on incoming    
 cover sent from USA to STOCKHOLM ANK A    
 28.11.1887. Transit PKXP No 2B UTR U    
 27.11.1887. The originating franking is    
 missing. The stamps with some imperfections.  * 300

3363 L20 1 Kr blue/brown, perf 13 and six other    
 stamps, mostly () + Military stamp M1 .   300

Circle Type (Blue Posthorn) / Ringtyp posthorn
3364K 40 2 öre in strip of five on superb cover sent from   

 PKXP Nr 2A INR U 24.6.1893 to Lundbyberg.  * 300
3365P 40-42, 44, 50-51   Lot duplicates 2–4 and 6 öre    

 incl. different shades, plus 10/12 and    
 10/24 öre. In total 50 copies incl. two    
 blocks of four. (50). F 5760   400

3366 40-44, 46-49   SET (9). F 6130 for cheapest shade   1 500
3367 40-44, 46-49   SET (9) with specified shades,    

 F40c, 41a, 42e, 43b, 44b, 46b, 47d, 48e    
 and 49d. Mostly good quality. F 7090   1 500

3368 40-44, 46-49   SET (9) with specified shades,    
 F40a, 41a, 42d, 43e, 44b, 46d, 47f, 48c    
 and 49d. Mostly good quality. F 6740   1 500

3369P 40-44, 50-51   Lot duplicates 2–6 öre incl.    
 different shades, plus 10/12 and 10/24    
 öre. In total 54 copies incl. two blocks    
 of four. (54). F 5420   400

3370 40-46, 48-49   All values but 30 öre. 50 öre with    
 gum spot. F 13000   1 300

3371K 41a, 42a, 43c   3+2×4+2×5 öre on cover (reduced    
 in size) sent from HUDIKSVALL 9.7.1889    
 to USA. Arrival pmks on reverse. Scarce    
 combination.  * 400

3372K 41a, 61 1+3×3 öre on beautiful cover sent from    
 STOCKHOLM 24.2.93 to UPSALA 3.TUR 24.2.93.    
 Scarce combination.  * 400

3373K 41b, 47d 3+30 öre on cash on delivery printed    
 matter banner sent from STOCKHOLM 5.7.1889    
 to Årröd. Very scarce type of mail and    
 postage. Ex. Nordin. Ex. Michtner.  * 2 800

3374K 41c, 56, 64   3+4+20 öre on cash on delivery    
 newspaper banner sent from STOCKHOLM    
 23.9.92 to Varberg. Scarce postage with    
 unique combination according to Ferdén.  * 1 400

3375K 42, 47 2×4+30 öre on registered cover sent from    
 SKURUP 12.11.1886 to Denmark. The cover    
 with imperfections, e.g. the seal have    
 been cut off together with the upper back    
 flap on reverse. Scarce postage to Denmark,    
 previously only two recorded.  * 700

3376K 42b, 46a   2×4+20 öre on PS-card used for an    
 insufficiently prepaid insured cover sent    
 to France. Cancelled STOCKHOLM 26.1.1887.  * 400

3377 43a v2 5 öre green, higly interesting set-off    
 variety with parts of four stamps. Superb    
 cancellation SÖDERTELJE 2.6.1887. Scarce.  � 500

3378 43d 5 öre dark green on yellowish paper.    
 Fresh and beautiful copy. F 1500   300

3379 44 6 öre violet. 48 copies in different    
 shades. Mostly fine quality. F 24000  � 1 000

3380K 46 20 öre on cover sent from KARLSKRONA    
 16.3.1888 to the captain Hjelm on board    
 HMS Balder in Spain. Forwarded from    
 BARCELONA 24.MAR.88 to Cartagena, with    
 arrival 26/3 according to note.  * 300

3381 46c 20 öre in beautiful block of six cancelled    
 UMEÅ 23.2.1889.  � 300

3382 47 30 öre brown. Almost off-centered. F 1700   300
3383 47 30 öre brown. EXCELLENT cancellation    

 LEUFSTA BRUK 16.4.1889.  � 300
3384 47 30 öre brown. EXCELLENT cancellation    

 SILLERUD 29.5.1890.  � 300
3385 47a 30 öre olivish brown in very fine block    

 of four with two mnh stamps. A few perfs    
 separated. Certificate HOW 3 (4×3)    
 (4,4,5,5) (2001). F 25000  / 3 000

3386 48 50 öre red. F 1500   300
3387 48 50 öre red. EXCELLENT cancellation ESLÖF    

 21.3.1892.  � 300
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3419K 54 2x10 öre on registered cash on delivery printed   
 matter card sent to from UPSALA 16.12.1909 to   
 Finland. Arrival pmk ÅBO TURKU 12.12.09.   
 Cash on delivery to abroad are scarce,   
 especially printed matter mail this early.  * 900

3420K 54 10 öre on postcard sent from PKXP 34B    
 (Stockholm–Katrineholm) 7.10.1909 to    
 Serbia. Arrival pmk BELGRADE 27.9.09    
 (julian calender, Gregorian = 10.10.09).    
 Very scarce destination, only recorded    
 postcard during the Oscar period according    
 to Ferdén, in which work also the postcard    
 is pictured.  * 900

3421K 54 4×10 öre on cover sent from GÖTEBORG-   
 FILIAL 17.6.1892 to Argentina. Arrival    
 pmk BUENOS AIRES 10.7.92. Beautiful item    
 although some worn perfs. due to the    
 placement of the stamps. Sought after    
 postage to UPU3.  * 900

3422K 54 10 öre on complaint regarding a missing    
 cash on delivery parcel sent from    
 POSTKONTORET I INSJÖN 20.6.1909.  * 600

3423K 54 2×10 öre on cover (somewhat worn) sent form   
 BJÖRNLUNDA 14.10.1899 to Ceylon. Arrival   
 pmks COLOMBO 3.NO.99 and GAMMADUA    
 4.NO.99. Scarce destination.  * 300

3424K 54 10 öre on postcard sent from STOCKHOLM    
 13.9.04 to Russia, then additionally franked   
 with 1 k and returned from ST PETERS-   
 BURG 12.OKT.1904. The card with    
 fold, nevertheless a decorative item.  * 300

3425K 54 10 öre on postcard sent from GÖTEBORG    
 21.XII.04 via H.FORS-STP.BURG No 2    
 24.XII.04 to Russia. Taxed due to    
 unauthorized use of charity stamp.  * 300

3426K 54 2×10 öre on cover sent from BJÖRNLUNDA    
 1.5.1899 to Ceylon. Arrival pmk GAMMADUA    
 23.MY.99.  * 300

3427 54vm3 1891 Oscar II 10 öre red, wmk parts of    
 crown + KPV. F 1800  � 400

3428K 56 2×20 öre on interesting registered official    
 cover with both cancel R and registration    
 label which is very scarce. Sent from    
 STOCKHOLM 3.4.95 to Italy.  * 300

3429K 56 20 öre on cover sent from STENUNGSUND    
 8.10.1900 to New South Wales. Arrival    
 pmk NEWCASTLE 13.NO.00. The stamp with    
 plate crack.  * 300

3430 56vm3 1891 Oscar II 20 öre blue, wmk parts of    
 crown + KPV variety. One short perf. F 3000  � 500

3431 57 1896 Oscar II 25 öre orange. EXCELLENT    
 cancellation HUSUM 30.1.1898.  � 300

3432 58vm3 1891 Oscar II 30 öre brown, wmk parts of    
 crown + vertical KPV. Beautiful cancellation    
 HENNAN 24.11.1894. One broken perf. F 3000  � 500

3433 59d 1904 Oscar II 50 öre olive-grey. F 2700   400
3434K 60, 52, 58   5+3×30 öre + 1 kr on insured cover    

 sent from GÖTEBORG 1 11.4.08 to Helsingborg.  * 400
3435 60b vm3   1900 Oscar II 1 Kr carmine/grey, inverted    

 wmk, in pair cancelled STOCKHOLM 23.7.01.    
 Scarce wm variety in pair. F 8000+  � 1 000

3436 60v1 1900 Oscar II 1 Kr carmine/grey imperf    
 variety in pair. F 5000  () 1 700

3437 60vm3 1900 Oscar II 1 Kr carmine/grey, inverted    
 wmk. Cancelled STOCKHOLM 10.1.02. A few    
 short perfs. F 4000  � 500

Bicoloured numeral type / Tvåfärgad siffertyp
3438K 61–64 1892 Bicoloured Numeral Type cpl SET (4)    

 as beautiful 4-colour frankings on eight    
 wonderful covers sent from Vollsjö, Falk-   
 Ranten, Vislanda, Hjerpen, and Stockholm,    
 respectively, 1897–1916. (8).  * 400

3439K 61, 72 3×1+2 öre on printed matter sent from    
 SÖDERTELJE LBR 14.5.1911 to the Panama    
 Canal Zone. Transit TRANSITO PANAMA and    
 arrival pmk ANCON, C. Z. REC’D 1.JUN.1911.    
 Very scarce destination, the ONLY recorded    
 pm during the period according to Ferdén.    
 Ex. Lars-Tore Eriksson 1994.  * 1 400

3440 61-64 1892 Bicoloured Numeral Type SET watermark    
 crown (4). Superb - Excellent canc. 61-64    
 e.g. STOCKHOLM T.E. 15.12.1895.  � 300

3388 48 50 öre red. EXCELLENt cancellation    
 ROSERSBERG 31.7.1891.  � 300

3389K 48, 56 20+2×50 öre on beautiful registered cover    
 sent from SÖDERHAMN 5.8.1891 to the    
 Netherlands. Transit PKXP No 2C 11.8.1891    
 and arrival pmk ROTTERDAM. 20 öre somewhat    
 defective. Unusually early registered    
 mail to the Netherlands.  * 300

3390K 48a 50 öre on insured cover sent from WENERSBORG    
 25.9.1886. Small imperfections.  * 300

3391 48b 50 öre carmine, even print. F 6000   700
3392K 48b 50 öe on bautiful insured cover sent from    

 BACKE 11.7.1888 to Dorotea.  * 300
3393 48c 50 öre violet-carmine. EXCELLENT cancellation    

 WERNAMO 13.4.1891 in blue colour.  � 200
3394K 48c 50 öre on beautiful insured cover sent    

 from ÅRJENG 3.11.1889 to Gothenburg.  * 300
3395 49c 1 Krona orange-brown/dark blue on yellowish    

 paper. Very fresh and beautiful copy. F 800   300
3396 49v6 1 Krona brown/blue, 2 mm displaced centre    

 variety. Superb cancellation STOCKHOLM    
 4.10.95. F 2500  � 600

3397 50 1889 Provisionals, new value overprint    
 10 / 12 öre blue in block of four cancelled    
 NÄSSJÖ 27.2.1892. F 800  � 300

3398K 50 1889 Provisionals, new value overprint    
 10 / 12 öre blue, single usages on fifteen    
 domestic covers. Several with superb    
 cancellations. (15). F 4500+  * 1 000

3399K 50 4×10/12 öre on registered cover sent from    
 AVESTA 16.12.1889 to Germany. Arrival    
 pmk HAMBURG 19.12.89.  * 500

3400K 50 4×10/12 öre on registered cover sent from    
 STOCKHOLM 11.11.89 to Germany.  * 400

3401K 50 4×10/12 öre on insured cover sent from    
 EDSBRO 11.1.1890 to Stockholm.  * 300

3402K 51b 10/24 öre on beautifu cover sent from    
 GEFLE-BOLLNÄS 17.5.1893 to Bergviksmo.  * 300

3403 51v2 1889 Provisionals 10 / 24 öre blue ink    
 spot in circle variety. EXCELLENT    
 cancellation WESTERVIK 5.2.1897.  � 500

Oscar II
3404 39 1885 Oscar II, letterpress 10 öre red    

 with white spot OVER “R” in SVERIGE    
 variety. Not listed in Facit. F 1800   900

3405 39v7 1885 Oscar II, letterpress 10 öre red,    
 used before official day of issue.    
 Cancelled STOCKHOLM C 31.12.1884. F 1000  � 500

3406K 45 4×10 öre on registered cover sent from    
 WÄSBY 15.12.1889 to Germany.  * 300

3407 45, 52, 54–60   1891 Oscar II. 12 stamps with    
 Superb - Excellent canc.  � 500

3408 52 1891 Oscar II 5 öre green. EXCELLENT    
 cancellation STIDSVIG 19.3.1904.  � 300

3409 52 1891 Oscar II 5 öre green. EXCELLENT    
 cancellation NYKÖPING 21.7.1903. Also    
 another copy with EXCELLENT cancellation    
 FRÄNSTA 6.8.1895 (one short perf). (2).  � 200

3410K 52 5 öre on very beautiful local cover sent    
 within STOCKHOLM 8.4.06. Also with the    
 sought after cancellation UR BREFÅDA. Superb.  * 400

3411K 52 2x5 öre on postcard sent from MALMÖ 1    
 6.6.08 to Malta. Arrival pmks VALETTA    
 MALTA 11.JU.08 and SLIEMA 11.JU.08. The    
 card with small tear. Scarce destination.  * 400

3412K 52, 55 5+15 öre on very beautiful cover sent    
 from BJÖRNLUNDA 9.4.1899 to Ceylon.    
 Arrival pmk GAMMADUA 30.AP.99.  * 300

3413K 52, 61, 70   1+4+5 öre on postcard sent from    
 STOCKHOLM 25.8.10 to Mexico. Arrival pmk    
 MEXICO 12.SET.10.  * 300

3414K 52, 61-64   1+2+3+4+2×5 öre on cover with nice    
 hotel vignette, sent from PKXP No 81    
 31.8.1896 to Germany. Arrival pmk on reverse.  * 300

3415 52vm3 1891 Oscar II 5 öre green, watermark    
 parts of crowns + KPV. F 2000  � 400

3416 52-60 P Imperforate copies incl. one margin copy    
 and two pairs (F54 with thin spot). In    
 total eight stamps. (8).   3 000

3417 54 1891 Oscar II 10 öre red. EXCELLENT    
 cancellation RAMNÄS 18.4.1898.  � 300

3418 54 1891 Oscar II 10 öre red. EXCELLENT    
 cancellation TANUM 2.7.1898.  � 300
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3441 62vm3 1892 Bicoloured Numeral Type 2 öre    
 blue/yellow wmk parts crowns + KPV. F 2500  � 500

3442 63vm5 1892 Bicoloured Numeral Type 3 öre    
 brown/orange wmk parts of 2 inverted    
 crowns horizontally. Beautiful copy    
 cancelled ANUNDSJÖ 29.11.1897. Certificate    
 by HOW 3, 3, 3 (2018).  � 300

General Post Office / Posthuset
3443 65vm1 1903 General Post Office 5 Kr blue,    

 inverted wmk, in strip of four cancelled    
 STOCKHOLM 7.3.17. F 8000  � 1 000

3444 65vm1 1903 General Post Office 5 Kr blue,    
 inverted wmk, in beautiful pair cancelled    
 STOCKHOLM 7.3.17. F 4000  � 700

3445 65vm1 1903 General Post Office 5 Kr blue,    
 inverted wmk. F 3000  � 400

3446 65vm2 1903 General Post Office 5 Kr blue, wmk    
 with parts of three crowns. F 1000  � 300

Small coat-of-arms / Lilla Riksvapnet
3447 69, 70 1910 Small National Coat-of-Arms 2 öre    

 and 4 öre, watermark crown. EXCELLENT    
 cancellations SPARREHOLM 16.3.1912. and    
 NORRA VRAM 30.12.1916. (2).  � 300

3448 69vm1 1910 Small National Coat-of-Arms 2 öre    
 yellow-orange inverted wmk crown. Cancelled    
 ..ANDA 24.2.1912. F 8000  � 1 000

3449 70vm1 1910 Small National Coat-of-Arms 4 öre    
 lilac inverted wmk. Cancelled MALMÖKÖPING    
 26.9.1910. F 2800  � 400

3450K 71, 72, 84   1+2×2+2×15 öre on censored registered cover   
 sent from LINKÖPING 15.1.1917 to Italy.   
 Cancellations BOLOGNA POSTA ESTERA    
 CENSURA MILITARE, BOLOGNA POSTA    
 ESTERA VERIFICATO PER CENSURA (25).    
 Label “BOLOGNA - POSTA ESTERA   
 Corrispondenza aperta e tattenuta dalla   
 Censura Militare...”.  * 400

3451K 71, 74 1+4 öre on printed matter card sent from    
 STOCKHOLM 13.6.20 to Portuguese West    
 Africa. Arrival pmk CORREOS ANGOLA    
 LOANDA CENTRAL 13.7.20. Scarce destina-   
 tion, the ONLY recorded pm sent to Angola.  * 1 800

3452 72v1 1911 Small National Coat-of Arms 2 öre    
 orange no wmk variety, in pair. F 1400  � 300

Gustav V in Medallion / Medaljong
3453P 75vm2 5 öre green in block-of-80 with watermark    

 parts of two crowns horizontally. F 52000++   2 000
3454 75vm4 5 öre green, watermark parts of two crowns    

 vertically, in PAIR. Cancelled ÖREBRO    
 LBR 20.6.1911. Scarce as pair. F 3600  � 500

3455 76vm7 10 öre red, wmk parts of three wm crowns.    
 Small imperfections.  � 300

3456 77vm2 1 Krona black, parts of two crowns    
 horizontally. EXCELLENT cancellation    
 STOCKHOLM 1.12.15.  � 500

3457 77vm7 1 Krona black, parts of 3 wmk crown.  � 300
3458 78a vm9 5 Kr dark carmine, with parts of three    

 watermark crowns. One somewhat short    
 perf. A scarcity, NOT LISTED in Facit.    
 Opinion by Lorentzon (2022).  � 700

3459K 79 2×5 öre on postcard sent from PKXP 34 B    
 (Stockholm–Katrineholm) 3.2.1915, addressed    
 to Friedrich Wilhelmshafen, German New    
 Guinea. The mail exchange was suspended    
 according to notation “Ingen befordr-   
 lägenhet”. Very scarce destination, only    
 two recorded covers according to Ferdén,    
 in which work the item is also depicted.  * 1 000

3460K 79 2×5 öre on postcard sent from GÖTEBORG    
 22.9.14 to Uruguay, then forwarded    
 domestically with additional franking    
 2 c. Some worn perfs. due to the placement    
 of the stamps. Only two pc’s recorded to    
 Uruguay during this period according to    
 Ferdén, in which work the item is also    
 depicted. Ex. Postiljonen 2010 (€576).  * 900

3461K 79 2x5 öre on postcard sent from OSKARSHAMN    
 LBR 6.5.1912 to the Danish West Indies.    
 Arrival pmk CHRISTAINSTED 31.5.1912.    
 Scarce destination.  * 300

3462K 79 2x5 öre on list with corresponding receipt    
 regarding a insured cover. Cancelled    
 BJURSÅS 26.2.19. The wax seal is slightly    
 separated.  * 200

3463K 79, 82 5+10 öre on postcard sent from ÖREBRO    
 4.3.1921 to Syria. Scarce destination.  * 300

3464K 82 10 öre on Form no. 330 (Jan. 1919)    
 “Adressanmälan” used for the temporary    
 forwarding of all person’s mail (not only    
 newspapers), sent as a pc to from FORSA    
 8.1.23 to Bergsjö. The forwarding fee    
 was free of charge but pc rate applied    
 when mailed. Very scarce, only four usages    
 of postal form No. 330 for temporary    
 forwarding of mail are recorded according    
 to Ferdén.  * 900

3465K 82 10 öre on postcard sent from ÖREBRO 1    
 31.8.20 to Angola. Arrival pmk CORREOS    
 ANGOLA CENTRAL 8.10.20. Substantial scarce    
 destination, only two recorded items sent    
 during the period according to Ferdén.  * 900

3466K 82 10 öre on postcard sent from STOCKHOLM 1    
 30.5.13 to Peru. Very scarce destination.  * 400

3467K 85 20 öre blue on cover with content sent    
 from GÖTEBORG 4 31.3.14 to German South-   
 West Africa. Arrival pmk LÛDERITZBUCHT    
 (DEUTSCH-SÛDWESTAFRIKA) 29.4.14. Scarce    
 destination.  * 300

3468K 89 35 öre on registered cover sent from LUND    
 21.5.1920 to British East Africa. Arrival pmk’s   
 REGISTERED MOMBASA 26.JU.20, NAIROBI    
 REGISTERED 28.1920 and KUAMBU BRIT. E.    
 AFRICA 29.JU.20. The ONLY recorded    
 registered mail to this scarce destination.  * 1 000

3469 91 50 öre grey. Block of four. F 6000   800
3470 91 50 öre grey. F 1500   300
3471 92, 94 55 and 80 öre. 55 öre superb with small    

 ownercanc. and signed. 80 öre signed HW    
 and Diena.   7 000

3472Kv 92, 94 Gustaf V in Medallion, 55 and 80 öre. 55    
 öre cert HOW (3,3,3) and 80 öre cert HOW    
 (2,2,3) 80 öre also cert Sesö. F 120000  � 25 000

3473K 95 90 öre, single usage, on after-assessment    
 card regarding insufficiently pre-paid    
 registered letters. Cancelled TRELLEBORG-   
 SASSNITZ 142A 9.7.26, and DJUPADAL 11.7.26.  * 400

3474 96 1 Kr black without watermark. F 1800   300
3475 97vm/vm6   Surcharge 1.98 / 5 Kr, left stamp with    

 only ½ inverted crown and the right stamp    
 with parts of two inverted crowns, horizontal.  � 300

3476 99v2 Surcharge 7 / 10 öre 6 mm instead of 10    
 mm between figures. F 2000  � 400

3477 101v3 Surcharge 12 / 65 öre surcharge with    
 three figures. F 2000  � 400

3478 102 Surcharge 27 / 55 öre light blue. EXCELLENT    
 cancellation ÖSTER JÖRN 31.12.1918.  � 300

3479 103v3 Surcharge 27 / 65 öre surcharge with    
 three figures. F 2000  � 300

Landstorm – Air Mail / Landstorm – Luftpost 1920
3480 105cxz 1916 Landstorm I 5+FEM / 2 öre orange,    

 inverted wmk lines + KPV. F 2600  � 500
3481 105-14 1916 Landstorm I SET (10). 19 sets in    

 mostly fine quality. F 6650   300
3482K 115, 117, 119, 123   Inland reg. cover with    

 correct franking 27 öre tied by JÖNKÖPING    
 26.4.1918. Cert Franz Obermüller.  * 1 000

3483K 115–25 1916 Landstorm II SET (11) on beautiful    
 registered cover cancelled STOCKHOLM 1    
 3.1.17.  * 2 000

3484 115v2 1916 Landstorm II 5+FEM / 1 öre black.    
 with set-off. Newly catalogued in the    
 coming Facit and Mimir - only one example    
 kwown (this one). Exhibition piece! F 800   500

3485 115-25 1916 Landstorm II SET (11). 5 kr with    
 gum crease. F 8900   1 000

3486 115-25 1916 Landstorm II SET (11). F 7900   1 000
3487 115-25 1916 Landstorm II SET (11). F 7900   700
3488P 115-25 1916 Landstorm II SET (11). 10 sets, with    

 few exceptions good quality. F 39000   4 500
3489 115-25 1916 Landstorm II SET (11). F 3900   500
3490 115-25 1916 Landstorm II SET (11). F 3900   500
3491 115-25 1916 Landstorm II SET (11). F 3900   500
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3519 144Acz 10 öre yellowish green vertical perf 9¾    
 with inverted wmk lines + KPV in pair.    
 Beautiful copy cancelled TRÄLLEBORG    
 4.8.24. F 3200  � 400

3520 144Acz 10 öre yellowish green type I vertical perf 9¾   
 with inverted wmk lines + KPV. F 1600  � 300

3521 144Acz 10 öre yellowish green vertical perf 9¾    
 with inverted wmk lines + KPV. F 1600  � 300

3522 144Cbz 10 öre green type I perf 9¾ on four sides,    
 wmk KPV. F 1500  � 300

3523 144Cbz 10 öre green perf 9¾ on four sides, wmk    
 KPV. F 1500  � 300

3524 144Ccxz   10 öre green perf 9¾ on four sides, wmk    
 lines + KPV. F 2400  � 400

3525 144Ccxz   10 öre green perf 9¾ on four sides, wmk    
 lines + KPV. Very fine copy cancelled    
 HJORTSBERGA 25.2.1925-. F 2400  � 300

3526 144Ecxz   10 öre green type I vertically perf 13    
 with wmk lines + KPV. F 2500  � 300

3527K 146A 3x10 öre on cover sent from FALUN 21.6.41    
 to San Salvador, El Salvador. At back cancel   
 RECIEVED IN BAD CONDITION AT         
 FOREIGN SECTION, MORGAN ... and seal    
 “Post Office Department UNITED STATES    
 OF AMERICA OFFICIALLY SEALED.    
 Arrival pmk SAN SALVADOR 14.JUL.1941.    
 Some imperfections, naturally. Nice interrupted    
 mail item. Extremely scarce.  * 500

3528 148C 30 öre brown perf 9¾ on four sides. Block    
 of four, 2 stamps  and the others .  / 300

En face – Gustav Vasa
3529 151Ag 1920 Gustaf V full face 20 öre ulmarish    

 blue, clear not toned print (Agry). Sought-   
 after shade. Certificate by KAN (2012). F 1800  � 500

3530 151Ah 1920 Gustaf V full face 20 öre pale blue    
 defect granular print vertical perf 9¾    
 on greenish paper (Agrg) in pair. F 5600  � 500

3531K 153 20 öre on postcard sent from HÄRNÖSAND    
 6.12.30 to French Morocco. Arrival pmk    
 FEDHALA MAROC 13.12.30. Very scarce    
 destination, only two recorded postcards    
 according to Ferdén, in which work the    
 item is also depicted.  * 500

3532 153-55 1921 Gustaf Vasa SET (3). 110 and 140Off-   
 centered, 20 öre fine. F 2650   300

3533K 154 110 öre, single usage, on address card    
 for parcel sent from ENKÖPING 4.8.1922    
 to PÅLSTORP 7.8.1922. Small paper loss,    
 but still attractive. Scarce. F 4000  * 500

3534 155bbz 1921 Gustaf Vasa 140 öre olivish grey-   
 black vertical perf 9¾ with wmk KPV. F 1500   300

Crown and Posthorn / Postemblem
3535 162 60 öre red-lilac vertical perf 9¾ type I    

 on greenish paper (Agrg). Excellent canc.    
 ÖREBRO 23.9.1922.  � 300

3536K 162 30 öre on foreign complaint regarding a    
 missing registered letter sent to Austria.    
 Cancelled STOCKHOLM 9.3.23 and RAUS    
 16.8.23. Scarce used for mail sent to abroad.  * 300

3537 162cx 60 öre red-lilac vertical perf 9¾ type I    
 with wmk lines. Two fine copies, one with    
 part of Danish pmk FRA SVERIGE and the    
 other with slightly short perfs. and cancelled   
 (STOCKHOL)M 1 9.4.32. (2). F at least 2600  � 400

3538K 167, 318A   5+90 öre on air mail cover sent from    
 STOCKHOLM 15 15.7.39 to Equador. Very    
 scarce destination.  * 400

3539 167b 90 öre light blue-greenish blue white    
 paper. Excellent example. F 3500++   500

3540K 168, 146Ab   10 öre + 2×1 kr on air mail cover    
 sent from GÖTEBORG 8.3.39 to Argentina.    
 Arrival pmk BUENOS AIRES 15.MAR.1939.  * 300

3541K 168, 231, 243   25+2×50 öre + 5×1 kr on beautiful    
 air mail cover sent from STOCKHOLM 16    
 10.5.35 to Argentina.  * 400

3542 169b, cx 110 öre blue and greenish light blue    
 vertical perf 9¾ with wmk lines. Superb    
 - Excellent canc. KRISTIANSTAD 22.10.1923    
 and DONSÖ 22.2.1925.  � 300

3543 170b 115 öre red-brown vertical perf per 9¾.    
 Excellent canc. MALMÖ 1 PAK 17.8.39.  � 300

3544 171 120 öre black vertical perf 9¾. Good    
 centering. F 2000   300

3492K 115-25 1916 Landstorm II cpl. SET (11) distributed    
 between two covers. The first franked    
 with 2×1+5×5 öre as correct 27 öre postage    
 for a registered cover sent from TVETABERG    
 31.12.1918 to Södertälje. Certificate    
 Lorentzon 3, 3, 2-3, 3 (2022). The other    
 an insured cover franked with 6×10 öre    
 also sent from TVETABERG to Södertelje.    
 Two stamps somewhat oxidized. Nice duo. (2).  * 2 000

3493 120v 1916 Landstorm II 10+TJUGO / 20 öre blue    
 with defective overprint. Nice variety.  � 500

3494 122 1916 Landstorm II 10+TJUGO / 30 öre green.    
 40 copies in blocks of four. Mostly of-   
 set centerings. F 12000   500

3495 123v 1916 Landstorm II 10+FYRTIO / 50 öre    
 “URE” instead of “ÖRE” variety, in pair    
 with normal stamp. F 1200  � 400

3496 125 1916 Landstorm II 10+4,90 / 5 kr blue. F 1800   300
3497 125 1916 Landstorm II 10+4,90 / 5 kr blue in strip   

 of three cancelled STOCKHOLM 13.5.17.    
 F 9000  � 1 000

3498 126-35 1916 Landstorm III SET (10). 19 sets in    
 mostly fine quality. F 6935   300

3499 126-35 1916 Landstorm III SET (10). 51 sets in    
 mostly good quality. F 8400  � 500

3500 127v1 1916 Landstorm III 7+3 / 5+FEM / 3 öre    
 brown “12+8” instead of “7+3”. Cancelled    
 ÖREBRO 28.12.18. Scarce. F 5000  � 1 200

3501 129v1 1916 Landstorm III 7+3 / 5+FEM / 5 öre    
 green “12+8” instead of “7+3”. Superb.    
 Signed H.W. F 1500   300

3502 130v2 1916 Landstorm III 7+3 / 5+FEM / 6 öre    
 violet “12+8” instead of “7+3”. Superb.    
 Signed H.W. F 1500   300

3503 133v1 1916 Landstorm III 12+8 / 10+TIO / 24 öre   
 yellow sharply misplaced surcharge. F 2000  � 400

3504 134v3 1916 Landstorm III 12+8 / 10+TIO / 30    
 öre brown “7+3” instead of “12+8”. Very    
 fine. F 2000   400

3505 135v2 1916 Landstorm III 12+8 / 10+TIO / 50    
 öre carmine “7+3” instead of “12+8”.    
 Signed Bühler. F 2400   500

3506 136-38 1920 Air Mail Surcharge SET (3). 12 sets    
 in mostly fine quality. F 4560  � 300

3507 138vm 1920 Air Mail Surcharge 50 öre / 4 öre    
 violet, variety: wmk Crown, in block of    
 4. A scarce stamp. F 13200   2 000

3508 138vm 1920 Air Mail Surcharge 50 öre / 4 öre    
 violet, wmk crown. F 3300   500

3509 138vm 1920 Air Mail Surcharge 50 öre / 4 öre violet,   
 wmk crown. Almost off-centered. F 3300   500

Small Coat-of-Arms – Standing lion
Lilla Riksvapnet – Stående lejon

3510 139b 1920 Small National Coat-of-Arms 3 öre    
 greyish brown-red in fresh strip of five.    
 Cancelled KARLSKRONA 1 28.11.28. F 3500  � 400

3511 140Acx 40 öre olive-green type II vertical perf    
 9¾ on white paper (A3). F 1500   300

3512 141a 5 öre brownish dull red type I vertical    
 perf 9¾ on white paper (Av). F 1800  � 300

3513K 142A, 175C   5+2×15 öre on air mail postcard sent    
 from STOCKHOLM 7.7.25 to France. A few    
 worn perfs due to the placement of the stamps.  * 200

3514 142Afcz 5 öre brownish carmine-red type II vertical    
 perf 9¾, wmk inverted lines + KPV. F 3750  � 500

3515 142EdA1   5 öre brownish orange-red, type II perf    
 13, no wmk on weak rose-tinted thicker    
 paper. F 1200  � 200

3516K 143A 5 öre on postcard with indicia “TRYCKSAKER    
 IMPREMÉ, PRINTED MATTER”, sent from    
 ÖREBRO 11.6.1928 to Buka Passage, the British    
 Solomon Islands (today part of Papua New    
 Guinea). Exceptional scarce destination, the   
 ONLY RECORDED mail sent to the Solomon    
 Islands according to Ferdén, in which    
 work the item is also depicted.  * 1 200

3517K 143C 3×5 öre perf. on four sides (strip of    
 three) on cover sent from VÄRNAMO 3.6.30    
 to Czechoslovakia. Postage due paid with    
 1 koruna.  * 300

3518K 144A 3×10 öre on cover sent from PLK 21.11.1924    
 to Monaco. Arrival pmk MONTE CARLO    
 25.11.24. Very scarce destination.  * 200
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3545 171-73 120 öre black vertical perf 9¾. 120 öre    
 rose-lilac and 140 öre black. Superb -    
 Excellent canc. BORÅS 20.X.33, STOCKHOLM    
 8.11.40 and STOCKHOLM 19.9.21.  � 300

Gustav V left profile / Profil vänster
3546 176A 15 öre red type I vertical perf 9¾.    

 Excellent canc. MALMÖ 7.3.27.  � 300
3547K 176A 15 öre on postcard sent from VIKEN 26.7.28    

 to Lithuania. Arrival pmk KAUNAS 28.VII.28.    
 Scarce and superb.  * 300

3548K 177A 15 öre on small postcard sent from TYRINGE    
 LBR 8.12.31 to Syria. Very scarce destination.  * 400

3549K 177C, 146A   10+15 öre on domestic cover prepaid    
 with foreign postage, sent from KARLSKRONA    
 1 15.4.29 to HÄLSINGBORG 5.7.29, and then    
 forwarded to GIBRALTAR 10.JY.29.  * 200

3550K 178A, 143A   5+3x15 öre on local registered cover    
 with return receipt (A.R.) sent within    
 STOCKHOLM 25.1.38. Scarce.  * 200

3551K 178C, 143A   5+2×15 öre on change of address of    
 an already sent postal money order, form    
 No. 131 (Aug. 30). Cancelled SOLLEFTEÅ    
 27.5.37. Holepunched, as normal.  * 500

3552K 182 25 öre, single usage, on postcard sent    
 from STOCKHOLM 23.7.22 to France. The pc    
 with one bent corner.  * 300

3553K 183 25 öre on cover sent from STOCKHOLM    
 6.10.32 to Panama, with arrival pmk on reverse.  * 300

3554K 183 25 öre blue vertical perf 9¾. A “Hedin    
 cover”. Letter sent from Stockholm to Dr    
 Sven Hedin, 18.3.1929, to NANKING (China,    
 mail route through Siberia), readdressed    
 BEIJING, postal due applied. Arrival cds    
 Nanking, transit cds Shanghai 30.3 and    
 arrival cds Nanking 8.4. 1929.  * 200

3555 183d, 187c   25 öre ultramarine-blue and 35 öre    
 carminish violet (Short perf.), vertical perf 9¾   
 on white paper (A3). Excellent canc.   
 ISGRENA 14.2.1936 and VÄSTERVIK    
 30.11.38.  � 300

3556K 189 40 öre olive green, type I, on cover sent    
 from MALMÖ 1 4.11.30 to Poland. Arrival    
 pmk at back. Scarce single usage to    
 Poland, probably unique.  * 200

3557 190b 40 öre olive-green type II vertical perf    
 9¾ on white paper (A3). F 1500   300

3558K 191 45 öre on registered cover sent from    
 STOCKHOLM 19 1.9.32 to Canada. Arrival    
 pmk WINNIPEG CANADA 15.SP.32. Somewhat    
 carelessly opened, still a beautiful and    
 scarce item.  * 200

3559K 191, 177A   2×15+45 öre on special delivery cover    
 sent from KÄVLINGE 22.5.30 to Great    
 Britain. Cancellations EXPRESS and EXPRESS    
 FEE PAID. Attractive cover.  * 300

3560K 192, 145A   10+50 öre on registered cover sent    
 from GÖTEBORG 1 18.5.31 to India. Arrival    
 pmk SAIDAPET 7.JUN.31.  * 400

3561 192a, c 50 öre grey vertical perf 9¾. EXCELLENT    
 cancellations KINSTABY 9.3.22 and    
 GRISSLEHAMN 3.7.40. (2).  � 300

World Postal Congress 1924 / Kongress 1924
3562P 196-207 World Postal Congress 5–80 öre (except    

 50 öre) short SET (11) in strips of three,    
 with one extra strip of 5 öre. In total    
 36 stamps. F 11745+   1 500

3563K 196-210 1924 UPU Congress set with extra 30öre    
 greenish blue, in fine or better condition    
 for the issue. F 13600   1 600

3564K 196-210 1924 Congress SET (15) in fine or better    
 condition for the issue. F 12000   1 500

3565 196-210 SET (16). including 10 öre wmk CX and    
 cxz. F 11800  � 1 200

3566 196-210 SET (16) including 10 öre with wmk cx.    
 40 öre thin. F 10100  � 1 000

3567 196-210 1916 Landstorm II SET incl. both wmk on    
 10 öre and both shades on 40 öre (14). 2    
 and 5 kr , the others .  / 1 200

3568P 196-25 WPC and UPU compl sets. (30).  / 300
3569K 199 20 öre on postcard sent from STOCKHOLM    

 15.7.24 to Saar. The ONLY recorded pc to the   
 Territory of the Saar Basin according to Ferdén   
 in which work the item is also depicted.  * 600

3570P 205 50 öre on registered 2-fold cover sent    
 from KRISTIANSTAD 31.7.1924 to Stockholm.    
 Correct postage. F 800  * 250

3571P 208, 205   50 öre + 1 kr on 9-fold cover with correct    
 postage, sent from STOCKHOLM CONGRES    
 POSTAL UNIVERSEL 17.7.24 to Switzerland.    
 F 9000  * 900

3572K 210 5 kr, single usage, on registered special delivery   
 air mail cover, with currency control, sent from   
 POSTMUSEUM STOCKHOLM 11.10.45 to Hans   
 Lagerlöf in USA. Lagerlöf emigrated early to the   
 United States and built a successful company for   
 paper pulp imports. He collected huge amounts of    
 stamps and became an international great    
 collector of dignity. He made 23 donations    
 to Postmuseum, of which the most important    
 donation contained the two world famous    
 Mauritius Post Office stamps. Arrival    
 pmk’s e.g. NEW YORK, N.Y. REG’Y DIV    
 22.10.1945 and the company cancellation    
 LAGERLÖF TRADING CO, INC. 22.OCT.1945 PM    
 3:05. Although traces of tape and small    
 imperfections a very interesting item. F 36000  * 1 500

U.P.U. 1924 / Världspostföreningen
3573P 211-24 About 105 stamps 5 öre-2kr incl. some    

 units. F ca 21400. Mostly fine quality.   900
3574 211-25 SET including 10 öre wmk (16). 2 kr    

 creased and with thin spot. F 15300   1 500
3575 211-25 SET (15) including 10 öre cx and both 40    

 öre (17). F 6700   700
3576 211-25 SET (15) + 10 öre cx. F 7600  � 1 300
3577 211-25 SET (17). including 10 öre wmk CX and 30    

 öre shade. 40 öre with smll hole. F 8100  � 1 000
3578 211-25 SET (11) + 216b. 2 kr with ink writing    

 at front. F 7500  � 900
3579P 221 60 öre on cash on delivery cover sent    

 from KALMAR 21.11.25. Correct 3-fold    
 postage. F 1200  * 300

3580 223-24 1 and 2 Kr.  � 300

Gustav V 70 years – Post Office / Gustav V 70 år – Postverket
3581 226-30 1928 70th Birthday of King Gustaf V SET    

 (5) x 27. Also on set with “Makulerad”    
 overprint. F 5130  � 500

3582K 226-30 1928 70th Birthday of King Gustaf V SET    
 (5) + an extra 5 öre on insured 3-fold    
 cover sent from MORGÅRDSHAMMAR 3.7.28 to    
 Stockholm.  * 300

3583K 228 1928 70th Birthday of King Gustaf V 15    
 öre red. Letter to the Swedish explorer    
 Sven Hedin, sent from Stockholm 25.2.1929    
 to Beijing. Arrival cds Peping 16.3.29    
 on the reverse of the cover.  * 500

3584 233a 1931 The Royal Palace 5 Kr green, toned    
 and white paper. F 2050   300

3585 233a+b 1931 The Royal Palace 5 Kr green, toned    
 and white paper (2). F 6100   900

3586 233a+b 1931 The Royal Palace 5 Kr green, toned    
 and white paper. F 6000   900

3587 233a/b 1931 The Royal Palace 5 Kr green, toned    
 and white paper. 22 of each, in mostly    
 good qualiity. F 9900  � 500

3588 233b 1939 The Royal Palace 5 Kr green, white    
 paper. F 3600   500

3589K 234-237 10+15+25+90 öre on air mail postcard sent    
 from STOCKHOLM 6.11.32 to Chile. Arrival    
 pmk VALPARAISO 21.NOV.32.  * 300

3590 234-37 1932 Lützen SET (6). Mostly fine, ideal    
 for the dealer! F 22500   1 000

3591 238 1933 50th Anniversary of the Postal    
 Savings Bank 5 öre green type I. EXCELLENT    
 cancellation HÖGANÄS 7.1.34.  � 300

3592 238-39 1933 50th Anniversary of the Postal    
 Savings Bank SET (4). 37 sets. F 19425   800

3593 239A, 242C   1933 50th Anniversary of the Postal    
 Savings Bank 5 öre green, type II. 1935    
 500th Anniversary of the Swedish Parliament    
 15 öre red, perf on four sides with.    
 Excellent canc. STOCKHOLM ANK AVD 3.4.34    
 and KIL POSTOMBUD 1 12.6.35.  � 300

3594 247C, 248A, 257   10, 15 öre and 1 kr with Superb    
 - Excellent canc. STOCKHOLM 18.12.36,    
 SVAPPAVARA 20.7.36 and GÖTEBORG 25.5.36.  � 300
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3624 324BB/BC/CB   1940 Carl Michael Bellman 5 öre    
 green, pair 3+3, 3+4 and 4+3. 5 of each    
 in mostly good quality. F 7350  � 500

Modern stamps / Modernare märken
3625 328-29 1941 Bible Jubilee SET with pair (4).    

 Superb - Excellent canc. LJUNGBYHOLM    
 6.6.41, SUNDSVALL 21.10.41 90 öre VIKA    
 16.6.41.  � 300

3626L 332Av1 1958 The Royal Castle 5 kr blue vertical    
 perf. with yellow fluor paper. Complete    
 coil of 100. F 200000   20 000

3627 332BC/CB   1941 The Royal Castle 5 Kr blue, pair    
 3+4 and 4+3. F 6600   800

3628 332BC/CB   1941 The Royal Castle 5 Kr blue, pair    
 3+4 and 4+3. Wide margins. F 6600   700

3630K 334 1941 Artur Hazelius 1 Kr orange. 96    
 copies. F 14400   800

3631 337C 1942 Flying Swans 20 Kr blue, perf on four sides.   
 Two ex.on A3-paper and A4-paper F 2400.   300

3632 394B2b 1961 New Numeral Type, type II 5 öre red,    
 imperf at right. EXCELLENT cancellation    
 BJURÅ 12.10.65.  � 200

3633K 469v 1955 Flag Day 10 öre green/blue/yellow.    
 in block of 15. Middle row with strongly    
 offset perforation.   300

3634Me 471-75 1955 Stockholmia -55 Block SET (5). Used    
 and unused, also a lot with used stamps    
 from Norden.  /� 500

3635K 475, 393 1955 Stockholmia-55 24 öre red. and 5    
 öre on cover canc. Stockholm 8.7.55 and    
 Nordiska Filatelist-Kongressen Stockholm    
 8.7.1955.  * 300

3636 579v1 1966 Ale’s Stones 3.50 kr yellow    
 fluorescence. F 1200   300

3637P 601 etc 1967 Gripsholm Castle 7 Kr blue/red etc.    
 on address card for parcel + 59 other    
 address cards, many foreign.  * 300

3638K 730BBv2   1972 Windmills 75 öre dark green pair    
 glossy gum. Canc. Stockholm 6.6.72. F 3200    
 if   � 300

3639 919B 1977 Carl XVI Gustaf, type 1 1.10 Kr red,    
 imperf at left. EXCELLENT cancellation    
 DYNÄS 30.4.77.  � 300

3640 1582b 2013 Eagle Owl 30 Kr multicoloured with    
 security perf. EXCELLENT cancellation    
 VISBY 11.12.2013.  � 300

3641P 1680-82 V   1991 Europa CEPT. Wrong cut block    
 and Postal Museum’s collector’s folder No 2.   300

Booklets, slot-machine booklets / Häften, automathäften
3642K H6B2 1916 Gustaf V in Medallion 20 × 10    

 öre“Postverkets Tryckeri/Malmö” in two    
 rows in oval over year 1916 on cover.    
 (an insert is missing) and two H11A    
 without stamps. Excellent quality.   500

3643K H23 1932 Lützen 20 × 10 öre violet. Two booklets,   
 ordinary and inverted mounting. F 800   100

3644P H365A1 Water Birds. The insert not glued to the    
 cover and booklet covers with no stamps:    
 H99, H103, H143.   300

3645K  Trial booklet, Even Ewert. Brown print    
 in booklet (e.g. H54).   300

3646K  Trial booklet, Sven Ewert’s “Female head”    
 in Venetian Red color. Two complete    
 booklets with twenty stamps each, pale    
 green cover. Fine to Very fine condition. (2).   300

Better cancellations / Bättre stämplar
3647 2 ÅNÄSET 16.8.1856, rectangular postmark.    

 EXCELLENT cancellation. Somewhat thin,    
 owner mark slightly showing through.    
 Postal: 1500:-  AC 600

3648 46 MALÅ BY 8.3.1888, circle cancellations.    
 Excellent cancellation.  AC 300

3649 33 RAGUNDA STATION 11.4.1885, circle    
 cancellations. Excellent cancellation.  Z 300

3650 21 BROVALLEN 31.12.187x. A very fine    
 cancellation. Lower right corner slightly    
 rounded. Postal: 6000:-  W 400

3651 21 DÄNNINGELANDA 1.7.76 (short perf).    
 Excellent canc. Postal: 2500:-  G 400

3652  TRÖGDS WALLBY 17.11.1877. Postal: 600:-  C 300
3653 19 TRÖGDS WALLBY 20.10.1877. Postal: 600:-  C 300

3595 250 1936 Tercentenary of the Post Office 25 öre   
 ultramarine. Excellent canc. HARADS 20.9.36.  � 300

3596 251 1936 Tercentenary of the Post Office 30 öre   
 brown. Excellent canc. SKRÅMTRÄSK 11.7.36.  � 300

3597 252 1936 Tercentenary of the Post Office 35    
 öre carmine-violet. Excellent canc.    
 ÖVERKALIX 5.7.36.  � 300

3598 253, 256   1936 Tercentenary of the Post Office 40    
 and 60 öre. Excellent canc. LUND 12.3.37    
 and LINKÖPING 23.7.38.  � 300

Swedenborg – Bellman
3599 259BC/CB   1938 Emanuel Swedenborg 10 öre violet,    

 pair 3+4 and 4+3. 22 pairs. F 7700   500
3600K 259CB 1938 Emanuel Swedenborg 10 öre violet,    

 two pairs 4+3 in block of four, on censored    
 air mail cover sent from STOCKHOLM 2.7.39    
 to Germany. Transit pmk HAMBURG–SASSNITZ    
 BAHNPOST ZUG 114 3.7.39. F 700++  * 200

3601 261-62BC/CB   1938 New Sweden 5+15 öre pairs 3+4    
 and 4+3 (4). Mostly good quality with    
 wide margins - if not all. F 31500  � 1 000

3602 261-65 1938 New Sweden SET (7). Superb - Excellent    
 canc. e.g. 60 öre KÄRVSÅSEN12.9.39.  � 300

3603 266-67BC/CB   1938 80th Birthday of King Gustaf    
 V 5 + 15 öre pair 3+4 and 4+3 (4). Wide    
 margins. F 2300   400

3604 267B 1938 80th Birthday of King Gustaf V 15    
 öre brown, imperf on one side. EXCELLENT    
 cancellation ÖRTRÄSK 31.1.39.  � 200

3605 269A, 270, 275IIC, 276A   1939-40 Gustaf V small    
 numerals 10, 20 öre and large numerals    
 15, 20 öre. Excellent canc. PKP 112    
 4.6.39, YXSKAFTKÄLEN 16.6.39, MÖJA 5.6.49    
 and KÅBDALIS 22.4.43.  � 300

3606 269BC/CB   1939 Gustaf V small numerals 10 öre pair    
 3+4 and 4+3. Wide margins. F 2200   300

3607 269BC/CB   1939 Gustaf V small numerals 10 öre pair    
 3+4 and 4+3. F 3200  � 400

3608 273BC/CB   1939 Gustaf V large numerals 10 öre pair    
 perf 4+3 and 3+4. Wide margins. F 3200   400

3609 273BC/CB   1939 Gustaf V large numerals 10 öre pair    
 perf 4+3 and 3+4. F 4400  � 500

3610K 283 1941 Gustaf V large numerals 50 öre grey    
 on “Small packet Peteit paquet” sent from    
 STOCKHOLM 27.11.50 to USA. Sweden introduced    
 small packets 1.7.1930. The postage was    
 50 öre up to 250 grams. Swedish customs    
 label and paid with 15 cent in USA. Very    
 scarce type of mail.  * 800

3611K 284 50 öre on small packet sent from STOCKHOLM    
 15 19.5.53 to USA. Postage due paid with    
 3×5 c. Very scarce type of mail.  * 500

3612 284-317 1939 Three Crowns SET (34). 8 sets. F 6400   500
3613 318A, C 319   1939 Per Henrik Ling 5 öre and 25 öre.   

 Excellent canc. PKP 152 9.10.39, BY KYRKBY   
 23.12.39 and TÖFTEDAL POSTOMB. 1 18.5.40.  � 300

3614 318BC/CB   1939 Per Henrik Ling 5 öre green, pair    
 3+4 and 4+3. 16 of each in mostly good    
 quality. F 11200  � 800

3615K 320BC, bKe38   1939 Royal Academy of Sciences 10    
 öre violet, pair 3+4 on anniversary    
 postcard 10 öre, sent from ÅSELE 16.5.38    
 to Germany. FDC-usage of the postcard! F 2500  * 700

3616 320BC/CB   1939 Royal Academy of Sciences 10 öre    
 violet, pair 3+4 and 4+3. F 3400   500

3617 320BC/CB   1939 Royal Academy of Sciences 10 öre    
 violet, pair 3+4 and 4+3. F 3400   500

3618 320BC/CB   1939 Royal Academy of Sciences 10 öre    
 violet, pair 3+4 and 4+3. F 3400   500

3619 320-21BC/CB   1940 Royal Academy of Sciences 5    
 different pairs. Wide margins. F 7.220   1 200

3620 321BB/BC/CB   1940 Royal Academy of Sciences 15    
 öre brown. CB with broken corner perf. F 3820   300

3621 321BB/BC/CB   1939 Royal Academy of Sciences 15    
 öre brown, pair 3+3, 3+4 and 4+3. 3 of    
 each in mostly good quality. F 3300  � 300

3622 321BC/CB/BB   1939 Royal Academy of Sciences 15    
 öre brown. Two pairs with with good    
 margins+ BB-pair. F 3750   500

3623 321BC/CB/BB   1939 Royal Academy of Sciences 15    
 öre brown, pair 3+3, 3+4 and 4+3. F 3820   500
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3654 21 H.M.M.J. 21.4.1874, railway mail postmarks    
 2. Hallsberg-Motala-Mjölby Järnväg. Only    
 recorded during 1874.   300

3655 52 STOCKHOLM PKXP. 17 20.9.05, railway mail    
 postmarks 3 PKXP on postcard. Postal: 1500:-   300

3656  Four stamps cancelled “Fältpostkontoret    
 2 4.10.1912”. Cancellation type IV.   100

3657  FÄLTPOST NR 2 30.9.27 on Military postcard    
 5 öre, military postmarks Postal: 400:-   300

3658 Tj16B FÄLTPOSTKONTORET 1 10.9.1899, military    
 postmarks Postal: 500:-   300

3659K bKe13 BELGIUM. Belgian Lozenge roller cancel    
 on postcard dated “Gbg 20/5 98, SS James    
 J Dickson” sent to ANVERS ARRIVEE 23.MAI.98,    
 and then to STETTIN 24.5.98. Particularly    
 scarce ship mail item, only one other    
 Swedish mail item cancelled with this    
 mark proving to be sent by Ångfartygs AB    
 Götha cargo steam ship S/S ”JAMES J.    
 DICKSON” from Gothenburg to Antwerp.    
 EXHIBITION item.   1 800

3660K bKe4 DENMARK. Danish cancellations FRA SVERIGE    
 L and K. OMB.2 23.7.89 on postcard dated    
 “Landskrona 22/7 1889”, sent to Germany.   300

3661K bKe13, kB4   DENMARK. Danish TPO cancellation    
 KJØBENHAVN–HELSINGØR 16.TOG 21.8 and    
 22.TOG 17.8 (Helsingborg–Helsingør route),    
 together with boxed FRA SVERIGE on one    
 letter card 10 öre sent to Germany in    
 1896 and one postcard 10 öre sent to the    
 Netherlands 1894, respectively. The left    
 edge of the letter card is separated but    
 included. Nice duo. (2).   500

3662K 46 DENMARK. Danish cancellation FRA SVERIGE    
 M (Malmö–Copenhagen route) on Swedish    
 stamp, 20 öre Circle type perf. 13 with    
 ph, on cover sent to France. Cancellations    
 K. OMB. 5 30.4.91 PARIS ETRANGER 2.MAI.91    
 and AMIENS SOMME. Weak fold.   400

3663 52 DENMARK. Danish cancellation FRA SVERIGE    
 M (Malmö–Copenhagen route) on 5 öre Oscar    
 II in block of four. Scarce.   300

3664K 52, 62, etc.   DENMARK. Danish cancellations FRA    
 SVERIGE M (Malmö–Copenhagen route) and    
 PAQUEBOT on two postcards dated “malmö    
 28/10 1903” sent to France and “Malmö    
 5/11 1902” sent to the Netherlands,    
 respectively. Nice duo. (2).   400

3665K 54 DENMARK. Danish boxed cancellation FRA    
 SVERIGE (Helsingborg–Helsingør route)    
 together with circle cancellation HELSINGØR    
 and violet single line cancellation    
 PAQUEBOT on three postcards sent to    
 Germany and Great Britain, respectively.    
 Nice trio. (3).   500

3666 43 FINLAND. Finnish single line cancellation    
 (FR)ÅN UTLAND(ET) on 5 öre Circle type    
 with ph on cut piece. Superb and scarce.   300

3667K 56 FINLAND. Finnish single line cancellation    
 FRÅN UTLANDET on two covers, franked with    
 20 öre Oscar II, sent to Finland. Arrival pmks   
 JAKOBSTAD PIETARSAARI 7.IX.08 and    
 TAVASTEHUS HÄMEELINNA 26.II.02,    
 respectively. (2).   300

3668 22 FRANCE. French boxed cancellation FRENCH    
 TROUVE À LA BOITE (= Found in mailbox)    
 on 20 öre Circle type perf 14. Scarce.   200

3669 54 FRANCE. French circle cancellation PARIS    
 ETRANGER 15.MARS.93 on 10 öre Oscar II    
 (weak fold).   300

3670K 52 GERMANY. German oval TPO cancellation    
 BERLIN SASSNITZ BAHNPOST ZUG Z.18 21.4.10    
 and 29.4.13, respectively, together with    
 PAQUEBOT on two postcards sent to Sweden.    
 Nice duo. (2).   200

3671 54 GERMANY. German town cancellation HAMBURG    
 10.4.09 on 10 öre Oscar II in par. One short perf.   200

3672 143A GERMANY. German town cancellation KÖLN    
 10.7.37 on 5 öre Standing lion in pair.    
 A few somewhat shorter perfs. Superb.   300

3673K 144A, 180   GERMANY. German town cancellation    
 BERLIN C 2B 6-7V 1.6.23, on 10 öre Standing    
 Lion and 20 öre Gustav V left profile,    
 on cover sent to Jönköping, Sweden. Very scarce.   400

3674 33 GREAT BRITAIN. British cancellation 383    
 (Hull) on 20 öre Circle type perf. 13.   300

3675K 177A LATVIA. Lithuanian cancellations RIGA    
 13.6.1934 and PAQUEBOT on postcard dated    
 ”Stockholm, den 11.VI.34”. Only a very    
 few ship mail items are recorded proven    
 to be sent on the route Stockholm–Riga.   500

3676 52 NORWAY. Norwegian town cancellation    
 TRONDHJEM 27.VII.04 on 5 öre Oscar II.    
 One missing corner perf.   300

3677 82 DENMARK. EXCELLENT cancellation MALMÖ    
 17.6.08 on Danish stamps 2×15 øre (pair).   200

3678K 23 FINLAND. Swedish circle cancellation    
 STOCKHOLM K.E. 12.6.1889 (Hangö–Stockholm    
 route) on Finnish stamp 25 p Coat-of-Arms    
 type m/75, together with boxed cancellation    
 FRÅN FINLAND, on over sent to Sweden.    
 Arrival pmk STOCKHOLM STOCKHOLM ST.    
 3.TUR 12.6.89. Very fine.   200

3679K  PORTUGAL. Swedish cancellation STOCKHOLM    
 K.E. 21.12.90, on Portuguese postal    
 stationery card 5 reis. Portuguese    
 cancellation CORREO LISBOA 15.DEZ.90 not    
 on the value stamp. Arrival pmk STOCKHOLM    
 Ö 2.TUR 21.12.90. Superb.   300

3680 35 Swedish figure mark (?) on two stamps 30    
 öre perf. 13. (2).   300

3681 76, 82 AVIS DE PAYMENT two different types on    
 two stamps 10 öre. One stamp repaired. (2).   300

3682 L11/20 SVERIGE / R. Registration cancel on six    
 postage due stamps. (6).   300

Postal stationery / Helsaker
Stamped envelopes / Frankokuvert

3683K Fk1II 12 öre type II, three usages sent from FINSPONG   
 17.1.1873, PKXP Nr 3 NED 10.6.1873 and STOCKHOLM   
 K:K: 18.3.1873, respectively. One cover with   
 round corners. (3). F 1800  400

3684K Fk1III 12 öre type III, two usages sent from RUMSKULLA   
 6.9.1878 (P: 100) and KOLHAMMAR 28.2.1881 (P:   
 100), respectively. Small imperfections. (2).  300

3685K Fk1IV v.VI   12 öre type IV, three used copies (one with   
 fold) and one unused but addressed cover (worn   
 in lower left corner) with set-off. (4). F 1600  200

3686K Fk3, 42, 44   10 öre additionally franked with 4+6 öre,   
 sent from PKXP No 2B UTR N 6.6.1889 to Germany.   
 Arrival pmk BIELEFELD 7.6.89.  300

3687K Fk3, 43 10 öre additionally franked with 2×5 öre, sent   
 from WESTERÅS 25.10.1890 to Germany. Arrival pmk   
 LÖBAU (SACHSEN) 28.10.90.  300

3688K Fk5, 50 Two stamped envelopes 10/12 öre additionally   
 franked with 10/12 öre, both sent to Germany in   
 1890. One slightly defective. (2).  300

3689K Fk6, 48, 56   10 öre additionally franked with 20+50 öre,   
 sent from PKXP No 6B 26.3.1892 to Germany. Arrival   
 pmk on reverse.  300

3690K Fk6, 56, 61-64   10 öre additionally franked with 1+2+3+4+20   
 öre, sent from STOCKHOLM 16.5.93 to Argentina.   
 Arrival pmk on reverse.  800

3691P Fk10 5 öre used as printed matter in total forty-seven   
 usages to foreign destinations. Rarely offered   
 in this quantity.  1 200

3692K Fk10, 40, 44, 52   5 öre additionally franked with 2×2+5+6   
 öre, sent from PKXP No 68 5.2.1892 to Germany.   
 Arrival pmk HAMBURG 8.2.1892. Superb.  300

3693K Fk14B 5 öre with wm type B, twenty-four used copies of   
 which one used as printed matter sent to the   
 Netherlands and one with additional franking.   
 (24). F 720+  200

3694K Fk16 3/2 öre, twenty-four used copies of which fifteen   
 are additionally franked with 2 öre. Facit at   
 least 10200. (24).  1 000

3695K Fk16II 3/2 öre type II, fifty-four unused copies, of   
 which one with additional franking. F 5400. (54).  800

3696K Fk1 Nice item sent from Ljusterö (County of Uppland)   
 to Stockholm 23.10.1878. Superb quality.  100

Letter cards / Kortbrev
3697K kB4 10 öre sent insufficiently prepaid from STOCKHOLM   

 15.7.92 to Costa Rica. Two different postage due   
 marks T. Somewhat soiled, but a very scarce   
 destination.  300

3698K kB4, 54 10 öre additionally franked with 10 öre, sent from  
 HALMSTAD 11.11.1897 to Brazil. Arrival pmks   
 at back.  400
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3722K bKe17 5 öre additionally franked with 5 öre, sent from   
 STOCKHOLM 2.1.13 to El Salvador. Arrival pmk   
 CORREOS EL SALVADOR CENTRAL C.A. 4.MAR. Very   
 scarce destination, only two postcards recorded   
 during the period. Weak creases.  1 000

3723K bKe19, 79, 82   10 öre additionally franked with 5+10   
 öre, sent registered from STOCKHOLM 5 15.3 to   
 Hungary. Boxed censor mark. Scarce.  400

3724K bKe23 10 öre sent insufficiently prepaid from STRÄNGNÄS   
 4.7.24 to Czechoslovakia. Postage due paid with   
 50+100 d.  400

3725K bKe25, 142A, 175A   10 öre additionally franked with 5+15   
 öre and sent with air mail, from LIFE AND WORK   
 STOCKHOLM 1 31.8.25 to BERLIN C 2.9.25.  400

3726K bKe29 20/25 öre sent from GÖTEBORG 16.7.23 to Kenya.   
 Very scarce destination, especially for this   
 postal stationery.  500

Double postcards / Dubbla brevkort
3727K bKd1CI Originating card 6 öre sent from TÅGARP 6.10.1878,   

 via PKXP Nr 7 UPP 8.8.1878, to Norway. Scarce   
 usage to abroad. F 2000  300

3728K bKd1CI+AI   Reply-paid card 6+6 öre sent locally within   
 SKELLEFTEÅ 20.12.1888. The response card is   
 unused. Tiny pin hole, otherwise superb. F 3000  700

3729K bKd1CII   Response card 6 öre sent from TRANÅS 21.10.1881   
 to Jönköping 21.10.1881. Superb. F 1500+  300

3730K bKd1CII, 29   Originating card additionally franked with   
 4 öre, sent from GEIJERSHOLM 14.11.1881 via PKXP   
 No 2 15.11.1881 to Germany. Age spots but scarce.  400

3731K bKd8 Reply-paid postcard 5+5 öre sent in both directions,   
 the originating card from SÖDERKÖPING 1.11.1890   
 via CHRISTIANIA 3.XI.90 and the response card   
 from DRAMMEN. Double usages to/from abroad are   
 very scarce.  800

3732K bKd16 Reply-paid postcard 5+5 öre, double usage sent   
 in both directions, first from MALMÖ 4 6.7.17   
 and then the response card from LIMHAMN 11.8.17.   
 EXCELLENT.  500

3733K bKd17, 82   Response card 5 öre additionally paid with   
 2×10 öre, sent registered from RÅSUNDA 21.5.17   
 to Russia. Arrival and censor cancellations. A   
 weak fold do not touch the stamps. Unusual item.  500

3734K bKd18 Reply-paid postcard 7+8 öre, double usage sent   
 in both directions, the originating card from   
 MALMÖ 6.3.19 and the response crad from PLK 295   
 6.6.1919. One of the outmost scarcest double   
 usages within Swedish postal stationery. Ex. Daun.  3 500

3735K bKd19, 150   Reply-paid postcard 10+10 öre additionally   
 franked with 15+15 öre, double usage sent in both   
 directions, first from MALMÖ 8.10.21 to Germany   
 and the response card from BERLIN W 10.10.21.   
 Double usages in the international mail exchange   
 are scarce.  500

3736K bKd22 Reply-paid postcard 15+15 öre sent from GÖTEBORG   
 1 31.5.34 to Poland. Poste restante fee paid 10 g.  
 The response card is unused. Nice item.  400

Air mail covers / Luftpost
3737K 146A, 172, 257   10+2×120 öre + 2×1 kr on registered air   

 mail cover sent from KRISTIANSTAD 22.12.36 to   
 Brazil. Transit BERLIN C 23.12.36 and arrival pmk  
 CASCADURA MANHA FEDERAL 27.DEZ. Also   
 cancellation DEUTSCHE LUFTPOST EUROPA-  
 SÜDAMERIKA. Somewhat carelessly opened.  300

3738K 177A, 183   15+2x25 öre on special delivery air mail   
 cover sent from STOCKHOLM 23.11.33 to Czechoslovakia.   
 Arrival pmk PRAHA 29.XI.33.  200

3739K 192 1936, 50 öre grey vertical perf 9¾. Letter, sent   
 from Björsäter (County of Östergötland) 2.8.1935   
 to Belgian Congo. Transit cancellations railway   
 Berlin-Sassnitz, Athens, Juba (Sudan), Stanleyville,   
 Leopoldville on the reverse of the cover.  300

War camp covers / Krigsfångepost
3740K  Postcard sent from a German sailor, from the   

 German warship SMS Albatross, who was kept in   
 captivity at Roma, Gotland. Notations “Marine-  
 Feldpost” and “Censureradt”. The censor was made   
 in Wisby. Notation “Prisonniers de Guerre” (or   
 similar) is missing, but was approved unstamped,   
 as neutral Sweden treated detainees as prisoners   
 of war.  800

3699K kB8, 149A, 151A   10 öre additionally franked with 10+20   
 öre, sent with air mail, from STOCKHOLM 1 10.9.20   
 to Switzerland. Arrival pmk CLARENS 17.IX.20.   
 Scarce, early air mail item.  700

3700K kB28 10/20 öre, with bank print from either “Handelsbanken”   
 or “Sydsvenska Banken”, eighteen unused copies.   
 (18). F at least 2160.  300

3701K kB31 v.I 10 öre with the very scarce variety DOUBLE   
 PERFORATION, unused. R5 according to Facit.   
 EXCELLENT.  3 000

Single postcards / Enkla brevkort
3702K bKe1AIb   12 öre light blue arriving to STOCKHOLM K:K:   

 6.7.1872. Tiny tear. F 2800  500
3703K bKe2B, 18a   6 öre additionally franked with 4 öre, sent   

 from PKXP Nr 34 23.5.1877 to Switzerland. Transit   
 PKXP Nr 2 24.5.1877 and arrival pmk BERN 27.V.77.   
 Only two such pc’s recorded to Switzerland   
 according to Ferdén. F 6000+  1 800

3704K bKe2CII, 30   6 öre additionally franked with 5 öre, sent   
 from Ö.H. 7.5.1879 via PKXP No 2 8.5.1879 to   
 Germany.  400

3705K bKe4 10 öre sent from HELSINGBORG 4.9.1885 to Germany.   
 Undeliverable, with interesting and scarce   
 cancellation IN BERLIN UNBESTLLBAR.  300

3706K bKe6B 6 öre sent from STOCKHOLM C 17.5.1884 to Säter.   
 Undeliverable with two different cancellations   
 OBESTÄLLBART in blue and black. Superb.  400

3707K bKe7 5 öre sent from PKXP No 43B 30.8.190 to GÖTEBORG   
 31.8.1890 (cancel in red colour). Undeliverable   
 with cancellations OBESTÄLLBART and RETUR. Nice   
 item.  400

3708K bKe7, 43   5 öre, 27 usages additionally franked with 5 öre   
 and sent to abroad. Somewhat mixed quality. (27).  1 200

3709K bKe7, 43, 46   5 öre additionally franked with 5+20 öre,   
 sent with cash on delivery from GÖTEBORG 2.3.1887   
 to Nösund. Weak fold otherwise very fine. Postcards   
 had to be franked as letters until 1.8.1892,   
 hence underpaid 5 öre and scarce.  500

3710K bKe7A v.I   Postcard 5 “Bagges normal proof” sent   
 insufficiently prepaid from PKXP No 15 23.1.1885   
 to Denmark, with arrival pmk K. OMB.C 24.1.85.   
 Postage due mark T and notations “1ct” and “2”   
 (øre). Interesting usage during the short period   
 1.1–31.3.1885 when the postage differed between   
 Sweden and Denmark.  400

3711K bKe8C, 30   5/6 öre type C aditionally franked with 5   
 öre, sent from MAJORNA 29.8.1885 to HAMBURG   
 HOHENFELDE 31.8.85. Superb. Ex. Daun.  400

3712K bKe8C, 61, 64   5/6 öre additionally franked with 1+4   
 öre, sent from GÖTEBORG 1.2.1893 to San Marino.   
 Very scarce destination.  800

3713K bKe9, 52, etc.   WHOLESALE. 1897 Commemorative postcard   
 5 öre, 46 usages additionally franked with 5 öre,   
 plus one with 15 öre. All sent to abroad, e.g.   
 to Finland, Germany, Italy, the Netherlands and   
 Switzerland, respectively. (47).  800

3714K bKe10, 52, 55   5 öre additionally franked with 5+15 öre,   
 sent registered from SANKT IBB 26.9.1901. Scarce.   
 Ex. Daun.  700

3715K bKe10-12, 52, etc.   5 öre, twelve usages additionally   
 franked with 5 öre, all sent to abroad to e.g.   
 Austria, Great Britain, Russia and Spain. (12).  300

3716K bKe12, 52   5 öre additionally franked with 5 öre, sent   
 from STOCKHOLM 24.XII.05 to Persia, with arrival   
 pmk. Scarce destination.  1 300

3717K bKe13 10 öre sent from STOCKHOLM 12.9.95 to ST HELENA   
 16.AP.95. Scarce destination.  500

3718K bKe13 10 öre sent from PLK 280B 15.3.1900 to Transvaal.   
 Undeliverable. Scarce destination.  500

3719K bKe13 10 öre sent insufficiently prepaid from KALMAR   
 31.8.1891 to SHANGHAI 10.10.91. Postage due mark   
 T and notation “Short postgae 3 ct”.  500

3720K bKe14 10 öre sent from MÄLLE 30.7.1906 to Germany with   
 arrival pmk BERLIN. Taxed as charity stamps were   
 not yet allowed in international mail exchange.   
 Postage due mark T 12½ (c) and notation “20”   
 (pf). Very nice item.  700

3721K bKe16 10 öre sent from PKXP No 54A 22.7.1914 to LAUNCESTON   
 TASMANIA 27.AU.14. Also cancelled PASSED BY   
 CENSOR. Scarce.  500
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Wednesday 14 December, 15:00 at the earliest
Mainly unused stamp collections Sweden

I huvudsak ostämplade frimärkssamlingar Sverige
3741A /. Well-filled collection with high value 1886-1959   

incl. e.g. cpl Oscar F45-67, F65 and 125, very good Coil   
stamps incl. many  e.g. 168B signed Kan, cpl Congress   
with  high values, cpl UPU /, 233a+b , 21  BC/CB-  
pairs incl. both Castles etc. Please see a selection of   
scans at www.philea.se.  14 000

3742Av Collection of strips of five in a well-filled VISIR album   
with Oscar II–1944. e.g. 5 and 10 öre unperforated,   
Gustaf V in medallion, provisionals. Coil stamps with   
standing lion, Crown and posthorn, King Gustaf V (left   
profile). Facit nr. 149, 151, 155, 179e, 192b, 251, 255   
etc. Good stamps with high values 1930/1940. Officials   
and postage due stamps. A few  stamps. Facit value   
approximately 200.000 SEK  12 000

3743P  collection CIRCLE TYPE perf. 14–ph on visir leave.   
Incl. e.g. F24i (somewhat short corner perf), all other   
counted for cheapest shade. Also a few earlier stamps.   
Facit at least 66920. Mixed quality, but also several   
beautiful copies (56)  10 000

3744A /. High quality and mainly  collection 1886-1955 in   
Verbis album incl. e.g. F65, cpl Landstorm except F121,   
a nice section Coil stamps incl. many well-centered,   
Congress cpl , better UPU etc. Cpl in main numbers   
after 1924 incl. 233a, all BC/CB-pairs  and 337C etc.   
Please see a selection of scans at www.philea.se.  10 000

3745P / collection 1885–Coil stamps on leaves. with many   
god stamps and sets. The entire lot is presented at   
www.philea.se.  8 000

3746P Unused collection 1886–1936 on leaves. E.g. F 46x,   
Landstorm cpl x, many xx coil stamps, 1924 cpl x/xx (5kr   
Congress xx with gum crease, 2kr UPU thin spot) etc, also   
some officials, high value. Fine quality  8 000

3747A Unused collection Circle Type– 1969 in Leuchtturm album   
with stamp mounts, album from 1855. Main value on x stamps   
but xx are present incl the modern period, and coil stamps   
etc. Many better incl on the Circle Type section, better   
Coil stamps, 1924 cpl almost exclusively xx excl 5kr UPU   
and 5kr Congress=x, nost BC/Cb pairs etc. Mostly fine quality  8 000

3748L  accumulation in box. Sweden stamps and discount   
stamps,1960:s to 1990:s. In booklets folders and binders.   
469 Discountstamps for all nordic countries,165 for Sweden   
only+ 110 “Företagspost”. Face value regular stamps 3700+   
Total face value 20000+.  6 000

3749P / collection 1886-1946 on leaves. with god sets and   
stamps, e.g. WPC 1924 compl. (2 and 5 kr ), UPU 5 öre  

 - 1 kr and many BC/CB-pairs.  4 500
3750P  lot 1928-1943. Apparently COMPLETE for the period with   

few exceptions xx incl F 233b and all BC/CB pairs. Fine   
quality  3 500

3752K  lot OFFICIALS perf. 14 and 13 in large format. One Tj9b   
in pos. 26 with nail mark (not to be considered as defect)   
is depicted in XpoNAT 12, and another 50 öre is ().   
Mixed quality Facit 34975 for cheapest shades (16)  3 000

3753P  collection POSTAGE DUES perf. 14 on visir leave.   
Duplicate lot 1–50 öre incl. a few without gum, but also   
a few mnh. Somewhat mixed quality Facit 38330 for cheapest   
shade if  (56)  3 000

3754A Mostly  collection 1916–1974 in visir album. Includes   
F 124 and 125 MNH, 1924 series (both complete), many   
BC/CB pairs, H99 and much more. Please see a selection   
of scans at www.philea.se. Fine quality (>200)  3 000

3755P . F211-25, 1924 UPU, 8 mint sets mainly in fine or better   
condition for the issue. F47200.  2 500

3756P / collection COIL STAMPS on visir leaves. Mostly strips   
of five–six, or blocks of four. Very fine–superb (312)  2 500

3757P Mostly  collection 1928-41 on leaves. incl. all BC/CB-pairs.  2 500
3758P / collection 1891–1920s on visir leave. Duplicate lot   

incl. some better, e.g. F42 (), 121 , 124 , 140Acx   
, 144Abz , 156cxz  (F 7000) with unusually large   
portion of letters, and 162cx . Mostly good quality (43)  2 500

3759A /. Visir binder with high value mostly 1863-1940 incl.   
e.g. F 14, 46, 125 and 233b, better Oscar, GV Medallion   
and Coil stamps, many Congress and UPU 5ö-5kr etc. Also   
two used 8-skill(some faults). Please see a selection of   
scans at www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality  2 500

3760P Mostly  collection 1862–1951 on leaves. Some better as   
some BC/CB-pairs. Please see a selection of scans at   
www.philea.se. In the beginning mixed quality, later fine  2 200

3761A  collection 1938–66 in Leuchtturm album with stamp   
mounts with many BC/CB-pairs.  2 200

3762Eb  collection/accumulation 1900s–2000s in box. A box with   
Swedish unused stamps of a value of 6951 SEK. Many discount   
stamps in this batch. Mostly fine quality  2 100

3763K Unused lot classics /(). Mixed quality but also included   
beautiful copies. High catalogue value. Please inspect. (21)  2 000

3764P . F196-210, 1924 Congress, 7 mint sets mainly in fine   
or better condition for the issue. F35000.  2 000

3765P / collection COIL STAMPS on visir leave. Incl. a few   
better, plus varities such as F139 with RII “Higlett”,   
RIII and V, and Dp I and IV and 2×148 with plate join   
signs. Mostly fine quality Facit 21340 according to vendor (42)  2 000

3766P / collection 1938–51 on leaves. with many BC/CB-pairs.  2 000
3767A /. Visir binder with high value incl. nice Circle   

types, Oscar II and GV Medallion incl. F33d with cert.   
HOW: 2,3,3. F65, good Coil stamps incl. many , better   
1924-years, F246-58, some BC/CB-pairs etc.  2 000

3769A  collection 1938–90 in two Leuchtturm albums with stamp   
mounts. with many BC/CB-pairs, almost compl. Fine quality  2 000

3770A Mostly  collection 1936–68 in Verbis album with stamp   
mounts. with many BC/CB-pairs. Mostly fine quality  2 000

3771Mc . Lot with strips and blocks-of-four etc. mainly   
1892–1960 incl. e.g. 27×F 140A, 9×144Acc etc. Facit about   
60000.  2 000

3772A  collection 2014–2019 in album without stamp mounts.   
Unused stamps mounted on leaves released by the post   
office. The value of the stamps are represented in the   
price for the batch. Fine quality (>500)  1 900

3773P . Lot mostly 1939-46 on Visir leaves incl. 19 copies   
each F329, 336, and 357, ten BC-pairs F269, some booklets   
incl. H60 and 65 etc. F ca 39500.  1 800

3774A Mostly  collection 1855–1984 in large stockbook. Swedish   
unused stamps from 1940s. Before that almost every stamp   
is used. Complete from 1950s. One 4-shiling banco with   
some stamp stand. Mostly fine quality (>800)  1 800

3775A  collection 2008–13 in album without stamp mounts.   
Unused stamps on leaves released by the Swedish post   
office. The amount is according to the included stamps.   
25 Christmas stamps, 167 “Brev”, and regular stamps with   
a face value of 2107 SEK. Fine quality (>500)  1 800

3776P . F196-210, 1924 Congress, 6 sets mainly in fine or   
better condition for the issue. F30000.  1 700

3777K . 15 different BC/CB-pairs with good margins incl. both   
Berzelius and Linné, 332CB etc. F19200.  1 500

3778K . Lot 1871-1942 incl. F43, 91, 151Cbz, 208, 212cxz,   
223-25, 233a, 246-57 and 337C etc. F ca 25800. The entire   
lot is presented at www.philea.se.  1 500

3779P Mostly  accumulation Postage Due Stamps. perf. 13 on   
leaves. The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se.  1 500

3780P  GUSTAF V IN LEFT PROFILE on visir leave. E.g. 179A   
Agrg (signed KAN) and 179Ae B. Also superb copies included.   
Mostly very fine quality Facit 21740 according to vendor (50)  1 500

3781P Mostly  collection 1928–1969 on leaves. E.g. a few   
BC/CB-pairs. F321A and 323 , all the rest mnh. Also   
officials Tj40-54 SET (15) . Very fine quality Facit   
about 16000 according to vendor (170)  1 500

3782A /. Thick Visir binder with approx. 2000 stamps 1938-59   
incl. some BC/CB-pairs, many units and pair combinations etc.  1 500

3783Dd Mostly  collection/accumulation 1900–1990 in five   
albums. Most of the contents suitable as franking if   
desired. Low reserve. Excellent quality Approx. 10 kg. (1000s)  1 500

3784Ce  lot 1900s in box. Unused Swedish stamps for use as   
franking. Both usual stamps and some discount stamps to   
a value of 4428 SEK and 40 discount stamps (value at   
least 500SEK) are included. Fine quality  1 500

3785A /. Collection 1886-1974 in Leuchtturm album with stamp   
mounts incl. good. oil stamps, some 1924-years and BC/CB-  
pairs etc. Only three stamps are missing after 1942.  1 400

3786A  collection 2003–2007 in album without stamp mounts.   
Unused Swedish stamps on leaves that describe the stamps.   
The price is according to the unused stamps. Fine quality (>500)  1 300

3787K . 64 copies 1920-36 incl. 40 coil stamps and some Post   
office 1936 etc. F ca 32000. Mostly fine quality. The   
entire lot is presented at www.philea.se.  1 200

3788P . Lot mostly 1920–50s on leaves incl. many strips. E.g.   
12×F 339, 39×F 357 and 54×F 367, etc. F ca 36000. (480)  1 200

3789P /. Lot classics to 1960s with some a bit better. Please   
see a selection of scans at www.philea.se.  1 200

3790A / collection 1886–1966 in stockbook with many good   
stamps. Fine quality  1 200

3791A . 66 different strips-of five 1921–61 incl. e.g. F 146E,   
162, 172, 177Ac, 183, 245 and 327, etc. F ca 3700.  1 200

3793A /. Collection 1892-1976 in Leuchtturm album incl. e.g.   
some 1924-years. Mainly  from 1936 incl. many BC/CB-  
pairs and 337C etc. Apparently cpl from 1942.  1 200
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3794A  collection 1996–2002 in album without stamp mounts.   
Album with Swedish unused stamps. The stamps are mounted   
on a leaf that describes the stamps. The price is according   
to the value of the stamps. Fine quality (>500)  1 200

3795K . 19 different Coil stamps in stripes-of five incl.   
F140A, 147, 175A and 190 etc. F ca 19000.  1 000

3796P . Eight different full sheets GV Medallion, e.g. F75   
incl. some vm2, F93 and 95 etc.  1 000

3797P / collection/accumulation duplicates mostly officials   
and postage dues on visir leaves. Facit over 10000. (154)  1 000

3798A  accumulation 1956–69 in large album without stamp   
mounts. Well-filled, a good opportunity to find what you   
are looking for. Fine quality F 2852SEK (>1000)  1 000

3799A  collection 1855–1969 in large album with stamp mounts.   
A Swedish collection of unused stamps with some 3+4 and   
4+3 combinations. Mostly fine quality (>500)  1 000

3800A (). lot in stockbook. Lot. 700 modern stamps BREV without gum.  1 000
3801A  collection/accumulation 1900s in four albums without   

stamp mounts. Stamps usable for franking. See images at   
www.philea.se. Fine quality F 3500SEK (>1000)  1 000

3803A  collection 1930–81 in visir album.  1 000
3804A Mostly  collection 1924–70 in Leuchtturm album with   

stamp mounts. with some BC/CB-pairs and Stockholmia 55   
in block set of nine. Fine quality  1 000

3805L  lot 1960–1990:s in box. Sweden stamps, Yearsets,   
booklets, pamflets, small binders and books. Face value   
6500+. Mostly with high denomination. (500+)  1 000

3806Mg    collection/accumulation 1900s in box. Usable for   
franking. Total face value is 3489 SEK. Fine quality  1 000

3807Ua Mostly  collection/accumulation 1900s in box. A box   
containing Swedish used stamps in envelopes and in two   
albums. Also a lot of booklets with unused stamps. Some   
FDCs are also included. Mostly fine quality (>1000s)  1 000

3808A . Collection Circle types-1936 in Kabe album incl. e.g.   
F34, 45, 59, 78 and 96, better Coil stamps and 1924-years,   
cpl F226-50, some Officials and Postage due stamps etc.  900

3809A Mostly  accumulation 1888–2004 in album with stamp   
mounts. Value 2900 SEK in unused stamps + 100 SEK for   
KRÄKLNGBO a used stamp with very good cancellation.   
Otherwise it is mostly unused stamps in booklets. Fine quality  900

3810 . Small classic lot skilling to Circle type in mixed   
quality. A few without gum.  800

3811K . Lot 1877-1941 incl. F39, two F59, F60, F65(short   
perfs), F75, 209-10 and 223-25 etc. F ca 14000. (16)  800

3812K . Lot a bit older stamps. E.g. a few better BC/CB-pairs,   
20 Kronor Swans perf at 4 sides Three Crowns and more.  800

3813K /. Small lot Dues and Militay post, e.g. two copies   
of No 1 black.  800

3814P / accumulation 1892–1970s on eight pages. Fine quality  800
3815A  accumulation 1948–55 in large album without stamp   

mounts. Good quality with many of the stamps from this   
period. Fine quality F 1435SEK (>1000)  800

3816A  accumulation c. 1900–60 in two albums with e.g. strips,   
booklets (many not kompl.) and FDCs. Fine quality  800

3817A /. Collection 1886-1988 in Leuchtturm album incl. some   
better Coil stamps and some 1924-years etc. Almost cpl   
frpm 1943 incl. 48 Discount stamps etc.  800

3818A Mostly  collection/accumulation 1800s–1900s in three   
albums without stamp mounts. One album with used Swedish   
discount stamps from different provinces in Sweden. One   
album with souvenir sheets, Mi catalogue value according   
to the vendor is DM 1700, or approx. 7600 SEK. One album   
with Swedish unused stamps at a total face value of 200   
SEK. Mostly fine quality (>1000)  800

3819Fe  accumulation in box. Booklets and stamps  mostly   
1960-75. Mostly fine quality  800

3820Md   . Two small boxes with stamps and coils 1940’s. F 16.000  800
3821A  accumulation 1891–1947 in album without stamp mounts.   

A good collection if you have friends who need Swedish   
unused stamps from this period or if you need to complete   
your own collection. This is an opportunity. Fine quality   
F 974SEK (>1000)  700

3822A  accumulation 1930–60s in small album without stamp   
mounts. Lots of duplicates of Swedish unused stamps for   
either postage or collection. Fine quality (>700)  700

3823A / 1892–1972 in Leuchtturm album with stamp mounts.   
Album covering from 1855. Green album with cassette as   
new. (400)  700

3824A Mostly  collection 1874–1978 in two albums without   
stamp mounts. A nice assembly of Swedish unused stamps.   
Fairly well-filled from the 1930s. See images at   
www.philea.se. Fine quality (>1000s)  700

3825A Mostly  lot in three albums. with booklets (face value   
c. 875 + 3 booklets, discoumt for use within Sweden) and   
a collec. to 1980 on c. 50 visir leaves. Fine quality  700

3826Cc  collection/accumulation late 1900s in box. Swedish   
unused stamps of a value of roughly 2200 SEK. Also   
including FDCs. Mostly fine quality  700

3827K . Ten different blocks-of-four 1891-1922 incl. F184   
and 151-52 with KPV, F144 and 175 etc. F ca 10900.  600

3828K . 13 Coil stamps incl. 141Abz v1, 163c and 168bz etc. F   
ca 13000.  600

3829A / collection 1886–1969 in Leuchtturm album. Incl. some   
BC/CB pairs. Mostly good quality (1000)  600

3830A  collection 1970–1990 in Leuchtturm album with stamp   
mounts. Complete assembly from 1970 to 1990. Total face   
value of the stamps for franking is 1800SEK. Fine quality (>500)  600

3831 . Seven different Coil stamps incl. 144Abz, 151Cbz,   
160, 171 and 190A3, also F140A in strip-of four. F ca 11300.  500

3832K . Lot with eight blocks-of-four incl. F52c and 67   
(superb), F64 and 136-38. Also Sthlmia-55 in  blocks-  
of-nine and F79+82 in  blocks-of-four. F ca 9600.  500

3833K Mostly  collection POSTAGE DUES perf.14 and 13. Duplicate   
lot inc. a few () and . Somewhat mixed quality Facit   
9450 for cheapest shade if  (21)  500

3834P Mostly  collection/accumulation 1900s on leaves. Nine   
envelopes with unused stamps and unusal letters. Value   
according to the labels are 4300 SEK. Mostly fine quality  500

3835P Mostly  collection/accumulation 1900s on leaves. Nine   
envelopes with unused stamps and early covers. Value of   
this batch is 3100 SEK according to the FSF. See images   
at www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality  500

3836A  collection 1943–1966 in small album without stamp   
mounts. Mostly fine quality (>200)  500

3837A Mostly  collection 1855–1975 in Leuchtturm album without   
stamp mounts. A lot of missing stamps before 1955; complete   
after 1955. Mostly fine quality  500

3838A  accumulation 1900s in two albums without stamp mounts.   
Two albums with stamps that have been used but not cancelled.  
Most stamps without gum. Mostly fine quality (>2000)  500

3839A . Album with  stamps 1967-2002 including several   
booklets (nominal value about 1500 SEK). Also used   
1942-2016 in one album.  500

3840A  collection 1938–1959 in SAFE album with stamp mounts.   
Some pairs 3+4 or 4+3 included. Mostly fine quality (>400)  500

3841A Mostly  collection/accumulation 1800s–1900s in two   
Visir albums and one Leuchtturm album with stamp mounts.   
Some used stamps included. Mainly Sweden. Some old FDCs   
and other covers and cards. Fine quality  500

3842A Mostly  collection/accumulation 1950–2000s in two albums   
without stamp mounts. Assembly with a lot of booklets   
and souvenir sheets with an impressing value. The second   
album contains duplicates. Mostly fine quality (>2000)  500

3843A *  collection 1944–55 in visir album. Sets and 17 FDCs,   
in addition Stockholmia -55, five blocks of nine. Fine quality  500

3844Fd  accumulation 1900s in box. Stamps for franking with a   
total face value of 1300 SEK. Also including some covers   
and local stamps. A stamp colour key. Some used stamps   
as well. Mostly fine quality  500

3845Fb  collection 1983–1990 on leaves. Seven packages worth   
of Schaubek leaves for Sweden, fully filled. Only the   
album is missing! Fine quality  500

3846Da  accumulation 1910–1960 in box. Two archive boxes with   
approximately 100 stock cards containing single stamps,   
sets, strips up to five stamps, etc. Stock material.   
Excellent quality (many 100)  500

3847Ua Mostly  collection/accumulation 1900s in box. A removal   
box full of Swedish FDCs + a variation of implements for   
stamps. Mostly fine quality Approx. 17 kg.  500

3848A . Collection 1944-1980 in two Estett albums, apparently   
cpl from 1960. Face value after 1967 ca 750.  400

3849K Mostly  lot 1891–1930s on stock card. Incl. e.g. F187c   
. Mostly good quality (33)  300

Face value lots / Nominalpartier
3850Ce Accumulation 1970’s-2000’s. E.g. Visir albums with many   

booklets including many with “double markings” (cyls,   
spine print), few year sets/presentation packs incl e.g.   
many Stockholmia 1974 sheets, two more albums containing   
many booklets, and finally again many booklets in bundles   
and in smaller box and finally large amount of loose   
stamps in smaller box. Very good variation with also some   
opportunities for a collector aside from the use for   
postage. Face value at least SEK 23400. Approx. 11 kg.  7 500
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3851Dd Accumulation 1960–2018 in box. Booklets, sheets, stamps   
in envelopes Denominations up to 10 kr and also some for   
“Förenings/Ekonomibrev”. Face value more than 21000 SEK.   
Excellent quality.  6 500

3852Da Accumulation 1940s–2010 in removal box. A lot of year   
sets from 1970s to 1990, booklets series, single stamps   
etc. Also including discount stamps (both single stamps   
and booklets) and “Sverige Brev”. Face value more than   
17500 SEK. Excellent quality  6 000

3853A Binder with mostly booklets and souvenir sheets, mainly   
2003-2019. Face value > 14000.  5 000

3854L Stamps and booklets mainly 2000-2012. Face value ca 13500.  4 500
3855Me   Accumulation 1900–2000s in box. 290 “Brev” stamps and   

560 discount stamps. Fine quality (>1000s)  4 300
3856A Apparently cpl collection 2006-2018 in Leuchtturm album.   

Face value approx. 12200.  4 000
3857A Visir binder with booklets and some stamps mainly 1997-2002.   

Face value ca 12000.  4 000
3858Ec Accumulation 1960–1996 in box. Year sets 1976-1996,   

booklet year sets 1981-1996 (all also including the   
discount stamps), booklets, sets, single stamps. Total   
face value more than 12400 SEK. Excellent quality  4 000

3859Fc Accumulation 1900–2000s in box. Unused Swedish stamps   
for use as postage. Value of the stamps are 2581 SEK, 210  
Christmas stamps and 352 “Brev” stamps. Fine quality (>1000s)  3 600

3860Cb Accumulation 1960–90 in box. Booklets, single stamps and   
series. Denominations up to 20 SEK. Face value exceeding   
12500 SEK. Excellent quality.  3 500

3861Db Accumulation. Box with stamps and booklets. Face value   
c. 7.700 and 270 “Brev”-stamps.  3 500

3862Ba Accumulation 1975–2012 in box. Year sets 1977-88, year   
books 1988-1997, year sets 1992-2012, booklets, single   
stamps and a lot more. Denominations up to 50 SEK. Also   
incl discount stamps and “Sverige Bref”. Franking value   
close to 10.000 SEK. Excellent quality  3 000

3863Bb 1960s–about 2010. E.g. several coils of values up to 2kr,   
15 minisheets Insects 2008 with 90 BREV stamps, some stes   
and booklets in glassine envelopes, three stockbooks with   
stamps and sets and also souvenir sheets up to 1990’s   
with also some older, and cpl xx coll. 1970-78. Face   
value more than SEK 10000+37 discount stamps.  3 000

3864L Box with booklets and stamps mainly 1990-2000’s. Face   
value >8900.  3 000

3865Cc Stamps and booklets mainly 1970’s-2000’s incl. many year   
sets etc. Face value ca 9100.  3 000

3866A Binder with mainly booklets and souvenir sheets, mainly   
2000’s. Face value approx. 8500.  2 800

3867A Binder with booklets 1991-96 incl. several with margin   
signs and RT. Face value 8700.  2 800

3868A Apparently cpl collection 1976-2003 in Leuchtturm album.   
Face value ca 7900.  2 600

3869A Three stockbooks with various mainly 1980’s-1990’s (+some   
older and some used stamps) incl e.g. about 120 BREV   
stamps, total face value about SEK 7300. In addition 70   
discount stamps for use in the Nordics.  2 500

3870A Accumulation 1900–2000s in album without stamp mounts.   
One album with Swedish unused stamps for franking. 251   
“Brev” stamps and regular stamps of a value of 2986 SEK.   
Fine quality (>1000s)  2 500

3871Fa Accumulation 1900s–2000s in box. Unused Swedish stamps   
to be used for franking, value 7651 SEK. Both low and   
higher values, incl. 100 discount stamps. Fine quality (>2000)  2 500

3872Me Accumulation 1900–2000s in box. Unused Swedish stamps   
for franking. Includes Christmas stamps with a total face   
value of 425 SEK plus 412 “Brev” stamps. Fine quality   
(>1000s)  2 300

3873Fc Stamps/year sets etc. from most 1970-2000’s. Face value   
c. 6.650.  2 300

3874A Apparently complete collection 1990-2004 in Leuchtturm   
album. Face value > 7100.  2 200

3875Mf Booklets from 1980-2008. Face value c. 6.100.  2 200
3876A Stockbook with stamps and booklets mainly 1970’s-2000   

incl. six Discount booklets and 24 stamps. Face value >   
4800. Also some others.  2 000

3877A Collection 2011-2018 on Subject sheets. Face value > 5800.  2 000
3878A Collection/accumulation 1978–1992 in two albums. Face   

value stamps, including 12 complete booklets with discount   
stamps. Face value excluding discount stamps: 2850 SEK.   
Excellent quality  2 000

3879A Stamps and booklets 2013-2020. Face value ca 5800.  2 000
3880Fc Accumulation 1990s in box. Swedish unused stamps that   

can be used for franking. Regular stamps at a total face   
value of 2328 SEK and 260 discount stamps. Total face   
value 5708 SEK. Fine quality  2 000

3881L Stamps and booklets 1996-2004. Face value ca 6100.  2 000
3882A Accumulation 1900–2000s in album without stamp mounts.   

Unused Swedish stamps for franking. Face value of the   
regular stamps is 2203 SEK, also includes 33 Christmas   
stamps and 158 “Brev” stamps. Fine quality (>1000)  1 800

3883A Accumulation 1900–2000s in album without stamp mounts.   
Unused Swedish stamps for franking. Mixed values. Fine   
quality (>1000s)  1 700

3884Mf Booklets from 1970-80’s. Face value c. 4.450.  1 600
3885A Binder with booklets 1984-91 incl. many with margin signs   

etc. Face value ca 4480.  1 400
3886Mb   Booklets from around 1980. Face value c. 3.750.  1 400
3887A Binder with subject sheets 2006-2010. Face value approx.   

3600.  1 200
3888A Accumulation 1982–90 in visir album. with booklets. Face   

value c. 3.900.  1 200
3889Fb Accumulation 1990–2018 in box. Unused stamps to be used   

for franking. Total face value is 3000 SEK, including 70   
“Brev” stamps. Fine quality  1 100

3890A Stamps and some booklets mainly 1980’s-90’s incl. 76   
Discount stamps. Face value ca 3000.  1 000

3891A Binder with booklets and stamps mainly 1980’s-90’s incl.   
four Discount booklets 1983-87. Face value ca 2070.  1 000

3892A Subject sheets 2001-05 in binder. Face value >3300.  1 000
3893Ua Stamps and booklets mainly 1970’s-2000’s. Face value ca   

3400. Also some used, folders and FDC’s etc.  1 000
3894A Binder with booklets and some stamps mostly 1970’s-90’s.   

Face value ca 2950.  900
3895A 1970’s-90’s in SAFE binder incl.64 Discount stamps 1981.90.   

Face value ca 1850.  900
3896A Collection 1970-90 in Leuchtturm album with slip case.   

Apparently complete incl. all Discount stamps. Face value   
approx. 1900.  900

3897Me   EKONOMI/FÖRENINGSBREV, about 450 stamps incl a complete   
coil of 200 of the POSTCYKEL stamp. Face value about SEK   
2700.  800

3898A Collection 2018-2021 on subject sheets. Face value ca 2100.  750
3899L Stamps and booklets 1970’s-1990’s inbcl. year sets 1989-90   

etc. Face value ca 2400.  750
3900A Accumulation 1940–70s in ´two visir albums. with   

booklets/discoumt booklets, face value c. 950 and   
stamps/blocks with face value c. 1.400.  700

3901A Face value scrap lot with 20 discount stamps for use in   
the Nordics, two Företagspost stamps, about SEK 1500 in   
face value on hinghed stamps and about SEK 600 for xx,   
mainly 1980’s-1990’s-.  600

3902A Collection/accumulation 1900s in two albums without stamp   
mounts. Swedish stamps with a total face value of 1800   
SEK. Also some of the Post office’s discount stamps. Fine   
quality (>1000)  500

3903A Collection 1970-89 in Leuchtturm album. Face value ca 1760.  500
3904L Lot mostly 1960’s-2000’s incl. Garbo souvenir sheet etc.   

Face value ca 1750.  500
3905A Collection 1991–1995 in album. Unused Swedish stamps on   

leaves given out by the Swedish Post office with a total   
face value of 1358 SEK. Fine quality (>500)  400

Year sets, year books, etc. / Årssatser, årsböcker, etc.
3906Uc Post Office Official Year books complete 1987-2019.   

Approx. 21 kg.  7 000
3907Bb 20 year sets 1997-2020. Face value ca 14200.  5 000
3908Ta 17 different year books cpl 2004-2020. Face value about   

12200 (few stamps is missing). Approx. 14 kg.  4 200
3909L Year books collection 1988–2018 in box. Swedish yearbooks   

from 1988–2018 with a total face value of 11.415 SEK.   
Fine quality Approx. 19 kg.  3 400

3910A Ten year sets 2009-2020. Face value > 8100.  2 700
3911Ed 29 year sets 1992-96 (some not cpl). Face value ca 8000.  2 500
3912Fc Year sets. Complete 1975-1988 with an extra 1987 as well   

as BOOKLET YEAR SETS complete 1981-1988.  2 500
3913Dc 14 different year books 88/89-2003. Face value > 5900.  1 900
3914A Year sets collection/accumulation 1983–2002 in large   

album without stamp mounts. Total face value 3797 SEK.   
Fine quality  1 000

3915L 37 year sets 1969-91 (some opened). Face value ca 3150.  1 000
3916Bb Ten year sets 1981-92 and four booklet year sets 1989-92.   

Face value ca 2800.  900
3917Ed Year sets collection/accumulation 1975–1988 in box.   

Swedish year sets, with a total face value of 2713 SEK.   
Excellent quality  800

3918Fe Year sets accumulation. stamps 1980 (2), 81, 82, 83 (3),   
84-86, booklets 1985 (2), 86 and gift packaging with face   
value c. 400.  800

3919L 21 year sets 1976-88 (some opened). Face value ca 2000.  600
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Discount booklet lots / Rabatthäftespartier
3920 40 booklets for use to the Nordic countries.  5 000
3921Lv Accumulation 1986–1990 in box. 50 complete booklets with   

discount stamps for use within the Nordic countries.   
Excellent quality  5 000

3922Lv Accumulation 1979–80 in box. 30 complete booklets with   
discount stamps for use within Sweden. Excellent quality  3 000

3923 22 booklets for use in the Nordic countries.  2 500
3924 Lot. 18 booklets for use within Scandinavia.  2 000
3925K 14 discount booklets 1981-90.  1 700
3926 270 discount stamps for use in the Nordic countries.  1 500
3927K Eight booklets 1986-90.  1 000

Mainly used stamp collections Sweden
I huvudsak stämplade frimärkssamlingar Sverige

3928A Used collection/accumulation SK BCO–CIRCLE TYPE PH on   
visir leaves. Large accumulation of two thousand seven   
hundred classic stamps incl. e.g. 50×F2, 72×7, 150×10,   
78×11, 83×12, 108×20, 63×27, etc. Also some officials   
perf. 14 and a few postage dues. Facit over 470 000 SEK,   
when only the 4 Sk Bco stamps are counted for their   
shades, and all the other without consideration of shades,   
varities, etc. Mixed quality. Please inspect. (2700)  18 000

3929A Used. With few exceptions cpl collection 1855-1954 in   
Estett album incl. 3-24skill (some rep/def), three Local   
stamps, cpl Coat-of Arms, Lion types, Circle types,   
Officials and Postage due stamps incl. much dupl. and   
shades, an expensive section Coil stamps with scarce   
watermarks incl. 162cxz signed KAN (short perfs), cpl   
Landstorm, Congress and UPU, all BC/CB-pairs, Military   
stamps incl. M1. Five certificates included. Earliest   
part some mixed quality. Please see a selection of scans   
at www.philea.se.  18 000

3930A Used. Nice collection 1855-1973 with only two missing   
stamps: 55 and 80 öre 1911. 3 skill with cert by Sjöman.   
Please see a selection of scans at www.philea.se. Somewhat   
mixed quality  15 000

3931K Used lot SK BCO. 15×F2 incl. one k3-shade, 3×3 incl. one   
d-shade with certificate HOW 2,2,3, and 2×4 incl. one g-  
shade with certificate Sjöman. Facit about 94000. Mixed   
quality (20)  12 000

3932A Used collection/accumulation Skilling - Cirle type on   
leaves. To some extent specialized in shades and many   
nice cancellations, also officials and dues, much to   
study and the entire coll. is shown on the website. Very   
high cat.value.  10 000

3933P Used lot 1855–1891 on visir leave. Nice mix of classic   
stamps in mixed quality, incl. e.g. five 8 Sk Bco. Further   
some varities e.g. F20v8, some better shades e.g. 25c   
and 6×32d, several stamps with beautiful cancellations,   
plus some better cancellations e.g. BREDÅKRA, LUNDA,   
RIBBINGELUND and TOMTEBODA, etc. High catalogue value.   
Please inspect. (55)  7 000

3934A Used collection 1855–1951 in stockbook. E.g. 6+24sk in   
as usual very mixed quality, 8sk cert Thorsson without   
faults, later classics incl many better and also   
possibilities for shades and cancellations, Landstorm   
5kr overprint, Congress to 1kr and UPU cpl, BC/CB pairs   
etc. All pages of the collection up to last BC/CB avaliable   
on our website. Mostly fine quality  7 000

3935A Mostly � collection/accumulation 1855-1920 in stockbbok.   
Many better stamps and e.g. shades, also some unused,   
very high catalogue value, best to be looked at entirely   
so. the entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. Somewhat   
mixed quality  7 000

3936P Used accumulation. Coil stamps on stockbook leaves. F   
for stamps over SEK 100 = 140.000.  6 000

3937P Used collection 1855-1941 on leaves. With 4 skill bco   
Rectangular canc. FÅRÖSUND, 1924 year sets cpl., many   
CB/BC-pairs and official / postage due stamps. Somewhat   
mixed quality  5 000

3938A Used. Collection 1855-1928 in old HAWE album incl. five   
4-skill, 6-skill(def), 8-skill, cpl Coat-of Arms incl.   
shades and good Circle types with shades, F125, a   
specialized section Coil stamps, Congress 5ö-1kr and UPU   
5ö-2kr, Officials and Postage due stamps, some varieties   
and cancellations etc. Mostly fine quality. Please see a   
selection of scans at www.philea.se. (550)  5 000

3939De Used collection/accumulation 1930s–80s on cards in archive   
box. Fantastic selection of stamps with superb–EXCELLENT   
cancellations, incl. some BB/SX-pairs. Modern ones often   
absolutely exquisite. Opportunity. Mostly good quality (354)  5 000

3940De Used collection 1855-2019 in five Leuchtturm album with   
stamp mounts and in cassettes, very fresh. Starts with   
4-24 skill bco, Circle type, Coil stamps, many BC/CB-  
pairs and modern blocks etc. Mostly fine quality Approx. 15 kg.  5 000

3941A Used collection 1859-1951 in SAFE album with stamp mounts.   
Well filled collection with e.g. 1924 year sets compl   
and many BC/CB-pairs but without official and Poastage   
Due stamps. Mostly fine quality  4 500

3942P Used collection/accumulation mostly 1890s–1920s incl.   
officials on visir leaves. Selection of somewhat better   
stamps, watermarks, etc. Also some cancellations and   
varities e.g. plate join numbers. Facit about 54000   
without premium for any shades or cancellations. (202)  4 000

3943A Used. Collection 1855-1969 in Leuchtturm album with slip   
case incl. 4- and 8-skill, both Local stamps, cpl Coat-  
of Arms, Lion types and Circle types, F125, F142Ea,   
Congress 5ö-2kr, cpl UPU except 60 öre, 16 BC/CB-pairs,   
good Officials and Postage due stamps incl. L7a etc.   
Facit approx. 92000. Please see a selection of scans at   
www.philea.se.  4 000

3944A Mostly � collection 1855–1982 in DAVO album. Incl. F2-4   
in defective copies, cpl UPU and Congress (except for   
F209), some BC/CB-pairs, etc. Also a simple collection   
1872–1983 in another DAVO album. Somewhat mixed quality   
(2500)  4 000

3945A Used collection 1970–75 in visir album. with c. 400 Superb  
 - Excellent canc. stamps.  4 000
3946A Used. Binder with more than 2000 stamps 6skill-1979.   

Almost all with superb-excellent cancellations incl. also   
better ones. E.g. about 280 Oscar incl. Barnakälla,   
Blåningsmåla, Hynnenäs, Långbacka and Rinnebäck, good   
Congress and UPU etc. Please see a selection of scans at   
www.philea.se.  4 000

3947Bb Used collection Circle type perf. 13 in small box.   
Extraordinary selection with almost exclusively superb–  
EXCELLENT cancellations. All stamps on individual cards   
and mostly with specified shade. Also a few ph. Nice   
offer and opportunity. Mostly good quality (135)  4 000

3948K Used. Lot with about 55 classic stamps incl. some def/rep.   
E.g. 3- and 6-skill, two 8- and two 24-skill, five 4-skill,   
one Black local stamp, three 17 öre etc.  3 500

3949Ec Used collection/accumulation 1930s–80s on cards in archive   
box. Fantastic selection of stamps with superb–EXCELLENT   
cancellations, incl. some BB/SX-pairs and other better   
stamps. Modern ones often absolutely exquisite. Opportunity.   
Mostly good quality (215)  3 500

3950P Used accumulation 1858– on visir leaves. Coat-of-Arms   
type II. All denominations with shades, some good   
cancellations and more. Cat 60000 SEK acc to vendor.   
Please see a selection of scans at www.philea.se. Somewhat   
mixed quality (170)  3 000

3951Mg   Used collection 1858–91 in small box. Lovely selection   
with 12 öre Coat-of-arms (7), Circle type perf. 14 (31),   
with ph and provisionals (22), plus large officials (7),   
with mostly superb–EXCELLENT cancellations. All stamps   
on individual cards and mostly with specified shade. Nice   
offer and opportunity. (67)  3 000

3952Mg   Used collection Circle type perf. 13 in small box.   
Extraordinary selection with almost exclusively superb–  
EXCELLENT cancellations. All stamps on individual cards   
and mostly with specified shade. Nice offer and opportunity.   
Mostly good quality (80)  3 000

3953Ba Used. Large lot Standing Lion different values with   
shades, papers, and wmk. Facit at least 150.000  3 000

3954Mg   Used collection 1920s–80s on cards in small box. Nice   
selection coil stamps and onwards, mostly with EXCELLENT   
cancellations. Incl. some BB and SX-pairs. Modern ones   
often absolutely exquisite. Opportunity. Mostly good   
quality (83)  2 800

3955K Used lot CIRCLE TYPE perf. 13. Lovely selection with   
mostly superb–EXCELLENT cancellations. Somewhat mixed   
quality (32)  2 500

3956K Used lot CIRCLE TYPE perf. 14. Incl. one cut piece with   
F25+26+27. Mostly selected stamps with superb–EXCELLENT   
cancellations. Somewhat mixed quality (27)  2 500

3957P Used collection/accumulation 1855–1928 in album. Assortment   
from a collection of the “pages worth having” incl 2x4sk,   
F124 used (small part of cancellation, various coil   
stamps, 1924 sets x + a few extra used etc. Mostly fine quality  2 500

3958P Used 1855–1878 on visir leave. Incl. several 4 Sk bco   
and Coat-of-Arms with beautiful cancellations. Also some   
better shades. Somewhat mixed quality (55)  2 500
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3959A Used. Collection 4skill-1969 in DAVO album incl.   
8-skill(small faults), F15, cpl Coat-of Arms and Circle   
types except F37, Coil stamps with wmks, Congress 5ö-2kr   
and cpl UPU, good Officials and cpl Postage due stamps,   
some BC/CB-pairs etc. Please see a selection of scans at   
www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality  2 500

3960A Used collection 1858–1962 in album. 1924 year sets 5 öre  
 - 1 kr. Mostly good quality  2 200
3961A Mostly � collection/accumulation 1880–1945 in large album   

without stamp mounts, with a lot of service stamps and   
military stamps. A good opportunity to find postmarks   
that you are looking for. Mostly fine quality (>1000)  2 200

3962P Used. F196-210, 1924 Congress, 4 used sets mainly in fine   
or better condition for the issue. F38000.  2 000

3963P Used. F211-25, 1924 UPU; 6 used sets mainly in fine or   
better condition for the issue. F42000.  2 000

3964P Used lot mostly classics on visir leave. E.g. ten 4 Sk.   
Bco, partly in different shades. Further Coat-of-Arms   
and Circle type incl. some beautiful cancellations.   
Somewhat mixed quality (44)  2 000

3965P Used old collection 1855-1935 on leaves. Please see a   
selection of scans at www.philea.se.  2 000

3966P Used lot OFFICIALS perf. 14 and 13, in large format.   
Selected copies with mostly superb cancellations, incl. one  
with red JÖNKÖPING 27.5.1880. Somewhat mixed quality (23)  2 000

3967A Used collection 1960s–1999 in Leuchtturm album and on   
loose leaves. To a large extent superb–EXCELLENT   
cancellations. (1200)  2 000

3968Bb Used collection 1878–1919 on leaves. Circle type and e.g.   
O II, G V in Medallion. Fine quality  2 000

3969P Used. 1885–1975 on five visir leaves with e.g. nice   
cancellations, many Superb - Excellent on 117 stamps/pairs.  1 500

3970P Used collection on seven leaves with official stamps,   
postal due stamps and military reply stamps. The entire   
lot is presented at www.philea.se.  1 500

3971P Used lot on leaves. 31 pairs, e.g. BC/CB-pairs.  1 500
3972P Used collection. Official stamps, postage due stamps and   

military reply stamps. The entire lot is presented at   
www.philea.se. Mixed quality  1 500

3973A Used collection 1855–1969 in DAVO album with stamp mounts.   
Includes many 3+4 and 4+3 combinations. Also quite a lot   
of stamps from the beginning. Mostly fine quality (>1000)  1 500

3974A Used collection 1855–1988 in two albums with stamp mounts.   
Very good cancellations. Fine quality (2000)  1 500

3975L Mostly �. Four collections 1858-1960’s in four albums +   
one stockbook, incl better stamps . Mostly fine quality  1 500

3976Tb Mostly �. Accumulation classic-modern in nine albums/binders+   
leaves and circulation booklets incl. many nice cancellations,   
coll. 1970-98 in two DAVO albums, varieties Oscar II,   
good stamps, Nordisk Filateli färglikare, some litterature   
etc. Approx. 21 kg.  1 500

3977K Used lot 1855–72. 7×F2, 4×9, 3×10, 3×12 and 4×14B, in   
mostly different shades incl. better ones. Many with   
readable cancellations. The entire lot is presented at   
www.philea.se. Mixed quality (21)  1 400

3978P Used. Nice lot 4skill-1924 incl. e.g. F12, 14A, 15, 27,37,   
162cx, 94 copies 12 öre Coat-of Arms, better Officials   
and Postage due stamps etc. (170)  1 300

3979 Used. Small lot of 16 BC and CB pairs, all with good   
margins. Very high value and low reserve. Fine quality  1 200

3980K Used lot OSCAR II–GUSTAF V on cards in small box. Lovely   
selection with mostly EXCELLENT cancellations. Mostly   
good quality (25)  1 200

3981A Mostly �. Collection 1855-1960 in Facit album incl. two   
4-skill, F12 and 15, cpl Congress incl. 2-5kr , UPU 5ö-  
2kr /o etc.  1 200

3982Tb Used. Box with tens of thousands of stamps old–modern in   
albums, envelopes, stockcards and leaves etc. incl.   
several cancellations etc. Please inspect. Approx. 12 kg.  1 200

3983 Used collection 1870 on stock cards. Includes one Lying   
Lion 17 öre grey. Mostly fine quality (3)  1 000

3984K Used CIRCLE TYPE ph. Lovely selection of superb–EXCELLENT   
cancellations. Also on F34i and 55. Somewhat mixed quality (21)  1 000

3985P Mostly � accumulation 18–1900s on leaves. A lot of unused   
stamps as well. Some 3+4 and blocks. Very nice used stamps   
with good cancellations. See images at www.philea.se.   
Mostly fine quality (>300)  1 000

3986P Used accumulation on two leaves. “ Landstormen I - III “   
and 1920 Air Mail stamps.  1 000

3987P Used collection 1855–1936 on leaves. Mostly good quality  1 000
3988P Used collection 1936–55 in Leuchtturm leaves. incl. some   

BC/CB-pairs. Somewhat mixed quality  1 000

3989P Used collection OSCAR II on visir leaves. Nice mix of   
covers, postcards, address cards, bazar mail, registered,   
postage due, “UR BREFLÅDA”, etc. (21)  1 000

3990A Used collection 1855–1986 in Leuchtturm album with stamp   
mounts. A Swedish assembly with a nice 4 shilling banco   
and quite a lot of stamps as can be seen in the images   
at www.philea.se. Fine quality (>1000)  1 000

3991A Mostly �. Collection 1858-1964 in Facit album incl.   
Congress 5ö-1kr, better UPU, some BC/CB-pairs, Official   
stamps etc. Mostly fine quality  1 000

3992A Mostly � collection/accumulation 1800s–1900s in six albums   
(four Lembit, one Leuchtturm, one Facit) with stamp   
mounts. The Lembit albums contain a lot of 3+4 and 4+3.   
Both used and unused stamps are included in this assembly.   
See the images at www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality   
Approx. 10 kg.  1 000

3993A Mostly � collection/accumulation 1800s–2011 in three   
albums without stamp mounts. A good Swedish collection   
with a lot of unused stamps alongside with used ones.   
Booklets from the later years are included. A nice   
4-shilling which has short perforations on the right   
side. One album contains postcards, FDCs and covers.   
Mostly fine quality  1 000

3994A Mostly � collection/accumulation 1800s–2010s in album   
without stamp mounts. One Visir album containing Swedish   
unused stamps at a total face value of 400 SEK, also some   
foreign stamps and Swedish radio licenses. One album   
China. One album with used Swedish stamps and a 10 krona   
from Estonia. The fourth album contains mainly unused   
Norway. Fine quality (>1000)  1 000

3995A Mostly � lot 1855–1980:s on leaves. Large collection in   
three stockbooks, three boxes and one binder(preprinted).   
A goldmine of exellent cancellations both old and modern.   
Please see a selection of scans at www.philea.se. (1000+)  1 000

3996Fb Mostly � accumulation 1900s in box. Hundreds of mostly   
Swedish cancelled stamps with a lot of odd variations   
and also odd cancelations. Fine quality (>1000)  1 000

3997Ta Mostly �. Removal box with thousands of stamps old–modern   
in 24 albums/binders+ envelopes etc. E.g. collection in   
Facit album incl. some better, much Oscar etc. Approx.   
27 kg.  1 000

3998Ec Used. Collection Circle types-2009 in two Leuchtturm   
albums+ leaves incl. several nice cancellations, better   
Official stamps and some 1924-years etc.  1 000

3999A Used. Visir binder with cancellations Coat-of Arms -1979   
incl. many beautiful, better Congress and UPU etc. Mostly   
fine quality (1900)  900

4000Ua Used. Mainly well-filled collection 1858-2008 in four   
albums incl. e.g. F12, Congress 5ö-1kr, better UPU and   
some BC/CB-pairs etc.  900

4001P Used accumulation 1800–1900s on leaves. Circle type with   
different cancellations, values and colors. From 5 öre   
up to 1 krona. Mostly fine quality (>400)  800

4002P Used collection 1938–51 on leaves. with many BC/CB-pairs.   
Fine quality  800

4003A Mostly � collection 1855–1965 in Facit album with stamp   
mounts. A very nice Facit album with Swedish used stamps   
in a fairly good numbers. See images at www.philea.se.   
Mostly fine quality (ca400)  800

4004A Mostly � collection 1855–1976 in album without stamp   
mounts. A Swedish assembly of used stamps, see images at   
www.philea.se. Some good stamps in the beginning as the   
shilling banco and local post. Mostly fine quality (>1000)  800

4005A Mostly � collection 1855–1999 in DAVO album with stamp   
mounts. A Swedish assembly of used and unused stamps.   
The later years are more complete and more unused. Includes   
e.g. a 4 shilling with short perfs and a hinge on the   
reverse. Mostly fine quality (>1000s)  800

4006Cb Used. Accumulation Circle types-modern in albums, leaves   
and circulation booklets etc. incl. 1000’s of Oscar,   
cancellations, large Official stamps etc.  800

4007Md   Mostly � accumulation 1800–1900s in box. Very nice   
cancellations and other variations on mostly Swedish   
older stamps. A gold mine for people collecting this type   
of stamps. Mostly fine quality (>250)  800

4008Db Mostly � collection/accumulation 1900s in box. A box with   
cancellations from different regions of Sweden. Another   
box with stamps coming from abroad. A third box with   
Swedish duplicates. There are some opportunities to find   
what you are looking for. Mostly fine quality (>1000)  800

4009Ua Mostly �. Box with 1000’s of stamps old-modern in albums   
and envelopes incl. better /, cancellations and also   
some other countries.  800
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4010L Mostly �. Accumulation old-modern in five albums/binders   
incl. several Oscar, pair combinations and cancellations   
incl. 100’s of Eskilstuna etc. Approx. 12 kg.  800

4011L Mostly � collection/accumulation 1800s in three albums   
without stamp mounts. One thick stockbook containing   
stamps from 1858–1933. The other two stockbooks contains   
duplicates Oscar and Circle types. Mostly fine quality F   
>12000 SEK (1982) (>2000)  800

4012P Used accumulation 1886 on leaves. Circle type and also   
about a hundred Small coat-of-arms 1 öre and 2 öre. Many   
nice cancellations and variations. Also a registered   
cover with 30 öre Circle type from Borås. Two stamps 1   
krona unused (one , one ). Mostly fine quality (>200)  700

4013P Used accumulation 1885–1911 on 14 visir leaves. Oscar II   
stamps, many with fine to superb cancellations. Quite a   
lot from the county of Västerbotten. Please see a selection   
of scans at www.philea.se. Mostly good quality (>650)  700

4014P Used lot OFFICIALS on visir leave. Large format mostly   
incl. several with superb cancellations, plus small format   
1-50 öre Tj40-54cz SET (15). Also three postage due stamps   
with beautiful cancellations. Somewhat mixed quality (27)  700

4015P Used accumulation 1870–1940 on leaves. A nice collection   
with opportunities to find unusual postmarks. Mostly fine   
quality Catalogue value 5000 SEK according to the vendor. (>100)  700

4016A Used 1885–1970 in Leuchtturm album with stamp mounts.   
Album covering from 1855. Green album as new. (500)  700

4017A Used. Collection 1990-2022 in Viking album+ stockbook,   
mainly with both pair combinations and single stamps   
incl. some nice cancellations.  700

4018A Used collection/accumulation 1800s–1900s in four albums   
without stamp mounts. One album 1936–1950, the others   
contain duplicates Gustaf V and Gustaf VI Adolf, Standing   
Lion, and Crown and posthorn. Mostly fine quality (>2000)  700

4019A Used. Visr binder+ stockbook with almost 1300 Large   
Official stamps incl. many beautiful cancellations and   
small communities. Mostly good quality  700

4020Fd Mostly � collection/accumulation 1800s–1900s in box. One   
very good 4 shilling banco, also one Circle type 6 öre   
grey. A fairly good Post office 5 kr . Some nice FDCs   
and a lot more to be found in this box as e.g. albums   
and stamps. Mostly fine quality (>1000)  700

4021L Used. Banana box with 10000’s of stamps Coat-of Arms   
-modern. E.g. several high values 1940-60’s, cancellations etc.  700

4022Da Mostly � collection/accumulation 1900s in box. A assembly   
of Swedish duplicates of all versions. Some with very   
nice cancellations. Both newer and older stamps are   
represented. Mostly fine quality (>5000)  700

4023Tb Used. Box with 1000’s of stamps old-modern in two albums+   
leaves and stockcards incl. much Circle types and Oscar.   
Several cancellations incl. many beautiful and small   
communities.  700

4024L Used. Box with 10000’s of stamps until 1970. Much Oscar   
incl. 81 bundles containing also good values.  700

4025Ec Mostly � collection/accumulation 1855–1968 in Facit album   
with stamp mounts. The 4-shilling banco has a tear.   
Several full sheets of different values. One album contains   
Denmark, Finland and Island. Mostly good quality (1000s)  700

4026Dd Used lot in box. with blocks.  700
4027P Used accumulation 1800–1900s on leaves. A very nice   

assembly mostly Circle type 3 öre but also other values.   
Good cancelletions and colour variants. Mostly fine   
quality (>400)  600

4028P Used accumulation 1800–1900s on leaves. A fantastic   
accumulation Circle type 50 öre with a lot of colour   
variants and odd cancellations. Mostly fine quality (>600)  600

4029A Used. Collection 1858-1964 in Esselte album incl. many   
Circle types, better Congress and UPU, some Official   
stamps etc.  600

4030A Mostly �. Collection 4skill-1973 in Leuchtturm album   
incl. some better 1924-years, BC/CB-pairs incl. Berzelius   
CB  etc. Also  face value ca 630.-.  600

4031L Used. Box with 1000’s of stamps incl. e.g. ca 1000 Circle   
types F35 and 3000 Oscar 10 öre in bundles.  600

4032 Used accumulation 1800s on stock cards. One Finnish stamp   
Facit no 8, value is 500 SEK, two short perforations but   
otherwise very well-centered. One 4 shilling banco which   
is not so well-centered, but very nice and has not been   
mounted. The value is 950 SEK. Fine quality (2)  500

4033P Used accumulation 1800s–1900s on leaves. 6-24 öre Circle   
type with a lot of differences in cancellations and   
colours. Mostly fine quality (>400)  500

4034P Used accumulation 1800s–1900s on leaves. Circle type 4   
öre grey in different colours and with interesting   
cancellations from different Swedish places. Mostly fine   
quality (>400)  500

4035P Used accumulation 1866 on leaves. Different values of   
Circle type with good stamps and variations. Mostly fine   
quality (54)  500

4036P Used accumulation 1886 on leaves. Circle type stamps with   
different cancellations and other variants to be found.   
Mostly fine quality (>100)  500

4037P Used accumulation 1886 on leaves. Circle type of different   
variations and values with different cancellations. Mostly   
fine quality (66)  500

4038P Used accumulation 1800–1900s on leaves. Circle type 50   
öre with a lot of nice cancellations and colour differences.   
Mostly fine quality (>400)  500

4039P Used lot CIRCLE TYPE. Cancellations from Småland and   
Värmland (23) and varities on F17 and 22 (18).  500

4040A Used. Collection 1956-96 in three Estett albums. With   
few exceptions complete until 1989.  500

4041A Used collection/accumulation 1900s in three albums without   
stamp mounts. Different versions of Gustaf V and a lot   
of Oscar II, with duplicates. One album Norway. Also some   
modern stamps. Mostly fine quality (>2000)  500

4042A Used collection 1975–84 in stockbook. with some beautiful canc.  500
4043A Used lot 1858–1967 in small stockbook. Catalogue value   

acc. to vendor over F. 13.000  500
4044A Used accumulation Three Crowns in large stockbook. Many   

nice canc.  500
4045A Used collection 1973–2000 in two Facit albums with stamp   

mounts. Many with nice canc. Fine quality  500
4046L Used collection/accumulation 1960–2011 in removal box.   

Eleven binders with FDC:s, covers and memorial cancellations.   
Also some postcards, a few yearsets from Iceland and   
åland and a small stockbook with all world modern . (200+)  500

4047Dc Used accumulation 1900s in removal box. One removal box   
with a lot of stamps in bundles of 100 and also Germany.   
Many with posthorn. Mostly good quality Approx. 13 kg. (>1000s)  500

4048Ea Used accumulation 1800s–2000s in envelopes. Used stamps   
unwashed and washed. In small boxes and on leaves. There   
are quite a lot of stamps with good chances to find good   
cancellations. See images at www.philea.se. Mostly fine   
quality (1000s)  500

4049Bc Mostly � collection/accumulation 1800s–1900s in box. One   
album FDCs with unused stamps and booklets. Also three   
albums with used stamps. Additionally loose stamps and   
stamps in leaves. Mostly fine quality (>1000)  500

4050Cb Mostly � accumulation 1800s–1900s in box. A large batch   
of unwashed stamps, both new and older. Two smaller box   
contains different domestic postal orders and also from   
abroad. Good quality (>10000)  500

4051L Used. Box with much more than 10000 stamps incl. some   
bundles and pair combinations etc. Also some other countries.  500

4052Ua Used. Box with 1000’s of stamps old-modern in albums,   
envelopes and circulation booklets etc. E.g. cancellations   
and pair combinations+ some other countries.  500

4053Ua Used. Box with 1000’s of stamps Coat of Arms-modern incl.   
also better ones, several Oscar and some covers/cards etc.  500

4054Ua Used. Banana box with 10000’s of stamps incl. 1000’s of   
Oscar and GV Medallion, old kilovare mixtures, some   
postcards and also several stamps Norway in envelopes.  500

4055L Mostly �. Accumulation Coat-of Arms -modern in three   
stockbooks+ Visir leaves incl. nice cancellations and   
some better stamps. Also Finland 1885-1990’s in stockbook.  500

4056L Mostly �. Banana box with 1000’s of stamps Coat-of Arms   
-modern, some covers, cards, mixtures and also some other   
countries incl.  booklets Netherlands etc.  500

4057L Used. Box with 10000’s of stamps in albums and envelopes,   
37 bundles Oscar II, old kiloware mixtures and also some   
other countries. Approx. 10 kg.  500

4058L Used. Banana box with e.g. 35 bundles Oscar and three   
Circle types 4 öre, 1000’s of stamps in small boxes,   
mixtures etc. incl. also other countries.  500

4059Fb Used. Hundreds of each s/s and sets Stockholmia minisheets   
1974 (F883-86) and 1986 bookletpane(F1389-92). All   
cancelled to order KNÄRED or KÅGE. Very high catalogue   
value 20.000-30.000 SEK.  500

4060Ed Mostly �. Box with many stamps with different cancels,   
mostly on Oscar. Also a large range of stockcards and   
among them several  a bit better stamps.  500

4061Eb Mostly � collection/accumulation 1900s in five albums   
without stamp mounts plus a leaf with 23 stamps with   
cancellations Småland. Two sparsely filled albums, and   
three albums duplicates. Mostly fine quality (>1000)  500
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4062Ca Used accumulation 1900s in box containing ten medium-  
sized plastic cookie jars full of washed stamps. A good   
opportunity! Mostly fine quality (>10000)  500

4063Ce Used accumulation 1900s in box. Three boxes of untouched   
stamps from the post office and another organisation.   
The box from the post office is dated 1975. Hundreds of   
envelopes are included, from all over Sweden. Good   
opportunity to find good cancellations. Mostly fine   
quality (>1000)  500

4064Ba Used lot 1900s in box. Three boxes from the Swedish post   
office from 1974, 1975 and 1979 untouched. Envelopes from   
abroad with intersting cancellations. Two albums advertising   
stamps of all kinds from 1940s. Mostly fine quality   
(>1000)  500

4065 Mostly � lot coil stamps on stock card. Twelve stamps   
with the paper folded before printing (“dragspel”). Scarce   
on these issues. (12)  300

4066K Used lot 1872–90 on stock cards. Circular type, all three   
versions. A substantial number of fine–superb cancellations   
observed. Options for plate flaws, printing errors etc.   
Please see a selection of scans at www.philea.se. Mostly   
fine quality (>230)  300

4067A Mostly � collection/accumulation 1870–1950 in album   
without stamp mounts. Duplicates collection. Please see   
a selection of scans at www.philea.se. . Mostly fine   
quality (>1000)  300

4068A Used. Album with larger canc. blocks/sheets, e.g. Bicoloured   
Numeral Type – Provisionals Surcharge on Gustaf V in   
medallion, stamped 1914–27. F over 20.000  300

4069Cb Mostly � accumulation 1800s-1900s in box. Mainly washed   
Swedish massware. A good chance to find what you are   
looking for. Mostly fine quality (>10000)  500

4070Cc Mostly � collection/accumulation in box. One Leuchtturm   
album 1855–1969 with a few stamps, one Facit album   
1855–1990 with some stamps mounted, one Verbis album   
1855–1961 without stamps, one Facit album 1855–1985   
without stamps, one album with Visir leaves without   
stamps, three stockbooks and one old one. Mostly fine   
quality (>400)  300

4071Da Used accumulation 1900s in banana box with 20 albums and   
a lot of washed and unwashed stamps. Good quality Approx.   
15 kg. (>2000)  300

4072Dc * Used accumulation in removal box. Most covers and FDC.   
Approx. 25 kg.  300

4073K Used lot 1858–1910s on cards. Nice selection with superb–  
EXCELLENT cancellations, incl. 2×F9 and the rest officials   
and postage dues. Mostly good quality (18)  200

4074K Used lot 1870s–1918 on stock card. 16 stamps, mostly   
Circle type, incl. F 20v8, 26(×3), 27(×2), plus e.g. Tj9   
and Tj25. The latter heavily off-centered with parts of   
two stamps. Also one stamp from 1984 with excellent   
cancellation. Somewhat mixed quality (17)  200

4075P Used lot Circle type perf. 14 on visir leave. 5×F17,   
5×19, 24×21, 4×23, 3×24, 9×25, 4×26 and 1×27. Shades,   
varities, cancellations? Somewhat mixed quality F at   
least 6900 (55)  200

4076Ec Bundles. About 15800 stamps in bundles incl. ca 3200   
Oscar 10 öre, 200 Oscar 1-kr, ca 7800 GV Medallion incl.   
6300 10-öre etc.  500

Mixed stamp collections Sweden
Frimärkssamlingar med blandat innehåll Sverige

4077A //� accumulation 1855-1952 in stockbook. with e.g.   
many BC/CB-pairs. Please see many scans at www.philea.se.   
In the beginning mixed quality, later fine  10 000

4078A //� 1855–1974 in Leuchtturm album with stamp mounts.   
Starting with six 4 skilling in different shades, Coat-  
of-Arms with duplicats, both black locals, good Lying   
Lions, Landstorm and 1924 complete and onwards, often   
with mort than one stamp. Later both ,  and used,   
Almost all BC/CB. Also somewhat better officials and   
dues. Note 15 öre Gustav V violet with wmk lines (Facit   
175ACx). Please see a selection of scans at www.philea.se.   
Mostly fine quality  9 000

4079A //� collection/accumulation 1858-1945 in visir album.   
Landstormen I - III compl.  and 1924 year sets  except   
UPU 35 öre .  9 000

4080A //�. Very niice collection often both used and mint   
on handmade leaves 1855-1949 including many better stamps   
as 8 skilling values wthout 3 skilling and 24 skilling   
reprint, 1 rdr perf 13 with cert Franz Obermüller (223),   
good coils and 1924. Please see a selection of scans at   
www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality  8 000

4081A //� collection. Circle type - 1936 incl. e.g. 1924   
year sets compl.  5 000

4082Fd //� collection classic to coil stamps on stock-cards   
in a box. Mostly fine quality.  5 000

4083A /� collection 1855-1969 in Leuchtturm album with stamp   
mounts. with e.g. Lying Lion 17 öre grey (short perf),   
many BC/CB-pairs, unused from 1949. Mostly fine quality  4 500

4084P //�. Lot 1924 issues on leaves up to 5 kr in mostly   
fine quality. Often many of each. Please see a selection   
of scans at www.philea.se.  4 000

4085A //� collection 1855-1971 in Leuchtturm album in casette   
with stamp mounts. Good early used section incl coat of   
arms, lying lion and perf 14 cpl, Landstorm x/O excl   
F124-25, from coil stamps more x/xx in the material (1924   
stamps to 1kr mostly used, from 1943 apparently cpl xx.   
Also officials and dues, no BC/CB. All in all very high   
cat.value and favourable reserve. Fine quality  2 500

4086A //� collection 1872–1977 in two Leuchtturm albums with   
stamp mounts. with e.g. 1924 year sets, WPC 5 öre - 1 kr   
and UPU 5 öre - 5 kr and severall BC/CB-pairs.  2 500

4087A //� collection 1855–1968 in Leuchtturm album. In the   
beginning a rather well-filled collection. A few good   
cancellations observed. Please see a selection of scans   
at www.philea.se. Mixed quality (>500)  2 000

4088Ca //� collection/accumulation 1855–2000 in eleven   
albums/stockbooks with stamps, sets, etc. Quite a lot of   
the material is MNH, thus suitable for franking if wanted,   
however mostly low denominations. Mostly fine quality   
Approx. 10 kg.  1 500

4089De //� collection/accumulation 1858–2010 in eight   
albums/stockbooks. To some extent a stock material. Please   
inspect. Low reserve. Mostly good quality Approx. 10 kg.   
(Thousands)  1 500

4090Cb //� collection/accumulation 1950– in seven albums.   
Mostly MNH, suitable for franking if desired. Low reserve.   
Excellent quality Approx. 10 kg. (1000s)  1 500

4091A //�. Collection 4skill-1949 in Visir binder incl.   
dupl. Containing e.g. F8, good Circle types and nice Coil   
stamps, Congress and UPU cpl 5ö-1kr, some BC/CB-pairs   
etc Mainly used until 1920. Somewhat mixed quality.  1 400

4092A //�. Well-filled collection 1858-1977 in two Facit   
albums incl. e.g. Congress cpl  5ö-2kr, UPU 5ö-1kr /�,   
Berzelius CB , Official stamps etc.  1 400

4093A //� collection 1858–1970 in Leuchtturm album with   
stamp mounts. Well-stocked collection, unused from 1943.  1 200

4094P //� collection of postage due stamps on seven Visir   
leaves (171 stamps). Perf. 14 and 13 with many  and   
several well centered stamps. Different colour shades   
(for exampel 24 öre grey-purple perf. 13) and several   
varieties. Good quality.  1 200

4095P /�. Lot 1924 issues up to 1 Kr. (50+)  1 000
4096A /� collection 1858–1978 in Leuchtturm album. Incl. a   

few BC/CB-pairs, officials and postage dues (perf. 13).   
Somewhat mixed quality (1300)  1 000

4097L //� accumulation in box. Mixed in 8 stockbooks/albums,   
mostly 1950-70’s, incl much . Good quality (1000’s)  1 000

4098Bc //� Classics–modern in removal box. 10 remainder   
collections in albums and on blades. Mostly good quality   
(3000)  1 000

4099Ce //� collection/accumulation 1891–1990 in box. Two   
albums 1980-1990 with mostly MNH stamps suitable for   
franking if desired. Additionally quite a lot Oscar II, officials  
and more. Somewhat mixed quality Approx. 10 kg. (1000s)  1 000

4100Ta //�. Coll/accumulation classic-modern in seven   
album/binders+ envelopes incl. some better 1924-years,   
modern  etc. Approx. 11 kg.  900

4101Ua //�. Accumulation old-modern in five albums incl.   
coll. in Facit- and Schaubek albums, Visir binder with   
Oscar etc. Also one binder with other countries incl.   
many thematic sets etc. Approx. 12 kg.  800

4102Bc //� collection 1900s–70s in box. Mounted after thematics   
in three binders, plus duplicates in one stockbook. (2500)  800

4103P //� accumulation 1858–1951 on visir leaves. A mix of   
MNH, mint and cancelled stamps. Good cancellations   
observed, especially on the older stamps.. A diversified   
material. Please explore. Please see a selection of scans   
at www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality (>300)  700

4104Eb //� collection/accumulation 1976–1987 in banana box.   
Three albums with MNH stamps, cancelled stamps and FDCs.   
Additionally some covers. The MNH material is suitable   
for franking if desired. Fine quality (>500)  700

4105Da //� accumulation in removal box. Most Sweden in six   
albums e.g. miniature sheets in blank Leuchtturm album   
with stamp mounts 1998-2016. Approx. 12 kg.  700
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4106P * /� collection/accumulation 1911–76 on leaves. e.g.   
FDC. Mostly good quality  500

4107Ua Mixed. Box with 1000’s of used stamps in envelopes,    
face value ca 1170, covers, cards and FDC’s, binder with   
pins and and tie pins etc. Approx. 14 kg.  500

4108Fb /�. Box with booklets and /o sets in envelopes. E.g.   
HA1 and onwards. Often several of each. Also a few coils.  500

4109Ba //�. Box with e.g. two sparse-filled Lindner falzlos   
albums until 1980, used dupl. in four stockbooks+ envelopes.   
Also one Ultra-Violet lamp.  500

4110L * //� accumulation 20th century in two removal boxes.   
with most Sweden in over 20 albums and in boxes. Collections   
and duplicates. Approx. 36 kg.  500

4111Cc Sweden //� in removal box with c. 70 frames with stamps   
etc. as well as some empty ones Approx. 21 kg.  300

Collections seals / Brevmärkessamlingar
4112A Charity seals. Collection older and more modern charity   

seals bound by cancellations on covers and cards, more   
than 100 items in a binder with plastic pockets. Please   
see a selection of scans at www.philea.se.  500

4113A Charity seals. Big accumulation, mostly seasonal, separate   
and in sheets, in two albums. Please see a selection of   
scans at www.philea.se.  500

Booklet collections / Häftessamlingar
4114L Box with a range booklets H57 to 91 in very fine quality   

valued by Facit to over 45 000 SEK.  2 500
4115Md   Accumulation 1943 in box. 450 Oscar Montelius booklets.   

A catalogue value of SEK 260 each gives this a total   
catalogue value of 117.000 SEK. Fine quality  2 000

4116A Collection/accumulation 1900s–2000s in album without   
stamp mounts. An assembly of booklets and souvenir sheets   
with a total face value of 4002 SEK, fairly modern   
including 133 “Brev” and discount stamps. Fine quality  1 500

4117A Collection/accumulation 1900s–2000s in two albums without   
stamp mounts. Unused stamps usable for franking. Face   
value is 3692 SEK. The lot contains 20 discount stamps,   
and 68 “Brev” stamps. Fine quality  1 300

4118 H34BC (with pebcil mark on the cover)+CB and H35. F 8550   
SEK  1 200

4119A Collection most 1940–80s in two albums. Catalogue value   
acc. to vendor F. 26.000  1 000

4120A Collection 1969–88 in two albums. incl. seven discoumt   
booklets.  1 000

4121Fd Collection/accumulation 1943–1990s in box. Hundreds of   
booklets H90-H436. Also some newer material, single stamps   
and sets. If used for franking, the franking value is   
more than 3000 SEK. Excellent quality  1 000

4122Me Accumulation 1990s in box. 154 discount stamps, plus   
regular stamps at a face value of 400 SEK. Fine quality  900

4123A Collection/accumulation 1939–73 in album without stamp   
mounts. Slot-machine booklets and some FDCs are also   
included. Fine quality  800

4124Md   Lot 1960s–80s in small box. Incl. some not cpl. and also   
cancelled ones. Also a few loose stamps, etc.  600

4125 H29-31. F 3400 SEK  500
4126P Collection 1939–1960s. 90 booklets from the period. Please   

see a selection of scans at www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality  500
4127A Collection 1941–77 in stockbook. Fine quality (115)  500
4128Fc 93 different USED booklets. F 10.500  500
4129Dd Accumulation 1900s in box. Hundreds of booklets in two   

boxes. Mostly from 1960s–80s, low denominations. A lot   
of slot-machine booklets. Mostly fine quality At least 1500 SEK  500

4130Mb   Collection 1943–1967 in box. 94 envelopes with booklets,   
some in multiplicate. Not checked for spine prints, etc.   
Excellent quality  500

4131L Lot. with e.g. H153 O, 11 and 1 R, three folders with   
Stockholmia 86 “Specimen”.  500

4132 Accumulation 1971 on leaves. Ett blanktryck på bildsidan   
i 55 öre Containertransport. Mostly fine quality  300

4133P Lot on visir leaves. Slot-machine booklet, e.g. HA 9A1 O   
with cyls 1, HA 18A (9), HA 19A2 (2) and H 93A (2), H   
156 R. F over 4.700. Fine quality (29)  300

Cancellation collections / Stämpelsamlingar
4134A Collection 1830–1990 in two albums. A comprehensive,   

specialized collection GÄVLE organized according to type   
of cancellation. Also including covers, postcards, postal   
documents etc with cancellations from Gävle as well as a   
number of items sent from other countries to Gävle. Also   
a number of prephilatelic items with cancellations from   
Gävle included. Please see a selection of scans at   
www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality (>1500)  3 000

4135P Lot on visir leave. Almost only better cancellations,   
priced to about 125–600 each in Postal. Sorted A–Ö.   
Somewhat mixed quality (37)  2 500

4136K Lot 1855–1938. Selected somewhat better cancellations,   
e.g. MÖLNBO and SÖDERÅKRA on Coat-of-Arms and   
TUMBO-BERGA on large officials perf. 14. Also  
KATRINEHOLM with inverted year figure and some other  
curiosa. Looks interesting. Somewhat mixed quality (25)  2 000

4137A OSCAR II. Collection with more than 1900 different A-Ö   
in two special albums incl. many small communities and   
beautiful ones.  2 000

4138A Collection/accumulation 1858–2000 in large stockbook.   
City/village cancellations from the county of Dalarna (W-  
län). A number of fine–superb cancellations observed.   
Please see a selection of scans at www.philea.se. Somewhat   
mixed quality (approx 3500)  1 500

4139Tb Box with 1000’s of stamps Circle types-2000’s in five   
Visir binders+ stock cards and envelopes incl. many   
beautiful, booklets and booklet blocks etc.  1 200

4140P OSCAR II. About 120 different Småland G-län incl. many   
better and beautiful. E.g. Boarp, Dänningelanda, Fröseke,   
Hensmåla, Herråkra 1895, Råstorp and Snärshult etc.  1 000

4141A Accumulation Circle types-modern A-Ö county by county in   
two Visir binders incl. many beautiful and small communities.   
(1000’s)  1 000

4142A Collection Normal- and Experimental cancellations Coat-  
of Arms - modern in stockbook incl. several beautiful   
and some better. (>650)  1 000

4143L Box with 1000’s of cancellations Circle types-modern   
incl. several beautiful.  1 000

4144A Lot 1900s in visir album on 40 full leaves with nice canc. A–Ö.  800
4145A Stockbook with more than 2300 cancellations A-Ö ca   

1910-modern incl. many superb/excellent.  800
4146A Binder with cancellations Circle types-modern incl. many   

beautiful and small communities, some Railway canc. etc.   
(>1400)  800

4147A SKÅNE & BLEKINGE. About 260 cancellations 1846-modern   
incl. about 50 covers/cards and 90 cuts.  700

4148K Lot with 32 cancellations incl. a beautiful 4-skill Motala   
1857, nice Circle types etc. The entire lot is presented   
at www.philea.se.  500

4149A SMÅLAND H-LÄN. About 140 stamps 1868-modern incl. some   
cuts + 47 covers/cards.  500

4150A Accumulation in stockbook. C. 1000 stamps.  500
4151A * UMEÅ samt Norrbotten m.m.. Mest försändelser från   

1900-taler samt lite märken.  500
4152L Box with several hundred of cancellations mainly on   

kiloware mixtures and mostly 1930’s-50’s.  500
4153K Lot. Address cards from 1975-80 with LBB-canc. (over 50)  200
4154K Collection ESKILSTUNA. Readable–superb/EXCELLENT   

cancellations on Circle type, mostly different seen from   
the combination town/cancellation/stamp, incl. eleven   
copies perf. 14. Somewhat mixed quality. (40)  300

FDC collections / FDC­samlingar
4155Td Approx 10000 FDC’s 1950’s-2010+ some others in seven   

boxes. Approx. 150 kg.  1 000
4156P Collection 1935–. Mostly FDC’s and some duplicates. (over 50)  800
4157Cd Accumulation 1900s in banana box. One banana box full of   

FDCs from 1940-2000, some with cachet. Good quality   
Approx. 18 kg. (>1000s)  500

4158Ec Accumulation 1900s in removal box. One moving box with   
Safe pages with plastic pockets for Sweden. Postcards   
and 321CB on letter. A true bargain box. Mostly fine   
quality Approx. 14 kg. (>1000s)  500

4159K Four FDC canc LULEÅ 1: 20.1.54, 6.8.57 and two from   
1.6.57, 6.8.57. Most with Excellent canc.  300

4160K 20 FDC:s 1954-70 with vignettes.  300
4161Fc Accumulation 1930–1950 in box. Older Swedish FDCs, see   

images at www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality  300

Cover collections / Brevsamlingar
4162A Collection 1930s–1960s on visir leaves. Interesting mix   

of almost only somewhat better covers, postcards and   
address cards, incl. many sent to foreign destinations.   
E.g. single frankings, registration, special delivery,   
return receipt, air mail, ship mail, currency control,   
postage due, undeliverable mail, etc. (77)  5 000

4163P Collection 1930s–1970s on visir leaves. Interesting mix   
of covers, address cards, postal forms, postage due,   
censor, lables, etc. (55)  3 000

4164A Collection in album. O II and some Bicoloured Numeral   
typ. VERY interesting compilation of covers, postcards   
with unusual canc., notes, countries, etc. Please inspect!   
(c. 140)  3 000
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4165P Collection 1870s–1900s on leaves. Nice selection of used   
postcards incl. reply-paid ones. E.g. bKe2AI vIV, 2B to   
Denmark (×2), 2CI with slanting value stamp, bKd3   
originating card sent to Switzerland, and bKe6 without   
message and address, seemingly posted in letter box,   
cancelled HALMSTAD 3.2.1895 and OBESTÄLLBART (undeliverable).   
Also additional frankings, cash on delivery and other.   
Nice selection. Mostly good quality (46)  2 200

4166A Collection OSCAR II on visir leaves. Duplicate stock,   
close to 250 items. Mostly covers and postcards, incl.   
destinations e.g. Siam, additional services, combinations,   
several franked with F53, etc., plus money orders, a few   
address cards, F52 on notis, curiosa, etc. (240+)  2 200

4167A Collection GUSTAF V IN MEDALLION on visir leaves. Nice   
mix of covers, postcards, printed matter mail, a money   
order franked with 8+10 öre sent to Germany in 1913,   
etc., incl. additional services, destinations e.g. Chile   
and Mexico, censor and more. Somewhat mixed quality. (114)  2 200

4168P Collection 1920s–1930s on visir leaves. Selected somewhat   
better items, incl. address cards, additional services,   
foreign destinations, postage due, etc. (33)  2 000

4169A Collection/accumulation 1930s–60s on visir leaves.   
Duplicate stock with over 150 items. Mostly covers, a   
registered special delivery air mail postcard sent to   
Bohemia and Moravia (very scarce combination and allegedly   
the earliest recorded mail) plus some money orders, etc.,   
incl. additional services, somewhat better stamps, pairs,   
combinations and so on. (155)  1 800

4170A Collection in album. G V in Medallion. C. 110 covers with   
e.g. cash on delivery, reg. ass. parcels, letters to   
abroad china. Fine quality  1 500

4171P Collection CIRCLE TYPE on visir leaves. Mostly covers   
incl. three registered and a few sent to foreign   
destinations, plus one money order, etc. (16)  1 200

4172P Collection GUSTAF V in medallion period on visir leaves.   
Covers and postcards, e.g. with additional services, postage  
due, censor and one pc sent to Denmark with cancel   
FORSINKET PAA GRUND AF MANGELFULD   
ADRESSERING. Also three items with territorial  
defence stamps. (22)  1 200

4173P Collection CIRCLE TYPE 13 and ph on visir leaves. Printed   
matters, covers and postcards, incl. nine sent to abroad   
incl. one printed matter to Finland 1890, as well as one   
registered and one insured cover. (24)  1 200

4174P Collection OSCAR II on visir leaves. Covers and cards   
incl. additional services, cancellation UR BREFLÅDA,   
foreign destinations eg. Portugal and Ireland, postage   
due, etc. (15)  1 000

4175P Accumulation OSCAR II. Covers and cards incl. sent to   
abroad, eg. to bettet destinations such as Egypt, Gibraltar   
an West Australia, plus several to USA. Somewhat mixed   
quality (75)  1 000

4176A Lot in album. C. 60 covers, many sent from or to Sweden.   
Many interesting. Most from the first half of the 20th   
century. Fine quality  1 000

4177P Lot CIRCLE TYPE 13 and ph. Covers and cards, plus one   
address card and two money orders. Foreign destinations   
includes Finland, France, Germany, Great Britain and   
Italy. One certificate is included. Somewhat mixed quality (40)  800

4178P Collection Coat–of–Arms–Circle type 14 on visir leaves.   
Incl. ultrmarine shades, a ship letter with content dated   
“Norrköping d. 29 Mai 1864”, etc. (12)  800

4179P Collection GUSTAF V–COIL STAMPS on visir leaves. Covers,   
address cards, combinations, additional services, postage   
due, etc. (12)  800

4180Mb   Accumulation 1910s–1950s in small box. Incl. additional   
services, some censor, a few miltary covers, postage due,   
etc. Also a few foreign items. Mostly good quality (270)  800

4181P Lot 12 ÖRE COAT–OF–ARMS. Twenty domestic covers incl two   
with stamps in ultramarine shades. Also four local covers   
with F14B. Somewhat mixed quality (24)  700

4182P Lot F61–64 1890s–1900s on visir leaves. Sixty-nine covers,   
almost all franked with 1+2+3+4 öre and sent to Lund,   
Seffle, Wislanda and Bjersjölagård, respectively. Several   
with arrival pmks as well. Many very beautiful–superb   
ones. (69)  700

4183P Lot CIRCLE TYPE 14. Local and domestic covers, plus one   
registered cover. Incl. one with F17b (short corner perf).   
Several beautiful ones. Mostly good quality (20)  700

4184P Collection OFFICIALS on visir leaves. Printed matters,   
covers, registered mail, postage due and a PS-card. Also   
two unstamped P.O.W. items. (12)  700

4185L Accumulation 1860–1950 in box. A plastic box and a number   
of album leaves with covers, postal stationeries, postal   
documents, etc. Among the contents - a number of letters   
with F 14B, FDCs from the 1930s (incl items with BC/CB   
pairs), postal documents from the early 1900s and a lot   
more. More than 150 items in total. Somewhat mixed quality  700

4186Fc Collection/accumulation 1900s in box. Registered letters   
from the beginning of the 1900s. Also 100 slot-machine   
booklets. Mostly fine quality (>1000s)  600

4187K Lot 1939–40. Five items sent to officers and soldiers in   
the Swedish Corps during the war between Finland and the   
Soviet Union 1939-1940. Checked by the Finnish war censors.  500

4188K Lot 1887–1899. Four unpaid emmigrant covers sent to USA.   
Sent from BOARP, LILLKYRKA, NÄSSJÖ and VARTOFTA,   
respectively. Somewhat mixed quality (4)  500

4189P Lot. 38 covers from the 21st century, several sent abroad,   
postal due, beautiful canc./covers etc.  500

4190P 25 covers with Coil stamps, selected consignments e.g.   
abroad: China (Sven Hedin), Egypt, Chile, Argentina.  500

4191P Collection OFFICIALS on visir leaves. Small lot with   
covers and cards, additional services, an offical stamp   
used as postage due, etc. (8)  500

4192P Collection 1880s–1930s on visir leaves. Stamoed envelopes,   
covers, cardsand money orders, incl. some small towns   
and also superb cancellations. (33)  500

4193A Lot 1900s in album. Covers within, to or from Sweden. (c. 100)  500
4194A Accumulation 1900s in album. with covers and postcards,   

even some foreign ones, many interesting. (c. 50)  500
4195Eb Accumulation 1900s in removal box. One bargain box full   

of Safe pages and postcards. Includes e.g. a F 321CB on   
cover. Mostly good quality Approx. 23 kg. (>1000s)  500

4196Ca Accumulation 1900s in box. Quite a lot of covers, cards   
and envelopes from Sweden. Some with very nice cancellations.   
Some are newer and sent as FDC to the recipient. Some   
also contains the letter itself. Mostly fine quality (>1000)  500

4197Fa Accumulation 1900s in box. Hundreds of letters, postcards   
and other postal orders from mainly Sweden. Mostly fine   
quality  500

4198L Box with 100’s of covers/cards 1880’s-modern incl. much   
Oscar, parcel cards etc.  500

4199Bb Accumulation 1800s–1900s in box full of covers with many   
good cancellations. Also a lot of covers from companies   
with their logotype on the envelope. A gold mine for the   
collector looking for Swedish cancelations. Mostly good quality  500

4200Fb Accumulation 1858–1940 in box. Hundreds of covers.   
Opportunities for good cancellations. Please inspect.   
Somewhat mixed quality  500

4201Fb Accumulation 1900s in box. Two boxes, one with both   
homemade and official FDCs, the second with a lot of   
covers of different ages and mixtures of FDCs and others.   
Good quality  500

4202Tb Box with 100’s of covers and postcards old-modern incl.   
e.g. old topo Alvesta and Knislinge, some FDC’s etc.  500

4203Tb Binder with FDC’s and some covers etc. Circle type-ca   
1950 incl. some better. Also two Visir binders with   
leaves. (140)  500

4204Ta Banana box with 100’s of covers old-modern incl. some   
better, Reg. etc. Also some other countries. Approx. 12 kg.  500

4205P 1890s–1950s on visir leaves. Cancellations, poster stamps   
on postcards and radio licenses. (20)  400

4206K Accumulation 1800s on stock cards. Five covers with   
interesting cancellations. Mostly fine quality (7)  300

4207P Lot OFFICIALS large format. Covers incl. a beautiful   
registered one, a money order, etc. Also one cover with   
the small-sized stamp issue, one unstamped cover, a   
receipt for a registered letter sent to Norway and one   
notis with private V J railway stamps. Mostly good quality (16)  300

4208K To covers: card sent to Duch East India 1920 (scarse   
destination), cover franked with two 20 öre GV perf on three  
sides sent to Swtizerland 1943. Also a Norwegiian cover sent  
to Sweden 1945 ILBUD EXPRES, franked with 3 x 20 öre.  100

4209A Collection CIRCLE TYPE PERF. 14 in album. Mostly domestic   
covers franked with 12 öre, plus e.g. one cover sent to   
France and one inured cover with mixed franking F26 and   
32 (F 3500). The lot is presented with 26 pictures at   
www.philea.se. Mostly good quality (60)  1 200

4210A Collection CIRCLE TYPE PERF. 13 in album. 5–50 öre,   
domestic printed matter mail, covers and cards, registered   
letters and address cards, incl. duplicates. One complete   
printed matter (book) sent for 4-fold postage with notation   
“från förläggaren” and eight covers sent to abroad incl.   
two to USA. The lot is presented with 26 pictures at   
www.philea.se. Mostly good quality (25)  1 500
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4211A Collection CIRCLE TYPE PH in binder. Duplicated lot of   
covers, postcards, printed matter mail, money orders,   
etc. incl. provisionals, registered mail, coloured   
postmarks and other. The lot is presented with 47 pictures   
at www.philea.se. Mostly good quality (122)  1 800

4212P Collection OSCAR II LETTERPRESS on visir leaves. Nice   
selection of covers and money orders, incl. registered,   
overweight usages, foreign destinations and postage due.   
The lot is presented with 15 pictures at www.philea.se. (14)  800

4213P Collection GUSTAF V in medallion on visir leaves.   
Interesting mix of somewhat better covers and cards,   
incl. additional services, foreign destinations, censor   
and one postcard made of bark. The lot is presented with   
46 pictures at www.philea.se. (34)  1 500

4214P Collection STANDING LION in plastic pockets. Nice mix of   
mostly better, incl. additional services, destinations,   
franking combinations, etc. Nice offer. The lot is   
presented with 52 pictures at www.philea.se. (39)  900

4215K Lot UPU/CONGRESS 1924. 20 öre on two postcards incl. one   
sent to Belgium, 10 öre on local cover, and two covers   
with 25 öre of which one with oxidized stamp. Somewhat   
mixed quality (5)  200

4216K POSTAGE DUE COVERS. Five covers 1938-47 to GB, USA and   
two to Germany. One with “syds preforering AHA”.  200

4217K POSTAGE DUE COVERS. Three postcards 1905-07 to GB and   
two to USA and one front page to Italy 1910.  200

4218K POSTAGE DUE COVERS. Three postcards 1901-21 to Finland   
and three to Germany.  200

4219K POSTAGE DUE COVERS. Four postcards/covers 1920-22 to   
Germany, USA, GB and Dutsh East India.  200

4220K POSTAGE DUE COVERS. Four postcards/cover 1923-25 to   
Finland, USA and two to GB.  200

4221K POSTAGE DUE COVERS. Four covers 1921-28 to Germany, GB,   
Italy and Lithuania.  200

4222K POSTAGE DUE COVERS. Four covers 1937-47 to Germany (2)   
and two to USA (one front page).  200

4223K POSTAGE DUE COVERS. Five covers 1953-57 to Italy, Germany   
and two to USA.  200

4224P POSTAGE DUE COVERS. Five covers 1944-48 to Germany,   
Finland, France, GB and Austria.  200

4225P POSTAGE DUE COVERS. Four postcards 1905-06 to France,   
USA and two to Switzerland.  200

4226P Collection 1930s–70 on visir leaves. Nice mix of covers,   
cards and address cards incl. F 238, additional services,   
censor, aerograms, etc. The lot is presented with 38   
pictures at www.philea.se. (32)  900

4227P Ten covers 1939-69 with franking Three Crowns.  200
4228P Twelve covers 1932-48.  200
4229K Air mail. Three air mail covers 1930-42.  200

Postal stationery collections / Helsakssamlingar
4230De Accumulation 1872–1920s sorted in large box. Very   

comprehensive stock with over twelve hundred postal cards,   
mostly classic issues up to bKe13 / bKd12. All with   
specified type / variety, when applicable. Mostly used   
ones, incl. e.g. 5×bKe1 (used 1872–75), bKe2+F18a sent   
to the Netherlands 1878 (with cert. very fine by HOW),   
several bKe3 sent to abroad before 1877 (F 1500 each)   
and some better pre-paid response cards. Many issues   
heavily duplicated incl. a very large number sent to   
abroad. Facit over 217 000 SEK with good extra value for   
the destinations, especially for bKe4, 13 and 14, incl.   
e.g. one bKe14 sent to Siam (Ex. Stavenow), etc. Nice   
offer for retail or building up an advanced exhibit. Low   
reserve. (1260)  9 000

4231Ma   Collection/accumulation 1920s–1980s in archive box.   
Duplicate stock of selected unused and used stamped   
envelopes, aerograms, letter cards, post letters and   
postcards. Often many similar of each. One Aerogram 70   
(+10) öre with overprint “ÖVNINGSBLANKETT” (Postskolan?).   
Many are sent to foreign destinations, incl. Guinea, Hong   
Kong, Kenya, Liechtenstein, Malagasy, New Zealand, Nigeria,   
Philippines, etc. Facit close to 60000 when all used   
items are counted, regardless if philatelic, first flight   
usages, ship mail, additional services, postage due etc.   
Opportunity to build a study collection on this difficult   
modern period. (550)  5 000

4232A Collection 1872–1960s in three albums. Single and reply-  
paid postcards, unused and used, incl. different types,   
shades, printings, varities, with vignettes, additional   
frankings, usages sent to abroad, postage due, censor,   
cancellations, etc. Nice offer and a great basis for an   
advanced exhibit. Mostly good quality (440)  2 500

4233A Collection bKe49–pKe79 and letter cards kB 35–51.   
Comprehensive and very nice collection unused/used cards,   
to large extent mounted on exhibit leaves in two binders.   
Most items specified with type, shade, varity, etc. One   
pK57 with notation “Prov” (proof). Further much special   
cancellations, some ship mail, additional services and   
postage due. Foreign destinations includes Hong Kong,   
South Africa, Thailand and Tunisia. Unusual offer and an   
excellent basis for an advanced exhibit. Mostly fine   
quality (210).  1 700

4234Bb Accumulation 1873–1940s in plastic pockets in box. Used   
postcards in duplication, mainly 1880s–1900s, incl. a   
few with additional frankings, ship mail items, cancellations   
and double cards. Also a few official cards, PS-cards,   
etc. Mostly common usages, but still an intersting offer.   
Mostly good quality (several hundred)  1 500

4235Mb   Accumulation stamped envelopes 1870s–1930s in small box.   
Mostly common usages, but also a few with additional   
frankings, e.g. two sent to USA. Mostly good quality (120)  1 000

4236K Lot letter cards mostly 1890s. Incl. several with additional   
frankings and sent to abroad. Mostly good quality (19)  800

4237A Collection letter cards kB1–43 in visir album. Both used   
and unused, incl. some additional frankings, usages to   
abroad, postage due, censor, cancellations, varities,   
etc. Nice offer. Mostly good quality (180)  800

4238A Collection 1870s–1950s in two albums. Postal cards incl.   
official and a few PS-cards, plus reply-paid cards and   
stamped envelopes. Incl. additional frankings, sent to   
abroad, etc. All used. Somewhat mixed quality (250)  600

4239Ec Accumulation 1870s–1960s in small box. Eight hundred   
mostly postcards incl. reply-paid ones and letter cards.   
Also a few stamped envelopes. Unused/used incl. several   
with beautiful cancellations, also from smaller villages.   
Many typed. (800)  600

4240P Collection 1900s–1960s on visir leaves. Mostly used letter   
cards and postcards incl. reply-paid ones, e.g. a few   
double usages, some additionaly franked ones and curiosa,   
etc. (54)  500

4241Dc Box with several hundred Postal stationeries used/unused   
1870’smodern. High value.  500

4242Fd Shoebox with 100’s of mainly used Postal stationeries   
1880’s-semi modern incl. some covers. E.g. some cancellations   
incl. LBB etc.  500

Picture post cards, singles and collections
Vykort, singlar och samlingar

4243 Postcard, “Stockholm från aeroplan” från 1918-20, “Äkta   
Fotografi”, “5770 Axel Eliassons konstförlag”. Unused.  300

4244K Postcard, KOLFORSEN railway station. Two different franked   
1925 and 1928.  200

4245K Postcard, Two “accordion” cards from the 1910s.  100
4246 52 Postcard, 1891 Oscar II 5 öre green and Charity   

 seal on postcard with beautiful cancellations   
 HARG 8.12.1905.  300

4247K 52 Postcard, Gruss Aus. Piteå, “Helsning från”, used   
 card sent from PITEÅ 7.10.1898 to MALMÖ 10.10.98.  200

4248K 79 Postcard, “Malmö. Luftskeppet Hansa öfver Södra   
 förstaden” (The airship Hansa). Postcard sent to   
 Denmark, cancelled with only foreign postmarks.  300

4249Fd STOCKHOLM and suburbs. Collection of the publisher   
Pressbyrån, 580 in the small size (series 70+71) and 320   
in the modern size (series 20+30). All different, many   
nice cards. (900).  2 500

4250A ÖREBRO. About 435 old size in thick binder incl. several   
franked with Oscar II-GV Medallion.  2 000

4251A SKÅNE M-LÄN. Binder with about 200 used/unused mainly   
Oscar II-1940’s. Almost only Mölle, Kullen and Arildsläge.  1 500

4252A Collection old - 1960 in album. GÄVLE incl nice cards,   
all in small size. Mostly fine quality (255)  1 500

4253A Collection old-modern in two albums. City squares and   
market places, incl many nice cards, almost all in old   
size, few cards from foreign cities. Mostly fine quality (325)  1 500

4254A Collection c. 1900–40s in album. Jrnny Nyström. Many   
Christmas and Easter cards. Please inspect. (c. 90)  1 500

4255Fd Topo mixed Sweden, approx 1920-50 in shoebox., all in   
small size. Mostly fine quality (800+)  1 500

4256Fd STOCKHOLM 1900-50 in box, all in the old size (900).  1 500
4257Mb   Topographical, black and white, small size, approx. 450   

different in a box.  1 300
4258Fc Approx.260 mainly used cards of which ca 220 are topo.   

Much Skåne incl. e.g. Castles and Mansions, several   
Oscar II and GV Medallion.  1 300

4259Fd STOCKHOLM 1900-60 in box, all in the old size (800).  1 200
4260Fd STOCKHOLM 1920-50 in box, all in the old size (900).  1 200
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4261P Collection cards by T.N. (Tage Nilsson) and TRm (Thorvald   
Rasmussen), a few not signed, 44 different in a smaller   
“vykort” album. Please see a selection of scans at   
www.philea.se.  1 000

4262A Collection cards King Carl XVI Gustaf and his family -   
from youth to now. More than 300 different in a binder   
with plastic pockets. Please see a selection of scans at   
www.philea.se.  1 000

4263A Collection older cards from STOCKHOLM in the small size,   
approx. 300 different, including a folder, in a binder   
with plastic pockets. Please see a selection of scans at   
www.philea.se.  1 000

4264A Art cards and motif cards, e.g. Ruth Anderson Milles,   
Mela Koehler, Annie Bergman, Raphel Kirschner and Jac   
Edgren from Sweden and other countries. (72)  1 000

4265A Jenny Nyström. 124 postcards of which c. 39 in small   
format, most unused.  1 000

4266Ta Seven albums and two shoe boxes with postcards old-modern   
incl. many Oscar II-GV Medallion. E.g. several topo Skåne   
incl. Viken etc. Also some covers and other countries.   
Approx. 11 kg.  1 000

4267A Postcard album 1900-06 mostly topo, incl some foreign.   
Fine quality (approx 260)  900

4268P SKURUSUND - Nacka. 56 cards incl. also different printings   
c. 1900-50. Mainly the beginning of the 20th century.   
Some sent abroad e.g. Argentina. Fine quality  800

4269A 108 topo franked Oscar-GV Medallion incl. some Örebro etc.  800
4270A Postcard album topo, travels 1909-13, Sweden and some   

Germany, Denmark and Norway. Fine quality (284)  800
4271A Collection 1900–50 in album. Artists, famous persons   

cards with signatures, incl printed. Hand made cards,   
etc. Mostly fine quality (70)  800

4272A Glamour. Postcards from Sweden and other countries.. (158)  800
4273A 65 postcards. Many nice/interesting motifs. Most first   

half of the 20th century.  700
4274Me Topo 1900-20, incl nice cards. Good quality (approx 210)  700
4275Ec Collection/accumulation 1900–1970s in box. Two archive   

boxes with picture postcards, mostly Swedish topographic   
cards. Observed are Östersund-Åre, Kiruna-Abisko-Riksgränsen,   
maritime motives from harbours and with ships and Göta   
Kanal. Mostly good quality Approx. 10 kg. (1000s)  700

4276A JENNY NYSTRÖM. Nice lot 23 different mainly used ca   
1900-1920’s.  600

4277A Collection with greeting cards (helg-och gratulationskort)   
in the small and smallest size, all signed, approx. 300   
different in a binder with plastic pockets. Please see a   
selection of scans at www.philea.se.  600

4278A Very old topographical in the small size, coloured,   
approx. 200 different in an album with plastic pockets.   
Please see a selection of scans at www.philea.se.  600

4279A VISBY. Binder with about 180 topo mostly Oscar II-1950   
incl. many nice old ones. Also album with 100 old mostly   
gratulation cards, some topo etc.  600

4280L Box with postcards old-modern in e.g. four binders   
incl.!00’s of Kalmar and Småland etc. Approx. 13 kg.  600

4281L Accumulation in box. Topo, greetings, topics, etc old-  
modern, incl foreign in albums and loose. Good quality   
Approx. 11 kg. (800-1000)  600

4282Me More than 260 topographical cards, black and white.  600
4283Fb Accumulation 1960s–1990s in two well filled shoeboxes.   

Modern topographical, all multicolored in A6-size. Unused   
in vast majority. Some duplication occur. (about 1900)  600

4284P Collection older and more modern cards by JENNY NYSTRÖM,   
150 different in a plastic folder with pockets. Please   
see a selection of scans at www.philea.se.  500

4285A In album. Royalties, flag cards incl many semitopo and   
embossed cards, mostly Sweden and some Denmark, Finland   
and Germany. Mostly fine quality (103)  500

4286A Collection in album. BRITA ELLSTRÖM (27), HELFRID SELLDIN   
(45). Mostly fine quality (72)  500

4287A 1900–50 in album. ROMANTIC, etc. Mostly fine quality (108)  500
4288A Collection with presentation cards. Approx. 135 different   

in a binder with plastic pockets. Please see a selection   
of scans at www.philea.se.  500

4289A Collection cards issued by SVENSKA PRESSBYRÅN in different   
sizes, approx. 100 different in a binder with plastic   
pockets. Please see a selection of scans at www.philea.se.  500

4290A Collection with humorous cards, approx. 100 different in   
a binder with plastic pockets. Please see a selection of   
scans at www.philea.se.  500

4291A Accumulation 1900–1920 in album. 199 picture postcards,   
mostly seasons greetings, anniversary congratulations,   
romantic themes. Also some topographic motives. Please   
see a selection of scans at www.philea.se. Somewhat mixed   
quality  500

4292A Lot in album. “Personality”. Artists, actors, athletes,   
politicians e.g. Romanian princesses, the Russian tsar   
family and signatures of e.g. Nacka Skoglund. (c. 130)  500

4293A Accumulation 1900s–1990s. Topographical on plastic sleeves   
in three binder.  500

4294A C. 130 postcards: Christmas and Easter cards by e.g.   
Jenny Nyström and Elsa Beskow. Many in small size. Most   
first half of the 20th century.  500

4295A C. 115 postcards: Christmas and Easter cards by e.g.   
Jenny Nyström, Isac Grûnewald, Simone de Dardel and Carl   
Larsson. Most first half of the 20th century.  500

4296L Lot 1910s–1950s. Topographical, b/w and multicolored,   
old size except for a dozen A6, Some railway stations   
occur and a few foreign cards. (about 130)  500

4297Mg   Accumulation 1900s in box. A box full off mainly Swedish   
postcards sent during the beginning of 1900s. Many   
black/white cards. A number of railway stations and quite   
many from Swedish cities. Mostly fine quality  500

4298Fa Signed and greeting cards 1900-50, incl foreign, some in   
plastic pockets. Mostly good quality (approx 400)  500

4299Fd Accumulation c. 1910–1960s. Greeting cards. (Approx. 460)  500
4300Eb Accumulation c.1910–1990 in removal box Including 2   

albums. (Approx. 1500)  500
4301Da Collection/accumulation c. 1900–1940s. Approx. 125   

topographical b/w and coloured + approx. 330 greeting   
cards, e.g. Jenny Nyström. (more than 450)  500

4302Fc Collection STOCKHOLM in A6 size, approx. 800 in a shoebox.  500
4303Mb   Collection “ART”, approx. 650 different, including some   

foreign, in a box.  500
4304Bb Collection GÖTEBORG in A6 size, approx.700 in a box.  500
4305L 59 used greeting cards by Jenny Nyström in the smaller   

size + Approx. 30 more unusual Christmas cards, unused.  500
4306L Jenny Nyström: 37 in small size unused and 19 used + Curt   

Nyström: Three in large size, 19 in small size and three   
double, all unused + Aina Stenberg: 10 unused.  400

4307K Lot. Stamps. 3 Skill Bco, 3 öre Lying Lion, and 5, 10   
and 20 öre Oscar II. Also one stamp language card, one   
German card depicting the cpl. sets of Oscar II and   
Bicoloured Numeral type, as well as one with banknotes.   
Most used. (8).  300

4308K Approx. 25 “ROYAL” cards (Oskar II - GV), mostly used.  300
4309P H 55, HÄLSINGBORG. 9 postcards, of which 2 duplicates.  300
4310P Aina Stenberg. 44 postcards. Some duplicates, most unused.  300
4312A Curt Nyström 88 big (24) and small (64) cards, Elsa Beskow   

10 cards and Albert Engström.  300

Special cancel collections / Specialstämpelsamlingar
4313Ba Accumulation 1950s–1980s in two removal boxes. Approx.   

three thousand commemorative postmarks on cover, duplicates   
occur. Approx. 27 kg. (3000)  500

Cinderella / Bältespännarmaterial
4314Ta Accumulation old-modern in six albums/binders incl. also   

other countries. E.g. Charity- and Christmas stamps in   
 sheets, advertisement- and revenue stamps, some covers   
etc. Approx. 10 kg.  600

4315A Accumulation 1903–2000 in two albums. Swedish charity   
poster stamps as single stamps, strips, sections of sheets   
and complete sheets. One visir album and one stockbook.   
A large variety of charity organisations is represented,   
as well as som Danish poster stamps. Mostly fine quality   
(>1000)  500

4316L Box with 1000’s of Reg. labels sorted in small envelopes.   
Please inspect.  500

Kiloware / Kilovara
4317Ed Five sealed kilowares incl. two 1963, two 1964 and one 1966.  1 300
4318Dc Kiloware 1972, 1974.  300

30 30



4351A 1878–1954 in SAFE album with stamp mounts. Brown    
album as new covering 1855-1954. Mostly good    
quality (300)  Mostly � 600

4352A Collection 1855–1967 in album with stamp mounts.    
Please see a selection of scans at www.philea.se.    
Fine quality (>200)   600

4353Cd Collection/accumulation 1800–1900s in three albums    
without stamp mounts. Mostly fine quality (>2000)  � 600

4354K Lot 1863–1910 on stock cards. Eleven of the stamps    
with skilling denominations. Some superb    
cancellations. Mostly fine quality (15)  � 500

4355A Collection 1800s–1900s in two albums without    
stamp mounts. One album is fairly well-filled    
and the other is not. Catalogue value of the    
first album was about 1600 SEK in 1978, according    
to the vendor. Mostly fine quality (>500)  Mostly � 500

4356A Collection/accumulation 1800s–2000 in two albums    
without stamp mounts. Norway and Denmark and some    
of the surrounding islands. The second album    
contains mostly duplicates. Mostly fine quality    
(>1000)  Mostly � 500

4357A Collection 20th century in two albums. Collection    
used/unused incl. FDC 1962-70.  //� 500

4358A Basic collection 1856-1998 in album. More than    
1100 stamps+ souvenir sheets.  � 500

4359 1855–1875. All different, e.g. F 1, 5, 8-10,    
11-12. Mixed quality F SEK 4.900 (9)  � 400

4360 1855–1878. All different, e.g. F 1, 16-17, 23,    
28, 34-36. Mixed quality F SEK 5.375 (18)  � 400

4361 1855–1918. All different, e.g. F 1, 16, 19, 28,    
34-36, 42, 44, 46, 48, 87-88. Mixed quality F    
SEK 6.050 (26)  � 400

4362 1871–1935. All different, e.g. F 42, 44, 46, 87,    
90-92, 130-33, 184-85, 198-201. Mixed quality F    
SEK 5.065 (30)  � 400

4363 1871–appr 1960. All different, e.g. F 268, 272,    
285, 296, 305-07, 406, 413-15, Officials Tj22,    
24, Postage Due L13-18. Mostly good quality F    
SEK 5.035 (44)  � 400

4364 Lot 1855–70 on stock cards. A selcttion of    
Norwegian skilling issues. Most of them cancelled    
CHRISIANIA. Fine quality (6)  � 300

4365A Postal stationery collection/accumulation in    
album. Used and unused. Fine quality (c. 190)  * 800

4366Mf Postcards Older and more modern. B/W and colour,    
unused and used. Please see a selection of scans    
at www.philea.se. (Approx.100)  * 500

4367Me Postcards lot 1900s–1990s in small box. Topographical,    
with a few exceptions. Multicolored and b/w,    
about 60% are old size. (100)  * 500

4368A Spetsbergen Lot 1902–2010 in binder. Two 1896 issue   
locals each used as tourist vignettes on 1902 and 1904   
postcards. 14 tourist vignettes, mostly Norddeutsche    
Lloyd Bremen, incl a corner block of four, Eight old   
picture postcards, whereof two with 1930s tourist   
catchets. Ten modern covers and ppc’s. The entire lot    
is presented at www.philea.se. (34)  //� 2 000

Denmark, single items / Danmark, singlar
4369 2 1851 FIRE R.B.S. brown in strip of 3.    

 Unusual, but all stamps with different damages.  � 300
4370 6 1857 Skilling 16S. grey-violet. F 4200   800
4371 6 1857 Skilling 16S. grey-violet. One near    

 cut margin, but not into the picture. F 1800  � 400
4372 6 1857 Skilling 16S. grey-violet. F 1800  � 300
4373 8 1858 Imperforate. Wavy-line spandrels 8S    

 green. Near cut at two sides. F 7000   900
4374 8 1858 Imperforate. Wavy-line spandrels 8S    

 green. Somewhat dirty, clear margins. F 500  () 500
4375 15 1868 Large Oval Type 16 skill greenish    

 dark grey. F 1600  � 300
4376 120 1912 GPO Copenhagen 5 Kr brown-red,    

 watermark crown. F 3300   500
4377 120-21 1912 GPO Copenhagen 5 Kr brown-red,    

 watermark crown, and cross (2). All with    
 upper sheet margin. F 2800  � 300

4378 156a 1919 King Christian X 60 øre blue / brown.    
 F 1500   300

4379 177-83 1918 Surcharge on Newspaper stamps SET    
 watermark crown (7).  / 300

4380 184-93 1918 Surcharge on Newspaper stamps SET    
 watermark cross (10). F 1800  � 300

4381 201-12 1924 300th anniversary of the Post Office    
 SET (12). 17 sets in mostly fine quality. F 11220  � 500

Wednesday 14 December, 18:00 at the earliest
Other Nordic countries / Övriga nordiska länder

Norway, single items / Norge, singlar
4319 2-5 1857 Oscar I 2 - 8 skilling (4). Mostly    

 fine cancels. F 2450  � 400
4320 2-5 1857 Oscar I 2 to 8 skilling (4). F 2490  � 400
4321 6-10 Coat-of-Arms 2 -24 skilling 5). F 8210  � 1 000
4322 11 1867 Coat-of-Arms 1 -8 skilling (5). F 2840  � 500
4323 16-21 1873 Shaded Posthorn 1 -7 skilling (6). F 2900  � 400
4324 22-26, 28-33   1877 Shaded Posthorn short set    

 (11). F 3100  � 400
4325 22-33 1877 Shaded Posthorn short set (12). F 3660  � 500
4326 41 1883 Unshaded Posthorn, 21 mm 12 øre dull    

 olive-green. F 3300  � 500
4327 87-89 1906 Surcharge on Coat-of-Arms SET (3).  � 300
4328 87-89 1906 Surcharge on Coat-of-Arms SET (3). F 1975  � 300
4329 90-92 1907 Haakon VII profile I SET (3). F 2100  � 300
4330 90-92 1907 Haakon VII profile I SET (3). F 2100  � 300
4331 264 and 265   1941 For the Norwegian Legion and    

 University (2). F 1500  * 300
4332 277 1941 “V”-stamps 50 øre brown-lilac wmk    

 posthorn. Superb copy. F 4000   1 000
4333 277 1941 “V”-stamps 50 øre brown-lilac wmk    

 posthorn. Also F 292 to compare. F 5000  � 1 000

Norway, collections / Norge, samlingar
4334A Collection 1857-1960 in SAFE dual album. Containing    

e.g. seven Skilling values incl. F2, F34-36 and    
89-91. Almost cpl and mainly  after 1940 incl.    
two 264 and one F265, nice “V-stamps” incl. 50    
öre , 352-66 and 459, Official stamps etc.    
Also some used.  / 7 000

4335P Accumulation 1855–1950s on leaves and in circulation    
booklet. E.g. one leaf with many skilliing values,    
club auction cards with medium priced stamps etc.    
Mostly fine quality  � 2 000

4336A Collection 1855–1979 in Leuchtturm album with    
stamp mounts. Starts with good skillings and    
posthorn type (different versions). Provisionals    
from 1928 complete. From 1940 almost only MNH    
stamps. A rather well-filled album. Please see a    
selection of scans at www.philea.se. Somewhat    
mixed quality (>1000)  //� 2 000

4337A Collection 1856–2004 in DAVO album with stamp    
mounts. Many stamps and sets. High face value    
1988-2004.  //� 1 500

4338A Collection c. 1920–80 in album.  � 1 500
4339A Collection/accumulation 1856–1960 in album without    

stamp mounts. Very nice collection including 14    
shilling banco stamps and a lot of V overprints.    
Quite a lot of duplicates. Mostly fine quality    
(>2000)  Mostly � 1 400

4340P Collection 1888–1943 on leaves. Incl. better such    
as Haakon 1907 used set, Nordkap I, University    
and Legion all x, etc. Also officials and dues.    
Fine quality  /� 1 200

4341A Collection 1856–1995 in DAVO album. Mostly fine    
quality  //� 1 200

4342K Lot 1855-1960’s incl. incl. beautiful examples    
F1-2 used, RM1 , Noth Cape I used, F459 etc.    
Mostly fine quality (60)  //� 1 000

4343P Collection 1855–1945 on leaves. A quite good    
assembly. Please see a selection of scans at    
www.philea.se. . Mostly fine quality (>500)  Mostly � 1 000

4344A Collection 1878–1976 in large album without stamp    
mounts. A very nice assembly of Norwegian stamps.    
See images at www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality (>500)  � 1 000

4345A Collection 1856–2002 in album. In the beginning    
mixed quality, later fine  //� 1 000

4346Da Collection/accumulation 1880–1980 in five well-   
filled albums. Please inspect. Low reserve. Mostly    
fine quality Approx. 10 kg. (1000s)  //� 1 000

4347 Collection/accumulation 1855–1868 on leaves. 2,    
4 and 8 shilling in different qulity. Good quality (8)  � 800

4348A Collection/accumulation 1863–1960 in album without    
stamp mounts. A very nice collection. The green    
V overprint 10 öre is with watermark posthorn.    
Mostly fine quality (500)  Mostly  800

4349A Mainly used basic collection 1856-1980 in Kabe    
album + almost cpl mainly  1960-82 in Kabe    
album.  //� 700

4350Ca With 7 year books 1991-95 and a range of FDC from    
1961 to 94. Also some / stamps.   700
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4382 201-12bl   1924 300th anniversary of the Post Office    
 SET block of four (12). All with upper    
 sheet margin. F 1500   300

4383 213-17 1925 Air Mail Stamps SET (5). F 2200   400
4384 213-17 1925 Air Mail Stamps SET (5). F 2200   400
4385 213-17 1925 Air Mail Stamps SET (5). F 5500  � 700
4386 217 1929 Air Mail Stamps 1 Kr brown. F 2100  � 300
4387K 390-91 1956 Norden I SET and other joint issues    

 from different countries.   300
4388 Tj5 Official, 1871 Skilling values 16 sk green,   

 perf 12¾. With numeral 70 cancel. F 4000  � 800
4389 PF5 Ferry, 1920 POSTFÆRGE overprint on King    

 Christian X 50 øre black/wine-red. F 2500  � 400
4390 PF5 Ferry, 1920 POSTFÆRGE overprint on King    

 Christian X 50 øre black/wine-red. F 2500  � 300
4391 TI1-10 Newspaper, 1907 Numeral type SET wmk    

 Crown (10). 5 sets in mostly fine quality. F 6250  � 500
4392 TI1-20 Newspaper, F 2955  � 400
4393 TI1-20 Newspaper, 1907 Numeral type SET (20).    

 F 2950  � 400

Denmark, covers / Danmark, försändelser
4394K Postal stationery, Sent from Copenhagen 1880 to Hamburg.  

Numeral cancellation probably 86 (Leck). Arrival cds  
Hamburg 27.6.1880. Additional franking, 4 öre, for sending  
outside Denmark.  100

Denmark, collections / Danmark, samlingar
4395A Collection 1851-1987 in Leuchtturm album incl.    

many Skilling values and cpl öre values (five    
used), cpl F63-119 incl. some dupl. and apparently    
complete from Facit nr 122 incl. F198 and 231    
etc. Also a nice section Back-of-the-book incl.    
PF10 etc. Please see a selection of scans at    
www.philea.se.  / 12 000

4396A Accumulation 1851–1930s in stockbook. Comprehensive    
incl e.g. more than 100 used Skilling values    
(this in mixed quality) and many later better    
stamps both used and unused, also good back of    
the book. Very high cat. value. The entire lot    
is presented at www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality  /� 10 000

4397A Mostly /x collection 1851-1986 in Leuchtturm    
album incl. some Skilling values, F63-75, 165-66,    
and 213-17, good Back-of-the-book incl. PF6a ,    
Slesvig F15-28, 22 copies DVI and Faroes F4-6    
used etc. Please see a selection of scans at    
www.philea.se. (>1000)  //� 5 000

4398Eb Collection 1851–1992 in box. Three Estett albums    
including Denmark, Danish West Indies, Greenland,    
the Faroe Islands and Scheswig. Denmark almost    
complete up to 1970 with all stmps from F2. Many    
fine cancellations. Please see a selection of    
scans at www.philea.se. Fine quality (>1500)  //� 4 000

4399A Collection 1854-1969 in Leuchtturm album with    
stamp mounts. Few stamps before 1900. Please see    
many scans at www.philea.se. Fine quality  / 3 500

4400P Collection 1851–1964 on leaves. Includes a good    
skilling section (one F 12 with a superb Swedish    
railway cancellation), good King Christan X    
section, anti-cancer series 1929, good mail ferry    
issues and air mail series 1934. Fine quality (>400)  //� 2 800

4401P Collection 1851–1947 on leaves. Including Thule    
+ A few Greenland and the Faroes. Somewhat mixed    
quality (500+)  Mostly � 2 800

4402A Collection 1851–2008 in two DAVO albums. Many    
stamps incl blocks.  //� 2 500

4403 1854–1862. All different, e.g. F 2N2, 3, 5, 6,    
7, 8. Mostly good quality F SEK 16.450 (6)   2 000

4404P Collection 1851–1943 on leaves. and some DVI.  � 2 000
4405A Collection 1851–1984 in album. with e.g. 1912    

GPO Copenhagen 5 Kr brown-red, watermark crown    
and cross. Fine quality  //� 2 000

4406A Collection 1901-69 in DAVO album incl. e.g.    
F47-49, 120-23, 200-213, some Back-of-the-book    
etc. Mostly fine qual. (390)  � 1 800

4407A Collection/accumulation 1852–1991 in album. Used    
stamps until 1971, including a lot of skilling    
copies. From 1972 mostly year sets. Includes both    
Central Post Office issues, air mail issues, anti    
tuberculosis issue and much more. Please see a    
selection of scans at www.philea.se. Somewhat    
mixed quality (>1000)  //� 1 800

4408A Collection 1851-2012 in two Leuchtturm albums    
incl. many better early stamps however mixed    
quality. Apparently cpl 1930-2002. Please see a    
selection of scans at www.philea.se.  //� 1 800

4409A Collection 1851–1974 in Leuchtturm album with    
many better stamps and sets. Mostly fine quality  //� 1 800

4410A Collection 1851–2021 in large album without stamp    
mounts. A very good assembly. Several shilling    
banco on the first page. Greenland is also    
represented. Mostly fine quality (>1500)  Mostly � 1 800

4411A Collection 1851–1981 in Leuchtturm album with    
stamp mounts. One Fire R.B.S. with numeral    
cancellation “2” (Hamburg) and one with numeral    
cancellation “16” (Flensburg). Additionally a    
number of skilling stamps. In some sections    
sparsely filled, however with a number of “better”    
stamps. Please see a selection of scans at    
www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality (>500)  //� 1 500

4412A 1851–1990 in Facit album without stamp mounts.    
Almost complete, but the best stamps are missing.    
Mostly fine quality  � 1 400

4413 1920–28. All different, e.g. F 67-68, 120-21,    
121v2, 144, 162, 164, 169. Mostly good quality F    
SEK 11.555 (27)  � 1 200

4414 1851–1870. All different, e.g. F 2-3, 6, 8, 11-12,    
13(pair), 14-15. Mostly good quality F SEK 9.800 (12)  � 1 200

4415K Lot 1890–1930:s on stock cards. Incuding Thule    
region. A nice gutter pair of H.C. Andersen 15    
ore red + two complete series of the same,one    
and one. Please see a selection of scans at    
www.philea.se. Good quality (83)  / 1 200

4416A Collection 1851–1977 in Leuchtturm album with    
stamp mounts. Fine quality  //� 1 200

4417 1918–28. All different, e.g. F 120-21, 144, 162,    
164, 169, 181-83, 184-93 (certificate Möller).    
Mostly good quality F SEK 9.490 (31)  � 1 000

4418 1875–1937. All different, e.g. F 30, 48-49,    
67,123, 191, 214, 231, 245, Tj18, PF1, PF6a+b.    
Mostly good quality F SEK 8.130 (36)   1 000

4419 1851–1870. All different, e.g. F 2-3, 5-6, 8,    
11, 13(pair), 14. Mostly good quality F SEK 8.430 (12)  � 1 000

4420 1851–1870. All different, e.g. F 2(pair), 3, 5-6, 8, 11,   
13(pair), 14. Mostly good quality F SEK 9.400 (10)  � 1 000

4421 1913–37. All different, e.g. F 156a, 184-93,    
201-12(3 sheets), 226, 231, 243-45, 261, 262-66,    
270, 278-80 H1-H3, 284. Mostly good quality F    
SEK 9.745 (40)   1 000

4423P Accumulation 1852–1976 on visir leaves. Includes    
a number of skillings, air mail issues, anti-cancer   
issue and much more. Please see a selection of scans   
at www.philea.se. Mostly good quality (>150)  //� 1 000

4424P Interesting collection mint and used, housed on    
album leaves from an old time collection from    
the spandrel issues onwards through to 20th    
century inc good back of the book. Noter 8 skilling    
values, 5 kr Postal Building and some other better    
stamps.  Mostly � 1 000

4425A Collection 1854-1969 in album incl. e.g. F67,    
184-93, 200-12, Dybbøl-Mølle in blocks-of-four    
and also Faroes F47-48 etc. (590)  � 1 000

4426Dd Collection/accumulation 1860–2014 in six    
albums/stockbooks. To some extent a stock material,    
yet some better stamps observed. Please inspect.    
Low reserve. Somewhat mixed quality Approx. 10 kg.    
(1000s)  //� 1 000

4427Ua Classic–modern in box. 10 reminding collections    
in albums and on sheets. One album is Safe Dual    
covering 1851-1960. Mostly good quality (5000)  //� 1 000

4428 1871–1955. Back-of-the-book. All different, e.g.    
Tj 1-2, 5, 9, 14, 16-24, Postage Due 1-9, 10-25.    
Mostly good quality F SEK 9.375 (40)  � 900

4429 1920–28. All different, e.g. F 67-68, 120-21,    
122, 144, 162, 164, 168-69. Mostly good quality    
F SEK 7.920 (27)  � 800

4430 1875–1905. All different, e.g. F 20-21, 23-24,    
30, 34, 36-37, 44, 47-48, 50, 52. Mostly good    
quality F SEK 8.760 (16)  � 800

4432P Mixed collection 1875–1985 on leaves. A fairly    
well-filled assembly. An even mix of used and    
unused stamps. Please see a selection of scans    
at www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality (>1500)   800

4433A 1875–1991 in Facit album with stamp mounts. Mostly    
good quality (500)  � 800
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4434A Collection/accumulation 1900s in album without    
stamp mounts. Very nice collection with a lot of    
unused stamps. Fine quality High nominal value. (650)   800

4435A Collection/accumulation 1851–1978 in KABE album    
with stamp mounts. Denmark and the Faroes. Contains    
blocks, plus some FDCs and envelopes. Mostly fine    
quality (>1000)  Mostly � 800

4436 1851–1942. Back-of the book. All different, e.g.    
Tj 2, 9, Paper TI 1-10, PF1-3, 6b, 7, 9-10, 23-25.    
Mostly good quality F SEK 7.225 (42)  � 700

4437 1851–1870. All different, e.g. F 2-3, 5-6, 8,    
11-12, 14-15. Mostly good quality F SEK 9.930 (13)  � 700

4438 1875–1950. Back-of-the-book. All different, e.g.    
Postage Due L14, Paper TI 7, Ferry PF6b, 7, 10,    
23-25, Slesvig 1-14, Faroes 4-7. Mostly good    
quality F SEK 6.965 (41)  � 700

4439 1895–1928. All different, e.g. F 84-85, 130,    
144-45, 155b, 179-83, 191. Mostly good quality F    
SEK 7.135 (35)   700

4440A Collection/accumulation 1858–1980 in album without    
stamp mounts. Denmark including some from Greenland,    
Thule and The Faroes. Includes two shilling banco    
and many duplicates. Mostly fine quality (>1000)  Mostly � 700

4441A Collection 1800s–1900s in Leuchtturm album with    
stamp mounts. Denmark in two albums, one Leuchtturm    
and one Facit. According to the vendor the Facit    
album has a value of 8530 SEK according to Facit    
81-82. This album also contains Island. Mostly    
fine quality (>500)  Mostly � 700

4442Tb Mixed. Box with e.g. 68  Christmas sheets,    
FDC’s in four binders, two stockbooks with stamps    
etc. Approx. 12 kg.   700

4443 1851–1955. Back-of the book. All different, e.g.    
Tj 2, 9, 20, 23, postage Due 1, 3-9, 10-25, Paper    
TI 1-10, 11-20. Mostly good quality F SEK 6.225 (51)  � 600

4444 1870–1905. All different, e.g. F 20, 21, 21vm,    
23-24, 30, 34, 34vm, 35vm, 36,37. Mostly good    
quality F SEK 8.320 (13)  � 600

4445 1871–1923. Officials. All different, e.g. Tj 1-2,    
Tj5-6, Tj7vm, Tj9, Tj9vm, Tj14, Tj16-24. Mostly    
good quality F SEK 8.860 (19)  � 600

4446 1870–1882. All different, e.g. F 27, 42-45, 48,    
52vm. Mostly good quality F SEK 8.000 (9)   600

4447 1871–1942. Back-of-the-book. All different, e.g.    
Tj1-3E, Tj2, Tj6-9, Tj16-24, L 15, L23, PF 1,    
PF6-7, PF9-10, PF17, PF23-25. Mostly good quality    
F SEK 7.975 (43)   600

4448K Lot 1851-1929 incl. F2 and 213-16 used, F217,    
201-12 in / blocks of four etc. Also DVI F2    
(). (20)  //� 600

4449A Collection 1864-2003 in album incl. e.g. F214,    
243-84, Back-of-the-book etc. (1200)  � 600

4450 1918–40. All different, e.g. F 183, 185, 192,    
199-200, 201-12(3 diff sheets), 213-15, 231.    
Mostly good quality F SEK 6.005 (21)  � 500

4451 1875–1926. All different, e.g. F 34, 36-37, 44,    
50, 52, 67-68, 119(sheet of four). Mostly good    
quality F SEK 5.110 (19)  � 500

4452 1875–1912. All different, e.g. F 20-21, 34, 36-37,    
44, 50, 52, 67-68. Mostly good quality F SEK    
5.965 (17)  � 500

4453 1851–1871. All different, e.g. F 2-3, 5-6, 8,    
11, 13v5, 20. Mostly good quality F SEK 6.130 (12)  � 500

4454 1851–1870. All different, e.g. F 1 (defect), 2,    
5, 8, 11, 15. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.330    
(F1 not counted) (11)  � 500

4455 1870–1905. All different, e.g. F 20, 20vm, 21,    
23-24, 27. Mostly good quality F SEK 6.890 (7)  � 500

4456 1870–1905. All different, e.g. F 21, 23, 27, 30,    
34, 35vm, 36-37. Mostly good quality F SEK 7.020 (10)  � 500

4457 1875–1915. All different, e.g. F 30, 34, 36-37,    
41vm, 44, 45vm, 47-50, 52. Mostly good quality F    
SEK 7.010 (15)  � 500

4458 1875–1915. All different, e.g. F 30, 34, 36-37,    
44, 49-50, 52, 52vm, 67-68. Mostly good quality    
F SEK 7.000 (15)  � 500

4459 1875–1915. All different, e.g. F 34, 36-37, 44,    
50, 52, 52vm, 67-68. Mostly good quality F SEK    
5.140 (12)  � 500

4460 1882–1926. All different, e.g. F 50, 67-68, 120,    
123, 124-29. Mostly good quality F SEK 6.690 (18)  � 500

4461 1904–28. All different, e.g. F 67-68, 144, 162,    
164, 168-69, 181-83. Mostly good quality F SEK    
5.585 (33)  � 500

4462 1913–28. All different, e.g. F 144, 162, 164,    
168, 181-83, 185, 186v, 191-92, 199-200. Mostly    
good quality F SEK 6.925 (33)  � 500

4463 1918–29. All different, e.g. F 183, 185, 192,    
199-200, 201-12, 213-15. Mostly good quality F    
SEK 5.070 (28)  � 500

4464 1924–37. All different, e.g. F 201-12, 214-15,    
231, 245, 246-55, 262-66, 278-80 BH1-3. Mostly    
good quality F SEK 4.780 (37)  � 500

4465 1871–1923. Officials. All different, e.g. Tj 1-3,    
6, 9, 9vm, 14, 18, 20, 23. Mostly good quality F    
SEK 6.525 (16)  � 500

4466 1871–1955. Back-of-the-book. All different, e.g.    
Tj 1-2, Tj9, Tj14, Tj18, L 1-9, L 10-25, TI 7,    
9-10. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.910 (38)  � 500

4467 1875–1945. Back-of-the-book. All different, e.g.    
Tj 9, Tj14, L 1-8, L 10-22, L24, TI 1-10, PF 1-3,    
PF 6-7, PF 9. Mostly good quality F SEK 6.160    
(49)  � 500

4468 1875–1945. Back-of-the-book. All different, e.g.    
Tj 9, L 1-8, L14, TI 7, PF 1-4, PF6-7, PF 10, PF    
16-17, PF 23-25. Mostly good quality F SEK 6.095 (32)  � 500

4469 1858–1885. All different, e.g. F 9, 11 (), 12,    
13 (), 11N1-15N1, 20-22, 21v (), 26. Mostly    
good quality F SEK 7.200 (14)   500

4470 1895–1926. All different, e.g. F 43-45, 46-49,    
53-55, 63-68, 89-75, 122-23. Mostly good quality    
F SEK 5.695 (28)   500

4471 1913–28. All different, e.g. F 141, 144-45,    
153-54, 156, 161, 165-66. Mostly good quality F    
SEK 5. 045 (22)   500

4472 1904–37. All different, e.g. F 67, 162, 168-69,    
191, 194-200, 201-12, 213, 278-80H1-3. Mostly    
good quality F SEK 4.550 (36)   500

4473 1904–37. All different, e.g. F 68, 169, 191, 199,    
243-45, 284, PF2b, PF3, PF6b, PF19. Mostly good    
quality F SEK 6.040 (23)  Mostly  500

4474 1875–1928. All different, e.g. F 28, 30, 44-45,    
48-49, 60, 66-67, 74, 123, 124-30, 168-69. Mostly    
good quality F SEK 5.055 (33)   500

4475 1875–1929. All different, e.g. F 30, 45, 48-49,    
67, 123, 130, 155, 177, 191, 216. Mostly good    
quality F SEK 5.185 (22)   500

4476 1885–1912. All different, e.g. F 3N, 4N, 6N1,    
7N, 42, 49, 60-61, 71, 74. Mostly good quality F    
SEK 5.055 (20)   500

4477 1913–52. All different, e.g. F 201-12(3 sheets),    
245, 262-66, 284, 342, Slesvig 1-14, RE 32, RE34.    
Mostly good quality F SEK 4.875 (36)   500

4478A Lot 1851–1980:s on leaves. Also including    
Greenland and some Faroe Islands. (500+)  Mostly � 500

4479Ca Collection/accumulation 1900s in album with stamp    
mounts. Denmark in one album, with some nice    
shilling banco. Also a box with a lot of stamps.    
Some leaves with stamps are included. Mostly fine    
quality (>1000)  Mostly � 500

4480Db Collection/accumulation 1800s–1900s in box. Two    
albums with Danish stamps. One of the albums is    
very well-filled. One box full with glassine    
envelopes that contains stamps is included in    
the box. Good quality (10000)  Mostly � 500

4481 1885–1912. All different, e.g. F 3N, 4N, 6N1,    
7N, 42, 49, 60-61, 71, 74. Mostly good quality F    
SEK 5.055 (20)   400

4482A Local post lot 1885–1888 in stockbook. incl    
handwritten proofs, misperf’s and Imperf’s. The    
entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. (154)   500

4483P Booklets. Lot of 28 booklets valued by Facit to    
7000 SEK. Some with light pencil notes.   500

4484A Mixed Different areas with Danish West Indies,   
Greenland to 1999, Thule and Schleswig with   
many better stamps. Please see a selection of   
scans at www.philea.se.  //� 2 000

Legion / Legionen
4485 I-III 1944 Danish Legion. Very fine set (3)    

 incl. 1kr . Mi 900 Euro.  / 1 500

Danish West Indies / Danska Västindien
4486P  Royal Proclamation. Ordinance regarding    

 the trade in sugar, dated Christiansborg    
 Castle (Copenhagen) 23rd Januar 1770.    
 Four pages in fine condition and rarely    
 offered.  () 1 000
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4487 4 1873 Line perforated 4 cents blue-   
 ultramarine. Beautiful example with scarse    
 canc.(upper marf with some short perf). F 6000  � 600

4488 13 1879 Bi-coloured type 50 cents violet,    
 perf 14 × 13½. F 2500   400

4489 18 1901 Bi-coloured type 10 cents red-   
 brown/blue, perf 12¾ × 12¼. F 2000   400

4490 38-40 1905 St. Thomas harbour SET (3). F 1250   300
4491 38-40 1905 St. Thomas harbour SET (3). Minor    

 damages. F 1250   300
4492P  Collection 1866-1916 on leaves incl. some    

 dupl. and shades. E.g. two F2, four F10,    
 F32-39 etc. Mostly fine quality. (50)  Mostly � 1 800

4493P  Collection 1872–1916 on four leaves. The    
 entire lot is presented at www.philea.se.    
 Fine quality  //� 1 500

4494A  Collection/accumulation 1854–1994 in    
 three albums without stamp mounts. Denmark    
 in three albums and with some loose    
 leaves. Also with some stamps from Thule    
 and Danish West Indies. Mostly fine    
 quality  Mostly � 1 500

4495A  Collection 1851–2011 in two Leuchtturm    
 albums with stamp mounts, with Denmark,    
 Schleswig and postage tags. A very nice    
 assembly that is fairly complete and also    
 includes a leaf with Iceland. Mostly fine    
 quality (>1000s)  Mostly � 1 000

4496P  Collection 1866-1916 on leaves incl. some    
 better early stamps and e.g. F23 used(short    
 perf), F27-39 and 41-48, L1-10 and also    
 three stamped envelopes. Somewhat mixed    
 quality (55)  //� 800

4497P  Collection on leaves. with DVI, Greenland    
 and Thule.  //� 800

4498  1873–1916. All different, e.g. F 10, 13,    
 23 (), 26, 28, 32-37, 49-56, L 4. Mixed    
 quality F SEK 5.800 (2324)   600

4499  1855–1905. All different, e.g. F 2, 5-10,    
 7½ on papercut, 15, 20-21. Mixed quality    
 F SEK 5.250 (13)  � 500

4500  1855–1905. All different, e.g. F 2, 3    
 (), 7-11, 16-17, 19-22, 19. Mixed quality    
 F SEK 5.020 (19)   500

4501  1873–1916. All different, e.g. F 41-48, 49-56,   
 L 4, L 5-8. Mixed quality F SEK 2.800 (27)   300

The Faroes / Färöarna
4502 4-8 1940 Surcharge on Wavy-lines SET (5).    

 F4-6 are xx.   500
4503 4-8 1940 Surcharge on Wavy-lines SET (5). F 3600  � 600
4504 8 1940 Surcharge on Wavy-lines 60 / 6 øre    

 orange. Variety - the upper line in the    
 overprint sloping to the right. Cert Grönlund.  r 300

4505K  1924 postal newspaper form “Avissag”    
 postmarked THORSHAVN 22.3.24 and sent to    
 Kvivig. Scarce item.  * 300

4506A  Collections both  and used parallell    
 1975-2017 in two Schaubek albums incl.    
 also booklets and FDC’s.  /� 1 000

4507A  Apparently complete collection 1975-2005    
 in Leuchtturm album with stamp mounts.   500

4508A  Accumulation 1975–84 in album. incl    
 blocks. Catalogue value acc. to vendor    
 F. c. 9.000  /� 500

4509Cb  Year sets. 13 different year sets 2001-2014.    
 Facit > 7000.   600

4510K  Covers. Four censored covers sent from    
 London to Thorshavn 1943-44.  * 600

Greenland / Grönland
4511K 19-27 1945 Overprint “Danmark Befriet 5 Maj    

 1945” SET BOTH overprint varieties except    
 for 22v2. 23v2 thin spot. 23, 24v2 and    
 25v2 are xx, the rest are x. Facit about    
 SEK 16000. F 6500   1 200

4512K 19-27 1945 Overprint “Danmark Befriet 5 Maj    
 1945”. Cpl set with red and blue overprints.  � 3 000

4513 131 1913 King Christian X 5 øre green. on    
 postcard to Sweden. Canc. “Styrelsen af    
 kolonien Grønland” and Kjøbenhavn 31.7.16.    
 Superb quality.  * 700

4514P  Collection 1915-2020 incl. 13 different    
 Parcel stamps, F1-18, Thule 1-5, Slesvig    
 F1-28/o. Apparently cpl in main numbers    
 1950-2000, sparse-filled after 2002.  � 1 500

4515A  Collection 1905–2007 in Leuchtturm album    
 with stamp mounts. Starts with pakkeporto    
 (1905, 1915). Includes the polar bear    
 issues (without and with surcharge),    
 different motives (1945) and a lot more.    
 Please see a selection of scans at    
 www.philea.se. Fine quality (>250)  Mostly  1 500

4516P  Collection 1975–2003 on visir leaves 29    
 pages. in blocks of four. Very high face value.   500

Iceland, single items / Island, singlar
4517 3 1873 Skilding values 8 sk brown, perf 14    

 × 13½. Thin spot. F 10000  � 500
4518 5v3 1873 Skilding values 3 sk grey perf 12½    

 post-cancelled (unimportant minor thin    
 spoy). Cert. Lasse Nielsen. F 5000  � 600

4519 6 1873 Skilding values 4 sk red, perf 12½.    
 Thin spot, off-centered and short perf. F 19000  � 500

4520 7 1873 Skilding values 16 sk yellow, perf    
 12½ (few short perfs due to the primitive    
 perforation method). Cert. Eldrup. F 5500  � 500

4521 7 1873 Skilding values 16 sk yellow, perf    
 12½. With clear wmk “K” (KGL. POST-FRMK)    
 originally for the margins, but due to    
 incorrect paper feeding some stamps bear    
 this wmk. Thin spot. F 5500  � 300

4522 9 1878 Aur values 5 aur blue, perf 14 ×    
 13½. 4000 € if x.  () 400

4523 9 1878 Aur values 5 aur blue, perf 14 ×    
 13½. Somewhat roud corner. F 8000  � 800

4524 14 1876 Aur values 20 aur violet, perf 14 ×    
 13½. F 4400  � 500

4525 35 1897 “þrir” Surcharge 3 þrir large letters,    
 perf 12¾. Very fresh copy, signed Møller. F 6000  � 900

4526 76-90 1907 Two Kings SET watermark crown (15).    
 F 4500  � 600

4527 100 1922 Surcharge on Christian IX 20 aur /    
 40 aur lilac in corner block of 12. F 3000   100

4528 114-20 1912 King Frederik VIII SET (7). F 3500  � 500
4529 114-20 1912 King Frederik VIII SET (7). F 3500  � 400
4530 124-44 1920 King Christian X SET thin, broken    

 lines (21). F 1600  � 300
4531 124-44 1920 King Christian X SET thin, broken    

 lines (21). F 1600  � 300
4532 173-88 1930 The Parliament SET (16). 2 Kr with    

 small needle hole. F 7500  � 1 200
4533 189-93 1930 The Parliament. Air mail SET (5). F 1700   300
4534 189-93 1930 The Parliament. Air mail SET (5). F 3600  � 500
4535 242C4 1941 Fishes 5 aur brown line perf 14,    

 1941 printing, in corner block of 4. A    
 scarce stamp. F 4000   400

4536 245C4 1941 Fishes 10 aur green line perf 14,    
 1941 printing, in corner block of 4. A    
 scarce stamp. F 6000+   600

4537 252-55 1939 New York World Fair SET (4). F 1500  � 300
4538 327-29 1954 Hannes Hafstein SET (3). F 1800   300
4539 Tj1-3 Official, 1873 Number in frame 2, 4 and    

 16 sk, perf 14 × 13½. 2 sk off-centered. F 3950  � 500
4540 Tj4-9 Official, 1882 Coat-of-Arms perf 14 ×    

 13½ SET (6). F 2480  � 400
4541 Tj17 Official, 1902 Overprint Í GILDI ‘02-’03    

 10 aur blue, perf 14 × 13½. Fresh copy. F 6500  � 900
4542 Tj33-41 Official, 1907 Two Kings SET (9). F 2400   300
4543 Tj54 Official, 1922 Surcharge Þjonusta 5 Kr    

 brown. F 2200  � 300

Iceland, covers / Island, försändelser
4544P 218-20+s/s   FDC, First block + king set on cover to   

 Reykjavik with First Day Cancellations.  500

Iceland, collections / Island, samlingar
4545A Very good collection 1876-1973 incl. e.g. F16-17,    

F63-75, 77-93, 98-122, 142-56, 159, 168-93 and    
252-64 mainly , nice Official stamps and some    
blocks-of-four etc. Please see a selection of    
scans at www.philea.se. (500)  Mostly  8 000

4546A Very niice collection often both used and mint    
1873-1984 including many better stamps as 5 mint    
skilling values. Please see a selection of scans    
at www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality  //� 5 000
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4547A Collection 1873–1986 in Leuchtturm album with    
stamp mounts. Well filled collection from the    
oldes issues, but for some skilling stamps. MNH    
and complete from 1944. Please see a selection    
of scans at www.philea.se. Fine quality (>400)  //� 4 000

4549A Accumulation 1972–94 in album. Singles and blocks    
of four. Very high value!   3 000

4550P Collection 1873–1920s on 7 leaves. Clean coll.    
with many better. 4sk=(x), Aur-values, better    
“King stamps” incl 3x5kr etc, also some officials.    
Fine quality  Mostly � 2 200

4551A Collection 1876–1978 incl. some better aur values,    
F 63–89 and 106-21 �/, F 189–93 and 256–59 ,    
s/s 1 used, official stamps and about 30  dated    
blocks-of-four etc. Mostly fine quality  //� 2 000

4552A Collection 1876-1998 in two SAFE dual albums    
incl. some dupl. E.g. some better Aur-values and    
I Gildi, many Official stamps etc. Apparently    
complete after 1940 and everything  from 1974.    
Please see a selection of scans at www.philea.se.  //� 2 000

4553A Collection in black visir album. 1873-2010 incl    
blocks and s/s. Mainly used but from 1930s many    
issues also unused/MNH could be nearly all series    
after 1940s that is both MNH/unused and used. So    
this album contains more or less both a fine    
collection used Iceland and a good one MNH/unused.    
Not so many duplicates. Fine collection to enhance.    
(1200). Fine quality  //� 2 000

4554A Good collection 1902–94 in album without stamp    
mounts, including both used and unused stamps of    
fine quality. The stamps are mostly mounted on    
home-made sheets with description of date of    
issue and the name of the stamps. Mostly fine    
quality (800)  //� 1 800

4555A Collection 1873–2000 in album. Well filled. Mostly    
good quality  //� 1 800

4556K Older cancelled stamps. The entire lot is presented    
at www.philea.se. Facit approx. 12.000  � 1 500

4557A Collection 1876-1981 in Schaubek album incl. good    
 Aur-values, F119, 162, 204-09 and 311, Official    
stamps etc. (430)  //� 1 500

4558A Collection 1873–2009 in Leuchtturm album with    
stamp mounts. Includes some skillings, good king’s    
heads, provisionals (1920s), world fair (NY 1929    
and 1940), good officials and much more. Please    
see a selection of scans at www.philea.se. Fine    
quality (>400)  //� 1 500

4559A Collection 1876–1985 in album. Well filled with    
several god stamps and sets.  � 1 500

4560 1876–1901. All different, e.g. F 8, 10(pair),    
11, 13-19. Mostly good quality F SEK 10.820 (113)  � 1 200

4561 1876–1901. All different, e.g. F 8, 11, 13, 15-18,    
21-23, 27-29. Mostly good quality F SEK 13.500 (17)  � 1 200

4562 1876–1901. All different, e.g. F 8, 11, 13-14,    
15a+c, 16-17, 21-22, 27. Mostly good quality F    
SEK 10.350 (15)  � 1 200

4563P Collection 1873-1947 on leaves incl. e.g. Mi102-03    
and 108-16 used, Mi2, 184-86 and 256-59, some    
better Officials etc. Mostly fine qual. (225)  /� 1 200

4564 1876–1902. All different, e.g. F 8, 11, 13, 15-17,    
21-22, 28-29, 42-44, 48(cancellation?). Mostly    
good quality F SEK 12.500 (18)  � 1 000

4565 1873–1901. All different, e.g. F 1 (), 2, 3 (),    
7 -8(both ), 11, 14, 20, 23 (). Mostly good quality   
F SEK 12.825 (stamps with () values as ½ ) (9)   1 000

4566P Accumulation 1960s–80s. 38 complete stamp sheets    
+ 50 copies of block 3. Please see a selection    
of scans at www.philea.se. Excellent quality   1 000

4567A Collection/accumulation 1900–70 in visir album.    
Incl better stamps and sets. Mostly fine quality (450)  //� 1 000

4568 1882–1902. All different, e.g. F 15, 17, 21-22,    
28-29, 48, 50, 54, 57, 59-62. Mostly good quality    
F SEK 8.325 (17)  � 800

4569 1873–1948. All different, e.g. F 2, 8 (), 14,    
20 (), 23 (), 193-64, 189-90 (), 199, 232,    
248, 256-59, 287. Mostly good quality F SEK 8.185 (31)   800

4570 1952–71. All different, e.g. F 311, 315-18,    
327-29, 337-44, 353, Tj 9-10, Tj39, Tj50, Tj53.    
Mostly good quality F SEK 8.600 (35)   800

4571P Collection 1873–1938 on KABE leaves incl. officials.    
Mostly good quality (250)  //� 800

4572A Collection/accumulation 1876–1980 in album without    
stamp mounts. Good collection. Please see a    
selection of scans at www.philea.se. . Mostly    
fine quality (500)  Mostly  800

4573 1902–11. All different, e.g. F 72, 74, 83, 88-89,    
98-103, 104-06, 107v. 108-13. Mostly good quality    
F SEK 7.065 (30)  � 700

4574 1873–1932. Officials. All different, e.g. Tj 3, 8, 25,   
38, 58, 74. Mostly good quality F SEK 6.640 (16)  � 600

4575A Collection 1876-1999 in Schaubek album incl. few    
unused stamps. Containing e.g. Mi108-18, 124-44,    
Official stamps etc. (>800)  � 600

4576A 1876–2007 in Facit album without stamp mounts.    
Album as new covering 1873-2007. Mostly good    
quality (500)  � 600

4577A Mixed collection/accumulation 1987–99 in album    
without stamp mounts. Booklets, FDCs and souvenir    
sheets. Fine quality   600

4578Me Lot 1940s–70s in glassine envelopes in small box.    
Incl. many four of blocks. Fine quality (Hundreds)   600

4579Ua Classic–modern in box. 6 reminding collections    
in 5 albums and one on sheets. One album is    
Leuchtturm with pockets covering 1873-1983. Mostly    
good quality (3000)  //� 600

4580 1914–37. All different, e.g. F 97, 108-13, 114-18,    
119, 121, 122V, 123V, 154, 156. Mostly good    
quality F SEK 7.155 (25)  � 500

4581 1920–55. All different, e.g. F 159, 199-203,    
204-09, 218-20, 230, 237-39, 273, 280, 299, 318.    
Mostly good quality F SEK 6.125 (43)  � 500

4582 1873–1932. Officials. All different, e.g. Tj 2-3    
(thin spots), 8, 10, 11, 18-20, 25, 38, 51-53,    
58. Mostly good quality F SEK 15.235 (34)  � 500

4583K Lot 1911-56 incl. e.g. F162, s/s1, 311-18 and    
337-44, F172 etc. (37)  Mostly  500

4584A Accumulation 1800–1900s in album without stamp    
mounts. A lot of unused stamps from Iceland. Many    
of the stamps have hinges unfortunately. On the    
other hand many others are . Good quality    
(>1000)  Mostly  500

4585L Collection 1897–1950s in album. Also a large    
range of FDC 1940-60’s. Mostly fine quality  //� 500

4586Ba Collection 1900s in box. FDCs and quite a lot of    
envelopes that contain Iceland stamps unused. A    
really good assembly of Iceland. Fine quality (>800)   500

4587 1931–85. All different, e.g. F 159, 218, 230, 273, 318,   
327-29. Mostly good quality F SEK 4.370 (34)  � 400

4588A FDC collection 1938-78 in album. Several better    
e.g. 30.6.39, 17.XI.41, 1.V.43, 17.Juni 1944,    
1.IV.52 and 1.VIII.57. Fine quality  * 2 000

Finland, single items / Finland, singlar
4589K F8 Field post stamp 1963, Two covers, one    

 sent the 1st day of use, one sent the    
 2nd day of use.  * 300:-

4590 9 1866 Coat-of-Arms Finnish values 40 p    
 palecarmine on pale rose paper, roulette    
 I. Cert. Grønlund.  � 300

4591 10 1867 Coat-of-Arms Finnish values 1 Mk    
 brown. F 7500  � 900

4592 10 1867 Coat-of-Arms Finnish values 1 Mk    
 brown. F 7500  � 900

4593 11 1875 Coat of Arms m/75 32 p carmine,    
 Copenhagen printing (1). A beautiful copy    
 with nice Jakobstad canc. A small thin    
 spot of less importance. F 4000  � 1 500

4594 13C Beautiful cancel JÄRNVÄGENS POSTKUPE-   
 EXPEDITION 14.1.77.  � 300

4595 13LC2v4 1882 Coat of Arms m/75, Stamp Office    
 Printing 5 p orange vertical perf 12½.    
 Cert by Soumen Filatelistoliiton. F 6000  � 1 500

4596 14-18SN   1982 Reprints 8, 10, 20, 25 and 32 p (5).  / 300
4597 46 1891 Russian types with rings 3.50 R    

 black/grey. F 2400   500
4598 60 1903 First Letterpress Issue, Berlin    

 plates 10 Mk black/grey. Nice copy. F 2400   500
4599 60 1903 First Letterpress Issue, Berlin    

 plates 10 Mk black/grey. F 1200   300
4600 60-61 Lot six stamps of these two 10mk issues.    

 Somewhat mixed quality.  /� 500
4601 61 1915 Third Letterpress Issue 10 Mk black/   

 grey-green perf 14½ (1). Nice copy. F 1600  � 400
4602 61 1915 Third Letterpress Issue 10 Mk    

 black/grey-green perf 14½ (1). F 1600  � 300
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4603 82-83 1918 Temporary wartime issues 1 and 5 Mk    
 in imperforated pairs.  () 500

4604 127vm2 1926 Lion Type, Wmk Posthorn 50 p dark    
 olive-green posthorn to the right wmk. F 5000  � 700

Finland, collections / Finland, samlingar
4605A Collection 1856–1967 in album. E.g. 1856 10k,    

coat of armes m/60 and other classics, 10mk    
stamps, Saarinen types, Zeppelin=xx etc. Mainly    
x/o. High value. Please see a selection of scans    
at www.philea.se. Fine quality  //� 6 000

4606A Very nice collection 1860-1980’s on handwritten    
album leaves in thre binders. Starting with ovals    
and large toothed, not missing many stamps. Please    
see a selection of scans at www.philea.se, low    
reserve. Mostly fine quality  //� 5 000

4607P Collection classic–1915 on leaves. Interesting    
collection with many shades including 27 large-   
toothed. In the beginning mixed quality, later fine  Mostly � 4 000

4608A Collection 1917–76 on leaves. Interesting with    
e.g. much Saarinen incl shades, 2x5mk Vaasa,    
Zeppelin, apparently cpl later section incl some    
units, e.g. both Folk Costume sets in sheets of    
25, etc. Fine quality  Mostly  3 000

4609A Collection 1856–1999 in Facit album with stamp    
mounts. No stamps after 1987. Otherwise a very    
good assembly. Mostly fine quality (>500)  Mostly  2 000

4610A Collection 1856–2001 in Leuchtturm album. Many    
rouletted stamps (1860-70) in good condition.    
Coat-of-arms and Russian types quite well filled,    
as well as Lion type (1917–1929). The “Zeppelin    
stamp” is in almost perfect condition.Tthe “Red    
cross issues” (1930s and -40s) complete. Many    
modern mini-sheets and some booklets are included.    
From 1930 mainly MNH. Please see a selection of    
scans at www.philea.se. Somewhat mixed quality    
(>1000)  //� 2 000

4611A Collection 1870–1997 in album with stamp mounts.    
A lot of nice used stamps with nice cancels as    
Sweden. Mostly fine quality (1000)  Mostly � 2 000

4612A Accumulation c. 1925–70 in large stockbook.  //� 1 200
4613 1866–1885. All different, e.g. F 5-9, 12c1, 14c1,    

16c1, 18c1, 19c1+c2, 24. Mostly good quality F    
SEK 7.590 (18)  � 1 000

4614 1866–1885. All different, e.g. F 5-9, 12c1, 14c1,    
16c1, 18c1, 19c1+c2, 24.. Mostly good quality F    
SEK 7.590 (18)  � 1 000

4615P Attractive collection of several hundred stamps    
mint and used, housed on album leaves from an    
old time collection, from the serpentine issues    
onwards as well as the good 32 penni 1875/76,    
etc. Also present Spanish Colonies in the form    
of Fernando Po inc 1929 10pts.  /� 1 000

4616A Collection/accumulation 1866–2012 in two albums    
with stamp mounts. An excellent collection Finland    
in one album together with an album that contains    
Red cross stamps from Finland and also Swedish    
and other Finnish stamps. A lot of interesting    
cancellations from different places on Åland.    
Mostly fine quality (>2000)  Mostly � 1 000

4617Ua Collection/accumulation 1881–2000 in box. Six    
albums and one folder with stamps, sets, mini-   
sheets, booklets and more. Quite a lot of the    
modern material is MNH or hinged. Also year sets    
1982–91. Almost all the material with denominations    
in penniä/markka. A lot to explore. Somewhat    
mixed quality  //� 1 000

4618Ec Collection/accumulation 1800s–1900s in album    
without stamp mounts. Finland in three stockbooks    
in very good order. The fourth album also contains,    
apart from Finland, Swedish and Norway Christmas    
and other organisations type of stamps. Mostly    
fine quality (>800)  Mostly � 1 000

4619Bb Collection/accumulation 1870–1970 in eight    
albums/stockbooks. Rouletted stamps in two of    
the albums, booklets and mini-sheets in one album.    
Quite a lot Red Cross issues. One empty album    
with preprinted pages. Please inspect. Somewhat    
mixed quality Approx. 10 kg. (1000s)  //� 1 000

4620 1866–1933. All different, e.g. F 5-9, 26, 107,    
185-87. Mostly good quality F SEK 11.320 (19)  � 800

4621A Collection 1885–1990 in album incl blocks and    
booklets.  / 800

4622A Collection 1866–2010 in thick album. with many    
stamps.  //� 800

4623A Collection/accumulation 1945–1994 in two albums    
without stamp mounts. 55 pages of parts of full    
sheets, unused. Also some booklets. A very nice    
gathering of stamps. Fine quality (>2000)  Mostly  800

4624Ea Accumulation 1930s –80s in box. Duplicates on    
stock cards and in stockbook, sheets and parts    
of sheets, covers and FDCs, etc. Incl. some Åland    
and also a few other countries.  //� 800

4625A Collection 1866–1980 in two albums. Mostly fine    
quality (700-800)  //� 700

4626A Collection old–modern in stockbook. Please see a    
selection of scans at www.philea.se.  � 700

4627A Collection/accumulation 1899–2000 in album without    
stamp mounts. Please see a selection of scans at    
www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality (250)  Mostly  700

4628A Collection/accumulation 1949–1981 in stockbook.    
Stamps for packages delivered by bus. Stock    
material with both MNH and cancelled items as    
single stamps and stripes up to 5. All issues    
represented in the book. Additionally a single    
visir leaf with items. Please see a selection of    
scans at www.philea.se. Fine quality (>300)  //� 700

4629A Accumulation 1922–1970 in stockbook. Sections of    
stamp sheets with Red Cross issues (up to 20    
stamps) Aadditionally stamps from Finland and    
Karelia on visir leaves. Please see a selection    
of scans at www.philea.se. Excellent quality    
(>400)  Mostly  700

4630A Collection 1875–1965 in album. Fine quality    
Catalogue value acc. to vendor F. c. 11.500  /� 700

4631Ca Collection/accumulation 1900s in five albums    
without stamp mounts, two of them fairly well-   
filled. Mostly fine quality (>1000)  Mostly � 700

4632De Accumulation 1981–1994 in box. Full sheets from    
Åland 1984–1993. Year sets from Finland between    
1981–1994. One CD about Ålands stamps 1984–2000.    
Fine quality (>10000s)   700

4633 1866–1888. All different, e.g. F 5-9, 12c1, 14c1,    
16c1, 18c1, 16c2(pair), 19c2, 24. Mostly good    
quality F SEK 5.740 (18)  � 600

4634A Accumulation 1860–c. 1930 in two stockbooks. In    
the beginning mixed quality, later fine  //� 600

4635A Collection 1885-1989 in Schaubek album incl. many    
Lion types and Red Cross sets etc. (>1000)  Mostly � 600

4636 1886–1931. All different, e.g. F 6, 7 (), 12c1,    
14c1 (), 16c1 (), 24, 195 (). Mostly good    
quality F SEK 5.935 (13)   500

4637 1866–1888. All different, e.g. F 5-9, 12c1, 14c1,    
16c1, 18c1, 19c2, 24. Mostly good quality F SEK    
5.565 (17)  � 500

4638 Nice lot (10) incl. two F8, F33-34 used, F83 and    
165, F160I  etc.  //� 500

4639 1866–1932. All different, e.g. F 5-9, 24, 107,    
177-79. Mostly good quality F SEK 5.125 (18)  � 500

4640 1866–93. All different, e.g. FK3E, 5-9, 10(pair).    
Mostly good quality F SEK 5..300 (8)  � 500

4641A Collection 1946–1988 in Leuchtturm album with    
stamp mounts. A very nice album with Finnish    
stamps in very good order. Mostly fine quality    
(>500)  Mostly  500

4642A Collection/accumulation 1800s–2004 in two albums    
without stamp mounts. One very nice album with    
an accumulation of unused stamps, one album with    
FDCs incl. duplicates of these FDCs. Mostly fine    
quality (>1000)  Mostly  500

4643A Collection 1900s in album without stamp mounts.    
Also contains Germany. Also included two stamp    
catalogues of Finland stamps from 1947. Mostly    
fine quality (>1000)  � 500

4644A Lot 1875–1980:s on leaves. Also included a folder    
with Åland and four small binders with FDC:s.    
Please see a selection of scans at www.philea.se.    
(500+)  Mostly � 500

4645Ec Accumulation 1980–1990 in box full of souvenir    
sheets and booklets. Fine quality (>1000s)   500

4646 1885–1950. All different, e.g. F 24, 37, 40-44,    
212-14. Mostly good quality F SEK 3.660 (29)  � 400

4647 1882–1973. All different, e.g. F 16c2, 33, 202,    
492, 591, BF6-9, Karelia 1-7. Mostly good quality    
F SEK 3.775 (41)   400

4648P Lot on leaves. F 8 0 28 copies and RF9 16 copies.    
Only for study or simular reason. Inferior quality (44)  � 300
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Finland, cover collections / Finland, brevsamlingar
4649Fc FDC collection 1951–1991 in box. Catalogue value    

according to the vendor is 1666 EUR. Some souvenir    
sheets are also included in this batch. Fine quality  * 500

4650Ea FDC accumulation 1900s in four albums. FDCs,    
covers, postcards and military mail, plus some    
duplicates. Mostly fine quality  * 500

4651A Cover collection c.1881–1932 in album. Unusual    
offer with several interesting frankings. Please    
see a selection of scans at www.philea.se. (approx. 130)  * 2 000

4652K Covers. Five covers with Russian stamps and two    
Russian covers, all sent to Denmark. Several censored.  * 200

4653Dc Postal seals accumulation 1900s in three stockbooks.    
An amazing assembly of different labels for value,    
registration, air mail and a lot of other    
applications. Four envelopes with duplicates are    
also included. Must be seen. Mostly fine quality (>2000)   1 000

Finland, miscellaneous / Finland, övrigt
4654K 1-15 Karelia 1922 Coat of Arms SET (15). F 1800   300

The Åland Islands / Åland
4655A Collection in album without stamp mounts. Year sets   

from Åland 2002–11. Fine quality Face value 323 euro   1 000
4656A Collection/accumulation 1984–2013 in three albums   

without stamp mounts. One album contains Åland   
stamps, one contains full sheets, and one postal   
stationary postcards. Also some FDCs and envelopes.    
Mostly fine quality  Mostly � 1 000

4657Ua Comprehensive collection 1984-2018 in four thick   
albums. Containing both  and used parallell+   
FDC’s and Maximi cards etc. Approx. 11 kg.  /� 900

4658A Collection 1900–97 in visir album. Fine quality (>1000)   800
4659Ed Face value accumulation 2000–12 in box. 13 year sets   

and one souvenir sheet, all with euro denominations.   
Total face value 312 €. Excellent quality   800

4660A Accumulation 1900–2000s in two albums without stamp   
mounts. Quite a lot of unused stamps in different shapes.   
Half of the big album contains of unused stamps. The   
other album contains postcards from churches on Åland   
and commemoratives from Post Office. Fine quality   700

4661Ec Collection/accumulation 1900s–2000s in box. A box   
full of used stamps and booklets from Åland. Also   
one box with FDCs from different shipping companies   
with a connection to Åland. A very nice assembly.    
Fine quality (>1000)  � 700

4662A Collection 1984–2005 in large album without stamp   
mounts. A nice assembly of stamps from Åland.   
Fine quality (>300)  Mostly  500

4663A Collection 1966–1990 in SAFE album with stamp   
mounts. A complete assembly of Finland and   
Åland. A very good bargain. Mostly fine quality   
(>1000)  Mostly  500

4664A Collection/accumulation 19–2000s in two albums   
without stamp mounts. A very nice collection of   
gutter pairs both unused and used. Also some   
FDCs and maxi cards. Fine quality  Mostly � 500

4665Ca Year books accumulation 1984–2003 in box. 18 books   
in total, duplicates of some years. Fine quality   
Approx. 14 kg.   500

4666Ca Year sets collection/accumulation 1984–2001 in box.   
Year sets from Åland at a total face value of 2397 SEK.   
Fine quality   500

4667A Booklets collection/accumulation 1984–2013 in two albums   
without stamp mounts. Souvenir sheets and booklets   
unused. The second album contains 1984–2013   
complete unused. Fine quality   700

4668Mf Booklets accumulation 19–2000s in box. 275 booklets.   
See images at www.philea.se. Fine quality (275)   700

4669A FDC collection/accumulation 1900s in four albums without   
stamp mounts. FDCs and other covers. A very   
good assembly. Mostly fine quality  * 500

4670A FDC collection/accumulation 1900s in four albums without   
stamp mounts. Three albums with FDCs and gutter pairs,   
one album with Christmas stamps and Red Cross stamps    
on cards. Fine quality  * 500

4671A FDC collection/accumulation 1900s in three albums   
without stamp mounts. One album cancellations from   
different post offices on Åland, contains gutter pairs;    
one album contains reg. covers; one album contains FDCs   
and special cancellations on covers. Fine quality  * 500

4672Ec FDC collection/accumulation 1900s–2000s in box. A   
lot of FDCs including duplicates. One box with blocks-   
of-four on FDCs. Two albums with FDCs. Fine quality  * 500

4673Bb FDC collection/accumulation 1900s–2000s in box.   
Two boxes with Åland FDCs. One box Finland used.   
One box with labels of used postage. Mostly fine   
quality (>1000s)  * 500

4674Da FDC collection/accumulation 1900s in box. One box full   
of FDCs and envelopes with special stamps from different   
ships and boats. Also envelopes thas has cancellations    
at the FDC. Hundreds of FDCs. Fine quality  * 500

4675A Cover collection/accumulation 1900s in three albums   
without stamp mounts. Three thick albums with   
shipping regarding Åland. Cards, stamps or envelopes with    
ships and cancellations with ships. A great assembly   
and a good chance to get something special!   
Mostly fine quality  * 800

Collections Nordic countries / Nordensamlingar
4676A Collection 1800s–1900s in large album without    

stamp mounts. Finland, Iceland, Norway and Denmark    
included (not Sweden). Very well-filled and good    
value for the money, see images at www.philea.se.    
Mostly fine quality (>2000)  � 2 000

4677Fc Year sets collection/accumulation 1900s in box.    
Finland 1982, 1985–87 (4). Norway 1976, 1981–85,    
1989–93 (11). The Faroes 1984–94 (11). Iceland    
1975–76, 1981–82, 1984–93 (14). Åland 1985, 1990,    
1991×2, 1992×2, 1993–95 (9). Some maximum cards.    
Fine quality   1 600

4678A Collection c.1875–1983 in album. Finland and    
Iceland.  //� 1 500

4679Ua Collection/accumulation 1857–2013 in six    
albums/stockbooks. Norway 1857–1980, Denmark    
1934–2001, Iceland 1876–2003 and the Faroes    
1975–2013. Many Norwegian skilling stamps and    
some Icelandic better stamps and sets. Mostly    
fine quality  //� 1 500

4680Fd Collection/accumulation 1880–1900s in two albums    
and some leaves without stamp mounts. One 2    
shilling banco and three 4 shilling banco from    
Norway. Stamps in envelopes to be explored. Mostly    
fine quality (>500)  Mostly � 1 500

4681A Collection Norway classics-1960’s and Island    
1902-76 on handwritten album leaves. Mostly fine    
quality.  //� 1 000

4682Ea Accumulation old–c. 2020 in three albums. (Thousands    
of stamps)  Mostly � 1 000

4683Fb Collection/accumulation 1860–1974 in box. Finland    
and Iceland mostly used stamps in two sets on    
leaves. Also some stamps from Denmark. Mostly    
fine quality (>800)  Mostly � 1 000

4684Ed Collection/accumulation 1855–1900s in box. Album    
with mounted stamps, se images at www.philea.se.    
Many shillings are represented from the different    
countries. Two boxes with a lot of stamps with    
some good cancellations. Some loose stamps and    
booklets. Mostly fine quality (>2000)  � 1 000

4685Ea Collection/accumulation 1900s in eleven    
albums/stockbooks. Mostly the Faroes, Greenland    
and Åland, but also some material from Iceland.    
Please inspect. Fine quality Approx. 10 kg. (1000s)  //� 1 000

4686A Collection mostly 1940s–80s in four small    
stockbooks. Good quality (800)  / 800

4687Bb Collection/accumulation in total 7 stockbooks.    
Mainly 1950s-1990s, almost all used both some    
MNH. Good spread over period and the different    
areas. Not so many duplicates. Three stockbooks    
with Sweden. Also Norway, Denmark, Finland,    
Greenland, Iceland, Faroe Islands and Åland in    
total four stockbooks. (>2300). Fine quality  //� 800

4688A Collection 1855 –c. 1960 in album. In the beginning    
mixed quality, later fine  � 600

4689A Collection Sweden, Norway, Denmark, Iceland and    
Filnland classic-1956 in two albums incl. some    
better stamps, some DVI and Grönland F10-18 etc.  /� 600

4690A Lot 1856–1980:s on leaves. Norway and Iceland on    
preprinted albumleaves. with some exellent    
cancellations on early norway. Please see a    
selection of scans at www.philea.se. (500+)  Mostly � 500

4691A Collection Faroes 1975-2000 and Greenland 1938-96    
in Schaubek album. E.g. Greenland F1-18 cpl ,    
Thule 1-5 etc. (420)  Mostly � 500

4692L Bundles. Approx. 20000 stamps in Bundles. Mostly    
Sweden incl. about 6600 Large Official stamps    
and some other better incl. Bellman BB-pairs etc.   500
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4693L Accumulation in box. Faroes and Greenland    
collectiones until1995 in 2 albums, all countries    
except Sweden in 7 small albums/stockbooks. Good    
quality (100’s)  //� 500

4694Ce Collection/accumulation 1800s–1900s in three    
albums and some loose leaves. Mostly fine quality    
(>800)  Mostly � 500

4695Ed Year sets accumulation 1974–2003 in box. Roughly    
100 year sets from all the Nordic countries    
(except Sweden). Additionally some joint issues    
from the Nordic countries during the same period    
(e.g Top of the World of Stamps). Excellent    
quality   500

4696Bc FDC accumulation 1930s- in removal box. A large    
removal box filled with FDCs in albums and in    
boxes. Low reserve. Excellent quality Approx.    
15 kg.  * 400

4697P Cover lot. 23 covers from Finland, Icland, Denmark    
incl. Greenland. Selected consignments.  * 500

4698Mf Postcards lot 1900s–1970s in small box. Denmark,    
Finland and Iceland. Multicolored and b/w, about    
200 in old size. The main part are Danish    
topographical, about 20% are Finnish Greeting    
cards and topography and finally a dozen Icelandic.    
(about 230)  * 500

4699Cc  Nordic countries incl. Baltic states    
 Collection/accumulation 1800s–1900s in    
 box. One album with Åland unused stamps    
 and also with FDCs that seems to be    
 complete. Finland with older FDCs and    
 also Denmark. Stamps in envelopes and    
 regular sent envelopes. Mostly fine    
 quality (1000s)  Mostly � 800

Vi tar löpande emot inlämningar av frimärken, mynt, medaljer och annat relaterat material. 
För att få bäst resultat kan din inlämning fördelas på flera typer av auktioner.
Just nu söker vi inlämningar till kvalitetsauktionen i november.

Dina objekt kommer att visas för tiotusentals kunder över hela världen på parallella sätt:
•	 Internationella portaler (Philasearch, StampAuctionNetwork, Numisbids etc)
•	 www.philea.se
•	 Katalogen

Kontakta oss för en förutsättningslös
diskussion. Vårt mål är att få ut högsta 
möjliga resultat för din inlämning.

AB PHILEA
Svartensgatan 6
116 20 Stockholm

Tfn 08–640 09 78
auction@philea.se 
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European collections / Europasamlingar
4700A Prephilately collection mostly 1830s–1850s in    

two binders. Interersting mix of covers from    
Austria, Finland, France, Italy, Sweden, Switzerland,    
etc. Good variation of postmarks. Please see a    
selection of scans at www.philea.se. Mostly good    
quality (137)  * 1 500

4701A Collection 1872–about 1960 in large album. Various    
Yugolavian areas and Hungary, some Austrian Levant    
and Albania, much material and including medium    
priced stamps and sets. A clean collection. Fine quality  /� 2 500

4702A Accumulation with e.g. Austria classic-modern    
incl. much , Mi524-29 used and some better    
early stamps, coll. Vatican City 1929-67 on    
leaves, some Italian states etc. (800)  //� 1 400

4703A Collection 1983–86 in album. over 100 sheets.   1 000
4704A Collection classic-1970’s in two Schaubek albums.    

Mainly medium- and sometimes well filled incl.    
e.g. Germany, Britain, France, Netherlands,    
Romania and Switzerland etc. (1000’s)  � 1 000

4705Ec Accumulation in removal box. BRD and Berlin    
1959-95 �/ in 9 visiralbums, mostly nordic    
countries in 10 albums/stockbooks. Mostly fine    
quality Approx. 35 kg. (1000’s)  //� 1 000

4706Ea Removal box with stamps in eleven albums, leaves    
and envelopes etc. incl. much Germany, Switzerland,    
Sweden, nine year sets Estonia 1992-2000, year    
book Norway 2005 etc. Approx. 20 kg.  //� 900

4707P Lot on visir leaves with Sweden and Estland.  //� 800
4708A Collection 1855–1980 in Schaubek album with stamp    

mounts, including ten European countries. Mostly    
fine quality (>2000)  Mostly � 800

4709Bc Accumulation 1900–modern. Duplicates in 15 approval    
booklets incl. a few overseas, Switzerland incl.    
some souvenir sheets in stockbook and FDCs    
Lithuania and Switzerland in three small albums.  //� 800

4710Ba Collection 1960s–2000. E.g. France, Italy, Monaco,    
Portugal and Vatican, incl. some souvenir sheets. (1200)  /� 800

4711Ta Accumulation old-modern in seven albums/binders    
incl. basic collections Denmark & Finland, Sweden    
in three binders, Faroes  1975-2000, some    
Greenland and Thule, Britain and Commonwealth    
etc. Approx. 12 kg.  //� 800

4712Ua Collection/accumulation 1900s in box. FDC and    
unused stamps from different countries as France,    
Spain and Denmark for example. Some of the    
envelopes contains FDCs and the same stamps unused    
in the envelope. Fine quality (>1000s)  Mostly  800

4713A Collection 1840–1930 in visir album without stamp    
mounts. Very nice stamps from UK, British colonies,    
Germany, Netherlands, France, Belgium and other    
European countries. Very good value. Mostly fine    
quality (>1000)  � 700

4714Ea Collection/accumulation 1850–1983 in box. Europe    
and Austria in two albums. Austria from 1955–86    
is almost complete. In the other album almost    
all the European countries are included, please    
see a selection of scans at www.philea.se. Mostly    
fine quality (>1500)  Mostly � 700

4715Fe Accumulation 1900s in box. A very diversified    
material in an album and on visir leaves. Observed    
are Balkan states, Nordic countries, France,    
Italy with colonies and Portugal with colonies.    
Also some overseas items in the box. Please    
explore. Somewhat mixed quality (>500)  //� 700

4716K Lot 1872-1955 incl. e.g. Switzerland  souvenir    
sheets nr 14-15, France Mi1015-20, BRD Mi146    
used etc. The entire lot is presented at    
www.philea.se. (32)  //� 600

4717Td Accumulation in removal box. Denmark duplicates    
� in 3 albums, England, Norway and UN NY / in    
3 albums, mixed in albums, envelopes, incl few    
FDC’s, etc. Approx. 20 kg.  //� 600

4718Tc Box with e.g.Greece in three mostly sparse-filled    
Lindner Falzlos albums 1926-90, Faroes  1975-90,    
some Greenland in Lindner etc. Approx. 15 kg.  //� 600

4719A Greenland, Åland, France and others in two    
stockbooks. Also two false coins from the    
Netherlands 1840 and 1860.  //� 500

4720A Collection/accumulation 1800s–1900s in large    
album without stamp mounts. An assembly of    
different countries in Western Europa. Mostly    
fine quality (>1000)  � 500

4721A Collection/accumulation 1800s–1900s in large    
album without stamp mounts. European countries    
in one album, then there are loose pages with    
Asia. See images at www.philea.se. Mostly fine    
quality (>1000)  Mostly � 500

4722A Collection/accumulation 1900s–2000s in two albums    
without stamp mounts. A very good assembly off    
unused stamps from different European countries,    
see images at www.philea.se. Also some souvenir    
sheets. Fine quality (>1000s)  Mostly  500

4723L Collection 1900s on leaves. More than 100 leaves    
for LINDNER albums. Most of them with European    
stamps. Fine quality   500

4724L Accumulation 1956–1963 on stock cards. CEPT    
issues. Includes the best series from e.g. Luxembourg   
and Liechtenstein. Excellent quality (>150)   500

4725Tc Covers. 18 binders with covers, cards and FDC’s    
etc. incl. good Germany and Norway, much Sweden    
etc. Approx. 15 kg.  * 1 500

4726A Covers. Most first half of the 20th century. C.    
70 covers. A lot of interesting ones.  * 700

4727P Cover lot. 35 covers from e.g. Germany, France,    
Peru, Tasmania and USA. Selected consignments.  * 500

4728P Cover collection 1860s–1930s on visir leaves.    
Denmark, France, Portgal, Russia and Argentina,    
incl. usages sent to foreign destinations, ship    
mail and other. (18)  * 500

4729Tb Covers. Removal box with 1000’s of covers, FDC’s    
and cards, much ETB Germany, Denmark and Sweden    
etc. Approx. 33 kg.  * 500

4730P Covers. 15 letters to Denmark of which 14 is censored   
letters from e.g. France, Germany, Italy and Hungary.  * 200

4731P Postcards collection 1890s–1900s on visir leaves.    
Gruss Aus cards from Denmark, France, Germany    
and Great Britain. (18)  * 1 000

4732P BALTIC STATES Baltic states in two stockbooks    
and sheets.  //� 500

4733A BALTIC STATES Collection 1991–2005 in DAVO album.    
(500+)  Mostly � 500

4734A EAST EUROPE Collection 1860–1990 in album without    
stamp mounts. Yugoslavia, Czechoslovakia, Romania    
and Bulgaria are all represented in this collection.    
Quite a good start for a collection Eastern    
Europe. Mostly fine quality (>1000)  Mostly � 600

4735Eb EAST EUROPE Accumulation 1860–1900s in box. A    
Europa album witch is fairly good including a    
box with stamps. Some loose pages with British    
and US stamps. Mostly fine quality (>1000)  Mostly � 500

Worldwide collections / Hela Världen­samlingar
4736L A relatively late entry with a must sell instruction and   

estimated by us extremely conservatively, an opportunity   
not to be missed. Tens of thousands of stamps, mostly   
housed on loose album pages and stock cards from the   
19th century onwards, mint and used, housed in 2   
substantial, filled to capacity banker boxes. The pages are    
not in any particular order, this represents a fabulous    
accumulation that would do very well on the internet,   
when scanned page for page. This has been put   
together over 15 years of auction buying and the vendor   
now feels he can never get round to processing it. Please   
inspect carefully allowing sufficient time, you will   
not be disappointed! Approx. 30 kg.  //� 10 000

4737L A relatively late entry with a must sell instruction and   
estimated by us extremely conservatively, an opportunity   
not to be missed. Tens of thousands of stamps, mostly housed   
on loose album pages and stock cards from the 19th century   
onwards, mint and used, housed in 2 substantial, filled    
to capacity banker boxes. The pages are not in any   
particular order, this represents a fabulous accumulation   
that would do very well on the internet, when scanned   
page for page. This has been put together over 15 years   
of auction buying and the vendor now feels he can   
never get round to processing it. Please inspect carefully   
allowing sufficient time, you will not be disappointed!    
Approx. 28 kg.  //� 10 000
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4738Fe Accumulation 1960s–1980s. Thousands of stamps in    
sets and also many souvenir sheets all in glassine    
envelopes in a medium sized cartons. Very diverse    
and with non-disturbing duplication. From old    
dealer’s stock. Mainly Non-European countries e.g.   
Africa and Latin America. Very high catalogue value!   6 000

4739Uc ENORMOUS holding various countries of the world,    
much Africa, in 14 boxes, about shoebox-size or    
similar volume, much is xx souvenir sheets but    
also used, and various sets. All in three removal    
boxes.There are bargains to be made here with    
e.g. European countries present, the catalogue    
value and the variety is stunning.. Low reseerve,    
from dealer’s estate.  Mostly  5 000

4740Fe Accumulation. Box with large amount of stamps in    
sets and also many souvenir sheets in very good    
variation from (with some exceptions) Non-European    
couintries, e.g. much Africa. E.g. scarce imperforated   
issues. Very high value, frm old dealer stock.   4 500

4741A Collection 1849–1930 in Schaubek album with stamp    
mounts. An all-world album where it is a possibility    
to find stamps you are missing if you are lucky.    
Se images at www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality    
(>1000)  Mostly � 3 000

4742L Several 100s of stamps mint and used from the    
19th century onwards, housed in two very beautiful    
old fashioned black and green large Philatelic    
Albums on quadrille album leaves, some countries    
definitely better than others. Interesting material    
includes Bolivia 19th century coat of arms, Chile    
with a dozen or so Colon heads, both 5 imperf to    
research and much other 19th/20th century with    
scarce back of the book, Colombia from imperf    
classic onwards inc a range of departmentals,    
Costa Rica with a few dozen 19th century inc    
early issue o/ps well worth investigating, Cuba    
/ Spanish West Indies extensive 19th century,    
Persia as far as we can se all genuine 19th/    
early 20th century, Peru, etc, completely    
uncatalogued and worthwhile.  //� 2 500

4743A Collection 1855–1922 in Schaubek album without    
stamp mounts. Opportunities to find what you are    
looking for! Mostly fine quality (>1000)  Mostly � 2 200

4744A Accumulation old–modern in visir album. Many    
better stamps and sets, e.g. China gymnastics    
reprints, Portugal, Italy and Estonia. Low reserve.    
Mostly fine quality (800)  Mostly  2 000

4745A Accumulation 1800s in Schaubek album with stamp    
mounts. An all world album with stamps inside.    
Quite old ones as can be seen on the pictures at    
www.philea.se. Good quality (>1000)  Mostly � 2 000

4746A Collection old–c. 1980 in album. with e.g. Aden,    
Barbados, Gold Coast, Liberia, Jamaica and Uganda.  //� 2 000

4747Me Interesting small box with several better stamps    
and a few covers. Much Scandinavia, Albania,    
Italy and a range of booklets from Britain and Korea.  //� 2 000

4748P Accumulation classics–1930s on 14 stocbook leaves.    
Old hoard of variuos with a sense of genuinness    
e.g. Thailand, Puerto Rico, Cuba, Phillipines,    
French and Portuguese colonies etc, with better    
stamps! Somewhat mixed quality  Mostly � 1 800

4749Fd Collection/accumulation in box. Early 1900s-1980s    
on stock cards mainly used. Not so much duplicates.    
Most series on the cards with Michel number. Some    
countries we have seen: DPR Korea, Japan (pre    
WWI), USA, France, Panama, Zaire, Uruguay, BRD.    
(>2000). Mostly fine quality  //� 1 800

4750Fd Collection/accumulation on stock cards. Late    
1800s-1980s mostly from Commonwealth. Earlier    
period mainly used and after 1945 mostly MNH.    
Not so much duplicates. Some countries we have    
seen: Queensland, Natal, Victoria, Barbados, St    
Helena, Somaliland, Jersey, Australia, Bahamas,    
Muscat, Antigua, Pakistan, Ghana and Mexico.    
Please inspect. (>2000). Mostly fine quality  //� 1 800

4751Uc Accumulation old–modern in box. Mixed in 7    
stockbooks /albums, incl many , e.g. Iceland    
and Africa. Good quality Approx. 10 kg. (1000’s)  //� 1 500

4752Fe Box with e.g. several booklets and souvenir    
sheets, Norway on stockcards, much Britain and    
Sweden, 38 booklets Finland H11 etc.   1 500

4753Fb Accumulation 1860–modern in box. A couple of    
hundred stockcards (size A6) with stamps from    
most parts of the world. Much older Sweden, in    
many cases with superb cancellations. This is an    
accumulation from a stamp dealer’s stock. Please    
explore! Mostly fine quality (1000s)  //� 1 500

4754Tb Accumulation classic-modern in albums/binders+    
leaves, circulation booklets and envelopes. E.g.    
France and USA in Schaubek albums, Germany, some    
better Portugal and Greece etc. Approx. 13 kg.  Mostly � 1 500

4755Ba Collection/accumulation 1900s in 15 albums/stockbooks.    
A lot of thematic stamps, e.g. cars, airplanes,    
trains, animals etc. Please inspect. Low reserve.    
Somewhat mixed quality Approx. 10 kg. (1000s)  //� 1 500

4756A Collection to ca 1960 in thick Esselte album    
incl. e.g. Scandinavia, Poland, Switzerland,    
France+ colonies, Romania, Japan and USA etc.    
Also sparse-filled coll. Europe to 1939 in Schaubek    
album. (>2000)  Mostly � 1 200

4757A Collection 1800s–1911 in Schaubek album with    
stamp mounts. All world album with nice Norwegian    
shilling banco and other stamps. See images at    
www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality (>500)  � 1 200

4758Dc Accumulation 1900s on leaves. A very interesting    
box with a lot of stamps from all over the world.    
Some are very old and some are newer. A huge    
number of different blocks are included. Mostly    
fine quality Approx. 12 kg. (Tens of thousands)  Mostly � 1 200

4759Tb Removal box with 1000’s of stamps in albums and    
envelopes etc. E.g. coll. Denmark in Leuchtturm    
album+ 13 year sets 1985-97,  Sweden etc.    
Approx. 25 kg.  //� 1 200

4760L Accumulation in removal box. Small boxes, binders    
and folders with stamps, memorial cancellations,    
mini sheets, postcards, covers. The perfect box    
for those long dark winter nights. Approx. 29 kg.  //� 1 000

4761L Accumulation old-modern in 25 stockbooks. E.g.    
thematics incl. Flowers and Butterflies, Britain    
and Commonwealth etc. Approx. 19 kg.  Mostly � 1 000

4762L Mixed. Accumulation in e.g. 17 albums/binders    
incl. three stockbooks with /, mostly     
collections Dutch Guinea and Israel, China etc.    
Approx. 20 kg.   1 000

4763Bc Ten small collections until 2000’s in ten    
stocckbooks incl. e.g. Kosovo, Palestine, Fiume,    
Timor, French Post abroad, Bhutan, Nauru and    
Mayotte etc. Mi about 1900 Euro.  Mostly � 1 000

4764Uc Accumulation old–modern in removal box. Mixed in    
15 albums/stockbooks, e.g. Sweden collection incl    
better. Good quality Approx. 21 kg. (1000’s)  //� 1 000

4765Uc Accumulation old–modern in removal box. Mixed in    
24 albums/stockbooks, incl much Sweden, also    
Denmark and mixed. Mostly good quality Approx.    
29 kg. (1000’s)  Mostly � 1 000

4766Ta Removal box with stamps in albums, binders, leaves    
and envelopes etc. old-modern incl. e.g. Sweden    
and Scandinavia, Germany, USA etc. Approx. 20 kg.    
(>10000)  Mostly � 1 000

4767Tb Removal box with interesting material old-modern.    
1000’s of stamps incl. also several . Approx.    
20 kg.  Mostly � 1 000

4768Ta Mixed. Box with much  Sweden in e.g. five    
binders, some classic Hongkong,  blocks-of-   
four, 100’s of covers and cards etc. incl. some    
better. Approx. 19 kg.   1 000

4769Ua Collection/accumulation 1900s in box. A removal    
box full of FDCs, albums, stamps in bags etc.    
Mostly fine quality Approx. 24 kg. (>1000s)  Mostly � 1 000

4770Ua Collection/accumulation 1900s in box. Includes    
e.g. one album France, one album Britain, one    
album Spain, envelopes with unusal and interesting    
stamps from China, and one historical album with    
images of historic persons. Mostly fine quality    
(>1000s)  Mostly  1 000

4771Ma   Old collection/accumulation 1860s–1950s in eleven    
album. European countries and a minor part    
Commonwealth and South America. The condition is    
likely mixed but appears to be most fine. The    
mint stamps are with few exceptions hinged.  //� 1 000

4772Eb Collection/accumulation 1880s–2000s in box. MNH    
in vast majority, e.g.: Guernsey presentation    
pack’s in binder, Gibraltar s/s 1 kg in box, Old    
Serbia (incl blk’s), Persia 1882 issue and French    
Antarctica (TAAF) on stock cards.  //� 1 000
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4773L Banana box with 1000’s of stamps old-modern incl.    
much Scandinavia, used collections San Marino    
and Canada, some covers and cards etc. Approx.    
12 kg.  Mostly � 900

4774Ua Box with 1000’s of stamps old-modern incl. some    
better. E.g. much Sweden incl. cancellations,    
some covers and cards etc.  Mostly � 900

4775Tb Mixed. Removal box with 1000’s of stamps old-   
modern, covers and cards, some sealed kilowares    
from unknown countries, some made-up packets etc.    
Approx. 21 kg.   900

4776Ua Banana box with 1000’s of stamps old modern in    
eight stockbooks+ envelopes etc. incl. stockbook    
with e.g.  Commonwalth, much Sweden incl.    
cancellations, Denmark and some Japan etc. Approx.    
15 kg.  //� 900

4777A Lot old–modern on leaves. from e.g. Greece, France    
and Japan.  //� 800

4778A Collection 1974 in album with stamp mounts. A    
UPU assembly of stamps from different countries    
in a very special album from 1974. Fine quality    
(>500)  Mostly  800

4779L Box with e.g. Africa and Asia in two Visir binders,    
Iran, Russia, Austria, used India in envelopes,    
old postcards Sweden etc. Approx. 12 kg.  //� 800

4780Fb Accumulation in box. Box from estate well filled    
with hundreds of glassine envelopes, weight 2kg.    
Mainly European countries (a lot from western    
Europe), but there is from other part of the    
world as well. Mostly 1950s-1980s but older exist    
also. The glassine envelopes are mainly sorted    
by countries. A lot to go through. Please inspect.    
(>3000). Good quality  //� 800

4781Fc Collection/accumulation. Blocks and s/s mainly    
1960s-1980s used and mostly with CTO cancels from    
all over the world. Sorted in C5-envelopoes.    
Countries we have seen: Tchad, Tanzania, Central    
African Rep., Rep. du Niger, DPR Korea, Comores,    
Cocos Islands, Rep. Congo and Ecuador. Please    
inspect. (>2200). Mostly fine quality  /� 800

4782L Accumulation mostly modern in box. Mixed in 4    
albums/stockbooks and leaves, e.g. UN NY, Finland,    
Cept and BRD. Mostly fine quality (100’ s)  Mostly  800

4783Ce Accumulation 1890s–1980s in albums and glassine    
envelopes in box. Duplicates incl. British    
Commonwealth, Dominican Republic, South Africa    
Sweden, etc. (a few thousand)  Mostly � 800

4784Dc Collection/accumulation 1900s in box. Eight large    
albums and seven small ones, plus a lot of leaves.    
Quite a lot of stamps. Good quality Approx. 16 kg.    
(>2000)  Mostly � 800

4785Bb Accumulation until 1940’s in five albums+ Schaubek    
leaves. Mostly Europe incl. Sparse-filled coll.    
until 1930’s in two Schwaneberger albums.  Mostly � 800

4786Ce Accumulation mostly semi–modern–modern in removal    
box. Bargain box with duplicates in glassine    
envelopes and in albums, year sets, FDCs, some    
covers and cards, etc. E.g. much Sweden, Faroes    
and BRD. Much to look though. Approx. 26 kg.    
(several thousand)  //� 800

4787Ua Banana box with e.g. used coll. Scandinavia in    
HAWE- and Facit albums, Cinderella, covers Sweden    
and some FDC’s with vignettes etc. Approx. 12 kg.  Mostly � 700

4788L Mixed. Interesting box with e.g. several     
Charity stamps incl. many  sheets,  thematic    
Car collection, documents, Beer labels, Mexican    
 TB-seals etc. Mostly Sweden. Approx. 10 kg.   700

4789L Accumulation old–modern in box. Mixed in 12    
albums/stockbooks, e.g. Norway,and Sweden. Good    
quality Approx. 12 kg. (1000’s)  //� 700

4790Db Collection/accumulation 1900s in box. All-world    
in two albums and two boxes. Both stamps, souvenir    
sheets and blocks are among the items in this    
assembly. Mostly fine quality (>2000)  Mostly  700

4791Fc Collection 1900s in box. Eight albums and stockbooks    
with diversified contents. Observed are Cuba,    
France, the Netherlands, Poland, Sweden, Touva    
and Turkey. Somewhat mixed quality (1000s)  //� 700

4792Ta Box with 1000’s of stamps old-modern in envelopes,    
albums and circulation booklets etc, covers and    
FDC’s, several Made-up packets etc. Approx. 19 kg.  Mostly � 700

4793Cd Accumulation old-modern in seven albums/binders+    
envelopes etc. E.g. better coll. Norway until    
1990 in Stender album, Austria, coll. Iceland    
etc. Approx. 11 kg.  Mostly � 700

4794Ec Accumulation 1900s in box. A couple of very good    
collections from Norway and Germany together with    
a lot of empty albums and albums filled with    
stamps. Mostly fine quality Approx. 21 kg.  � 700

4795K Small lot Fiume, Luxemburg, Polen and more (13).  //� 600
4796Mf Lot old–modern in glassine envelopes in small    

box. Incl. much overseas. Good quality (Hundreds)  //� 600
4797Fc Accumulation 1970s–90s in box. Mainly used souvenir    

sheets and minisheets. Incl. CTO. (many hundred)  � 600
4798Tc Mixed. Removal box with 1000’s of stamps old-   

modern, 100’s of FDC’s Sweden, some covers etc.    
Approx. 24 kg.   600

4799P Lot old–c. 1950 on seven visir leaves. with most    
Germany .The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se.  Mostly � 500

4800A Collection old–semimodern in two albums. Mostly    
good quality (800)  /� 500

4801A Lot. with c. 40 approval books.  /� 500
4802A Collection 1800s–1900s in large Hawe album without    

stamp mounts containing quite a lot of stamps.    
Fairly well-filled for an all-world album. Good    
quality (>1000)  Mostly � 500

4803A Collection/accumulation 1900s in three albums    
without stamp mounts. Australia, New Zeeland,    
Israel and USA with three old covers from USA.    
Some other countries are also represented in this    
batch. Mostly fine quality (>1500)  Mostly � 500

4804A Collection/accumulation 1900s in two albums    
without stamp mounts. Mostly fine quality (>1000)  Mostly � 500

4805A Collection/accumulation 1800s–1900s in four albums    
without stamp mounts. See images at www.philea.se.    
Mostly fine quality (>2000)  Mostly � 500

4806A Lot most old in two stockbooks. Exciting!  Mostly � 500
4807L Accumulation 18–1900:s in removal box. Somewhat    

mixed quality (2000+)  //� 500
4808L Accumulation 18–1900:s in removal box. Mostly    

Sweden � in boxes and glassine envelopes also a    
variety from around the globe. Some covers and    
postcards and a few booklets as well. TAKE NOTE    
Untouched since early 1990s, so a good chance to    
find odd cancellations, watermark varietys e.t.c.    
(5000+)  Mostly � 500

4809Fd Collection/accumulation 1900s in six albums    
without stamp mounts (four smaller, two larger).    
Mostly fine quality (>2000)   500

4810Ca Collection/accumulation 1900s in box. Five albums    
with a lot of Poland, Britain and others. Bags    
with stamps and FDCs and other types of letters.    
Some unused stamps are also included. Mostly fine    
quality (>2000)  � 500

4811Cd Collection/accumulation 1900s–2000s in box. Five    
albums Sweden and one Schaubek album all-world.    
Four yearbooks Sweden 1992–1997. Some commemoration    
sheets. Good quality Approx. 14 kg. (>1000)  Mostly � 500

4812Fb Collection/accumulation 1800s–1900s in four well-   
filled albums without stamp mounts. Good opportunity    
to find what you are looking for. Good quality    
(>4000)  Mostly � 500

4813Ed Collection/accumulation 1800s–1900s in box. One    
album that contains all the world stamps and    
another one that contains mostly Swedish stamps,    
see images at www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality    
(>4000)  Mostly � 500

4814Fb Collection/accumulation 1800s–1900s in eight    
albums without stamp mounts. Mainly British,    
German and other colonies. Mostly fine quality    
(>1000)  Mostly � 500

4815Ed Accumulation 1900s in box. Sets, mini-sheets,    
etc on stockcards, in jubilee folders and in    
envelopes. A very diversified material worth a    
close look. Excellent quality (1000s)  Mostly  500

4816Ea Accumulation 1900s in box. Year sets (Nordic),    
joint issues from a number of countries, series,    
sets, mini sheets, etc from a large diversity of    
countries and a lot more. Take a look. Fine quality  //� 500

4817Ua Accumulation 1900– in removal box. Mini-sheets,    
commemorative folders with special issues, FDCs,    
collectors special sets and more. Also including    
an old Regent Stamp Album for the whole world,    
however sparsely filled. In total eight albums/   
stockbooks. Mostly fine quality Approx. 10 kg.  //� 500
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4818Ua Collection/accumulation 1900s in ten albums/stockbooks.    
Includes e.g. stamps of all countries (FDC    
collection in two albums), WWF issues, Sport,    
Norwegian FDCs and a lot more. Take a look. Low    
reserve. Somewhat mixed quality Approx. 10 kg.  //� 500

4819Ua Box with 10000’s of stamps old-modern in e.g.    
albums and envelopes, FDC’s Scandinavia etc.  //� 500

4820Ua Box with 1000’s of stamps classic-semi-modern. Much   
Sweden incl. many booklets, some covers/cards etc.  //� 500

4821Ua Box with 1000’s of stamps old-modern, some covers    
and cards etc. incl. much Sweden. Approx. 11 kg.  /� 500

4822Uc Accumulation old–modern in box. Mixed countries    
in 9 albums/stockbooks. Good quality (1000’s)  Mostly � 500

4823Ua Collection/accumulation in box. Four stockbooks,    
e.g. Great Britain and Finland, Faroe islands    
1975-94 in Leuchtturm album, year sets 1970-90    
(39) mostly Faroe islands. Mostly fine quality    
(1000)  Mostly  500

4824Fe Box with stamps from many countries. Also some    
Indian revenues.  Mostly � 500

4825Ua Accumulation 1940s–modern. Loose stampsnet weight    
½ kg, plus mostly Iceland and Poland on leaves    
and Canada in a stockbook. (1000s)  //� 500

4826Ea Accumulation in box. with thousands of stamps,    
many blocks/mini sheets.  //� 500

4827Mc Accumulation 1900s in box. All-world in envelopes    
in two boxes. Some are unused, some used. Thousands    
of stamps for collectors looking for space fillers.    
Mostly fine quality (>10000)  Mostly � 500

4828Bc Collection/accumulation 1900s in box including    
four boxes with a lot of stamps from all over    
the world and sorted by country and sphere of    
interest. 1000 small envelopes are included.    
Mostly fine quality (>10000)  Mostly � 500

4829Dd Collection/accumulation 1900s in box. Four boxes    
with stamps sorted by country or sphere of    
interest. 1000 unused envelopes are also included.    
Mostly fine quality (>10000)  Mostly � 500

4830Cc Collection/accumulation 1900s in box containing    
five albums with stamps. One album is Berlin,    
one is Spain and three contain Germany. The sixth    
album is football players dated 1954. There is    
also a box with window envelopes from USA. Mostly    
fine quality (>800)  Mostly � 500

4831Fc Four albums with e.g. Africa, South America incl.    
classic Chile, some covers etc. Also handbook    
Sweden 1963 incl. reprints.  Mostly � 500

4832Ta Mixed. Accumulation in albums, leaves and envelopes    
etc. old-modern incl. e.g. Sweden, Germany,    
Cinderella etc.   500

4833Ca Accumulation 1900s in large banana box full of    
stamps from all over the world. Mainly Swedish    
stamps and some FDCs. Mostly fine quality Approx.    
10 kg. (>10000)  Mostly � 500

4834Bb Accumulation 1900s in box full of albums. Some    
are new and some are old with stamps mounted. A    
lot of stamps from The Faroes in form of blocks    
and FDCs. Good quality Approx. 14 kg.  Mostly � 500

4835Bb Accumulation 1900s in box. A lot of different    
types of albums and some with stamps mounted.    
Some are as new. Good quality Approx. 18 kg.  Mostly � 500

4836Ca Accumulation 1900s in banana box full of albums    
of different sizes, with and without stamps    
mounted. Good quality Approx. 18 kg.  Mostly � 500

4837Ba Accumulation 1900s in banana box with a lot of    
stamps. All over the world but mostly Swedish    
ones. Good quality (>10000)  Mostly � 500

4838Ba Accumulation 1900s in banana box full of different    
sorts of albums where some has stamps and others    
are new. Good quality Approx. 17 kg.  Mostly � 500

4839Ec Accumulation 1900s in a large banana box with    
mainly Swedish stamps, envelopes and FDCs. Mostly    
fine quality Approx. 14 kg. (>10000)  Mostly � 500

4840Ed Accumulation 1900s in a large banana box full of    
stamps, a lot of postcards old and new ones,    
Swedish FDC s from 1970-2005. A bargain. Mostly    
fine quality Approx. 12 kg.  Mostly � 500

4841Da Accumulation. About 20 various sized stockbooks    
and album, vast majority containing youth    
collections or similar. Stamps, on and off paper,    
in envelopes and boxes. Presentation pack’s, some    
Swedish face value incl. All housed in two removal    
boxes. To be sold in favor of Läkare utan Gränser    
(MSF). Approx. 27 kg.  //� 500

4842Bc Accumulation in removal box. Sweden massware in    
boxes, bundles and glassine envelopes. All world    
stamps on and off paper in plastic bags and    
envelopes. Approx. 15 kg.  //� 500

4843Eb Collection/accumulation in banana box. Full    
sheets, s/s and blocks MNH and CTO. Large part    
Africa. Mostly sorted on topics, e.g. Big cats,    
Stamps on stamps, Disney. Approx. 15 kg.  //� 500

4844A Accumulation Classics–1920. Old “The International    
Postage Stamp Album Junior Edition” from Scott    
Stamp & Coin Company, allededly from 1928, torn    
back and with apparently nothing expensive, but    
could be of interest if you like this old-time albums.  /� 300

4845Db Box with e.g. 1000’s of used stamps USA in    
envelopes,  Tonga, thematics, covers and cards,    
mini sheets etc.  //� 300

4846De Accumulation 1900s in box. Eight empty albums    
with only some Visir sheets; one album Greece;    
one album Swedish cancellations on discount stamps    
from different regions in Sweden; one album DDR;    
one album Indonesia; one album Austria. In total    
21 Albums. Good quality Approx. 10 kg.  � 300

4847Eb Accumulation in big box. with stamps in albums    
and boxes. Approx. 17 kg.  � 300

4848Ba Booklets collection/accumulation 1900s in box    
from all over the world, a very nice assembly    
with different blooks. Fine quality   500

4849P FDC lot 1940–1980:s on visir leaves. Mixed    
collection of FDC, covers and Air-mail. Five    
South African Paquebot covers. Nine FDC:s    
comemmorating UPU 75years 1949. Spanning America,    
Europe, Africa, Asia,Oceania. (52)  * 500

4850De FDC accumulation 1900s in a box with five albums.    
Red Cross, UN and other sorts of FDCs and covers.    
Some loose stamps are included as well. Mostly    
fine quality  * 500

4851Ed FDC accumulation 1936–2003. Major part Sweden.    
Also Swedish PHQ- and maximum cards in binder    
and boxes. All housed in two mid-size removal    
boxes. To be sold in favor of Läkare utan gränser    
(MSF). Approx. 36 kg.  * 500

4852Dd Cover accumulation 1850–1970 in box. Hundreds of    
covers (letters) in one album and two plastic    
boxes, from prephilately and up to approx 1970.    
Most of the material is old. Many Swedish letters    
and many from the USA (of those a lot with    
contents). Please explore. Low reserve. Somewhat    
mixed quality  * 2 000

4853Fd Cover accumulation 1840–1960 in box. Hundreds of    
covers, postal stationeries, postcards, military    
mail items etc from prephilately to the 1960s.    
Very disorganized, thus necessary to explore.    
Options for fine items. Somewhat mixed quality  * 1 000

4854Ed Cover accumulation 1900s in two removal boxes    
with a lot older selection booklets, plastic    
boxes and some binders. Good quality Approx. 20 kg.  * 750

4855A Cover accumulation 1800s–1900s in fine album    
without stamp mounts with letters from mainly    
Germany and Sweden. Some stamps are also included    
in this assembly. Mostly fine quality  * 700

4856Bc Cover collection/accumulation in box. First flight    
covers mostly 1960-2000, many SAS in 2 albums    
incl some other flight related covers, also bundle    
from different countries. Mostly fine quality (320 +)  * 600

4857A Cover collection/accumulation 1958–1980 in large    
album without stamp mounts. A nice gathering of    
covers and postcards from a lot of countries.    
Fine quality  * 500

4858A Cover accumulation 1900–2000. About 150 topographical    
picture postcards, old size with a few exceptions,    
virtually all different, on plastic sleeves in    
binder. About 150 covers and ppc’s in album with    
slipcase. A few duplicates occur. (300)  * 500

4859Cc Cover accumulation in removal box. Swedish    
commemorative postmarks sorted in four boxes.    
Swedish and foreign topographical postcards,    
1960s-1990s, in three wellfilled shoe boxes.    
Swedish and foreign covers and cards in two boxes.    
Approx. 21 kg.  * 500

4860L Cover accumulation old–modern in box. Covers and    
FDC’s. collection Vasaloppet 1937-94 in album. (600-700)  * 500

4861Ed Cover accumulation old–semimodern in box. E.g.    
Sweden many postal stationery. Good quality (500-600)  * 500
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4862Mg   Cover accumulation 1850–1970 in box. Some hundreds    
covers, postcards, postal stationeries etc from a lot of   
countries. Many of the items have been subject to censor   
check during WW1 and WW2. A very disorganized material   
wherefore it is recommended to inspect the contents.   
Somewhat mixed quality  * 500

4863Mg   Cover accumulation 1880–1960 in box. Some hundreds    
covers, postcards, postal stationeries, postal documents etc   
from a lot of countries. Many of the items have been subject   
to censor check during WW1 or WW2. A very disorganized   
material wherefore it is recommended to inspect the   
contents. Somewhat mixed quality  * 500

4864Mc   Cover accumulation 1860–1960 in box. Some hundreds    
covers, postcards, postal stationeries, postal    
documents etc from a lot of countries. Many of    
the items have been subject to censor check during    
WW1 or WW2. A very disorganized material wherefore    
it is recommended to inspect the contents. Somewhat    
mixed quality  * 500

4865Mc   Cover accumulation 1850–1960s in box. Some hundreds    
covers, postcards, postal stationeries, postal    
documents etc from a lot of countries. Many of    
the items have been subject to censor check during    
WW1 or WW2. A very disorganized material wherefore    
it is recommended to inspect the contents. Somewhat    
mixed quality  * 500

4866Bb Cover accumulation 1940s–1970s. European postwar    
covers in binder, Bangladesh postal stationerys    
in box and a mid 20th century correspondence from    
abroad to a Swedish company of some hundred    
covers, several registered. Condition mixed incl    
some cover fronts on latter.  * 500

4867A Cover accumulation 1900s–1960s in binder. Some    
stamps and souvenir sheets are also included. (100)  * 300

4868A Postcards. Collection NOVELTY, pullouts, fragrance,    
3D, eyes, relief etc. More than 350 different    
items in a binder with plastic envelopes. Please    
see a selection of scans at www.philea.se.  * 1 200

4869A Postcards in album. C. 80 postcards many from    
Sweden and Finland from the first half of the    
20th century. A lot of interesting ones.  * 800

4870Ta Postcards. Mostly topo 1900-50, incl some greetings,    
etc. Mostly good quality Approx. 12 kg. (1500-2000)  * 800

4871P Postcards. C. 95 postcards from e.g. Sweden,    
Germany France. Many interesting, e.g. advertising.    
Most first half of the 20th century.  * 700

4872Mf Postcards lot 1900s–60s in two small boxes. Old-   
size b/w and multicolored, pre-1930s in vast    
majority. Mixed subjects e.g. old Swedish Greeting    
cards, European topographics, Romantica and humor.    
Overall different, but some duplicates occur.    
Generally Fine condition. (1000)  * 700

4873Ta Postcards. Topo (mostly) and greetings, etc, in 8 albums   
and loose. Mostly fine quality Approx. 12 kg. (800-1000)  * 600

4874A Postcards accumulation.  * 500
4875Cb Postcards. Nearly 900 cards mostly modern, but    

also older, including 20 cards from Åland and    
Finland, in four albums and a box.  * 500

4876Ec Postcards accumulation 1950s–modern in box.    
Topographical, Greetings and various topics in    
ten small album and loose. About three dozens of    
old tourist souvenir pack’s containing ppc’s or    
photographs are also included. Approx. 12 kg.  * 500

4877Fc Postcards accumulation 1920s–1990s in two well    
filled fileboxes. Topographical with few exceptions,    
b/w and multicolored. About 50% are old size.    
All appears to be different, but duplicates may    
occur. (about 1800)  * 500

4878Mg   Postcards accumulation in box. Most after 1950.  * 300
4879Fa Postcards accumulation. Mixed subjects, e.g.    

minor part Topographic and a large part paintings    
and art (“Old Masters” etc.). Old to modern,    
about 25% old-size. (approx.1500)  * 200

4880A Cinderella. A very diverse range with 100s of    
different types and little duplication, all in    
all about 600 examples, much is from Germany,    
Switzerland and a few other countries such as    
Egypt etc. Themes include ships, costumes,    
battlefields, pyramids, famous personalities of    
the time, military uniforms, colonial, to name    
but a few, some are presented in se-tenant format    
with multiples of up to 10, all different. A    
wonderful lot of its type, particularly because    
so much of it is one of a kind.   1 000

4881A Perfins collection Covers and cards with stamps    
with perfins 1900s–1950s in binder. Incl. e.g.    
Denmark, Germany, Great Britain and USA. (143)   2 000

4882L Perfins. Box with 10000’s of perfins in envelopes    
incl. much Sweden, Denmark, Germany and Britain etc.   1 000

Continent collections / Världsdelssamlingar
4883A Mostly SOUTH AMERICA Collection old–c. 1950 in    

album.  � 600
4884Eb AFRICA Collection/accumulation 1800–1900s in    

three large albums without stamp mounts. Almost    
all Africa’s countries. A very nice collection    
for a collector of Africa. Please see a selection    
of scans at www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality    
(>5000)  Mostly � 2 200

4885A AFRICA Several hundred stamps mint and used,    
housed in one large volume with much written up    
on album pages. Highlights include a selection    
of pmks and o/p types on kaisers yachts for DSWA.    
This is accompanied by postcards from early Durban    
through to WW2 high value censor covers South    
Africa, CGH to Port Said EDVII. Also strong in    
Southern Rhodesia/Rhodesia inc a pair of £10 coat    
of arms, revenue usage, Belgian Congo, etc,    
through to Ruanda Urundi, the former from 1886    
with many attractive pmks on the pictorial issues,    
the latter with high value sets mint and used    
from 1923 onwards, etc. The collector clearly    
had an eye for the unusual for this continent,    
please inspect.  //� 1 500

4886L AFRICA Accumulation. Probably in the order of    
2000 soucenir sheets in good variation from e.g.    
Säo Tome, Mozambique, Central Africa, Congo etc,    
from dealer’s estate.  Mostly  1 000

4887P AFRICA Collection/accumulation 1800s–1900s on    
leaves. From different African countries as    
Belgian Congo, Gold Coast, Egypt, Zanzibar and    
St Helena among many others. Mostly fine quality    
(>1000)  Mostly � 500

4888A AFRICA Collection St. Helena and Seychelles in    
three stockbooks classic-2000’s incl. also some    
outer Seychelles. Mi approx. 730 Euro. (>500)  //� 500

4889A AFRICA Collection Cap Verde 1877-2010 and Eritrea    
1893-2006 in two stockbooks incl. few early    
unused. More than 500 different+ some dupl. Mi    
about 770 EUro.  Mostly � 500

4890K AFRICA Covers. 33 items mostly older from different    
countries. Also two from China, one with seldom    
seen due (T) to Portuguese Africa, Canal Zone    
FDC 1951.  * 2 000

4891 AFRICA Postcards lot. 11 postcard of NUDE females   
about 1910–30s. Mostly postally used, mostly from   
French areas.  * 1 000

4892L ARAB STATES Accumulation. REMOVAL BOX    
FILLED with lots of material incl scarce to find,    
imperforated etc, also small section other countries,    
from dealer’s estate.  /� 1 000

4893L ARAB STATES Accumulation. REMOVAL BOX    
FILLED with lots of material incl complete sets etc,    
great variation and high catalogue value! From    
dealer’s estate.  /� 1 000

4894L ARAB STATES Accumulation. REMOVAL BOX    
FILLED with lots of material incl complete sets etc,    
much xx, great variation and high catalogue value!    
From dealer’s estate.  /� 1 000

4895Bc ASIA Collection/accumulation in three binders.    
About 1890s-1970s mostly used. Mounted on own    
A4-pages and arranged A-Z. A good spread with    
many different countries and areas (>25) e.g.    
Japan, Burma, Vietnam etc. Mainly 1950s-1970s    
but much older from several countries also exist.    
Please see a selection of scans at www.philea.se.    
Please inspect. (>3000). Mostly good quality  //� 2 000

4896A ASIA Collection 1870s– in two albums. E.g.    
Afghanistan, Hong Kong, Iraq, Japan, Persia, etc.    
Mostly good quality (1200)  � 1 200

4897A ASIA Collection Burma/Myanmar 1937-2013 and    
Bangladesh 1971-2011 in two stockbooks. Mi ca    
1000 Euro. (920)  Mostly � 800

4898A LATIN AMERICA Collection 1850s–1920s in two albums    
without stamp mounts. A very good assembly of    
South Americas and there older stamps both official    
and regular ones. A chance to find something for    
your gaps. Mostly fine quality (>1000)  Mostly � 1 200
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4899A MIDDLE EAST Collection 1910s–60s on leaves in    
archive box. E.g. Israel, Lebanon, Palestine and    
Syria. Mostly good quality (1500)  / 800

4900A OCEANIA Collection Marshall islands 1985-2007    
and Tokelau 1974-2011 incl. many beautiful sets    
and souvenir sheets etc. Mi approx. 830 Euro.   700

4901P OCEANIA Collection mostly 1970s–90s. Australian    
Antarctic Territory, Cocos (Keeling) Islands, Christmas   
Islands and Norfolk Island. Good quality (300)  /� 600

4902A OCEANIA Collection Norfolk Islands 1947-2001 and    
minor coll. A.A.T, French- and British Antarctic    
until 2000’s in three stockbooks. Mi about 860    
Euro. (650)  Mostly � 600

4903A OCEANIA Collection Wallis & Futuna 1920-82 and    
used coll. Tuvalu 1976-ca 2000 in two stockbooks.    
Mi approx. 580 Euro. (400)  /� 500

4904A OCEANIA Small collections Solomon Islands and    
Tokelau+ minor selection Aitutaki until 1990’s    
(some later Solomon). Mi approx. 640 Euro. Main    
value on Solomon. (520)  Mostly � 500

4905A SOUTH AMERICA Collection 1800s–1990 in large    
album without stamp mounts. Almost all the    
countries in South America are represented in    
this collection. Mostly fine quality (>1000)  Mostly � 600

Thematics, Slania / Motiv, Slania
4906Mc F 2215   1999. Medallion in silver “1949-1999”,    

 (41 mm), 30,03 g. Proof. Design of portrait    
 and cypher by Slania. Distributed to    
 favorite associates of the Prince only.    
 Thus scarce! In an elegant box.  () 1 500

4907Md H452, 462, 475, 523, 568   Booklet, 1994 Protect    
 Our Birds 8 × 5.50 kr; Five booklets with    
 covers signed Slania and “Lars Jonsson”    
 (artist) + 1995 Centenary of Motion    
 Picture 6 × 6 kr; Five booklets with    
 covers signed by Slania, Helena Bergström    
 etc. + 1996 Four Decades 10 × 3.85 kr;    
 Five booklets with covers signed by Lars    
 Sjööblom and Lasse Åberg (artist) + 2000    
 Toys 6 × Brev; Five booklets with covers    
 signed by Lasse Åberg + 2006 Children’s    
 television programmes 8 × 5.50 kr; Five    
 booklets with covers signed P. Naszarkowski    
 and Lasse Åberg.   500

4908  France 1982 Art 4 Fr INVERTED HEAD +    
 issued stamp .  () 2 000

4909K  Great Britain Elizabeth II. Plate proof    
 in ultramarine.  () 2 000

4910 F 201/283   Greenland Queen Margrethe II. Type    
 IV. Plate proof in ultramarine without    
 value. Scarce!  () 1 500

4911  Italy “SOPHIA LOREN 19 ITALY 61”. Steel    
 engraving in bluish-green with double    
 perforation at top. Scarce!  () 1 500

4912 Mi 1833   Monaco 1987 Louis Jouvet 3 Fr. Plate    
 proof in bluish-black.  () 1 500

4913K Mi 1936   Monaco 1989 Foundation of Princess Grace    
 5.00 (Fr) Princess Grace. Plate proof in    
 black. Signed “Slania”.  () 1 500

4914K Mi 2215 Monaco 1995 Prince Albert. TV Festival 8    
 Fr dark violet-brown. Plate-proof in    
 blue, signed “Slania”.  () 1 500

4915  Poland Slania’s exam-test. “90 GR” in    
 greyish-brown. Perforated. Rare!  () 3 000

4916  Poland “JOSEFA SLANIA”, 66 years. Steel    
 engraving in turquoise. Perforated.  () 2 000

4917K  Poland Thousand Years of Christianity in    
 Poland. “POLPHILEX 66”. Two blocks, in    
 brown resp. blue colour and with    
 cancellations in blue resp. red.  () 1 000

4918  San Marino Guercino 1591-1666, “SAN    
 MARINO”. Steel engraving, without value,    
 in brown. Rare!  () 2 500

4919  Sweden “GUSTAV II ADOLFS DÖD VID    
 LÜTZEN”. Steel engraving in reddish-brown on    
 yellowish-paper. Imperforated. Rare!  () 4 000

4920  Sweden “CZ.SLANIA 60 1921-22.10-1981”.    
 Steel engraving in ultramarine. Perforated.  () 1 500

4921P  Sweden Cz. Slania Self portrait. Unfinished    
 plate proof in grey. Rare!  () 1 500

4922  The Faroes “1950 FRIMERKI 500 STAMPS    
 1980”. FØROYAR 500.   2 000

4923  USA “DORIS DAY”. Steel engraving in dark    
 green. Perforated.  () 1 500

4924K  USA “POLONUS PHILATELIC SOCIETY USA”.    
 Souvenir card in dark brown, engraved by    
 Slania at the request of the Polonus    
 Society in Chicago on cover with US stamp    
 and special Slania cancellation SEP.    
 6.-8. 1996. Block signed by Slania.  * 1 500

Thematics, other / Motiv, övrigt
4925A Aeroplanes and cars. Postcards. Hundreds of stamps    

and several dozens items of postal history    
including flying boats, helicopters, etc housed,    
in one bulging volume for the main theme being    
aeroplanes - there are many items to research,    
making a somewhat difficult viewing as much must    
be reversed, so considerable time needs to be    
spent here. The stamp section reflects this topic    
includes a little Third Reich, etc, some earlier,    
as well as literature, etc, looks very interesting.  * 1 000

4926Ce Aeroplanes. Collection/accumulation 1800s–1900s    
in box. Apart from aeroplanes, there are ships    
and fishes as well and also a box with window    
envelopes containing stamps from Switzerland.    
The box contains three albums of which two are    
quite well-filled. Mostly fine quality (>700)  Mostly � 500

4927Dd Aeroplanes. Covers. 13 substantial albums of    
commemorative postal history with about 600 covers    
all focusing on the development of flight. The    
condition is uniformly excellent throughout and    
the owner’s cost on the covers alone is the    
equivalent is about $5000, as virtually everything    
was bought individually as silks. Some of the    
countries include Great Britain, Grenada, Dominica,    
Tanazania, Liberia, Nevis, Falkland Islands,    
Fiji, Montserrat, South Africa, Gambia to name    
but a few. There is no duplication. The silks    
are not often seen on the market in collection    
format, offered intact as received. Approx. 25 kg.  * 4 000

4928P Air mail. Small collection e.g. from Switzerland,    
Vatican and SAAR with better stams and s/s. The    
entire lot is presented at www.philea.se.  //� 1 400

4929P Air mail. Collection on leaves. Several better    
sets. (150+)  � 1 400

4930A Air mail. Collection c. 1930–60 in two albums,    
incl better.  //� 600

4931A Insects. Collection/accumulation 1900s–2000s in    
album without stamp mounts. A thick album containing    
different species as ladybirds, beetles and    
others. A very nice assembly. Fine quality   700

4932A Animals. Collection 1900s in two albums without    
stamp mounts. Ducks and mushrooms, in a very nice    
thematics assembly. A lot of souvenir sheets are    
included. Fine quality  Mostly  500

4933K Antarctic. Wilkins Antarctic Expedition Deception  
Island-cachet and autograph “Hubert Wilkins March   
1929” on illustrated cover with Chile 10c+15c tied by   
Puerto Montt 12.FEB.29, to USA. Slightly water    
affected, otherwise fine and scarce.  * 500

4934K Arctic. MACMILLAN AERIAL ARCTIC EXPEDITION    
1925 POLAR MAIL cachet on US 1c postal stationery   
card postmarked Philadelphia JUN.10.1925, with   
typed message confirming carriage on attempted Polar   
flight, and signed R Byrd. Very scarce.  * 500

4935Ce Art. Collection from many different countries    
mainly 1950’s-80’s in nine binders incl. several    
cpl sets, about 100 covers/FDC’s, many  blocks-   
of-four etc. E.g. much France incl. eleven booklets    
etc. Approx. 15 kg.  //� 800

4936A Aviation. Covers. Specialized airforce collection    
housed in 3 albums with many autographs, much    
inspired by the Royal Airforce Museum, including    
different events such as Farnborough Airshow,    
red arrow formations, long distance International    
Air Race, combination with GB, France, Belgium    
and Netherland stamps, etc. Of the 115 covers    
the overwhelming majority are autographed, some    
with multiple signatures, also supersonics/Concord,    
‘delivery by free fall parachute’(!), etc. Much    
for the year 1970/72 and many covers present are    
simply not seen on the market today, the collection    
is that good. If this is your area, please inspect    
carefully, you will not be disappointed.  * 2 000
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4937Da Birds. Collection/accumulation 1900s in ten    
albums/stockbooks. Four with birds, two with    
fishes, one with dogs, one with butterflies, one    
with folk costumes and one with aeroplanes. Mostly    
fine quality  //� 700

4938L Butterflies. Accumulation modern in four albums.    
Comprehensive and with great variation with    
complete sets and souvenir sheets from many    
different countries Thousands of stamps in great    
colourful spread! Very high cat. value! Please    
see a selection of scans at www.philea.se. Fine    
quality  Mostly  5 000

4939Fa Butterflies. Collection 1900s–2000s in box. A    
assembly of butterflies that was shown at the    
Nordia 2005 exhibitation. The collection consists    
of five frames. Very well-filled, as can be seen    
in the images at www.philea.se. Fine quality  Mostly  2 000

4940A Butterflies. Collection/accumulation 1900s–2000s    
in two albums without stamp mounts. A assembly    
of stamps with butterflies and related items in    
two albums and two envelopes. Mostly fine quality    
(>1000s)   1 000

4941A Butterflies. Collection/accumulation 1900s–2000s    
in two albums without stamp mounts. Butterflies,    
butterflies everywhere! That what these two albums    
and envelopes contains of. The albums are 48    
pages each with about 25 stamps on each page    
which makes it to at least 1200 stamps + another    
800 stamps in envelopes. Fine quality (>1000)   1 000

4942A Butterflies. Collection 1900s in large album    
without stamp mounts. 58 pages with butterflies    
in souvenir sheets of ten stamps, situated in a    
very nice album with descriptions of each butterfly.    
Fine quality (580)   800

4943A Butterflies. Accumulation 1900s in album without    
stamp mounts. A very nice assembley of butterflies    
on postcards, stamps and souvenir sheets. Some    
other animals are also represented in this batch,    
such as cats, dogs and spiders. Mostly fine quality   700

4944Ed Butterflies. Postcards collection/accumulation    
1900s in box. A box full of everything that    
relates to butterflies as cards, deck, envelopes,    
writing paper and FDCs. Mostly fine quality  * 500

4945A Chemistry & physics. Collection in two large    
stockbook (64 pages). (700-1000)  //� 500

4946Ce Disney. Collection 1900s in box. A very nice    
assembly of Walt Disney, see images at www.philea.se.    
Fine quality   800

4947P Dogs. Postcard, Motive DACHSHUND at about    
twenty postcards (also older) and stamps.  * 300

4948A Elizabeth II. Collection in two albums with stamp    
mounts. A very nice assembly. Fine quality (>500)   500

4949A Europa CEPT. Collection 1956–81 in visir album.    
on 73 full leaves. Fine quality   1 000

4950Cd Europa CEPT. Collection/accumulation 1960s–1990s    
in banana box. Duplicate stock on about 350    
A5-size stock cards and in a large number of    
glassine envelopes. Large part Iceland and Faroes.    
Approx. 13 kg.   1 000

4951A Europa CEPT. Collection/accumulation most 1985–88    
in album with many blocks.   600

4952A F.D. Roosevelt. Collection in album. Stamps and    
blocks. Fine quality  / 800

4953A Flags. Collection 1940–1980:s on leaves From the    
collection of the late Edward Jönsson. very    
extensive. (200+)  //� 500

4954A Folk costumes. Collection 1930s–80s in two    
stockbooks. Incl. a few blocks, pairs, etc. Fine    
quality (600)  Mostly  2 200

4955A Folk costumes. Collection 1940s–80s in large    
stockbbok. Non-European issues, incl. a few    
souvenir sheets, etc. Good quality (700)   1 800

4956A Folk costumes. Cover collection 1940s–80s in    
large stockbook. European issues, incl. a few    
souvenir sheets, pair combinations, etc. Low    
reserve. Good quality (900)  * 2 200

4957K Judaica. Thre items concerning Theresienstadt:    
Two covers and a reprint of the special stamp 1943.  * 500

4958A Music. Collection/accumulation 1900s on visir    
leaves. A assembly of musical theme, instruments    
and different composers. Mostly fine quality (>800)  Mostly � 1 000

4959A Polar. Cover lot 1957–2011 in binder. Modern    
Polar expeditions or similar. (about 30)  * 500

4960Db Popes. BENEDIKT XVI. Collection mostly 2006-2017    
in seven special albums. Containing e.g. about    
430 souvenir sheets/blocks, about 70 covers and    
cards incl. some with coins, some booklets etc.    
Also one binder with other Popes. Approx. 22 kg.    
(>650)   2 000

4961Cd Popes. Mixed. Box with e.g. 100’s of covers,    
cards and Maximi cards, much modern  mostly    
Vatican City until 2021, some coins incl. two    
5-Euro Austria, binder with 102 Telephone cards    
Johannes Paulus II etc.   700

4962Ed Royal Wedding. Collection/accumulation 1981 in    
box. One album Royal Wedding which is full of    
stamps.There are also ten sets of leaves from    
the same wedding that only needs a nice album.    
Fine quality   700

4963Db Royalty. Collection. Queen Elizabeth II Silver    
Jubilee in total seven albums and one stockbook    
from estate. Incl special printed albums from    
Stanley Gibbons (4), W. A. Pragnell (1), Lindner    
Falzlos (1) and Richard Borek (1). Nearly all    
with stamp mounts and well filled with MNH,    
blocks, s/s, booklets, FDC’s etc. Many different.    
Nice collection to enhance. Good catalogue value.    
(>500) . Fine quality  / 800

4964Lv Scouting. 1918–2000. Superb collection in 12    
albums and envelopes from many different countries    
together with a catalogue in large box. Many    
difficult issues with s/s, minisheets and many    
imperfs as well. Please see a selection of scans    
at www.philea.se. Excellent quality Approx. 20 kg.  Mostly  10 000

4965Tb Trains. Comprehensive collection in ten albums    
incl. dupl. Containing many nice sets and mini    
sheets, about 200 covers etc. Also various    
litterature incl. Michel special cataluge etc.    
Approx. 15 kg. (>3000)  //� 1 500

4966A Transports Collection 1900s in three albums    
without stamp mounts. Transportation by trains    
or cars. A lot of FDCs are included in this    
assembly. See images at www.philea.se. Mostly    
fine quality (>500)  Mostly  800
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Aden – Antigua and Barbuda
4967A  Aden Collection 1939–60s in album. Some    

 better, and an interesting cancel study    
 including Indian stamps and covers/cards.  /� 2 200

4968Dc  Aegeian Islands (GR) Collection/accumulation    
 1850–1900s in box. A lot of British unused    
 stamps in a box with a high value. Also    
 one album with a lot of stamps, se pictures    
 at www.philea.se. Some FDCs and commemorative    
 cards and sets. Mostly fine quality    
 (>10000)  Mostly  800

4969 11 IV Aegeian Islands (IT) 1916 Karki overprint    
 20 c brown-orange, no wmk. 560 € if x.    
 Block of four, very fine.   900

4970 88-97 I Aegeian Islands (IT) 1932 Calino overprint    
 on Garibaldi short SET, missing the 10 c    
 value (9). All in very fine blocks of 4. EUR 576   600

4971P  Alawitia Attractive mint collection housed    
 on album leaves from an old time collection,    
 1925 through 1930 of these much underated    
 issues, strong in airmails, postage dues    
 inc scarce MNH, all complete sets, also    
 noticed some Aitutiaki.   700

4972P  Albania Attractive collection housed on    
 album leaves from an old time collection,    
 mint and used with a strong showing from    
 1913 through to 1940s inc better Italian    
 Occupation, many other good items noticed    
 including early imperfs, double eagle    
 overprints, through to 1920s definitives    
 and varieties. A few hundred stamps,    
 ideal for the specialist, huge potential.  Mostly  2 500

4973A  Albania Collection 1913-2012 in two    
 stockbooks incl. many medium issues and    
 several sets, also . Sparse-filled    
 after 1977. Mi approx. 2800 Euro.  Mostly � 2 000

4974A  Algeria Collection First issue-1962 on    
 stockbbok leaves. E.g better early sets    
 and some imperf varieties, some duplication.    
 Wuite comprehensive overall. Please see    
 a selection of scans at www.philea.se.    
 Fine quality (800)  Mostly unused 2 500

4975P  Algeria Collection about 1920s–1950s.    
 Railway Parcel stamps. About 110 are    
 Chemins de Fer Algeriens, others pre-   
 1930s (?) might be France. Virtually all    
 different and the condition appears to    
 be Fine to Very fine. The entire lot is    
 presented at www.philea.se. (200)  //� 1 500

4976P  Algeria Attractive collection housed on    
 album leaves from an old time collection,    
 from 1920s onwards, well filled, all one    
 of a kind. Other countries noticed inc    
 Aguera (Spanish Western Sahara) and    
 Azerbaijan inc early imperf inflation o/ps.  /� 700

4977A  Andorra (ES) Collection 1929-2015 incl.    
 some a bit better stamps, e.g. CEPT 1972.    
 Mi approx. 755 Euro. (360)  Mostly � 500

4978A  Andorra (FR) Collection 1936-ca 1995 in    
 Visir binder. Everything apparently     
 from 1955 incl. Mi142-92 etc. Also some    
 Spanish Andorra. (420)  / 500

4979P  Angola Strong collection housed on album    
 leaves from an old time collection, mint    
 and used, commencing in the 19th century    
 with a diverse range, all one of kind,    
 as well as lots of interesting republica    
 o/ps to research, as well as back of the    
 book through to airpost of the 1930s.    
 Among the few 100 stamps here, also    
 noticed better Antigua and Anjuan, also    
 19th century.  /� 1 000

4980A  Antigua and Barbuda Collection old– c.    
 1975 in two stockbooks.  //� 800

4981A  Antigua and Barbuda Very fine collection    
 1946-1990’s in Visir binder incl. many    
 beautiful sets and some souvenir sheets,    
 e.g. Antigua Mi90-115 etc. Mi >500 Euro. (250)   500

4982A  Antigua and Barbuda Collection 1863-2007    
 in two stockbooks incl. some  sets etc.    
 Not valued. (400)  //� 500

Argentina
4983Fa  Collection classics–1990s on about 120    

 visir leaves. Quite comprehensive with a    
 nice classic section and many later medium    
 piced/better stamps and sets, also    
 officials. Often collected both used and    
 unused. Mostly fine quality  //� 3 000

4984P  A few hundred stamps, mint and used,    
 housed on album leaves from an old time    
 collection, from 1858 imperfs onwards    
 inc a good range of 19th century defins,    
 similarly with early 20th century through    
 to 1940s, officials airposts and    
 Departmentals, seldom seen today, all    
 one of a kind. Completely uncatalogued,    
 ideal for the specialist. Please inspect.  Mostly � 1 000

4985A  Collection 1858–1941 in KABE album without    
 stamp mounts. South Americas from Argentina    
 to Venezuela in this album which is fairly    
 well-filled. Mostly fine quality (>1000)  � 1 000

4986K  Three lots with Mi 408 5 c: Interesting    
 reg. cover sent to Bohemia 1940 opened    
 by both British and German censors with    
 cancels,  block of 4 with one téte-   
 béche (Mi 408 IIK) and a letter franked    
 with a imperf stamp, not listed in Scott    
 or Michel. The entire lot is presented    
 at www.philea.se.  � 500

4987K  Covers. 6 censured covers, one sent to    
 Swedn and five to Germany all 1940’s.  * 500

Armenia – Australia
4988P  Armenia Good collection housed on album    

 leaf from an old time collection,    
 particularly of the National Republic    
 issues of 1919/20, mint and used, with    
 many better overprints to research plus    
 unlisted.  /� 700

4989A  Ascension Collection 1924-2004 in Visir    
 binder incl. some dupl. Containing e.g. Mi57-88   
 and many souvenir sheets. Mi >2200 Euro.   1 800

4990P  Ascension Attractive collection housed    
 on album leaf from an old time collection,    
 Starting from 1922 o/ps to 8d, followed    
 1924/7 badge issues to 1/-, followed by    
 1935 to 1/-, silver jubilees complete    
 and various KGVI to investigate, unchecked    
 for varieties.  Mostly  500

4991A  Australia Mainly well-filled collection    
 1913-2019 in two stockbooks incl. some    
 better Kangaroos etc. Mi approx. 4950    
 Euro. (>3800)  Mostly � 3 500

4992A  Australia Collection/accumulation 1910s–   
 2010s in two large stockbook. Sorted    
 duplicates. Incl. a few postage dues and    
 perfins. Mostly good quality (Thousands)  Mostly � 800

4993A  Australia Collection 1926–92 in large    
 album without stamp mounts. A very well-   
 manufactured assembly of the Australian    
 stamps. Mostly fine quality (>1500)  Mostly � 600

4994A  Australia Collection/accumulation 1800s–   
 1900s in large album without stamp mounts.    
 From Australia and Canada and also some    
 small islands between North and South    
 Americas. There are also some FDCs,    
 postcards and envelopes included. Good    
 quality (>1000)  Mostly � 500

Austria
4995K  WIENER PRIVAT-TELEGRAFEN-GESELL-   

 SCHAFT. 10 (two), 20, 40 and 1fl 20 kr (repaired    
 corner). Scarce!   200

4996 5x Coat-of-arms 9 Kr blue with wmk on cover    
 with content from Vienna 26.8.1851 to    
 Naples with interesting transit cancellation    
 “Transito per lo Stato Pontificio”.  * 300

4997 9C 1851 Newspaper stamp (6 Kr) vermilion    
 perf 9. Beautifully cancelled KROSIENKO    
 21.5.78. EUR 160  � 300

4998 11 I 1858 King Franz Joseph 3 Kr black type    
 I. Unclear cancel. EUR 300  � 400

4999 11 Ic 1858 King Franz Joseph 3 Kr black type    
 I. Nice copy with cert. Ferchenbauer. EUR 300  � 200

5000 12 II 1859 King Franz Joseph 3 Kr green type    
 II. On piece. EUR 180  � 300
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5001 12 II 1859 King Franz Joseph 3 Kr green type    
 II. EUR 180  � 300

5002 17 1858 Newspaper stamps (1.05 Kr) lilac.    
 Good margins, signed Secherhring. EUR 400  � 500

5003 24-28 1863 Double Eagle SET (5). 10 h dirty    
 and with missing perf. EUR 300  � 300

5004K 40 I and II   1867 Franz Josef 25 kr type I and    
 II. Ten examples in different shades,    
 all with certificates. Very fine..  � 700

5005 40 IIA 1867 Franz Joseph 25 Kr lilac-grey fine    
 print, perf 9½. EUR 200  � 300

5006 41 IID 1867 Franz Joseph 50 Kr brown fine print,    
 perf 12. EUR 220  � 300

5007 59 1910 Different designs 2 Kr grey-green    
 perf 10½. EUR 150  � 300

5008 63-64A 1891 perf 10 set 4). 30 kr with minor    
 hole. EUR 750  � 500

5009 156z 1916 Franz Joseph 10 Kr grey thin paper    
 paper. EUR 350  � 400

5010P 192 1916 Franz Joseph/Coat-of-arms 25 H    
 ultramarine on postal form no. 438    
 Nachfrageschreiben (Réclamation).    
 Cancellations TURNOV TURNAU B 21.4.17,    
 K.K. POST=D. TEL. DION. F. BÖHMEN PRAES:    
 5.5.1917, and other. Very unusual item.  * 500

5011 246A I 10 kr 25 x 30 mm. EUR 280  � 400
5012 498-511 1929 Landscapes SET (14).  / 400
5013 512-17 1930 Wilhelm Miklas SET (6). EUR 160  � 300
5014 551-54 1933 FIS championship SET (4). EUR 200  � 400
5015 557-62 1933 Catholic Congress SET (6). EUR 280  � 500
5016 591-96 1934 Famous Contractors SET (6). EUR 150   300
5017 668 II+Va-d, 669-73   Overprints. The used stamps    

 here are all post cancelled, and all are    
 genuine. Cert Karminski-Pielsticker, and    
 signed by him. EUR 546  /� 800

5018 952-54 1950 Referendum SET (3). 9 sets. EUR 1350   800
5019 1B Steamship, 1866 17 (kr) red. Signed    

 Behrens. EUR 1200   500
5020A  Collection 1850–1993 in two albums. Well    

 filed collection.  /� 2 200
5021P  Attractive collection, very well filled,    

 mint and used, housed on album leaves    
 from an old time collection, beginning    
 with superb 4 margined #1, other good    
 classics with cds, all one of a kind,    
 all the way through to 1940 inc good sets    
 inc back of the book, military post    
 issues, postage dues ending in Austrian    
 pos abroad, Lombady Venetia. Collection    
 also includes a little Australia KGVI    
 issues to £1 and Portuguese Azores.  /� 2 000

5022A  Collection 1945–2001 in album. Mostly    
 fine quality (Thousands)   1 800

5023  1850–1867. All different, e.g. Mi 10I,    
 12 II, 24-28, 40II, 41 I, 41 IIE. Mostly    
 good quality Mi € 1.446 (12)  � 1 500

5024  1850–1954. All different, e.g. Mi 41 I,    
 59 perf 11 1/411½, 207 I, 210 IIA, 243B,    
 552, 554, 584, 985. Mostly good quality    
 Mi € 1.245 (16)  � 1 400

5025A  Collection ca 1900-1980 in Visir binder    
 incl. some dupl. Containing  e.g.    
 Mi416-24, 433-41, 612, better overprints    
 1945, 952-54, Birds 1953 cpl, two copies    
 Mi911 etc. Also some Fieldpost and reprints    
 Newspaper stamps etc.  Mostly  1 300

5026K  Lot 1920–1950:s on stock cards. some    
 cancelled stamps in the mix. (250+)  Mostly  1 000

5027P  Collection 1946–81 on leaves. Complete    
 1971-81  only missing one stamp. Fine    
 quality  Mostly  1 000

5028A  Collection 1969–2003 in visir album    
 without stamp mounts. A very nice assembly    
 that starts with 1969 Block of Wiena    
 Staatsopera. Almost every stamp has margin    
 attached to it after 1982. Fine quality    
 Michel 2426 according to the owner (>500)   1 000

5029A  Collection 1945–1960s in two albums. Many    
 sets including Renner perf and imperf    
 sets xx. OItherwise both x/xx and used.    
 Also some covers.  /� 1 000

5030  1918–57. All different, e.g. Mi 226C,    
 485, 910, 923, 926, 969, 985, 1006, 1022.    
 Mostly good quality Mi € 719 (27)   800

5031  1918–63. All different, e.g. Mi 225-27    
 x+y, 622, 838-53, 910-11, 969, 985, 1006,    
 1012-16. Mostly good quality Mi € 813 (52)   800

5032  1850–1901. All different, e.g. Mi 1y, 6,    
 10 II, 18, 29, 40 I, 49, 62, 68, 83,    
 101-04. Mostly good quality Mi € 783 (21)  � 800

5033A  Collection 1850–1945 in album without    
 stamp mounts. A very nice assembly of    
 Austrian stamps. A lot of old ones from    
 the 1850 and forwards. Also some blocks    
 of four. Mostly fine quality (>500)  Mostly � 800

5034  1850–1908. All different, e.g. Mi 1y,    
 2x, 10 II, 23, 40 I, 68, 101-04, 156.    
 Mostly good quality Mi € 841 (16)  � 700

5035  1934–53. All different, e.g. Mi 584,    
 586-87, 591-96(ordercanc?), 610, 617-21(FDC-   
 cancelled), 664-67, 952-54, 985-87. Mostly    
 good quality Mi € 957 (30)  � 700

5036  Lot. Mi 156 etc. The entire lot is    
 presented at www.philea.se.  /� 600

5037  1901–35. All different, e.g. Mi 101-04,    
 225-27y+x, 398A-408A, 433-41, 611-12.    
 Mostly good quality Mi € 615 (29)   600

5038  1863–1948. All different, e.g. Mi 1ND    
 III, 31, 545-50, 910-11. Mostly good    
 quality Mi € 532 (16)   500

5039  1850–1864. All different, e.g. Mi 1y, 6,    
 10 II, 13 I, 18-19, 23, 28, 33. Mostly    
 good quality Mi € 704 (16)  � 500

5040  1850–1890. All different, e.g. Mi 1y, 6,    
 10 II, 18-19, 29, 40 I, 45C, 49. Mostly    
 good quality Mi € 580 (18)  � 500

5041  1858–1918. All different, e.g. Mi 10 II,    
 101-04, 162, 174, 208 IA -10 IA, 210-11    
 IIA, 225-27x. Mostly good quality Mi €    
 709 (28)  � 500

5042  1853–1925. Back-of-the-book. All different,    
 e.g. Mi Postage Due 1-9, 118-31, 157,    
 Newspaper 1, Field 19-20, 47-48, 71.    
 Mostly good quality Mi € 679 (41)  � 500

5043K  Lot. The entire lot is presented at    
 www.philea.se.  //� 500

5044P  Interesting collection Franz Joseph    
 1890-1904 with different perforations on    
 epic leaves. (150)  � 500

5045A  Collection 1894–1989 in album without    
 stamp mounts. Postage due stamps from    
 Austria where half of them are unused.    
 Mostly fine quality (>300)  Mostly � 500

5046Fb  Two binders+ subscription in envelopes    
 mostly 1964-77 incl. several blocks-of-   
 ten and souvenir sheets. E.g. Mi1531-65    
 cpl in blocks-of-ten and singles. Also    
 several used.   500

5047Eb  Accumulation 1900s in box. FDCs from    
 1963–1983. Old letters from Bregenz    
 between 1805–1809. Stamps in envelopes    
 and leaves. Postcards and envelopes on    
 mass. Mostly fine quality (>1000)  Mostly � 500

5048  1899–1953. All different, e.g. Mi 79,    
 177, 246 I, 483, 485, 616, 984-87. 10 Kr    
 1910 reprint on yellow paper - and thin.    
 Mostly good quality Mi € 621 (35)   400

5049  1917–33. All different, e.g. Mi 209 IA,    
 210 IIA, 418-24(order), 433-41(order),    
 442-46(order), 494-97, 524-29, 557-62.    
 Mostly good quality Mi € 542 (47)  � 400

5050P  Cover collection 1910s on visir leaves.    
 Nice mix of covers, postcards, printed    
 matters and address cards incl. registered,    
 special delivery, censor, etc. (16)  * 1 000

5051K  Covers. POW. 26 covers to Camp KÄRNTEN.    
 Interesting lot! Please see a selection    
 of scans at www.philea.se.  * 500

5052K  Postcards. Three postcards MIKADO series by   
 RAPHAEL KIRCHNER, ART NOUVEAU, JAPAN    
 GEISHA. Two used 1903, 1907.  * 700

5053P  Areas Accumulation Classics on 6 stockbbook    
 leaves. Good range including Lombardy-   
 Venetia, Post offices in Levant and on    
 Crete. Many better stamps as can be seen    
 from the complete website presentation    
 and catalogue value more than EUR 4000    
 acc. to vendor. Mostly fine quality  Mostly � 1 800
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5054 7 I Lombardia-Venetia 1858 Emperor Franz    
 Joseph 3 So yellow type I. EUR 270  � 400

5055 7 Ia Lombardia-Venetia 1858 Emperor Franz    
 Joseph 3 So black type I. KURZBEFUND by    
 Rismondo. EUR 270  � 200

5056 7 II Lombardia-Venetia 1858 Emperor Franz    
 Joseph 3 So black type II. EUR 140  � 300

5057  Lombardia-Venetia 1850–1864. All different,    
 e.g. Mi 1x, 2x, 5, 7 II, 8 II, 9 I, 10    
 I, 11 II, 13-18, Newspaper 2. Mostly good    
 quality Mi € 1.081 (21)  � 800

5058A  P.O. abroad Collection 1850–1920 in album    
 without stamp mounts. A very nice assembly    
 of Austrian stamps abroad as Crete,    
 Levant, Italy, Romania and Serbia. Some    
 stamps are very unusal. Mostly fine    
 quality (>400)  Mostly � 1 500

5059  P.O. in Levant 1867–1908. All different,    
 e.g. Mi 3 II, 5 II, 16, 31A, Ship 3 I.    
 Mixed quality Mi € 546 (11)  � 400

5060A  Military post, general issues Collection    
 1945–1969 in large album without stamp    
 mounts. American and French zones after    
 1945. A mixture of stamped and unused    
 stamps up to 1969 from ordinarie Post    
 Office. Mostly fine quality (>800)  Mostly � 700

5061 1-9 I+Ii Bosnia-Herzegovina 1879 set, stone and    
 letter-press printing. Overall nice set.    
 EUR 1480   1 600

Bahamas – Belgian Congo
5062P  Bahamas classic–1980s. Very nice collection    

 on leaves with several better stamps and    
 sets. Please see a selection of scans at    
 www.philea.se.  //� 4 000

5063A  Bahamas Very fine collection 1931-95 in    
 Visir binder incl. Mi737-81I etc. Few    
 dupl. included. Mi approx. 830 Euro.   700

5064K 259, 296-97   Bahrain 1980-90 High values 1, 2    
 and 3 d. 10 of each, fine used. SG 244b,    
 ca and da. Scott 238b, 239a and 240a. EUR 450  � 500

5065A  Bahrain Small collection 1933-2012 in    
 stockbook, ca 180 stamps. Mi about 600    
 Euro. (180)  � 500

5066 SG 77, a and b   Bahrain (GB) 1951-55 2rpn 2/6    
 green, all three types. £212  � 500

5067P  Barbados Lot older stamps including    
 somewhat better stamps. (120)  Mostly � 1 800

5068A  Barbados Collection old–c. 1975 in    
 stockbook. Most u/m stamps, sets and    
 blocks.  //� 800

5069A  Barbados Collection 1860-2011 in stockbook    
 incl. some cpl sets etc. Last years sparse-   
 filled. Mi > 1000 Euro.  Mostly � 800

5070A  Bechuanaland Collection 1885-2005 in    
 stockbook incl. many medium- and some    
 better stamps. Mi about 1200 Euro. (500)  Mostly � 1 000

5071P  Bechuanaland Useful collection mint and    
 used, housed on album leaf from an old    
 time collection inc 1935 silver jubiless    
 and KGVI high values to 10/-, also noticed    
 some Batum and Belgian East Africa    
 Pictorial sets.  Mostly  500

5072P  Belgian Congo Interesting range of a few    
 hundred stamps mint and used, housed on    
 album leaves from an old time collection    
 from the first issues of 1886 onwards,    
 well filled especially with the pictorials    
 and back of the book with much merit, in    
 particularly nice condition. Also noticed    
 Cook Islands from 1863 with much better    
 19th and early 20th century.  /� 1 000

Belgium
5073 70 1900 King Leopold II 2 Fr light violet. EUR 170   300
5074 84-91 1908 Quebec SET (8). 7 c  and thin, the    

 others used.  /� 400
5075 366-72 1933 Tuberculosis SET (7). EUR 270   300
5076 838-40 1949 from s/s 22. EUR 150   300
5077A  Collection 1840–1994 in large album, from    

 1970 . Many blocks. Mixed quality  //� 1 400
5078A  Accumulation old–modern in two large    

 stockbooks. Thousends of stamps.  � 800
5079A  Collection c. 1940–55 in album.   500

Benin – Brazil
5080P  Benin Lot 1970s–90s on stock cards.    

 Duplicates incl. some overprint issues    
 and a few souvenir sheets. Mostly good    
 quality (600)  //� 1 000

5081P  Bermuda Collection 1865–1956 on leaves.    
 Excellent quality (300+)  Mostly  3 500

5082P  Bermuda Collection classics - moden on    
 leaves with some a bit better. Please    
 see a selection of scans at www.philea.se.  //� 1 800

5083P  Bermuda Attractive collection mint and    
 used, housed on album leaves from an old    
 time collection QV through to KGVI inc    
 Caravelles to 1/-, silver jubilees    
 complete, etc.  /� 500

5084K SG  Bhutan 1962 unissued Malaria Eradication    
 - Guru Rinpoche set (39. Blocks of four.   300

5085A  Bhutan Collection in three stockbooks.    
 3-D/embossed stamps and blocks in 3    
 stockbooks.   600

5086P  Bolivia Good collection mint and used,    
 housed on album leaves from an old time    
 collection beginning with 1866 condor    
 issues onwards, through to 1940s including    
 errors, back of the book, airmails and    
 much more for the specialist. Other    
 countries include Carolines Islands    
 kaisers yachts, Italy in Asia Minor, etc.    
 The Bolivia like everything else from    
 this collection and huge potential for    
 finds, especially in the 19th century.  /� 1 500

5087P  Bosnia and Herzegovina Collection classics–   
 1918 on five stockbook leaves. Several    
 better stamps especially from the first    
 issues. The entire lot is presented at    
 www.philea.se. Fine quality  //� 1 200

5088P  Bosnia and Herzegovina Collection 1879–1916    
 on leaves. Clean collection with better    
 e.g. many of the earliest stamps,    
 perforation types, etc. The entire lot    
 is presented at www.philea.se. Fine    
 quality (250–300)  //� 1 000

5089P  Bosnia and Herzegovina Attractive range    
 of several hundred stamps, as far as we    
 can see all one of a kind, mint and used,    
 housed on album leaves from an old time    
 collection, from the first issues onwards,    
 well worth researching, leading up to    
 1917 complete inc interim perf studies    
 of the 1906 Franz Josef types, etc. Finds    
 highly likely, also noticed Caroline Islands   
 yachts plus better Italian Po’s Castlerosso.  /� 1 000

5090A  Bosnia and Herzegovina Collection 1993-2018    
 in three stockbooks incl. also Croatian-    
 and Serb Republic. Mi approx. 1390 Euro. (870)  � 1 000

5091A  Botswana Collection 1966-2007 in Visir    
 binder. Containing some dupl. incl. three    
 sets M114-27 etc. Mi > 1200 Euro.   1 000

5092P  Brazil Attractive collection of several    
 hundred stamps mint and used, housed on    
 album leaves from an old time collection    
 beginning with the 1850s imperfs onwards    
 inc a good range of Dom Pedros, mercury    
 heads through to 20th, as well as further    
 study of 19th century issues, similarly    
 with airmails, zeppelins, etc, ending    
 with officials and newspapers, also    
 noticed Bosnia Herzegovina postage dues    
 and military posts, etc.  /� 1 000

Britain
5093K  Letter dated in Glasgow 11 June 1818, privately   

 conveyed to Falmouth and sent by the packet   
 “FRANCIS FREELING” to NEW YORK 16.SEP,   
 and then to Canada. Somewhat fragile.  * 500

5094K  Letter dated “Liverpool 29 Juni 1840” by    
 Cunard Line steamer “BRITISH QUEEN” from    
 Portsmouth 1.7.1840 to New York 18.7.1840.    
 Cancellations PAID AT LIVERPOOL, LIVERPOOL    
 N 29.JU.1840, PAID SHIP LETTER LONDON    
 and PAID 30.JU.1840.  * 400

5095 4yb 1851 Queen Victoria, with line under    
 Postage 2 d violet blue, watermark small    
 crown. All margins here! EUR 800  � 1 000
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5115A  Post Offices Abroad, British Africa, etc.    
 A beautiful collection, parallel mint    
 and used housed in a hingeless Lindner    
 album loaded with material. Please note    
 that the mint, whether LH or MNH is    
 presented in the transparent part of each    
 page, the used is hinged underneath the    
 transparent stamps, often the mint obscures    
 the used, so please view carefully.    
 Collection is from QV to QE2, loaded with    
 high values on virtually every page.    
 Countries include Bahrain, British Post    
 Offices in the Levant inc QV 12 piastres    
 on 2/6d, EDV11 12 piastres on 2/6d, KGV    
 Seahorses complete 180 piastres on 10/-,    
 straight line Levant o/p high values,    
 through KGV1 Post Offices in Eastern    
 Arabia, etc. Then British Bechuanaland    
 QV onwards with different types o/ps,    
 many better, B.M.A. and B.A. o/ps Eritrea,    
 Somalia, M.E.F. again to KGV1 higher    
 values to 10/-, postage dues complete,    
 Kuwait high values galore inc regular    
 KGV1, Festival KGV1, different types QEII    
 o/ps etc. Also present Oil Rivers, Morocco    
 Agencies with a similar pattern with    
 further range of Seahorses, defins etc.    
 Also seen Tangier Silver Wedding, further    
 range of high value QE2, ending with    
 Irish Republic Provisional o/ps again    
 including Seahorses, finally ending with    
 a cross-section of Zululand! A very    
 substantial collection, a delight to    
 study, completely uncatalogued and a much    
 recommended viewing.  //� 10 000

5116L  2 substantial bankers boxes well filled    
 with material, representing a new issue    
 service from a combination of suppliers,    
 primarily Benham’s Collectors Club.    
 Countries represented are primarily GB,    
 Channel Islands inc Alderney, Isle of    
 Man, and a little British Europe Islands.    
 This was sent to us without the new issue    
 envelopes and invoices. There is a lot    
 of work that needs to be done to reconstruct    
 into the different categories. They    
 include of course much Benham FDCs inc    
 ‘silks’, their special event covers,    
 presentation packs, new issues often in    
 blocks of 4, particularly but not    
 exclusively for the Channel Islands, etc.    
 We are informed by the vendor that the    
 new issue cost from Benhams alone ran to    
 over £8000, however that cannot guaranteed    
 by us, due to the chaotic presentation.    
 A great lot for a stamp workaholic looking    
 for a project with huge potential! Approx.    
 29 kg.  //� 8 000

5117P  Superb mint collection with many scarce    
 stamps including the best of the best of    
 the KGVI Middle East Forces with all the    
 Cairo, Nairobi and London printings,    
 these alone - where catalogued in Gibbons    
 - come to well over £1000 (SG#M1 to    
 SG#M21), no doubt more in Sassone. Other    
 countries complete include Eritrea, both    
 the British Administration and British    
 Military Administration o/ps, as well as    
 postage dues, also EAF, a similar pattern    
 with B.A. Somalia and B.M.A. Somalia,    
 the same with Tripolitania complete ie    
 SG#T1 through #T34 and SG#TD1 / #TD10    
 min cat £500 etc. Perfection. The entire    
 lot is presented at www.philea.se.  / 6 000

5118A  1840–1980s. Very nice collection with    
 duplication in three albums starting with    
 three one penny black (one possibly    
 without cancel) and then almost complete    
 with only a few missing expensive stamps,    
 but with several varieties as inverted    
 wmk. Also Guernsey, Jersey and Ireland.    
 Please inspect!  //� 5 000

5096K 12 1855 Queen Victoria, no corner letters    
 4 d carmine on deeply blued paper,    
 watermark small garter on letter dated    
 in London on 39 October 1856, sent to    
 France. Arrival pmk TARARE 1.NOV.56.    
 SG 2016 £780.  * 900

5097K 15b 1856 Queen Victoria, no corner letters 1    
 s. green, wmk Emblems (somewhat short    
 corner perf) on cover sent by Inman Line    
 “CITY OF MANCHESTER” from Liverpool    
 12.12.1860 to New York 27.12.1860, and    
 then to Philadelphia. € 425 for cover (SG).  * 900

5098 20 I 1862 Queen Victoria new types 6 d lilac,    
 wmk Large Garter. Rough perf at top. EUR 1200  () 1 000

5099K 21 I 1862 Queen Victoria new types 9 d straw,    
 wmk Large Garter on cover sent from LONDON    
 W.C. 25.MAR.62 to East Melbourne, Victoria.    
 Arrival pmk MELBOURNE 10.MY.62. SG 2016    
 £1000.  * 1 000

5100K 27 1865 Queen Victoria new types, large    
 white letters 1s. green, wmk Large Garter    
 on cover sent from LONDON S. F. 7.JU.66    
 to USA. Cancellations PAID and 21 CENTS.    
 The stamp with imperfections. SG 2016 £450.  * 200

5101K 29 1867 Queen Victoria wmk Spray of Rose 6    
 d lilac, with hyphen, watermark Spray of    
 Rose, plate 6, on four letters sent to    
 Sicily, Italy, 1867–1869. Somewhat mixed    
 quality. SG 2016 at least £800. (4).  * 400

5102K 31 1869 Queen Victoria wmk Spray of Rose 9    
 d pale straw on cover sent from LONDON W    
 21.MR.73 “via Brindisi” to South Australia.    
 Arrival pmk ADELAIDE 4.MY.73. Somewhat    
 carelessly opeened. SG 2016 £525.  * 400

5103K 32 1867 Queen Victoria 10 d red-brown,    
 watermark Spray of Rose on insufficiently    
 prepaid cover sent from ANTRIM 24.FE.69    
 via LONDON 25.FE.69, Marseille and    
 MELBOURNE 24.AP.69 to New South Wales,    
 with arrival SYDNEY 17.AP.1869. Postage    
 due mark 6D MORE TO PAY. SG 2016 £850+++.  * 1 200

5104 35 1867 Queen Victoria wmk Maltese Cross    
 5s. rose wmk Maltese Cross. EUR 400  � 500

5105 53 1880 Queen Victoria wmk Spray of Rose    
 1s. brown-orange, watermark Spray of    
 Rose. Perfin holes. EUR 350  � 400

5106 55-64 1880 Queen Victoria wmk Imperial Crown    
 SET wmk Imperial Crown (10). 6 d short    
 perf. EUR 400  � 300

5107K 65 1881 Queen Victoria wmk Imperial Crown 1    
 d lilac, single usage on eight postcards    
 sent o Sweden in 1899. (8).  * 200

5108 72-81 1883 Queen Victoria short SET wmk Imperial    
 Crown. Without the 9 d stamp (9). EUR 850  � 1 000

5109 174 1929 9th UPU Congress £1 black. Light    
 crease. EUR 1200   500

5110 174 1929 9th UPU Congress £1 black. Very fine    
 and well centered copy. EUR 700  � 1 500

5111 23 Official, 1886 Govt Parcels on Queen    
 Victoria 6d green. EUR 900  � 700

5112 44 Official, 1885 I.R. Official on Queen    
 Victoria 1s. green. Very fine. EUR 1200  � 1 500

5113 65 Official, EUR 350   400
5114 193, 195-96   FDC, Mi 193, 195-96.  * 300:-
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5119Da  Astonishing accumulation used QV to QEII,    
 essentially penny reds through to QEII    
 well into the 2000s with about 300,000    
 stamps, housed in 21 boxes of various    
 different sizes, chronologically organized.    
 This represents a lifetimes work and when    
 you see the lot you will understand why,    
 it is a true labour of love! Nothing    
 seems to be in particularly excess    
 quantity, varying from a few to a 100 or    
 so of each, all with SG number lined up,    
 column after column for an easy cross    
 referencing against SG. While QEII    
 unsurprisingly has the best representation    
 with many, many 1000s of commemorative    
 sets complete, as well as definitives by    
 the 1000s running through to high values    
 from £1 to £10, there is also useful QV    
 through EDVII/KGV/KGVI and varieties    
 galore . There is a very conservative    
 catalogue ‘guesstimate’ of around £200,000.    
 All the work has been done and this turn-   
 key stock is ready for immediate marketing    
 on the internet, approval books or stamp    
 shows, ideal for a dealer.  � 5 000

5120A  Accumulation in stockbook. Victoria. Many    
 with plate numbers. (over 1300)  � 1 500

5121De  Collection/accumulation 1850– in ten    
 albums/stockbooks. A lot of stock material,    
 however some early issues suitable for    
 research purposes concerning e.g. editions.    
 Please inspect. Low reserve. Somewhat    
 mixed quality Approx. 10 kg. (1000s)  � 1 500

5122  1841–1887. All different, e.g. Mi 26,    
 28, 47, 70-71, 77-79, 81, 92, 95-97.    
 Mostly good quality Mi € 1.375 (21)  � 1 200

5123A  Collection 1841–1988 in album. Well-filled    
 during the 20th century.  /� 1 200

5124Fd  Five stockbooks + leaves Great Britain    
 and Channel Islands mainly 1960s–1990s    
 incl. e.g. many blocks-of-four and some    
 booklets, high face value especially on    
 Great Britain. Also some FDCs and cards, etc.   1 200

5125  1867–1887. All different, e.g. Mi 28,    
 47, 77-79, 81, 95-97. Mostly good quality    
 Mi € 954 (17)  � 1 000

5126A  Accumulation 1900s in three albums without    
 stamp mounts. From all over the English    
 colonies three albums cover some of these    
 areas. An opportunity to find what you    
 are looking for. Good quality (>2000)  Mostly � 1 000

5127A  1840–1951 in album. Collection incl plate    
 numbers, watermarks,some cancellations    
 and many perfins. Mostly good quality    
 (2000 +)  Mostly � 900

5128  1883–1902. All different, e.g. Mi 77-79,    
 95-97, 112-13, 115. Mostly good quality    
 Mi € 888 (21)  � 800

5129  1873–1883. All different, e.g. Mi 45,    
 47, 78-79, 81, 83-84. Mostly good quality    
 Mi € 1.202 (8)  � 800

5130A  Collection 1936–76 in Schaubek album1840-75    
 with stamp mounts. Also Ireland in Schaubek    
 album1922-75. Mostly fine quality  //� 800

5131  1856–1880. All different, e.g. Mi 15, 18    
 I, 21 I, 22, 28, 39, 47. Mostly good    
 quality Mi € 926 (10)  � 700

5132  1883. All different, e.g. Mi 70, 72-79,    
 83. Mostly good quality Mi € 884 (10)  � 700

5133  1902–18. All different, e.g. Mi 112-13,    
 115, 141 III, 142 II, 142 III, 143 I.    
 Mostly good quality Mi € 916 (15)  � 700

5134A  Collection 1800s–1900s in visir album    
 without stamp mounts. A very nice album    
 containing all British Asia and Middle    
 East. Small countries, unusal countries    
 and big ones. The stamps are mainly older    
 ones, se images at www.philea.se. Mostly    
 fine quality (>200)  Mostly  700

5135  1841–1877. All different, e.g. Mi 4, 13y,    
 15, 22, 28, 41, 47-48. Mostly good quality    
 Mi € 860 (11)  � 600

5136  1856–1876. All different, e.g. Mi 15, 22, 28, 31,   
 41, 45, 47. Mostly good quality Mi € 798 (10)  � 600

5137  1883–1887. All different, e.g. Mi 78-79, 81, 92,   
 95-97, 101. Mostly good quality Mi € 851 (14)  � 600

5138  1924–88. All different, e.g. Mi 256, 291,    
 293-94, 296-97, 732-34, 1175-77, Postage    
 Due 54. Mostly good quality Mi € 530 (25)   500

5139  1883–1887. All different, e.g. Mi 78-79, 92,   
 95-97, 101. Mostly good quality Mi € 651 (13)  � 500

5140  1902–18. All different, e.g. Mi 112-13, 115-16,   
 141 III, 142 I, 142 III, 143 II (miscoulered).   
 Mostly good quality Mi € 1.176 (16)  � 500

5141  1912–93. All different, e.g. Mi 141 III,    
 142 III, 186-88, 214, 230, 254, 281.    
 Mostly good quality Mi € 462 (22)  � 500

5142A  Special collection Elizabeth II with    
 different varieties, watermarks and    
 graphite-lined issues in large stockbook.  � 500

5143A  Collection/accumulation 1800s–1900s in    
 two albums without stamp mounts. Great    
 Britain and USA in these two albums. One    
 is GB with many of the islands that    
 belongs to GB. The other one contains    
 both USA and duplicates of GB. Good    
 quality (>2000)  Mostly � 500

5144A  Collection 1990-98 in SAFE dual album+    
 some stamps on stockcards and two booklets    
 etc. Face value approx. £150.- Also some used.   500

5145Fc  Collection/accumulation 1900s in box.    
 Four albums with a lot of stamps from    
 Great Britain. Some loose leaves and also    
 some loose pages from an album. Mostly    
 fine quality (>1000)  Mostly � 500

5146Ed  Collection 1850-modern in eleven    
 albums/stockbooks. A lot of the late    
 Queen Elizabeth II with type differences    
 and regional issues, but also quite a    
 lot commemoratives. Opportunity for    
 varieties. Somewhat mixed quality Approx.    
 10 kg. (1000s)  //� 300

5147A  FDC collection 1977 in fine album without    
 stamp mounts. A very nice and neet album    
 including Queen Elisabeth II Silver    
 Jubilee First Day Covers. The album seems    
 to be complete. See images at www.philea.se.    
 Fine quality  * 500

5148P  Cover collection 1860s–1900s on visir    
 leaves. E.g. sent to Austria, Hungary,    
 Italy and USA. (9)  * 500

5149A  Postcards collection. Most early 1900’s.    
 C. 100 covers of which 90 postcards.  * 500

5150A  Jersey Collection 1941–1983 in KABE album.    
 very good quality. (100+)   500

5151A  Channel Islands Collection 1940–2000 in    
 three albums without stamp mounts. The    
 first album is Isle of Man, the second    
 album is Jersey and the third album    
 contains small areas such as Herm Island,    
 Lundy and others. Some letters are also    
 included in the package. Mostly fine    
 quality (>1000)  Mostly � 600

5152A  Channel Islands Collection/accumulation    
 1973–85 in stockbook. with Isle of Man    
 and Guernsey. Fine quality   500

5153A  Channel Islands Collection c. 1970–2000    
 in visir album.  Mostly � 500

British Commonwealth
5154A  British Antarctic Territory Collection    

 1963-2008 in Visir binder incl. dupl.    
 Containing all early expensive issues    
 incl. mini sheets and Gutter-pairs. Also    
 a good section A.A.T and Ross 1957-2012.    
 Mi approx. 3270 Euro.   2 500

5155A  British Central Africa Collection 1800s–   
 1900s in visir album without stamp mounts.    
 A very nice assembly regarding British    
 colonies in Africa. All sorted out very    
 well. See images at www.philea.se. Mostly    
 fine quality (>200)  Mostly � 700

5156A  Collection classic–1940s in two albums.    
 Many different areas including Canada,    
 Australia, Hong Kong. Some better, see    
 scans at www.philea.se. Mostly fine    
 quality (1500-2000)  Mostly � 3 500
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5157A  Visir binder with mostly coronation 1937    
 and 1946, UPU 1949, some modern souvenir    
 sheets, Disney and Batum etc. (1150)  Mostly  2 000

5158Ua  Accumulation 1841–1980 in removal box    
 with ten albums/stockbooks. Contains e.g.    
 the UK 1841-1980, Jamaica, Indian Feudal    
 States, three Ideal Postage Stamp albums    
 with colonial (mostly older) stamps. A    
 lot to explore. Low reserve. Somewhat    
 mixed quality Approx. 10 kg. (1000s)  //� 2 000

5159L  Accumulation 1900– in 13 albums/stockbooks.    
 Mostly Australia and India. Please inspect.    
 Low reserve. Somewhat mixed quality    
 (1000s)  //� 1 000

5160  Small lot of classic stamps. Mixed quality (35)  � 800
5161A  Collection old–c. 1975 in five stockbooks    

 with St. Vincent, Most u/m motives stamps,    
 e.g. locomotives and cars.  //� 800

5162A  Collection/accumulation 1900s on leaves.    
 A assembly of British colonies from all    
 over the world. Please see a selection    
 of scans at www.philea.se. Mostly fine    
 quality (>2000)  Mostly � 800

Brunei – Cameroon
5163A  Brunei Accumulation 1895–2004 in large    

 stockbook. Comprehensive and from first    
 issue incl a good selection overprints    
 and “View of Brunei River”, later issues    
 incl commemoratives, later xx, etc. Also    
 a few Japaneese occ. Quite unusual offer!    
 The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se.    
 Mostly fine quality (1000)  //� 3 500

5164A  Bulgaria Accumulation 1970s–1980s in two    
 folders. Comprehensive with many hundreds    
 of sets/minsheets/souvenir sheets in very    
 good variation incl several better ones.    
 e.g. 5 each of s/s 47B and 52B (EUR 700)    
 just to mention something. Fine quality   1 000

5165P  Bulgaria Collection/accumulation on    
 leaves. 1881-1980s mostly used. Two    
 collections merged into one major. Many    
 from the old days. Not so many duplicates    
 of the more modern ones. Fine collection    
 to enhance. From estate. Low reserve.    
 (>1900). Mostly fine quality  //� 500

5166L  Burundi Three shoebox size boxes xx and    
 one dito used with in total a few thousand    
 sovenir sheets, e.g. xx 2011-12 in good    
 variation. from dealer’s estate. It    
 appears many s/s from Burundi in this    
 periiod catalogue EUR 9 each so were are    
 looking at a catalogue value of EUR    
 15000-20000!  Mostly  2 000

5167A  Burundi Collection 1962-80 (few later)    
 incl. some dupl. Containing many nice    
 sets and souvenir sheets incl. also    
 imperforated. Mi approx. 850 Euro.   700

5168A  Cambodia Collection 1951–70 in album.    
 Almost ocmple including sets and s/s,    
 and the first booklet 1951 (some damages    
 on the backside). Also some imperf sets    
 seldom seen. Fine quality  Mostly  1 000

5169 802-03 Cameroon 1975 Biology SET (2). Unusual.    
 EUR 240   500

5170P  Cameroon Attractive collection mint and    
 used, housed on album leaves from an old    
 time collection, strong in the early 20th    
 century particularly in the large pictorial    
 types, also a small range of Kaisers    
 yachts, overall collection well filled    
 with much potential.  /� 500

Canada
5171 91 1908 20 c brown. EUR 140  � 300
5172K  Air mail cover, Cover sent with the first    

 official flight between Canada and Ireland,    
 carried out with a Sunderland amphibious    
 airplane (24.6.1939).  * 100

5173A  Collection 1897-1990’s incl. some dupl.    
 Containing e.g. Mi45 and 118-25 etc. Mi    
 approx. 2840 Euro.   2 000

5174  1860–1930. All different, e.g. Mi 10 (),    
 36 (), 47, 60-61, 70A, 74, 91, 155-56.    
 Mostly good quality Mi € 1.460 (12)   1 500

5175  1868–1935. All different, e.g. Mi 21C,    
 31, 54-61, 72, 77-83, 91, 134-38. Mostly    
 good quality Mi € 1.022 (38)  � 1 000

5176A  Collection 1859–1980:s in album with    
 stamp mounts. Good selection of early    
 issues Please see a selection of scans    
 at www.philea.se. (800+)  � 1 000

5177A  Collection 1859– c. 1990 in stockbook.  //� 800
5178  1897–1951. All different, e.g. Mi 77-83,    

 194, Postage Due 2, 6-14. Mostly good    
 quality Mi € 669 (44)  � 700

5179A  Collection 1880–1980 on visir leaves. To    
 a certain extent a stamp dealer’s    
 stockbook.. However quite many better    
 stamps. Please see a selection of scans    
 at www.philea.se. Fine quality (>700)  � 700

5180A  Collection 1960–2012 in visir album. Also    
 a few older stamps and some Newfoundland.    
 (1500+)  Mostly � 500

5181Db  Collection/accumulation 1985–1994 in box.    
 Nine year albums 1985–92 and 1994. Fine    
 quality Approx. 500 USD   500

5182Fe  Collection/accumulation 1900s in box.    
 Canada and UK in this assembly of stamps,    
 souvenir sheets and blocks. Mostly Canadian    
 stamps in this lot. Mostly fine quality    
 (>2000)  Mostly � 500

Cape Verde – Chile
5183P  Cape Verde Interesting collection mint    

 and used, housed on album leaves from an    
 old time collection from the first crown    
 issues of 1877 onwards through to the    
 Ceres types, well filled including key    
 as well as high values. Also, noticed a    
 little Cape of Good Hope/Mafeking, as    
 well as better Cayman Islands.  /� 1 000

5184A  Central African Republic Mostly used    
 collection 1915-2000 in stockbook incl.    
 also some Ubangi/shari. Mi approx. 1080    
 Euro. (850)  //� 900

5185A  Ceylon Collection classics - 1960 ś in    
 album. Interesting classic part with    
 better stamps. E.g. 100 R with both postal    
 and fiscal cancel. See the note scanned    
 together with the stamps at www.philea.se.    
 Mostly good quality (350-400)  Mostly � 3 500

5186A  Ceylon Collection 1864-2013 in stockbook    
 incl. some better early issues and many    
 sets etc. Mi about 1800 Euro. (980)  Mostly � 1 500

5187P  Ceylon Good collection mint and used,    
 housed on album leaves from an old time    
 collection, from QV through to KGVI inc    
 high values as well as intermittent better    
 mint middle values, QV imperf onwards    
 definitives, ending with ‘On Service’    
 types, etc. Also noticed, Central Lithuania    
 complete mint and used. a strong collection.   1 000

5188  Ceylon (GB) two fisacal stamps 50 and 100 R.  � 300
5189A  Chad Collection 1959-88 (few later) in    

 Visir binder incl. e.g. cpl Mi194-290    
 and 21 mini sheets, some dupl. included.    
 Mi approx. 915 Euro.   800

5190P  Chile Attractive collection of several    
 hundred stamps mint and used, housed on    
 album leaves from an old time collection,    
 from Colon imperf 1853 onwards with a    
 good range of 19th and 20th century    
 through to 1940, well filled with useful    
 airmail and unlisted. Also noticed quite    
 a good collection of Tchad as French    
 Colony from 1920s inc postage dues and    
 pictorial definitives.  /� 1 000

5191A  Chile Collection 1893-2017 in thick    
 stockbook incl. Mi8-17 etc. Mi approx.    
 1100 Euro. (1500)  Mostly � 1 000

China
5192K 52 Incoming mail Sweden. 5 öre on insufficiently    

 paid postcard sent from GÖTEBORG 22.3.03    
 to Wuchang, China. Transit HANKOW A    
 4.MY.03. T-cancellation and postage due    
 notations “6¼” (centimes) and “4” (cents?).    
 One of the earliest postage due items    
 Sweden–China.  * 900
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5193K 52 Incoming mail Sweden. 2×5 öre on postcard    
 with correct postcard rate, sent from    
 GÖTEBORG 9.4.06 till SHANGHAI DEUTSHE    
 POST 12.5.06, China. Treated as insufficiently    
 paid letter due to the divided address    
 side, which in the international mail    
 exchange didn’t became allowed until    
 approx. two weeks later, after that this    
 card was sent. Swedish due cancellations    
 T and 12½ cent, plus postage due endorsement    
 “10” (cent). Possibly UNIQUE combination.  * 700

5194K 52 Incoming mail Sweden. 2×5 öre on decorative    
 postcard sent from ÖSTA... to Shanghai, China.  * 200

5195K 54 Incoming mail Sweden. 2x10 öre on cover sent   
 from PKXP No 6B 1.9.1910 to Kingchowfu,    
 Hupeh, China, “via Siberia”. Seemingly    
 forwarded “via Hankow”. Postmarks e.g.    
 SHANGHAI DEUTSCHE POST 20.9.10,    
 SHANGHAI 20.SEP.10, SHASI 28.SEP.10.    
 Interesting cover to a less common region.  * 900

5196K 54 Incoming mail Sweden. 10 öre on postcard    
 sent from STOCKHOLM LBR 20.12.10 to    
 Shanghai, China.  * 200

5197K 79 Incoming mail Sweden. 2x5 öre on postcard    
 sent from GÖTEBORG 4.12.16 to SHANGHAI    
 POSTE RUSSE 12.2.17, an very scarce pmk    
 on Swedish mail.  * 300

5198 149II, 152II   R.O.C. 1+3+3+3 C. on cover from    
 Peking to Sweden via Sibria and censorship.    
 Canc. PEKING 11 SEP 17 and STOCKHOLM    
 31.10.17. Mixed quality.  * 300

5199L  Large box with year books 1982-2016 and    
 some other presentation books. Some    
 duplication, original cost due to vendor’s    
 list over 30.000 SEK. Approx. 33 kg.   5 000

5200L  Large box with mostly modern stamps, sets    
 and s/s. Also older mint/used stamps and    
 seven catalogs. High value, low reserve.    
 Approx. 10 kg.  Mostly  2 000

5201L  Almost 40 - mostly different - moden    
 presentation books with stamps and s/s    
 in large box. Very high quality, as new.    
 Approx. 34 kg.   2 000

5202A  Lot modern PRC, areas and local posts in    
 two stockbooks. Also some Taiwan.  Mostly  500

5203Md Lot in box. some good stamps. (65 g)  //� 500
5204Ba  Box with modern presentation packs (some    

 not complete), FDC, postal statioeries    
 and more.   500

5205P  Covers. 3 covers 1950’s, one in larger format.  * 500
5206K  Postcards. Two unused postcards, hand    

 painted and made by pieces of stamps.  * 300
5207A  Mixed Collection 1885-1949 in stockbook    

 incl. e.g. Mi4-6, 132-34 and the Hedin    
 set 1932 etc. (>600)  //� 1 500

Colombia – Croatia
5208A  Colombia Collection 1859-2011 in two    

 Stockbooks incl. some dupl. Containing    
 e.g. Antioquia, Bolivar, some Santander and   
 Scadta etc. Mi about 1800 Euro. (>1800)  Mostly � 1 500

5209P  Colombia Good collection of several    
 hundred stamps mint and used, housed on    
 album leaves from an old time collection,    
 from the 19th century onwards. Many of    
 these stamps have low printing numbers.    
 This well filled collection of a few 100    
 stamps deserves a careful viewing, much    
 recommended.  /� 1 000

5210A  Colombia Collection 1800s–1900s in two    
 albums without stamp mounts. A nice and    
 organised assembly of Colombian stamps    
 in a large album. A second album contains    
 duplicates. Mostly fine quality Michell    
 1275DM (>1000)  Mostly � 1 000

5211A  Comores Collection 1892-1995 in stockbook    
 incl. Anjouan, Moheli and Mi20-48 etc.    
 Mi approx. 760 Euro. (335)  � 600

5212A  Congo (Kinshasa) Collection both Kinshasa    
 and Brazzaville 1959-ca 2000 in two    
 stockbooks, about 1200 different. Mi    
 approx. 980 Euro. (>1200)  Mostly � 800

5213A  Congo (Kinshasa) Collection 1960-2002 in    
 Visir binder incl. good sets like Mi432-41    
 and 12 mini sheets etc. Mi ca 850 Euro. (350)   750

5214Fa  Costa Rica Collection classics–1989 on    
 about 100 visir leaves. Unusually    
 comprehensive with many nice stamps and    
 sets, e.g. air mail. Also officials and    
 some Guanacaste. Often collected both    
 used and unused. Fine quality  //� 1 400

5215P  Costa Rica Handsome collection of a few    
 hundred stamps, mint and used, housed on    
 album leaves from an old time collection,    
 with material outside of the box, back    
 of the book, etc. Much value is in the    
 early 20th century. Also noticed very    
 good range of Cilicia inc the scarce    
 T.E.O. o/ps, Crete inc Russian Pos imperfs,    
 etc. Please inspect.  /� 1 000

5216A  Costa Rica Collection 1862-2002 in    
 stockbook incl. some /. Mi approx.770    
 Euro. (1000)  Mostly � 600

5217K 170-172 Croatia complete set with margins. Signed    
 Wennberg. EUR 700   1 000

Cuba
5218K  Cover dated in Havana, Cuba 11 September    

 1839, sent by ship “SALVADOR” via New    
 Orleans to New York, then by Transatlantic    
 Steam Ship Company “LIVERPOOL” from New    
 York 19.10.1839 to Liverpool 6.11.1839.    
 cancellations LIVERPOOL SHIP LETTER and    
 F 8.NO.1839 used in London. Nice    
 transatlantic mail.  * 900

5219K  Letter dated “Havanne le 15 Janvier 1863”    
 privately conveyed to New York, then in    
 closed mail bag by HAPAG steamer “TEUTONIA”    
 from New York 24.1.1863. Cancellations    
 NEW YORK 18 24.JAN, ETATS-UNIS SERV AM    
 CALAIS 5. FEVR.63, PARIS 5 FEVR.63, AIGRE    
 6.FEVR.63 and postage due mark 16. Also    
 cancelled FORWARDED BY A. C. ROSSIRE &    
 Co. NEW YORK.  * 200

5220A  Well over 1000 stamps from dozens of    
 imperfs onwards, overwhelmingly 19th    
 century with Spanish and US Administration.    
 There is occasional duplication, however    
 often in better material waiting to be    
 written up and put in to the main    
 collection. There are extensive shade    
 studies with enormous potential with the    
 19th century. There is also about 200x    
 19th century fiscals from imperfs onwards,    
 as well as values mint on the early    
 shields to 4 pesetas from 1879 onwards.    
 Other items seen inc the US definitives    
 o/ps mint and used to the 10cts, also    
 postage dues to 10cts, special delivery,    
 etc. Unquestionably needs a lot of work,    
 yet so much substance here. This is very    
 much a ‘work in progress’ lot, most    
 worthwhile and conservatively valued.  Mostly � 8 000

5221A  A well rounded comprehensive collection,    
 virtually all mint, housed in 2 volumes,    
 beginning with 3 scarce ‘hablitados’ o/ps    
 used, followed by American Admin 1cts    
 through to 10cts, mint. Also the first    
 US postage dues 5cts and 10cts mint, then    
 as far as we can see virtually everything    
 else complete mint, through to the modern    
 era. Overwhelmingly MNH with 1000s of    
 stamps and no duplication. The collection    
 includes the se-tenants, better miniature    
 sheets, the good airmails and virtually    
 everything else you can think of. We    
 estimate the catalogue value to be at    
 least 6500 euro, notwithstanding a high    
 new issue cost. An opportunity not to be    
 missed.  / 5 000

5222A  Collection 1899-2006 in two stockbooks    
 incl. few unused stamps, last years sparse-   
 filled. Mi approx. 1550 Euro. (2500)  Mostly � 1 200

5223P  Collection 1855 –1900 on leaves. Some    
 telegraph stamps and stamps from Spanish    
 West India. Good quality (>100)  //� 800
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5224A  Collection 1873–1979 in album without    
 stamp mounts. Cuba in a nice album which    
 seems to cover most of the stamps from    
 this country. Mostly fine quality (>1000)  Mostly � 600

Cyprus – Czech Republic
5225A  Cyprus Collection 1880-2008 in Visir    

 binder incl. Mi 99–100 etc. Everything    
 apparently  from 1928 except Mi 115,    
 e.g. Mi 108–17, 136–54, 164–78 and two    
 sets Mi 179–93 etc. Please see a selection    
 of scans at www.philea.se.  Mostly  2 000

5226P  Cyprus Attractive collection of several    
 hundred stamps mint and used, housed on    
 album leaves from an old time collection,    
 from QV o/ps onwards inc KGVI £1 mint,    
 etc. Also noticed a very good collection    
 of Curacao and Spanish Colony Elobey, as    
 well as a few Italian and French Cols. A    
 very diverse range!  /� 1 000

5227A  Cyprus Collection 1880-2021 in stockbook    
 incl. some better early stamps and many    
 sets, sparse-filled after 2002. Also    
 minor coll. Turk Cyprus 1974-2014. Mi    
 approx. 1380 Euro. (>1000)  Mostly � 1 000

5228P  Cyrenaica (IT) A particularly attractive    
 mint collection of housed on album leaves    
 from an old time collection with particularly    
 good 20th century especially commems and    
 airmails, Zeppelins, in quality far better    
 than normally encountered. Also seend    
 early Czechoslovakia inc a very good    
 range of early printing errors on the    
 Hrdacanys.  Mostly  1 500

5229A  Czech Republic Collection with 113    
 different Kleinbogen 1993-2010+ some    
 stamps in Leuchtturm album with slip    
 case. Mi 965 Euro.  � 600

Czechoslovakia
5230A  Specialized collection in three albums    

 with different shades, perforations,    
 varities and types. Also covers. Please    
 see a selection of scans at www.philea.se.  Mostly � 3 000

5231A  Collection 1966-92 in three stockbooks    
 incl. many souvenir sheets and blocks.    
 Containing some early used and few dupl.    
 (>1500)  Mostly  1 500

5232Fd  Accumulation in shoebox. M/S and FDC’s    
 mostly 1960-70’s. Fine quality   1 500

5233A  Collection 1918–1992 in large album    
 without stamp mounts. A large number of    
 stamps in this assembly. Also some    
 envelopes and letters at the end of the    
 album. Mostly fine quality (>1000)  Mostly � 800

5234A  Collection/accumulation 1918–66 in two    
 albums without stamp mounts, with used    
 stamps, blocks and souvenir blocks. A    
 lot of duplicates are also included.    
 Mostly fine quality (>1000)  � 600

5235A  With few exceptions complete collection    
 1945-80 in three Behrens albums incl.    
 about 35 souvenir sheets etc. (>2100)  � 500

5236L  Covers. This exhibition collection for the main part   
 relates to the transition period of Spring 1945, when   
 Nazi Germany relinquished control over the   
 Protectorate. The collection is researched extensively    
 written up and is some 70cm high on about 600 album   
 pages, filling to capacity two substantial boxes. There   
 are many covers from former Sudetenland offices   
 under the central control of Dresden, post April 1945   
 transferred back to Czechoslovakia after end of WW2,   
 particularly official letters from the SNB (Sbor    
 Nadroni Bezpecnosti - State Security Corps,    
 responsible for the expulsion of ethnic Germans) at   
 Brezno, to the new head office, restored again to   
 Prague.. There is also present his collection of    
 Czechoslovakia going back from the 19th century   
 onwards, which as with the Sudetenland, is   
 extensively written up page for page. The cover    
 section of the Austro-Hungarian Empire/Czecho-   
 slovakia has at least 300 items. There will no doubt   
 be scarce items here, however it is definitely to the   
 Sudetenland as the best, this beimg the finest   
 collection of postal history we have ever had the    
 pleasure to offer of this area. There are 1000s of   
 Items here when you consider the stamp postmark   
 collection incorporated into the cover collection,   
 this having a thousand or so covers. For the most part,    
 the covers are organised ‘A-Z’ and has Czech   
 language restored from the German, for example   
 Bilina/Bilin, Cinvald/Zinnwald, Duba/Dauba,   
 Filipov/Philippsdorf, Hamr/Hammer am See,    
 Jablonec and Nisou 1/Gablonz 1, Kozly/Kosel und   
 Brux, Ledvice/Ladowitz uber Dux, Machnin/Machen-   
 dorf,Nebocady/Neschwitz uber Tetschen-Bodenbach,   
 Obrnice/Obernitz uber Brux, Podmokly/Bodenbach,   
 Radio/Radi, Slunkov/Schluckenau, Telnice/Tellnitz,   
 Ustek/Auscha, Valkerice/Algersdorf uber Tetschen-   
 Bodenbach, Wolmsdorf/ Wolmsdorf and Zakupy/   
 Reichstadt to name but a few. There are so many   
 scarce covers here from the Sudetenland, needless to    
 say over time and for various reasons, some of these   
 villages/ small towns do not exist anymore in their    
 own right. It is quite extraordinary to see the lengths   
 that the postal authorities went to in order to   
 restore normative Czechoslovakian postal   
 services, often with so called deliberately ‘mute’   
 postmarks (or the German equivalent excised)   
 and replaced by for example Czech straightline    
 cancels, as would be expedient at the time.    
 Highlights everywhere, fancy cancels, liberation,   
 registered usage, postal stationery envelopes   
 including recycled and attempts to overprint   
 any links with Nazi associations, etc, etc. The   
 actual Sudetenland collection is for the most    
 part alphabetized and includes some important   
 collateral. It is logical, in depth and comprehensive.   
 The collection itself was sent to us without the    
 binders and are no longer available. This is an    
 opportunity for the postal historian that you   
 definitely do not want to miss, a collection 35   
 years in the making. A good number of covers    
 here would sell separately for the equivalent or    
 $10/$20+++ in their own right. However   
 the overall value is in the encyclopedic scope of   
 the whole collection ‘A-Z’, representing far more    
 than the sum of its parts. Please view carefully,   
 (we ask the viewer to try and respect keeping the   
 order for other potential students to enjoy as well).    
 Approx. 30 kg.  * 30 000

Dahomey – Equatorial Guinea
5237P  Dahomey Attractive collection of this    

 popular French Colonies, housed on album    
 leaves from an old time collection from    
 the peace and commerce types onwards    
 through to pictorials inc complete ballay    
 with key high values mint in excellent    
 quality. Also seen a little Danish West    
 Indies for good measure!  Mostly  1 000

5238A  Dahomey Collection 1913-75 incl. some    
 dupl. Containing e.g. cpl Mi331-508 and    
 some souvenir sheets etc. Mi approx. 870 Euro.   700

5239A  Djibouti Collection 1892-1998 in stockbook    
 incl. some better early stamps. Mi approx.    
 1850 Euro. Mostly fine quality (540)  //� 1 500

5353



5240P  Dominica Collection in album with stamp    
 mounts. A collection of stamps from    
 Dominica over the different Olympic games.    
 Both stamps and blocks. Fine quality (>50)   600

5241P  Dominican Republic Collection of several    
 hundred stamps mint and used, housed on    
 album leaves from an old time collection    
 with stamps from Dominican Republic with    
 particularly low printing numbers, well    
 filled from 19th century onwards inc good    
 back of the book. Dominica BWI from QV    
 to KGV ending with silver jubilees 1935.  /� 1 000

5242A  Dominican Republic Collection 1879-2009    
 in stockbook+ minor coll. Dominica until    
 2002. Mi approx. 760 Euro. (>1100)  Mostly � 600

5243A  Dutch Colonies Collection 1870s–2000 in    
 two Victoria albums and on leaves. E.g.    
 Dutch Indies mainly used and quite well-   
 filled with e.g. medium Priced stamps,    
 also some Japanese occ + isssues for    
 Indonesia, Dutch New Guinea incl UNTEA    
 set xx, Curacao x/o with e.g. sets, Dutch    
 Antilles apparently cpl xx 1954-2000 incl    
 s/s and also some booklets and finally    
 apparently cpl Aruba 1986-2000. Attractive    
 and with high catalogue value. Fine quality  //� 4 000

5244A  Dutch Colonies Collection 1870–2002 in    
 two KABE albums. Album #1 containing    
 Dutch Antilles cpl xx 1994-2002 followed    
 by x/xx/o Suriname 1873-1975, almost cpl    
 from 1927, from 1950 with few exceptions    
 xx. Album #2 starting with a section    
 Japanese occ. of Dutch Indies and issues    
 for Indonesia 1945-47, mostly xx Dutch    
 New Guinea cpl incl the UNTEA set, Curacao    
 1873-1947 x/o incl some medium priced    
 stamps and sets, Dutch Antilles 1949-1993,    
 apparently complete xx from 1951 (excl    
 the 1950/54 definitives). An attractive    
 collection. Fine quality  //� 4 000

5245A  Dutch East Indies Collection 1870–1948    
 in KABE album with stamp mounts. Almost    
 complete, only about 15 stamps + some    
 overprintl varieties on Java and Buiten    
 Bezit missing. further Dues and Officials    
 cpl ex 20c dues 1882/88, Indonesia cpl    
 1948-49 excl 5+10R, and Dutch New Guinea    
 cpl. an attractive collection. Fine quality   6 000

5246P  Dutch East Indies 1864–1948 on leaves.    
 Almost complete with many better sets.    
 Also New guinea and UNTEA. Please see a    
 selection of scans at www.philea.se.    
 Somewhat mixed quality  � 5 000

5247P  Dutch East Indies Collection 1870–1962    
 on leaves. A good coll. with e.g. better    
 used classics to 2.50G, 1902 set, Java    
 and Buiten Bezit overprint sets also    
 including some inverted overprints, 1922    
 set to 5G used, Bandoeng set x, most    
 later issues and also officials and dues.    
 In addition Japaneese occ., early Indonesia    
 and Dutch New Guinea almost cpl incl the    
 UNTEA set xx. Fine quality  /� 3 000

5248A  Dutch East Indies Collection 1864–1948.    
 Several better. Also New Guinea and UNTEA.    
 Please see a selection of scans at    
 www.philea.se.   2 000

5249P  Dutch East Indies Interesting collection    
 of few hundred stamps mint and used,    
 housed on album leaves from an old time    
 collection from 1864 to high values, Java    
 o/ps, commemorative sets, back of the    
 book, etc. A very well rounded collection    
 with distinct postmark interest in the    
 20th century as well.  /� 1 000

5250A  East Africa Hundreds of stamps, British    
 and German, mint and used, QV to QE2    
 housed in one substantial album, interspersed    
 with dozens of items of postal history.    
 Much emphasis is on postmarks and some    
 of the countries include K.U.T., Sudan,    
 German East Africa, German Colonies    
 especially Kaiser’s Yachts used in those    
 territories, Rhodesia and Nyasaland, etc.    
 There are at least three dozen postal    
 history items often with good, interesting    
 p/c illustrations/photographs such as    
 ‘Markets in Lamu’, ‘Mombassa Swimming    
 Club’, ‘Gruess Aus’, ethnic and tribal    
 to give a flavour of what is here. In    
 the other covers, there are interesting    
 items such as ‘undeliverable’ strike KGV,    
 an interesting Sudan first flight,    
 combination official covers and much    
 more. The German Colonies has postmarks    
 from places such as Soga, Kilossa,    
 Kilimatini, Tabora, Ujijii etc, not just    
 the obvious ones, so much here to discover.    
 The more you study this collection which    
 also includes collateral and reference,    
 all the more to appreciate. Highly    
 recommended.  //� 5 000

5251P  East Rumelia Collection on visir leaves.    
 1880-1885 nearly complete. Only the first    
 issues is missing and a few stampnumbers    
 there after. The entire lot is presented    
 at www.philea.se. (20). Good quality  � 500

5252Fa  Ecuador Collection classics–1970s on    
 about 120 visir leaves. An unusually    
 comprehensive coll. with a nice classical    
 section, e.g. a pair combination with    
 cert, later better stamps and complete    
 sets, air mail, officials etc. Often collected   
 both used and unused. Fine quality  //� 3 000

5253P  Ecuador Attractive collection of several    
 hundred stamps mint and used, housed on    
 album leaves from an old time collection,    
 from the 19th century onwards, strong    
 back of the book and unlisted. Also    
 present Eastern Silesia virtually complete,    
 as well as better Epirus and Far Eastern    
 Republic. A collection with considerable    
 potential, especially when inspected    
 carefully, page for page.  /� 1 500

5254A  Ecuador Mainly used collection 1865-2012    
 in stockbook, more than 1500 different.    
 Mi approx. 1280 Euro.  //� 1 000

5255A  Ecuador Collection 1800s–1968 in three    
 albums without stamp mounts. A very nice    
 assembly of stamps from Ecuador with a    
 lot of duplicates. All in good order.    
 Mostly fine quality (>2000)  Mostly � 800

5256P  Egypt Attractive collection of several    
 hundred stamps mint and used, housed on    
 album leaves from an old time collection,    
 starting with the sphynx types in above    
 condition normally encountered, through    
 to 20th century with key sets such as    
 zeppelins, geographical, trains, young    
 Farouk types, and much more through to    
 1940s ending with back of the book. Also    
 noticed some quite good Epirus, Russia    
 and Siberia. The Egypt is a particularly    
 well rounded collection with much merit.  /� 1 500

5257A  Egypt Collection 1866-2013 incl. some    
 better early issues and some dupl.    
 included. Mi about 1700 Euro. (>1500)  Mostly � 1 200

5258A  El Salvador Collection 1867–1976 in album.    
 Many stamps and sets, often both used    
 and mint,  latest years. Mostly fine    
 quality  //� 1 000

5259A  El Salvador Collection 1867-2008 in    
 stockbook incl. many sets, air issues    
 etc. Sometimes sparse-filled. (950)  Mostly � 500

5260L  Equatorial Guinea Accumulation. Shoebox    
 size box with souvenir sheets and sets    
 incl e.g. xx “Gold” s/s etc, from dealer’s    
 estate.  /� 500
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Estonia
5261 14 1920 Air mail 5 M multicoloured. A    

 triangular block of 9 MNH stamps. Checked    
 for authenticity.   100

5262Bc  Very fine collection 1918-2017 both    
 used/CTO and mint in three very large    
 albums together with all modern FDC.    
 Almost complete, only the most expensive    
 missing. Approx. 10 kg.  //� 5 000

5263A  Collection 1918–1941 in visir album.    
 Almost all not cancelled stamps MNH. Mi    
 No2 perf and air mail stamps from 1923    
 seems to be genuine. A lot of the material    
 represented as horizontal pairs. Also    
 incl mini sheets and some good covers/postal    
 stationeries. Please see a selection of    
 scans at www.philea.se. Fine quality (>300)  //� 4 000

5264A  Accumulation 1918–2015 in two stockbooks.    
 Good dealer’s stock with medium priced/    
 better stamps and sets and also a few    
 s/s, some German occupation, a few Soviet    
 stamps with Estonian cancellatin. The    
 modern section not useless as there is    
 an EUR face value section. Fine quality  //� 3 000

5265A  Collection/accumulation 1918–90 in a    
 small and very nice album without stamp    
 mounts. Many old stamps and two blocks.    
 Mostly fine quality (>100)  Mostly � 500

5266A  Collection 1991–95 in Leuchtturm album    
 without stamp mounts. Latvia and Estonia    
 in a very nice set up. Fine quality (>500)  Mostly  500

Ethiopia
5267A  Collection 1894-2011 in stockbook incl.    

 nany medium issues and cpl sets etc. Mi    
 approx. 2050 Euro. (>1300)  Mostly � 1 500

5268P  Fascinating collection 19th century    
 onwards, early issues onwards housed on    
 album pages from an old time collection    
 with better early 20th century noticed    
 as well, inc good o/ps, well worth    
 researching. Also, noticed a little Aden    
 Dhows, Sanjak and Armenia. Definitely    
 finds to be made for the specialist,    
 especially back of the book.  /� 1 000

Falkland Islands
5269 FR1-FR2   1869-78 The Black and Red Frank, FALKLAND    

 ISLANDS PAID, each on small piece. SG £300.  � 600
5270A  Very fine collection 1895-2005 (some    

 later) in Visir binder incl. some dupl.    
 Containing e.g. Mi23 and cpl Mi88-708.    
 Mi approx. 5100 Euro. Please see a    
 selection of scans at www.philea.se.   4 000

5271P  Attractive collection 1878-1938 on leaves    
 also including Fidji and Estonia, from    
 old time collection.  /� 2 000

5272K  Very fine selection 1891-1938 incl. Mi21    
 and 24-30 etc. Mi ca 580 Euro. (30)   500

5273A  South Georgia and South Sandwich Islands    
 Collection 1963-ca 2010 in Visir binder    
 incl. Mi1-252 cpl etc. Also Falkland    
 Dependencies cpl 1946-56 incl. some dupl.    
 Mi approx. 2150 Euro.   1 800

Fiji
5274A  Collection 1935-2010 in Visir binder    

 incl. some dupl. Containing e.g. 109-10    
 and 124-53 etc. Mi approx. 1700 Euro.   1 300

5275P  Collection 1876–1967 on leaves. Some high    
 value stamps. (180+)  /� 1 200

5276A  Collection 1876-2000 in Visir binder    
 incl. some dupl. Early part used/unused    
 and mainly  from 1935 incl. Mi196-214,    
 217-41, two sets Mi217-41, some mini    
 sheets etc. (370)  Mostly  600

Fiume
5277  Two interesting varieties: “FIUUME” esp.    

 “RARBE” instead of “REGGENZA”.  � 800
5278K 1 Postage due, 1918 6 filler (black) with    

 overprint FIUME. (Sassone C1) Certificate    
 Emoroso, Como.   500

5279K 1-12 Postage due, 1918 Complete sets black    
 and red numbers.  r 400

5280K 12 Postage due, 1918 30 filler (red) with    
 overprint FIUME. (Sassone 12caf). Only    
 known with cancellation. Certificate    
 Emoroso, Como. RARE!   1 500

5281P  Cinderella, 47 letter seals.  () 700
5282K  Postal order (center fold, small paper    

 loss) to Gratz, Switzerland, cancelled    
 FIUME 28.6.75. Interesting item!  * 700

5283Mc  5 heller on correspondence card to Vienna    
 from FIUME 1902 with additional PAQUEBOT    
 cancelletion + 34 cards and five from    
 the Levant and two from Austria. 42 in total.  * 700

France
5284K  Unpaid letter dated “Marseille July 25th    

 1853” privately conveyed to Liverpool    
 and sent by Cunard Line mail steamer    
 “AFRICA” from Liverpool 30.7.1853 to New    
 York. Arrival pmk N.Y. BR PKT 5 11.AUG    
 (early use of this accounting date stamp).    
 By mistake handled as a prepaid letter.    
 Interesting item.  * 200

5285 1a 1849 Ceres Head 10 c yellow-brown. Minor    
 thin spot. Cert Eisold. EUR 400  � 300

5286 5a 1850 Ceres Head 40 c red-orange. EUR 550  � 700
5287 7a 1849 Ceres Head 1 Fr carmine. No certificate.    

 EUR 1000  � 1 000
5288 32 1869 Emperor Napoleon III 5 Fr grey-lilac    

 (1). Very fine example. EUR 1000  � 1 000
5289 99 1900 Merson 2 Fr violet/yellow. EUR 900   1 000
5290 242A, B, C   1929 Buildings 20 Fr red-brown perf    

 13 ½, 11 and 13 (3). EUR 355  � 400
5291P 353-56 1937 PEXIP Exhibition souvenir sheet 3.    

 EUR 350  � 500
5292A  Comprehensive collection 1849-2022 in    

 three thick stockbooks incl. dupl.    
 Containing a very expensive classic    
 section and e.g. Mi 220, 239, cpl Mi305-52,    
 several Charity sets etc. Mi about 19800    
 Euro. Please see a selection of scans at    
 www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality  � 12 000

5293A  Collection 1849–1980 on leaves. Comprehensive    
 with many medium-priced stamps and sets,    
 also a good back-of the-book section with    
 dues and colonies. Cat.value acc. to    
 vendor EUR 19500. In the beginning mixed    
 quality, later fine  Mostly � 7 000

5294Cb  Collection 1862-1990 in three Leuchtturm    
 album with stamp mounts. 80% are unmounted    
 mint. Catalogue value acc. to vendor EUR    
 11.000 (Mi 2017) (2800 + 9 blocks)  / 6 000

5295A  Collection 1849-1985 in album. Quite    
 comprehensive incl a nice classic section    
 incl 5fr Napoleon with multiple canc.    
 but without faults, 5+1fr 1927, Sinking    
 Fund sets, 10fr airmail 1936, and later    
 issues almost cpl x/o incl e.g. Famous    
 Frenchmen sets. Further a back-of-the-   
 book section. Mostly fine quality  Mostly � 3 500

5296A  Collection 1849–1961 on leaves. A very    
 good gathering of stamps from France over    
 the years. Mostly fine quality (>1000)  Mostly � 2 500

5297P  Collection/accumulation 1860’s-about    
 1900. on 9 stocbook leaves. ALGERIAN    
 POSTMARKS intersting study of mainly    
 1870’s Allegory issue with cancellations    
 in Algier towns/citoes, also some older    
 ones as well as a few later. Some on cut    
 pieces. Unusual offer. The entire lot is    
 presented at www.philea.se. Mostly fine    
 quality (300)  � 1 800

5298A  Collection 1849–1959 in album.  /� 1 800
5299A  Collection/accumulation 1849–2009 in two    

 stockbooks. Including back of the book    
 stamps. (More than 2100 different+four blocks)  � 1 600

5300A  Collection 1800s–1900s in Verbis album    
 without stamp mounts. A very well-filled    
 France album with many stamps. A lot of    
 duplicates are among the stamps. Mostly    
 fine quality (>1000)  Mostly � 1 500
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5301A  Collection 1849–1990 in Lindner album    
 without stamp mounts. Almost every stamp    
 released by France in Europe. From 1930s    
 the stamps becomes unused more and more.    
 Mostly fine quality (>1000)  Mostly  1 200

5302  1849–1870. All different, e.g. Mi 1a, 4,    
 5a, 23, 25-26, 31, 39a, 43. Mixed quality    
 Mi € 1.516 (17)  � 1 000

5303A  Collection 1990–1999 in red Leuchtturm    
 album with stamp mounts. Approx. 50%     
 and 50% used. Well filled including    
 preobliterés 1989-1998. Please see a    
 selection of scans at www.philea.se.    
 Catalogue value acc. to vendor More than    
 EUR 1000 (Mi 2017)  /� 1 000

5304A  Accumulation mostly 1950’s-1960’s in    
 stockbook incl. much . E.g. good sets    
 Famous persons, Mi989-90 etc. (>800)  //� 800

5305A  Collection 1853–2007 in visir album. Good    
 quality (2000 +)  Mostly � 800

5306A  Collection/accumulation 1960–80 in visir    
 album without stamp mounts. Quite a lot    
 of duplicates. Fine quality (>1500)   700

5307P  Collection classics–1960s on leaves.    
 Special issues, postage dues, foreign    
 P.O.s, etc. Mostly good quality (200)  /� 600

5308  1849–1949. All different, e.g. Mi 4, 23,    
 29(pair), 43, 49, 261, 865. Mostly good    
 quality Mi € 637 (34)  � 500

5309A  Collection 1853–c. 1965 in album.  //� 500
5310A  Collection/accumulation 1853–c. 1970 in    

 three albums. Including some colonies.    
 Low reserve.  Mostly � 500

5311A  Collection 1850–1960:s in album with    
 stamp mounts. Well kept in a Finnish    
 Norma album. good selection of both    
 Napoleon and Ceres. (500+)  � 500

French colonies
5312 31 French Antarctic Territory (Scott C7)    

 1965 Adelieland 50 Fr Airmail, 125th    
 anniversary of discovery. EUR 110   300

5313A  French Antarctic Territory Collection    
 1955-2012 (some later) in Visir binder    
 incl. e.g. Mi1-28, cpl Mi30-399, many    
 souvenir sheets etc. Mi > 5000 Euro.   4 500

5314A  French colonies Collection 1850–1940 in    
 Schaubek album with stamp mounts. France,    
 Italian, English and Dutch colonies in    
 Africa and elsewhere in a very nice album.    
 Mostly fine quality (>500)  Mostly  2 000

5315A  French colonies Collection First half of    
 the 20th century in stockbook.  Mostly  800

5316A  French colonies Collection 1800s–1900s    
 in two albums without stamp mounts. France    
 colonies in mass. A lot of unused and    
 used stamps related to France. Mostly    
 fine quality (>1000)  Mostly � 700

5317P  French Equatorial Africa Collection 1930s–   
 50s on stock cards. Duplicates incl. a    
 few imperforated. Fine quality (1000)  Mostly unused 1 400

5318A  French Indochina Collection 1892-1949 in    
 stockbook incl. also Post abroad, Canton,    
 Kouang-Tcheou, Mongtze and Pakhoi etc.    
 Mi approx. 1600 Euro. Mostly fine quality (550)  /� 1 200

5319K 27 French Polynesia 1962 Fishes 40 Fr.    
 Vertical strip of five in different    
 printing stages. Scarce!   500

5320A  French Polynesia Collection 1958-ca 2010    
 (some later) in Visir binder. Apparently    
 complete Mi33-548 incl. all souvenir    
 sheets. Mi approx. 5350 Euro.   4 500

5321A  French Polynesia Lot stamps sets, and    
 FDC. Also French Antarctic area and Wallis    
 etFutuna. Several better. Please see a    
 selection of scans at www.philea.se.   3 000

5322A  French Polynesia Collection 1893-2010 in    
 stockbook incl. some better early stamps    
 and e.g. Mi52-72 and 85-132 /’ etc. Mi    
 approx. 1970 Euro. Mostly fine quality  Mostly � 1 500

Gabon
5323A  Collection 1959-89 in Visir binder incl.    

 some dupl. and 15 souvenir sheets etc.    
 Mi approx. 1140 Euro.   1 000

Germany
States

5324 1a Baden 1851 Numerals 1 Kr black on grey-   
 yellow paper. Somewhat cut into the    
 picture on two sides. EUR 1000  � 500

5325 22 Baden 1862 Coat-of-arms 30 Kr orange,    
 white background. Thin spot. EUR 3000  � 500

5326  Baden 1851–1868. All different, e.g. 1,    
 2, 3, 4, 5, 7-8, 10-11, 19-20, 25. Mixed    
 quality Mi € 821 (17)  � 500

5327  Baden 1851–1868. All different, e.g. 2-5, 7-8,   
 10-11, 19-20, 25. Mixed quality Mi € 511 (16)  � 400

5328 13 Bavaria 1862 Numerals 18 Kr red. Near    
 cut in two margins. EUR 220  � 300

5329 14-19 Bavaria 1867 Coat-of-arms SET (6). 18 k    
 slightly cut into left margin. EUR 428  � 300

5330  Bavaria 1849–1920. All different, e.g.    
 Mi 2 I, 5, 7, 13, 43-44, 91 II, 194-95,    
 Officals 12, K2 II. Mostly good quality    
 Mi € 1.564 (28)  � 1 800

5331P  Bavaria Attractive collection mint and    
 used, housed on album leaves from an old    
 time collection, a few hundred stamps    
 with strength from the imperf onwards    
 1849/62 through to comprehensive 20th    
 century with no empty spaces inc 1911    
 high values to 20m superb used, better    
 tete-beche, X se-tenants, also seen Batum    
 under British Occupation and Benin 19th    
 century. For the German States, careful    
 research with Michel is likely to find    
 varieties etc, discoveries highly likely.  /� 1 000

5332A  Bavaria Collection classics–1940s in    
 stockbook. Sorted duplicates incl. some    
 nice cancellations, overprint issues,    
 etc. Mostly good quality (800)  /� 1 000

5333P  Bavaria Collection 1850s–1919 on leaves.    
 Incl. some officials and postage dues.    
 Mostly good quality (150)  Mostly � 600

5334  Bavaria 1849–1900. All different, e.g. 2    
 I, 5-6, 8, 11-12, 27y, 32, 58-59. Mixed    
 quality Mi € 799 (21)  � 500

5335  Bavaria 1849–1862. All different, e.g. 2    
 I, 4 I, 5, 6, 8, 12-13. Mixed quality Mi    
 € 825 (11)  � 500

5336  Bavaria 1849–1868. All different, e.g. 2    
 I, 5, 7, 13, 16-18, 20. Mixed quality Mi    
 € 865 (14)  � 500

5337  Bavaria 1849–1911. All different, e.g. 2    
 I, 5, 16, 27y, 38, 44, 69, 85 I, 86 I-    
 90 I. Mixed quality Mi € 687 (27)  � 500

5338  Bavaria 1849–1919. All different, e.g.    
 5, 27y, 43, 88 I+II, 90 I,107 IIA, 148-51,    
 154. Mostly good quality Mi € 689 (29)  � 500

5339  Bavaria 1862–1916. All different, e.g.    
 27y, 148-51, 169A, 191-95, Officials    
 12-15, Postage Due 4. Mostly good quality    
 Mi € 647 (32)  � 500

5340  Bavaria 1862–1944. All different, e.g. 8    
 (), 14 (), 23, 35-36, 69-70, 90 II,    
 Postage Due 2-3x. Mostly good quality Mi    
 € 418 (20)   400

5341 2 Braunschweig 1852 Coat-of-arms 2 Sgr    
 blue. Small red spot in lower right    
 corner. EUR 350  � 400

5342 8 Braunschweig 1853 Coat-of-arms 3 Sgr    
 black on blue paper, wmk posthorn. 4    
 examples. EUR 440  � 300

5343 10 Braunschweig 1863 Coat-of-arms ½ / 5 pf black   
 on green paper. Signed by Lange. EUR 500  � 600

5344  Braunschweig 1853–1865. All different,    
 e.g. Mi 6-7, 9, 11-12, 18. Mostly good    
 quality Mi € 690 (6)  � 700

5345  Braunschweig 1853–1865. All different,    
 e.g. 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 18. Mixed quality    
 Mi € 520 (6)  � 400

5346 1x Bremen 1855 Coat-of-arms 3 Gr black on    
 blue-grey paper. thin spot. EUR 600   500

5347  Bremen 1856–1867. All different, e.g. Mi    
 I (), 2, 3, 4, 11, 13. Mixed quality    
 Mi € 540 (7)  () 500

5348 1 Hamburg 1859 Coat-of-arms ½ Sch black.    
 Three good margins, near cut at bottom.    
 Not signed. EUR 750  � 300
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5349 4 Hamburg 1859 Coat-of-arms 3 Sch blue.    
 Signed by A.Rolig. EUR 160  � 300

5350 8-9 Hamburg 1864 Coat-of-arms 1¼ and 2½ Sch.    
 EUR 280  � 400

5351 20-21 Hamburg 1866 Coat-of-arms 1¼ and 1½ Sch    
 (2). EUR 205  � 400

5352  Hamburg 1859–1865. All different, e.g.    
 Mi 2, 3, 4, 6, 11, 13-14, 16, 19. Mixed    
 quality Mi € 650 (11)  � 500

5353  Hamburg 1859–1867. All different, e.g.    
 Mi 4, 8, 11, 13-14, 16, 19, 21-22. Very    
 mixed quality Mi € 700 (12)  � 500

5354  Hamburg 1859–1865. All different, e.g.    
 Mi 2, 8, 11, 14, 16, 18 (cancellation?),    
 19. Mostly good quality Mi € 355 + Mi 18 (8)  � 500

5355 3a/b, 4, 5   Hanover 1851 Coat-of-Arms 1/30 two    
 shades, 1/10 and 1/15 thaler (4). MI 3a    
 signed Berger. EUR 305  � 400

5356 17 Hanover 1860 Posthorn ½ Gr black. on    
 paper cut. EUR 250  � 400

5357  Hanover 1851–1864. All different, e.g.    
 Mi 3, 5, 13, 15, 19, 23x, 24y(signed    
 Lange), 25y. Mixed quality Mi € 1033 (13)  � 800

5358  Hanover 1851–1864. All different, e.g.    
 Mi 3, 5-6, 13, 15, 24y, 25y. Mixed quality    
 Mi € 933 (11)  � 500

5359 3 Lübeck 1859 Coat-of-Arms 2 Sch brown.    
 Block of four signed by Pfenniger. EUR 140  () 300

5360  Mecklenburg-Schwerin 1856–1864. All    
 different, e.g. Mi 1, 2, 5, 7 I. Mostly    
 good quality Mi € 465 (4)  � 500

5361 12 Oldenburg 1861 Coat-of-Arms 1 Gr blue.    
 EUR 200  � 300

5362 13 Oldenburg 1861 Coat-of-Arms 2 Gr red.    
 Signed Stolow. EUR 550  � 800

5363  Oldenburg 1852–1862. All different, e.g.    
 Mi 2 (), 11 (), 13 (), 15-16, 18-19.    
 Mostly good quality Mi € 1025 (6)   700

5364  Oldenburg 1852–1862. All different, e.g.    
 Mi 2-4, 6, 12, 17. Mostly good quality    
 Mi € 557 (6)  � 500

5365  Oldenburg 1852–1862. All different, e.g.    
 Mi 2-4, 6, 17-19. Mostly good quality Mi    
 € 462 (7)  � 500

5366  Prussia 1850–1866. All different, e.g.    
 Mi 1-4, 6-8, 11-12, 21. Mostly good    
 quality Mi € 681 (13)  � 700

5367  Prussia 1850–1867. All different, e.g.    
 Mi 1-9, 11-12, 19-20, 26. Mixed quality    
 Mi € 777 (17)  � 600

5368  Prussia 1850–1865. All different, e.g.    
 Mi 1-9, 11-13, 19. Mixed quality Mi € 791 (16)  � 600

5369  Prussia 1850–1867. All different, e.g.    
 Mi 1 (), 2 (), 5, 22, 23 (). Mostly    
 good quality Mi € 357 (7)   400

5370 2 I Saxony 1851 Coat-of-arms 3 pf emerald,    
 first issue. With small red spot. EUR 350  � 400

5371 13 Saxony 1856 King Johann I 10 Ngr blue.    
 Signed Engel. EUR 300  � 400

5372  Saxony 1851–1863. All different, e.g. Mi    
 2 II, 3-6, 10-12, 13(thin).. Mostly good    
 quality Mi € 730 (12)  � 500

5373  Saxony 1851–1863. All different, e.g. Mi    
 2 II, 5, 6, 7, 10-12, 14. Mixed quality    
 Mi € 547 (13)  � 400

5374 8 Schleswig-Holstein Cover with single    
 franking ½ s from KIEL 3.10.67 to Norburg.    
 Arr and transit cds on back side. Folded, but nice.  * 500

5375K 14 Schleswig-Holstein Cover sent inland    
 franked with two examples 1¼ s (on with    
 damage) tied by SENSBY 27.2.67 (RRR).    
 Small stains.  * 500

5376  Schleswig-Holstein 1864–1865. All different,    
 e.g. Mi 6-7, 9, 11, 13-14, 16-18b, 20,    
 22-23. Mostly good quality Mi € 880 (12)  � 500

5377 1-10 Thurn und Taxis 1852-58 SET (10). All    
 near cut as allways.  � 500

5378 1-10 Thurn und Taxis 1852 Numeral type 1st    
 and 2nd ssues (10). 6 stamps signed by    
 Lange. EUR 410  � 400

5379 35 Thurn und Taxis 1865 Numeral type 4th    
 issue ¼ Gr black. EUR 180   300

5380 36 Thurn und Taxis 1865 Numeral type 4th    
 issue 1/3 Gr green. EUR 300  � 400

5381  Thurn und Taxis 1852–1866. All different,    
 e.g. Mi 1-2, 4-6, 18-19, 25, 36, 43-44,    
 47-48, 50-54. Mostly good quality Mi €    
 2.100 (19)  � 2 000

5382  Thurn und Taxis 1852–1861. All different,    
 e.g. Mi 6, 11, 13-17, 23. Mostly good    
 quality Mi € 523 (12)  � 500

5383  Thurn und Taxis 1852–1866. All different,    
 e.g. Mi 12, 28, 31, 33-35, 37-40, 42-44,    
 52, 54. Mostly good quality Mi € 761 (19)  � 500

5384 21 Württemberg 1862 Coat-of-arms 1 Kr brown    
 perf 10 (4). On piece, signed Krause.    
 EUR 550  � 800

5385 36-41 Württemberg 1869 Numeral in oval SET    
 rouletted 10 (6). 1 kr hin. EUR 307  � 300

5386 50 Württemberg 1875 Numerals 2 M yellow-   
 orange. EUR 400  � 300

5387  Württemberg 1851–1900. All different,    
 e.g. Mi 3, 11-14, 18x, 19x, 37. Mostly    
 good quality Mi € 970 (16)  � 1 200

5388  Württemberg 1851–1875. All different,    
 e.g. Mi 1, 4, 6, 8-9, 11, 15, 22. Mostly    
 good quality Mi € 803 (16)  � 800

5389Ba  Württemberg Collection 1860s in album    
 without stamp mounts. A good gathering    
 of stamps from an unusal place. Mostly    
 fine quality (>250)  Mostly � 800

5390  Württemberg 1851–1916. All different,    
 e.g. Mi 3-4, 8, 18x, 28, 32, 39, 40-41,    
 43, 118. Mostly good quality Mi € 768 (22)  � 700

5391P  North German Confederation Collection on    
 leaves. The entire lot is presented at    
 www.philea.se. Mixed quality (42)  Mostly � 1 400

5392  North German Confederation 1868–1870.    
 All different, e.g. Mi 1-6, 7-11, 13,    
 20, 26, Elsass 2 I, 3 I. Mostly good    
 quality Mi € 938 (27)  � 1 200

5393  North German Confederation 1868–1870.    
 All different, e.g. Mi 1-6, 8, 13-18,    
 26, Elsass 3-6 I. Mixed quality Mi € 574 (26)  � 500

5394  North German Confederation 1868–1870.    
 All different, e.g. Mi 2, 12 (), 13,    
 18, 20, Official 6 (), 8-9, 1ND-7ND II.    
 Mixed quality Mi € 603 (23)   500

Collections German States
5395P  Collection/accumulation 1849–1918 on    

 visir leaves. A comprehensive material.    
 Bayern, North German Postal Area and    
 Wuerttemberg in some extent a stock    
 material. Other states rather sparsely    
 filled, but with better stamps. Please    
 see a selection of scans at www.philea.se.    
 Mostly fine quality (>400)  Mostly � 1 500

5396P  Collection on leaves, several different    
 areas. Please see a selection of scans    
 at www.philea.se.  /� 1 200

5397P  Collection 1850s–1920 on KABE leaves.    
 Mostly good quality (600)  /� 800

5398P  Collection on leaves. Mostly good quality (400)  /� 800
5399K  Lot on 10 cards. The entire lot is    

 presented at www.philea.se. Somewhat    
 mixed quality  Mostly � 500

Reich
5400 11 1872 Small Coat-of-arms 18 kr brown. EUR 500  � 500
5401 12 1872 10 Gr grey-brown. Cancelled by hand    

 28/7 74. EUR 350  � 300
5402 13 1872 30 Gr blue-ultramarine. Cancelled    

 by hand 20/2 72. EUR 800  � 1 000
5403 15 1872 New Colours 2 Kr orange. EUR 250  � 300
5404 37 1875 Numeral Type 2 Mk dark red-carmine.    

 Cancelled by hand 6/4 83. EUR 450  � 400
5405 43IIc zs EUR 500  � 500
5406 48a 1889 Crown/Eagle 20 pf ultramarine. Very    

 fine. Cert Infla-Berlin (Zenker). EUR 1500   2 000
5407 96Aii 26:17 perforation holes. EUR 650  � 700
5408 101c 1917 Germania with white background 15    

 pf dark blue-violet. Withn a superb    
 cancellation. Signed genuine on the    
 reverse. EUR 200  � 300

5409 190wz2 EUR 220  � 300
5410 344-50 1924 Dove (7). Very fresh set. EUR 1500   1 800
5411 344-50 1924 Dove SET (7). EUR 350  � 400
5412 378-84 1926 Eagle. Cpl set (8). EUR 1200   1 300
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5413 425-29 1928 Charity - Coat-of-Arms III SET (5). EUR 200  � 300
5414 438-39 1930 1st South America Flight SET (2).    

 Very fine copies incl. 2RM signed Grabowski.    
 EUR 3500   5 000

5415K 446-49 1930 IPOSTA souvenir sheet 1 (1). Right    
 margin with minimal tear. EUR 1600   1 200

5416 457 1931 Polarfahrt 2 RM ultramarine. EUR 260  � 300
5417 496-98 1933 Graf Zeppelin - World Exhibition in    

 Chicago SET (3). 4 rm signed by SCHLEGEL    
 BPP. EUR 1000  � 1 000

5418 499-507A   1933 Charity - Opera SET perf 14×13 (9).  � 500
5419P 508-11 1933 Charity souvenir sheet 2 (1). EUR 6000   5 000
5420K 548-53 1934 Death of Hindenburg SET (6). Registered    

 letter sent from Dresden-Wachwits 14.11.1934    
 to TORSHAVN (The Faroe Islands). Arrival    
 cds Thorshavn 24.11.1934 on the reverse    
 side of the cover.  * 200

5421K 576-79 1935 OSTROPA ‘35 souvenir sheet 3 (1).    
 Very fine . EUR 1300++   1 300

5422 576-79 1935 OSTROPA ‘35 souvenir sheet 3 (1).    
 Creased, several hignes. EUR 1300  () 800

5423 650 1937 REICHPARTEITAG souvenir sheet 11    
 (1). EUR 340   400

5424 716-29 1939 Overprints SET (14). EUR 220  � 300
5425A  Collection 1872–1945 in album. Nice and    

 valuable with a good section Eagles and    
 from after the Reichpost issues more or    
 less complete (except for e.g. Gelber    
 Hund, 4RM Polarfahrt and 2RM Chicagofahrt;    
 x/o and in the later section also xx.    
 Also all s/s except #2 and officials.    
 Fine quality  //� 15 000

5426A  Collection 1872-1932 in SAFE dual album    
 incl. a very good section Shields,     
 e.g. Mi53-65, 68-77, 134-38II, 359-77,    
 385-429, 450-55 and 459-66, Official    
 stamps cpl mainly  Mi1-131 except Mi54    
 and 107. Some signed stamps and two    
 certificates included. Please see a    
 selection of scans at www.philea.se. (670)  / 12 000

5427A  Well-filled collection 1872-1945 in two    
 Leuchtturm albums with slip cases incl.    
 a good section Shields, F66 and 118, very    
 good Air and Charity stamps incl. Mi344-54,    
 499-507, s/s1-2 with false canc, s/s3    
 faults, s/s4-11, cpl Mi671-780, nice    
 Official stamps and also a section Allied    
 occupation. Please see a selection of    
 scans at www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality  � 10 000

5428A  Collection 1872-1945 in stockbook incl.    
 some dupl. Containing many Shields, good    
 Air- and Charity issues, Mi576-79 and    
 cpl Mi651-780 etc. Few  incl. Mi909-10    
 etc. Mi approx. 10000 Euro acc. to vendor.    
 Mostly fine quality  � 6 000

5429A  Collection 1933-45 in SAFE dual album.    
 E.g. Mi482-93 and apparently cpl     
 from 1934 except s/s3 and 10. Also Official    
 stamps nr 132-77 cpl . Please see a    
 selection of scans at www.philea.se.  Mostly  6 000

5430A  Collection 1870–1945 in large album    
 without stamp mounts. Germany up to the    
 WW2. A good assembly with a lot of    
 duplicates. The customer has noted the    
 value on each row. Catalogue value acc.    
 to vendor 23300 EUR. Mostly fine quality    
 (>2000)  Mostly � 5 000

5431P  Collection 1872-1945 on leaves. Starting    
 mainly used incl some eagles, 1875-1889    
 issues incl small “study” with duplicates,    
 inflation period x/o and well filled, a    
 strong 1924-34 period (all on the website),    
 and 1935-45 period more or less cpl x/o    
 excl some s/s. Also a section occupation    
 areas WW1. Mostly fine quality  /� 4 500

5432A  Collection 1872–1945 in stockbook. A very    
 fine “breast shield section”, rare    
 perforation vairieties on stamps from    
 1900-1916, many superb cancellations,    
 some mini sheets and much more. Please    
 see a selection of scans at www.philea.se.    
 Fine quality (>500)  Mostly � 3 000

5433A  Collection 1933–45 in SAFE album with    
 stamp mounts. Fine quality  //� 2 500

5434A  Collection 1949–64 in large album.  //� 1 800
5435  1872. All different, e.g. Mi 5,    

 6(certificate), 14, 15(sign Sommer), 16,    
 17, 21(Spalink,BPP), 27(Krug, BPP), 29.    
 Mostly good quality Mi € 1.289 (14)  � 1 500

5436A  Collection/accumulation most 1940s in    
 album. Stamps from e.g. Stadt Berlin,    
 Provinz Sachsen and Leipzig. Interesting.    
 Fine quality  � 1 400

5437  1905–39. All different, e.g. Mi 118,    
 524-28, 529-38, 671, 698-701. Mostly good    
 quality Mi € 1.109 (23)   1 200

5438  1920–45. All different, e.g. Mi 118a+c,    
 671, 698, 814, 818 V, 862 I, 896 I, 897    
 I, 907 I, 907 VI, 909-10. Mostly good    
 quality Mi € 1.200 (22)   1 200

5439A  Collection 1872–1940 in album. Some stamps    
 are . Mostly good quality (800-10000)  Mostly � 1 200

5440A  Collection 1872–1944 in KABE album with    
 stamp mounts. Contains mostly unused    
 stamps and blocks. Mostly fine quality    
 (>700)  Mostly  1 200

5441  1905–36. All different, e.g. Mi 100, 118,    
 396, 420, 433, 452-53, 463-64, 512-28,    
 609-16. Mostly good quality Mi € 881 (37)   1 000

5442  1923–31. All different, e.g. Mi 330B,    
 347, 367, 378-84, 398-401, 450-53, 459-62.    
 Mostly good quality Mi € 949 (35)  � 1 000

5443  1926–36. All different, e.g. Mi 378-84,    
 430-34, 450-53, 459-62, 477, 481, 538,    
 543. Mostly good quality Mi € 1.007 (37)  � 1 000

5444  1926–34. All different, e.g. Mi 378-84,    
 450-53, 459-62, 481, 499-506, 538, 543,    
 556-64. Mostly good quality Mi € 1.043 (37)  � 1 000

5445  1926–39. All different, e.g. Mi 378-84,    
 450-53, 45-62, 481, 543, 556-64. Mostly    
 good quality Mi € 808 (47)  � 1 000

5446  1936–49. Souv.sheets. Reich:ll different,    
 e.g. Bl 4x, 5x, 7-8,11 (). Bizone 1,    
 Fr.zone Baden BL 1B+2. Mostly good quality    
 Mi € 1.012 (9)   1 000

5447K  Lot 1934–1945 on stock cards. Also with    
 Ostropa-1935, all three Zeppelinstamps    
 and several complete series. Please see    
 a selection of scans at www.philea.se. (80+)   1 000

5448A  Accumulation 1933–47 in two stockbooks    
 with e.g. Baden and French Zone. Fine    
 quality  //� 1 000

5449A  Accumulation 1872–1948 in stockbook.    
 Please see a selection of scans at    
 www.philea.se.  //� 1 000

5450  1872. All different, e.g. Mi 5, 14-17,    
 29. Mostly good quality Mi € 634 (11)  � 800

5451  1920–23. All different, e.g. Mi 184(genuine),    
 210-18, 233, 245(genuine), 260, 330B.    
 Mostly good quality Mi € 780 (35)  � 800

5452  1926–40. All different, e.g. Mi 378-84,    
 450-53, 481, 543, 5546-64, 678, 743.    
 Mostly good quality Mi € 788 (52)  � 800

5453  1872–1935. All different, e.g. Mi 15, 15    
 (), 19, 25-26 28-99, 33, 392-95, 407-09,    
 467-72, 478,576-79. Mostly good quality    
 Mi € 858 (33)   800

5454  1872–1937. All different, e.g. Mi 16,    
 29-30, 481, 538-39, 576-79, 606-07,    
 souv.sheet 10, Officilal 14. Mostly good    
 quality Mi € 748 (20)   800

5455K  Lot. Souvenir sheets Mi 4-11 in mostly    
 fine quality, S/S 11 with corner fault.    
 High cat. value.  //� 800

5456P  Collection/accumulation 1860–1945 on    
 leaves. In the later part also unused    
 stamps. Good quality (>1000)  Mostly � 800

5457A  1875–1934 in Lindner album with stamp    
 mounts. Album covering from 1872. (500)  //� 800

5458  1926–40. All different, e.g. Mi 378-84,    
 481, 543, 556-64, 698, 743, 747. Mostly    
 good quality Mi € 713 (52)  � 700

5459A  1892–1972 in Leuchtturm album. Duplicates    
 in 2 stockbooks with slipcases. (1500)  Mostly � 700

5460  1905–30. All different, e.g. Mi 100, 118,    
 178, II-III, 353-54, 372-74, 370-71,    
 444-45. Mostly good quality Mi € 628 (24)   600
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5461  1875–1920. All different, e.g. Mi 35,    
 37a+b, 80-81, 82B, 95A I, 95A II, 96-97,    
 134-38. Mostly good quality Mi € 611 (29)  � 600

5462K  Lot 1936–37. 19 blocks. Mostly fine    
 quality  //� 500

5463P  Lot 1856-1909 on two leaves. KORSÖR -    
 KIEL Steamer boat cancellations (frame    
 cancellations) for the route, also the    
 ship shedule and price list from 1856.    
 Previous reserve at other auction company    
 DKK 2500. The entire lot is presented at    
 www.philea.se. Fine quality  � 500

5464P  Accumulation 1923 on leaves. Complete    
 stamp sheets from the infla period in    
 Germany. 2×Mi 271, 4×Mi 288, 4×Mi 313.    
 Excellent quality (1000)   500

5465A  Collection 1872–1959 in album with stamp    
 mounts. Germany Reich+ some allied    
 ockupation,French zone (Baden,   
 Wurttenberg; Saar, Rheinland-Pfalz).    
 Please see a selection of scans at    
 www.philea.se. (400+)  � 500

5466  1936–37. Souv.sheets. All different, e.g.    
 Bl 4x, 5-6, 7-8, 9 (FDC). Mostly good    
 quality Mi € 334 (6)  � 300

5467A  Cover lot 1935–1944 in binder. E.g.    
 several Mi Block 7, registered, commemorative    
 pmk’s. Please see a selection of scans    
 at www.philea.se. (about 70)  * 700

5468A  Cover lot 1920:s on leaves. Six covers    
 sent from Germany to Sweden during    
 inflation period + six covers without    
 stamps to Denmark same period. (12)  * 500

5469A  Cover collection 1860–1900:s in album.    
 From different parts around Germany with    
 some states as well. (125)  * 500

5470K  Military mail lot 1939–45. 18 military    
 mail items. One of them sent in April    
 1939 (5 months before the outbreak of WW    
 II). Please see a selection of scans at    
 www.philea.se. Somewhat mixed quality  * 100

5471A  Perfins collection/accumulation in two    
 stockbooks. Duplicate stock perfins sorted    
 A–Ö, plus figures. About 340 different    
 according to vendor – often several of    
 each. Somewhat mixed quality (2700)   1 000

Associated areas
5472P  Allenstein 1920s complete sets, both    

 plebescites plus Versailles double oval    
 o/ps mint housed on old fashioned album    
 leaf. Accompanied by Portuguese Angra    
 and useful early Spanish and French Andorra.   500

5473 151-57 Saargebiet 1931 Charity - paintings IV    
 SET (7). Opinion Ney. EUR 650   900

5474 161-67 Saargebiet 1932 Charity - castles and    
 churches SET (7). EUR 750   900

5475 28II Danzig EUR 300  � 300
5476A  Danzig Collection 1920-39 in Leuchtturm    

 album incl. Mi1-38, 158-230 and 236-97    
  cpl main numbers, cpl Official stamps    
 / and also Port Gdansk 1925-38 incl.    
 Mi1-27/ etc. Please see a selection    
 of scans at www.philea.se.  Mostly  6 000

5477A  Danzig Well-filled collection 1920-39    
 incl. e.g. Mi32-40 and 47-49 (some old    
 sign. Richter), Mi220-30 used, good    
 Official stamps etc. Please see a selection    
 of scans at www.philea.se.  /� 4 000

5478A  Danzig Collection 1918–1939 in stockbook.    
 To some extent a stock material, hovever    
 with many better stamps (e.g 231-35,    
 262-66, block 1-3, 276-80) and much more.    
 Please see a selection of scans at    
 www.philea.se. Fine quality (>300)  Mostly � 2 000

5479P  Danzig Most attractive collection of few    
 hundred stamps mint and used, housed on    
 album leaves from an old time collection    
 with many good stamps present inc back    
 of the book. Also noticed good Danish    
 West Indies with early 20th century inc    
 complete sets.  Mostly  1 500

5480A  Danzig Collection 1879–1959 in Schaubek    
 album with stamp mounts. A very nice    
 Shaubek album including Württemburg and    
 Danzig. The album is very well-filed and    
 contains a lot of stamps. See images at    
 www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality    
 (>1000s)  Mostly � 1 000

5481P  Occupied areas Collection/accumulation    
 1914–1919 on visir leaves. To some extent    
 a stock material, however in many cases    
 with excellent-superb cancellations. Also    
 including Belgian issues from occupation    
 of wetern Germany after WW I. Please see    
 a selection of scans at www.philea.se.    
 Fine quality (>200)  � 700

5482P  Guernsey Lot 1941-43 in fine condition    
 including two covers with bisected British    
 stamps used 1941.  Mostly � 1 000

5483 21-28 Laibach 1944 Overprint on Italian Air    
 Mail stamps SET (8). EUR 320   400

5484P Bl3-4 Serbia EUR 600   500
5485P  War Propaganda Forgeries Lot 1940s on    

 visir leaves. Both single stamps and    
 sections from stamp sheets. Please see a    
 selection of scans at www.philea.se.    
 Excellent quality (26)   700

5486P  Allied Occupation Accumulation 1946–48    
 on leaves. Common issues (all zones) e.g.    
 xx sheets and part sheets, HAN numbers    
 incl e.g. Mi 944 HAN 4036.47.1, margin    
 copies, some varieties, Mi souvenir sheets    
 12A xx three copies, and 12B xx two    
 copies, etc. Fine quality  //� 1 000

5487K 255-59 Saarland 1948 High water aid souvenir    
 sheet 1-2 (2). Nr 1 with min. gum disturb.   1 000

5488A  Saar Collection 1920-59 in Visir binder    
 incl. some dupl. Containing e.g. Mi30-31    
 without sign, Mi50-97, 102-07, 122-42    
 and 168-205 all , Saarland apparently    
 complete  incl. s/s1-2 etc. High    
 catalouge value. Please see a selection    
 of scans at www.philea.se.  Mostly  5 000

5489A  Saar Collection 1920-59 in stockbook    
 incl. Mi297-98 used etc. Mi approx. 1930    
 Euro.  //� 1 500

5490A  Saar Collection 1920–60 in stockbook.    
 Many observed, and notified, varieties    
 on the first issues (Germania) with    
 overprint. A couple of the stamps in    
 duplicate or multiplicate. Please see a    
 selection of scans at www.philea.se.    
 Mostly fine quality (>300)  Mostly � 1 000

5491P  American and British Zone Collection on    
 leaves incl. many better issues and often    
 collected both  and used parallell.    
 Please see a selection of scans at    
 www.philea.se. (370)  /� 1 000

5492A  Zones Collection Allied occupation and    
 Soviet zone 1945-49 in Lindner Falzlos    
 album. Containing e.g. six souvenir sheets    
 incl. Goethe , overprints and pair    
 combinations etc. (530)  //� 1 400

5493A  Zones Collection 1930–40s in large album    
 with stamp mounts. Mostly fine quality    
 (1000)  //� 1 200

5494P  Zones Collection on leaves. Several better    
 stamps and s/s. Please see a selection    
 of scans at www.philea.se.  / 1 000

5495A  Zones Collection 1946–49 in KABE album    
 with stamp mounts. French, American,    
 Soviet and British zones. Mostly fine    
 quality (>300)  Mostly � 800

German Democratic Republic (DDR)
5496K 286, 288   1951 Mao 12 and 50 Pfg in superb stripes-   

 of three. EUR 540++   500
5497A  Well-filled collection 1946-1990 without    

 mini sheets in two stockbooks. Many     
 until 1954 incl. Mi286-99 etc. Also a    
 section Soviet Zone incl. some better.    
 Mi approx. 4800 Euro.  Mostly � 2 000

5498A  Collection 1945–75 in album incl. better    
 sets and stamps.  //� 1 400
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5499A  Collection 1945–1990 in Schaubek album    
 with stamp mounts. A good assembly, which    
 is more complete in the beginning compared    
 to the later years. Mostly fine quality    
 (>1000)  Mostly � 1 000

5500P  Collection 1948–51 on old leaves. Including    
 some better as Mao set . Mostly fine    
 quality  //� 800

5501Ea  Accumulation 1940s–70s in four stockbboks    
 in box. Sorted duplicates incl. some souvenir   
 sheets and parts of sheets. (2500)  //� 800

Berlin
5502 21-34 1949 Red overprint BERLIN. Cpl set (14)    

 incl. a beautiful and well-centered 1Mk.    
 40Pfg with some short perfs. EUR 900  � 500

5503 34 A VII   1949 Red overprint BERLIN 2 Mk dark violet-   
 brown with damaged N in BERLIN variety.    
 Signed by Schlegel. EUR 1500   1 800

5504A  Apparently complete collection 1948-90    
 in Lindner Falzlos album. Almost everything    
  incl. Mi1-41, 59-72, 74-79, 82-105    
 and souvenir sheet 1 etc. Mi21-34 signed    
 Schlegel. Please see a selection of scans    
 at www.philea.se.  Mostly  5 000

5505A  Collection 1948–90 in two Leuchtturm    
 albums with stamp mounts. COMPLETE except    
 souvenir sheet 1 and black overprint set    
 unsigned, also extra covers and cards    
 incl early ones and Allied occ. souvenir    
 sheet 12B used. All important pages    
 available at www.philea.se. Fine quality  � 3 000

5506A  Mainly  collection 1948-74 in Lindner    
 Falzlos album incl. e.g. Mi72-73 and    
 Currency s/s with false canc. With few    
 exceptions cpl from 1951 incl. Mi75-111    
 etc. (450)  /� 1 400

5507A  Collection 1948–90 in two albums, both    
 �/ on KABE leaves 1977-90. Mostly fine    
 quality  //� 1 400

5508A  Collection 1948–87 in album with stamp    
 mounts. Some of the later stamps are .    
 Excellent quality (500)  Mostly � 1 200

5509  Nice lot of 37 older stamps/setsvalued    
 to about 1000 €.   600

5510A  Collection/accumulation 1949–90 in    
 stockbook. The first five years quite    
 well represented but for the Mark    
 denominations of the overprinted stamps    
 from 1949. Many fine cancellations and    
 some mini-sheets. Please see a selection    
 of scans at www.philea.se. Fine quality (>400)  � 500

5511Dd  Collection/accumulation 1982–1990 on    
 leaves. 14 packages of Schaubek leaves    
 for BDR and Berlin. Some of the leaves    
 are equipped with stamps. An opportunity    
 for the person who looks for these leaves.    
 Fine quality   500

German Federal Republic (BRD)
5512 138 1952 Posthorn 90 pfg olive-green. Very    

 fine copy. EUR 550   500
5513P  Accumulation 1949-1950’s on three Visir    

 leaves and two glassine envelopes incl.    
 e.g. ten sets Marienkirche, six sets    
 Bach, eleven sets Mi142-43, four Mi120    
 and 13 Mi145 etc. Please see a selection    
 of scans at www.philea.se. (580)  � 5 000

5514A  Collection until 1968 in two Stender    
 albums incl. e.g. BRD cpl 1949-60, Berlin    
 Mi34-74, DDR Mi 242-70, 273-321 and Marx    
 souvenir sheets cpl (4), Reich cpl    
 Mi580-715 incl. souvenir sheets etc.    
 Please see a selection of scans at    
 www.philea.se.  � 5 000

5515A  Collection 1945-2022 in two stockbooks    
 incl. e.g. cpl main numbers Mi111-575,    
 some  incl. Mi121-22, 139-44, 146 and    
 156-59 etc. Also a section allied    
 occupation. Mi about 7200 Euro.  Mostly � 3 000

5516A  Collection 1949-2013 in thick Visir    
 binder. Cpl  Mi111-277 except Posthorn    
 50Pf  and possibly som later. Also some    
 used and  dupl. Please see a selection    
 of scans at www.philea.se.   3 000

5517L  Collection 2001–05 in five DEUTSCHE POST    
 albums and on leaves. with stamp mounts.    
 Apparently complete with both used and    
 xx stamps where the FACE VALUE of the xx    
 stamps is about EUR 650. Fine quality  / 3 000

5518P  Collection 1949–55 on leaves. Several    
 better including the Posthorn set. Also    
 Berlin. Please see a selection of scans    
 at www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality   2 800

5519A  Collection in two albums. Mainly GFR but    
 also Reich, states, occupation, zones,    
 GDR and others. Fine quality  //� 2 500

5520A  Collection 1900–1945 in large album    
 without stamp mounts. Germany in a very    
 nice album and with a lot of stamps in    
 it. All three Graf Zeppelin 1M to 4M are    
 included in this collection. Mostly fine    
 quality (>1000)  Mostly � 2 500

5521P  Collection 1949–56 on leaves. Almost    
 complete incl Post Horn set x, .111-12    
 xx+used, 121-22 xx+used, 117-20 xx +    
 extra x set,139 (gum creases) - 140 xx,    
 extra 139 used, 141-42 xx, later better    
 sets mainly x (incl 50 pfg Heuss) etc.  Mostly unused 2 200

5522P  Collection/accumulation on visir leaves.    
 1947-1960 incl block 2 and three covers    
 with exhibition postmarks 1951-52. Mostly    
 used stamps and not so many duplicates.    
 Please see a selection of scans at    
 www.philea.se. (400). Mostly fine quality  //� 1 500

5523A  Collection 1949–1984 in Leuchtturm album    
 with stamp mounts. Very comprehensive    
 and with few exceptions COMPLETE coll..    
 High catalogue value! The earliest part    
 is completely photographed for our website,    
 until 1957. (>2300). Fine quality  � 1 500

5524P  Collection 1949–59 on leaves. COMPLETE    
 coll. 1949-54 mainly x (few with faults)    
 but e.g. 80pfg Posthorn, Charity 1953    
 and Heuss set is xx, from 1955 apparently    
 cpl xx. Fine quality   1 400

5525P  Collection 1949–63 on leaves. With many    
 better stamps and sets. The collection    
 appears mainly x but many stamps are    
 highed in margins. E.g. Mi 111-122,    
 131-33, 135, 143-154, 156-59 and later    
 better stamps and sets. Also some used    
 stamps mounted under the unused,/xx. Fine    
 quality  Mostly  1 400

5526A  Collection 1949-72 in Lindner Falzlos    
 album incl. e.g. Mi117-27, 156-59 and    
 167-96 , Posthorn 90Pf  etc. (635)  Mostly  1 400

5527A  Collection 1949–91 in Schaubek album with    
 stamp mounts. An almost complete collection.    
 The vendor has evaluated the 1949–54    
 section to over 1500 Euro. Fine quality (>1000)  � 1 400

5528Bb  Collection 1949–88 in three Lindner albums    
 in box. Fine quality (2000)  Mostly  1 400

5529P  Old stockbook with e.g. BRD  Mi116,    
 121-22, 135, 139-46 and 160-75, Mi111-12    
 in  blocks-of-four, better Berlin etc.  //� 1 200

5530P  Collection 1949–76 on leaves. Also    
 including four leaves Saar Bundesland.    
 Please see a selection of scans at    
 www.philea.se. (600+)  Mostly � 1 200

5531A  Collection 1949–70s in album. Clean coll    
 with BRD cpl in main numbers, mixed x/o    
 in the beginning then more x later on.    
 Same for Berlin excl s/s 1. Everything    
 beefore 1955 at www.philea.se. Low reserve.    
 Fine quality  /� 1 200

5532A  Lot with cpl sets in full sheets 1971-77    
 incl.. Mi 754-57, 800-03, 836-39 and    
 882-87 etc. Mi approx. 3780 Euro.   1 200

5533A  Mostly / collection 1949-79 in DAVO    
 album. Apparently complete in main numbers+    
 also a section US/British Zone 1945-49.    
 (1100)  //� 1 000

5534A  Collection 1949–1969 in large album with    
 stamp mounts. In this collection there    
 are a lot of stamps 2 on each plastic    
 pocket. There are also some blocks as    
 well. Mostly fine quality (>500)  Mostly � 1 000

5535A  Collection 1949–85 on leaves.  //� 1 000

60 60



5536A  Collection 1945–1984 in album. Also    
 including Allied ockupation and some    
 Berlin. Please see a selection of scans    
 at www.philea.se. (400+)  � 1 000

5537Bb  Accumulation 1950–80s in three large    
 stockbooks in box. Sorted duplicates, up    
 to approx. 15 of each. Mostly good quality    
 (Thousands)  /� 1 000

5538Fe  Collection/accumulation 1800–1900s in    
 box. One album with a lot of German    
 stamps. Also some leaves with stamps.    
 One box with a lot of unused stamps from    
 Germany. Mostly fine quality (>10000)  Mostly  1 000

5539P  Collection 1949–59 on leaves. Good quality    
 (175)  � 800

5540P  Lot Euro values until 2020 incl. some    
 booklets etc. Face value ca 195 Euro.   800

5541A  Collection 1948–1990s in three stockbooks.    
 Incl a few souvenir sheets and also some    
 excellent cancellations on the modern    
 part. Good quality (2500)  /� 800

5542A  Lot with full sheets 1964-72 incl. e.g.    
 500 sets Mi447-50, 50 sets each of    
 Mi561-65,587-90, 624-27 and 719-22 etc.    
 Mi approx. 3500 Euro.   800

5543A  Collection 1940–93 in large album with    
 stamp mounts. The modern part are unused    
 stamps. Mostly fine quality (>1000)  Mostly � 800

5544A  Collection 1914–1945 in Schaubek album    
 with stamp mounts. See images at    
 www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality (>700)  Mostly � 800

5545Da  Accumulation 1900s in box. A box full of    
 German stamps, FDCs and souvenir sheets    
 that have been opened but are still    
 unpacked! An opportunity to make interesting    
 finds. Fine quality (>1000s)   700

5546A  Collection 1949–70s in visir album. Incl.    
 a few souvenir sheets. Mostly good quality    
 (800)  Mostly � 600

5547A  Collection 1945–74 incl. e.g. zones.  /� 600
5548A  Collection 1872–1941 in two albums with    

 stamp mounts. One fairly well-filled    
 Schaubek album, plus one containing    
 duplicates. Mostly fine quality (>1000)  Mostly � 600

5549A  Accumulation 1940–89 in large album    
 without stamp mounts. Catalogue value    
 according to the vendor is EURO 2340.    
 Mostly fine quality (>500)  Mostly � 600

5550A  Collection/accumulation 1800s–1900s on    
 visir leaves. The album contains even of    
 DDR, Bayern and Saar. Mostly fine quality    
 (>500)  Mostly � 500

5551A  Collection 1956–89 on leaves. and Berlin.    
 Fine quality   500

5552A  Collection 1976–1990 in large album    
 without stamp mounts. A complete and a    
 very nice assembly between 1976-90. Mostly    
 fine quality (>1000)  Mostly  500

5553A  Collection/accumulation 1872–1933 in    
 three Lindner album without stamp mounts.    
 Many modern stamps and not so many old    
 ones. Mostly fine quality (>1500)  Mostly � 500

5554A  Collection 1800s–1900s in three albums    
 without stamp mounts. France together    
 with Germany in a very nice album. In    
 the small album there are more countries    
 to find. In the third album there are a    
 lot of duplicates. Mostly fine quality    
 (>2000)  Mostly � 500

5555L  Collection/accumulation 1900s in album    
 without stamp mounts. Five albums with    
 mainly German stamps. Most of them are    
 unused stamps. Four of the albums are    
 bigger albums and one small album. Mostly    
 fine quality  Mostly  500

5556Ca  Collection/accumulation 1900s in box.    
 One album with Deutches Reich including    
 a lot of duplicates. One special album    
 for Deutsche Bundespost without any    
 stamps. The third album are from Eastern    
 Germany with a lot of dupplicates. Mostly    
 fine quality (>2000)  Mostly � 500

5557A  Germany GFR (BRD)  BRD and Berlin    
 collection in blocks of four, 1966-72 in    
 stockbook.   500

General German collections
5558P  Comprehensive including Thurn und Taxis,    

 Reich with Eagles and some better sets,    
 some Colonies incl Offices in China,    
 Memel etc. Also some other countries incl    
 e.g. Mauritius. High value in total.  /� 8 000

5559P  Accumulation on 9 visir leaves. Good    
 selection Post War Germany incl better    
 Zones, Saar, BRD, Berlihn and DDR . High    
 value and very good variation. The entire    
 lot is presented at www.philea.se. Fine quality  /� 3 000

5560P  Selection on Visir leaves incl. e.g. good    
 French Zone Baden, Reich Mi695-97 and    
 three sets Mi686-88, DDR 260-72, BRD    
 Mi173-76, Berlin, some covers etc. (700)   2 500

5561A  Collection 1870s–1958 in large album.    
 E.g. a good section Third Reich without    
 the best sets, nice early BRD, Berlin    
 and DDR, Saar, allied occupation and e.g.    
 some Bavaria and Danzig. Many medium    
 priced / better sets. Clean and attractive.    
 Fine quality (2500-3000)  Mostly  2 500

5562A  Collection States-2012 in two binders.    
 Written up with some dublcates giving a    
 somewhat messy impresson incl e.g. Bavaria,    
 Reich with many stamps incl some better,    
 some Danzig, Saar incl some better, DDR,    
 better Early BRD, BRD well-collected in    
 modern period incl (mainly used) later    
 section etc. . Mostly fine quality  //� 2 000

5563A  Collection/accumulation 1872–1961 in    
 Leuchtturm album with stamp mounts. Reich,    
 General government, American and British    
 Zone, DDR + some others. Some unused    
 included in plastic pockets. Mostly fine    
 quality (>1000)  Mostly � 1 800

5564A  Collection Zones and Local issues 1945-46    
 in SAFE Dual album and Visir leaves. E.g.    
 good French Zone incl. Baden Mi28-41 and    
 s/s1-2, Lübbenau Mi1-12A+B, cpl Görlitz    
 and specialized Soviet Zone and Allied    
 occupation etc. Also some Bavaria and    
 Württemberg. (>1200)   1 800

5565A  Stockbook with mostly  stamps incl.    
 much Reich, some better souvenir sheets    
 incl. e.g. Goethe , Allied occupation    
 etc. (1000)  / 1 400

5566A  Three stockbooks with at least 7000 stamps    
 incl. some better. Containing French-    
 and Soviet Zone, Saar, DDR and Allied    
 occupation.  //� 1 400

5567A  Interesting stockbook with e.g. much old    
 states incl. forgeries and some proofs,    
 some better Reich, BRD incl. pair    
 combinations, Saarland, some booklets    
 Berlin etc. (>600)  //� 1 400

5568Db  Collection/accumulation 1900s in six    
 albums without stamp mounts, and lots of    
 leaves without stamp mounts. One album    
 is Berlin. Mostly fine quality (Thousands)  Mostly � 1 200

5570A  Collection 1871–1979 in 2 albums. Reich,    
 BRD, DDR and Berlin incl better stamps    
 and sets . Mostly fine quality  /� 1 000

5571Ce  Collection/accumulation 1945–90 in box.    
 Two Schaubek albums and one Leuchtturm    
 albums with stamps from both BRD and GDR.    
 Including some duplicates. Please see a    
 selection of scans at www.philea.se. .    
 Mostly fine quality Approx. 10 kg. (>2500)  Mostly � 1 000

5572P  Collection 1875–1930s on leaves. Reich,    
 Danzig, some states and colonies. Mostly    
 good quality (1000)  /� 800

5573A  Collection/accumulation 1872–1949 in two    
 albums. From States and early Reich to    
 Zones after WW2. Quite a lot Bavaria and    
 plebiscite areas after WW1 but also some    
 Austria (incl. the Balkans) 1900–18.    
 Please see a selection of scans at    
 www.philea.se. Somewhat mixed quality    
 (>500)  //� 700
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5574Da  Collection/accumulation 1860–1960 in box.    
 States, Reich, occupied areas (WW1 and    
 WW2), Saarland and more in two albums    
 and on Visisr leaves, album leaves and    
 in envelopes. Somewhat mixed quality    
 (>500)  Mostly � 500

5575Ba  Lot 1920s–1990s. About 180 cover and    
 cards, whereof 30 Infla, in album and    
 plastic sleeve. Vast majority are GFR    
 (BRD) 1950s and forwards, incl some    
 Berlin. An album with mint and used    
 Protectorate of Bohemia and Moravia is    
 also enclosed.  //� 500

5576P  Covers. 29 covers, many sent to Sweden    
 and som from other countries. Many    
 interesting. Most from the first half of    
 the 20th century.  * 1 000

Thursday 15 December, 16:00 at the earliest
Gibraltar

5577A  Collection 1886-1979 in Schaubek album    
 incl. few dupl. Containing e.g. Mi21-36,    
 39-43, 47-53, 74 and 87-91.  from 1935    
 incl. Mi100-216 etc. Mi about 3500 Euro.    
 Please see a selection of scans at    
 www.philea.se.  / 2 800

5578P  Collection 1886–1950s on leaves.  /� 1 000

Greece
5579 427-36 1940 Youth Organisation SET (10). EUR 620  � 900
5580 437-46 1940 Youth organisation SET (10). EUR 700  � 1 000
5581K 582-87 1951 The Marshall Aid SET (6). Complete    

 set. EUR 180   300
5582 586-87 # 586 with margins up and right. EUR 180   300
5583Pv  Collection/accumulation 1861–1886 on    

 leaves. HERMES HEADS comprehesive study    
 incl shades, better values, two covers    
 incl one with pair combination, etc.    
 Please inspect. The entire lot is presented    
 at www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality (150)  � 5 000

5584P  Lot Hermes Heads on leaves. Some a bit better.  � 1 800
5585P  Back of the book collection on leaves.    

 Mostly fine quality  //� 1 500
5586A  Collection 1901–75 in stockbook. Mostly    

 fine quality  //� 1 500
5587P  Collection 1861–1970 on KABE album leaves.    

 A very good assembly. Mostly fine quality    
 (>500)  Mostly � 1 200

5588P  1941–61. A nice accumulation including    
 an autograph of King Paul I on a clip of    
 the mounted stamps of his wedding 1938    
 (Mi 408-10).  Mostly � 1 000

5589A  Collection old–1995 in album.  � 800
5590P  Approx. 220 large Hermes heads 1861-86.    

 High value however somewhat mixed qual.  � 500
5591P  Collection/accumulation 1886–1960 on    

 visir leaves. Nearly half of the material    
 consists of different versions of Hermes    
 Head issues. Please see a selection of    
 scans at www.philea.se. Somewhat mixed    
 quality (>200)  //� 500

5592A  Collection 1855– in two albums without    
 stamp mounts. A nice assembly with stamps.    
 Mostly fine quality (>500)  Mostly  500

5593 2-16 I P.O. in Turkey 1911 Overprint bottom to    
 top SET (14). 2 and 3 Dr , the others used.  /� 700

5594 2-17 Lemnos 1912 Overprint on Hermes 1911    
 issue SET black overprint (16). EUR 460   700

Guinea – Hungary
5595L  Guinea Accumulation 2007–11. About 1500    

 souvenir sheets + also some used from    
 2012-17, from dealer’s estate.   800

5596L  Guinea Accumulation 2000s. Box with many    
 hundreds of souenir sheets in good    
 variation, from dealer’s estate.   500

5597Ed 346 Guinea-Bissau 1974 Amilcar Cabral. Full    
 sheet with 80 IMPERFORATED stamps, printed    
 in Sweden. Scarce.  () 100

5598L  Guinea-Bissau Accumulation about 2009–2015.    
 Two shoboxsize boxes with many undreds    
 of souvenir sheets in good variation,    
 also Guinea and Central Africa, from    
 dealer’s estate.   1 000

5599L  Guinea-Bissau Accumulation 1976–2008.    
 Hundreds of souvenir sheets in goof    
 variation, also some used, from dealer’s    
 estate.  Mostly  500

5600A  Haiti Accumulation c. 1900–30 in stockbook.  //� 500
5601 SG 223W   Hong Kong 1966 Queen Elizabeth 10 c wmk    

 Crown to the right of CA. £170  � 300
5602A  Hong Kong Collection 1907-ca 2006 in    

 Visir binder incl. dupl. Containing e.g.    
 Mi132-38, 173-237, 240-94, 380-498, about    
 55 souvenir sheets incl. s/s1-2 etc. Few    
 early  incl. Mi172 etc. Please see a    
 selection of scans at www.philea.se.   4 500

5603P  Hong Kong Collection classic–1980s on    
 leaves. Some better, high values up to    
 5$. Mostly good quality  � 1 500

5604P  Hong Kong Accumulation 1862–1935. Including    
 som a bit better. Also some used modern    
 stamps. Please see a selection of scans    
 at www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality  Mostly � 1 000

5605K 1320-29U   Hungary 1953 Budapest stadium. Cpl    
 IMPERFORATED set (10). Scarce.   100

5606A  Hungary Collection 1871–1945 in old album.    
 Many stamps and some s/s. Mostly good    
 quality  Mostly � 500

India
5607A  States Collection in album with stamp    

 mounts. Approximately 400 stamps. Some    
 of the stamps might be false.  //� 2 500

5608 190 1948 Mahatma Gandhi 10 R purple-brown/lake.    
 Fiscaly used for passport fees (punched).  � 300

5609P  Collection/accumulation 1870s–1940s on    
 stock cards. Nice mix of mostly states,    
 back of the book material, etc. The entire    
 lot is presented at www.philea.se. Mostly    
 good quality (1200)  /� 3 500

5611A  Collection 1800s–1900s in large album    
 without stamp mounts. A very nice assembly.    
 Some duplicates of older stamps are    
 included. Many of the Indian states are    
 represented. Mostly fine quality (>500)  Mostly � 1 000

5612P  Collection/accumulation on leaves.  /� 600
5613K  Covers. Interesting lot of 52 covers,    

 cards, postal stationary both used and    
 unused. Also Ceylon, Nepal, Pakistan,    
 Guyana, Portuguise Goa (sent to Brazil)    
 and incoming mail from New Zealand. Very    
 fine, mostly older.  * 2 000

5614K SG O55 Chamba Official, 1927-37 8a in block of    
 32 with left sheet margin. £832   2 500

5615K  Chamba Small lot of 27 blocks of 4. Very    
 fine. SG 802 £   3 000

5616K  Gwalior Small lot of 20 blocks of 4. Very    
 fine. SG 376   700

5617 SG O16 Jaipur Official, 1961 Eleohant Chariot    
 4a. Very fine. £80  � 300

5618K  Jaipur Small lot of 12 blocks of 4 1932-46.    
 Very fine. SG 461 £   1 500

5619 SG 49a, 51a   Jind 1902-09 4a and 6a overprint    
 double, one albino (2). £165  � 500

5620K SG 89-90   Nabha two 1938 KGVI 1 and 2R gutterblocks    
 of 12, SG 89-90.   2 000

5621 SG 95-97   Nabha 1941-45 3ps, pps and ½a (3). £152   300
5622K SG O49 Nabha Official, 1932-34 4a in block of    

 16 with upper sheet margin. £512   2 000
5623K  Nabha Small lot of 19 blocks of 4. Very    

 fine. SG 186 £   500
5624K  Patiala Small lot black of 4. A few with    

 sheet margins. Fine quality SG 383 (23)   1 000
5625K  Rajasthan Small lot of 6 blocks of 4    

 1950. Very fine. SG 352 £   500
5626 SG  Shahpura 1921-47 Postal fiscal red vertical    

 tëte-bëche pair. £200  () 300

Indonesia
5627A  Collection 1949–91 in DAVO album with    

 stamp mounts. Apparently COMPLETE coll.    
 incl s/s with e.g. Mi 1-11 and 24-38,    
 RIS overprints etc. Fine quality   4 000

5628A  Collection 1950–1994 in three albums with    
 stamp mounts. From 1955 probably COMPLETE    
 incl sets and minisheets as well as    
 several booklets, very high catalogue    
 value and attractive. Fine quality   3 000
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5629Ea  Accumulation. INDONESIAN REPUBLIC    
 GENERAL ISSUES 1947-1949 an enormous    
 holding in two boxes with a lot of mainly    
 incomplete but also complete sets of these    
 speculative issues, ofthen in full sheets. E.g. Mi    
 77-85+87 in thousands of part sets (EUR    
 15/Part set), 750 cpl sets Mi 91-95 (EUR    
 5625), many imcomplete sets of e.g. the    
 first set, etc. Also dues and overprints,    
 Maluko Selatan and some later Indonesia.    
 Catalouge value must be in the EUR six    
 figures range! A fanstastic offer for    
 the job lot dealer! Approx. 47 kg.   2 000

5630A  Collection 1948-ca 2010 in stockbook    
 incl. some  sets etc. Mi approx. 1000    
 Euro.  Mostly � 800

5631Mc  Accumulation 1940s–70s on 130 large stock    
 cards in box. Mostly good quality (4500)  //� 800

Iran
5632 78 2 k yellow-orange. EUR 700   500
5633 363-68, 370   1915 Coronation of Shah Ahmad    

 Kadschar 1-9 and 12 Ch. with INVERTED    
 CENTERPIECE! Normal print on the back of    
 the stamps. RARE!  () 700

5634A  Collection 1876-2016 in two stockbooks    
 incl. e.g. Mi40-58, 61-125, 146-49 and    
 197 etc. Mi approx. 3600 Euro. (2200)  Mostly � 3 000

5635A  Collection 1876–1939 and 1970s–1980s in    
 albums. (500)  //� 500

5636 569a-80 Air mail 1928 Air mail SET (12).  / 400

Ireland
5637 11 I 1922 Overprint on Britannia (Dollard Ltd)    

 10s. dull grey-blue. EUR 500   600

Israel
5638 1-9 1948 Coins SET (9). 500 m broken corner    

 perf. EUR 350  � 300
5639 9A 1948 Coins 1000 M black-blue without tab.    

 360 € if xx.   300
5640K 17 1949 TABUL Exhibition souvenir sheet 1.    

  and on FDC. EUR 150   100
5641 19-21 1949 Festival SET (3). with half tab.   300
5642 66 1952 Coat-of-arms 1000 Pr with full tab.    

 EUR 400   500
5643A  Collection 1948–1997 in DAVO album with    

 stamp mounts. A assembly of unused stamps.    
 Almost complete except for some early    
 stamps, from 1950s it is complete.    
 Excellent quality (>1000)   1 000

5644  1948–60. All different, e.g. Mi 14,    
 54(half tab), 66(half tab), 73-76, 80-86,    
 154, Postage Due 1-5. Mostly good quality    
 Mi € 888 (38)   800

5645  1948–60. All different, e.g. Mi 54(half tab),   
 66(half tab), 73-76, 86, 154, Postage Due 1-5.   
 Mostly good quality Mi € 841 (29)   800

5646Fd  Collection 1960s–90s in box. Incl. some    
 with tabs, souvenir sheets, etc. Good    
 quality (2000)  Mostly  800

5647P  Collection 1950–1980:s on leaves. Nicely    
 mounted and a lot of tabs still attached.    
 Please see a selection of scans at    
 www.philea.se. (400+)  /� 500

5648A  Collection 1948–1989 in two albums. Most    
 of the stamps with tabs. Also officials    
 and certain speciai issues. Please see a    
 selection of scans at www.philea.se.    
 Excellent quality (>700)   500

5649  1948–60. All different, e.g. Mi 21(half    
 tab), 66(half tab), Postage Due 1-5.    
 Mostly good quality Mi € 476 (14)  � 400

Italy
5650 15 Sardinia 1861 King Victor Emanuel II 3 L    

 copper bronze. EUR 400   500
5651Pv  Sardinia Collection both originals, false    

 and reprints. Several of each value.    
 Please see a selection of scans at    
 www.philea.se. Mixed quality, but many    
 fine to very fine. (250)  /� 9 000

5652 1x Tuscany 1852 Lion 1 qu black on blue.    
 Thin and near cut. EUR 1500  � 300

5653 6xa Tuscany 1851 Lion 4 cr green on blue. EUR 200  � 300

5654 6xb Tuscany 1851 Lion 4 cr blue-green on    
 blue. Minor cut in the frame to the right.    
 EUR 200  � 300

5655 7x Tuscany 1851 Lion 6 cr dark blue on blue.    
 Minor cut in the frame to the right. EUR 220  � 300

5656 12 Tuscany 1860 Coat-of-arms 40 c carmine.    
 Perfect centering. EUR 200  � 400

5657 17 Tuscany 1860 Coat-of-arms 1 c blown-lilac.    
 Regummed. EUR 1800   500

5658 21 Tuscany 1860 Coat-of-arms 40 c carmine.    
 EUR 200  � 300

5659 21 Tuscany 1860 Coat-of-arms 40 c carmine.    
 EUR 200  � 300

5660P  Tuscany Interesting range of 50-60 stamps,    
 a few with certificates, some signed.    
 Duplication. The entire lot is presented    
 at www.philea.se.  � 9 000

5661  Tuscany Small lot Mi 17-22 with small    
 problems. 80 c repaired, high signed.  � 2 000

5662  Tuscany 1851–1860. All different, e.g.    
 Mi 4xa, 4xb, 4y, 5xa, 5xb, 7x, 7y,    
 8y(signed Richter), 13-14, 19a, 19b, 20b.    
 Mostly good quality Mi € 1.655 (13)  � 2 000

5663  Tuscany 1851–1860. All different, e.g.    
 Mi 4xa, 5xb, 7y, 8x, 8y, 13, 14, 19a,    
 19b, 20b. Mostly good quality Mi € 1.560 (10)  � 1 800

5664  Tuscany 1851. All different, e.g. Mi 4xa,    
 4y, 5x, 5yab, 6xa, 6y, 7x, 7y. Mostly    
 good quality Mi € 1.175 (8)  � 1 000

5665  Tuscany 1851–1860. All different, e.g.    
 Mi 4y, 5x, 5yb, 6y, 7y, 13, 14, 19a, 19b,    
 20a, 21. Mixed quality Mi € 1.160 (11)  � 1 000

5666  Tuscany 1851–1859. All different, e.g.    
 Mi 4xa, 4y, 5ya, 5yb, 6y, 7y, 13, 14,    
 15. Mixed quality Mi € 1.090 (10)  � 800

5667  Tuscany 1851–1860. All different, e.g.    
 Mi 4y, 7y, 13, 14, 19a, 19b, 20a, 21.    
 Mostly good quality Mi € 825 (9)  � 800

5668  Tuscany 1851–1860. All different, e.g.    
 Mi 4y, 5x, 5yb, 7y, 13, 14, 19a, 19b,    
 20a, 21. Mostly good quality Mi € 750 (10)  � 700

5669  Tuscany 1851–1860. All different, e.g.    
 Mi 4y, 7y, 13, 14, 19a, 19b. Mostly good    
 quality Mi € 505 (6)  � 500

5670  “Vale come francobolli 0,50” on 50 c.    
 postage due stamp. Unusual!   1 000

5671 3 1861 Viktor Emanuel II 1 Gr black. Close    
 cut on left side. EUR 320   300

5672 6-8 “SERVIZIO COMMISSIONI” 30-90 C.   300
5673 6a 1861 Viktor Emanuel II 10 Gr orange.    

 EUR 200  � 300
5674 7 1861 Viktor Emanuel II 1 Gr black. Small    

 margins, minor thin spot. EUR 320   300
5675 9a 1862 Viktor Emanuel II 10 c dark olive-   

 brown. With some paper remains on back    
 side. Not signed. EUR 550  � 500

5676 21-32 War Propaganda. 11 pairs with overprint    
 “G.N.R.”.   300

5677 32 1878 New value overprint 2 c / 0.30 L    
 dark lilac-red. EUR 500   500

5678 40 1879 King Umberto I 25 c blue. Off-centered    
 as often. EUR 600   700

5679K 49 1882 King Umberto I 2 L red-orange (short    
 perf.) cancelled 20... Certificate Caffaz.  � 300

5680 82 1901 Coat-of-arms and Victor Emanuel II    
 50 c violet. Gum browned and with “1891”    
 written by ink at back side. EUR 600   500

5681 97-98 1910 Garibaldi SET (2). EUR 280  � 300
5682 186 1923 King Victor Emanuel III 60 c blue    

 in block of eight with sheet margin.   500
5683 188-93 1923 Alessandro Manzoni SET (6). 5 L with    

 brownish spot on back side. EUR 2500  � 2 000
5684 337-44 1930 Fracesco Ferrucci SET (8). EUR 200  � 300
5685 352-53 1930 Vergil 5 L + 1.50 L and 10+2.50 (2).    

 EUR 270  � 300
5686 391-407 1932 Garibaldi SET (17). EUR 440  � 500
5687 547-59 1936 Horaz SET (13). EUR 500  � 700
5688Me   642 etc.   25 C with overprint “REPPUBLICA    

 SOCIALE ITALIANA” etc. on registered   
 cover to Lugano, Switzerland, cancelled    
 VARESE1.5.44 + 69 other covers.  * 700

5689K 773 etc. 1949 Centenary of the Romana Republic    
 100 L dark brown and 14 other stamps.  � 700
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5690 37-49 Postage due, 1944 Overprint on Numeral    
 SET (13). 550 € if xx.   300

5691A  Collection 1861-2021 in two stockbooks    
 incl. nice classic stamps and e.g.    
 Mi59-109, 153-59, 193 used, 201-04,    
 213-24, cpl 570-873 incl. Mi773-77 etc.    
 Mainly used from 1950. Mi approx. 14700    
 Euro. Please see a selection of scans at    
 www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality  //� 10 000

5692A  Collection 1862–1989 in DAVO Album without    
 stamp mounts. Clean coll. with many    
 stamps, almost complete and also quite    
 much back of the book. Please see a    
 selection of scans at www.philea.se.    
 Mostly good quality  Mostly � 6 000

5693A  Mainly well-filled collection 1862-1977    
 in DAVO album incl. a good early section    
 and further e.g. Mi352-53  etc. Please    
 see a selection of scans at www.philea.se.    
 Mostly fine quality  //� 1 500

5694  1910–28. All different, e.g. Mi 97-98,    
 214-16, 249-52, 294B. Mostly good quality    
 Mi € 1.110 (12)  � 1 200

5695P  Collection air mail on leaves. (50+)  � 1 200
5696P  Collection 1870s–1919 on 8 leaves.    

 Interesting selection BACK OF THE BOOK    
 incl Venezia-Guila overprints, Trentino    
 overprints, Venetia and Dalmatia, offices    
 abroad and some dues. Very high cat.    
 value. The entire lot is presented at    
 www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality  /� 1 200

5697  1910–54. All different, e.g. Mi 98, 352-53, 413,   
 847, 852. Mostly good quality Mi € 840 (15)  � 1 000

5698  1855–1954. All different, e.g. Mi 12-13    
 (), B90 I (), 98, 345-57, 824-25, 920A,    
 Parcel 1, Postage due 1 (). Mostly good    
 quality Mi € 1.029 (26)   1 000

5699  1930–61. All different, e.g. Mi 356-57,    
 428-30, 584-85, 891, 1100-1102, PM 8,    
 13, 18-20. Mostly good quality Mi € 872 (28)   1 000

5700  1862–1923. All different, e.g. Mi 11,    
 22, 97-98, 161-64/FDC-canc). Mostly good    
 quality Mi € 817 (22)  � 900

5701  1910–32. All different, e.g. Mi 98,    
 335-36, 352-53, 373-84. Mostly good    
 quality Mi € 841 (19)  � 900

5702P  Collection 1880–1945 on leaves. Almost    
 complete Italy between these years. A    
 very good assembly. See images at    
 www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality (>300)  Mostly � 800

5703A  Collection 1950–87 in album without stamp    
 mounts. Mostly fine quality (250)  Mostly  800

5704A  1862–1980 in DAVO album with stamp mounts.    
 Nearly complete from 1954. Mostly good    
 quality (1000)  Mostly  800

5705  1947–52. All different, e.g. Mi 767-70, 780, 786,   
 791-92, 795, 799, 832-33, 850-52, 859.   
 Mostly good quality Mi € 821 (45)   600

5706P  Collection 1918–1950s. Foreign P.O.s,    
 Trieste, Fiume, etc. Mostly good quality (250)  /� 600

5707  1875–1890. Back-of-the-book. All different,    
 e.g. Mi Officials 7, Postage Due 11-15,    
 Parcel 1-6. Mostly good quality Mi € 501 (16)  � 500

5708  1861–1905. All different, e.g. Mi 2, 6,    
 10, 39A, 86. Mostly good quality Mi € 829 (11)   500

5709  1890–1924. All different, e.g. Mi 63,    
 65, 95-96, 100-03, 157-59, 183-85, 201-04.    
 Mostly good quality Mi € 521 (40)   500

5710  1923–30. All different, e.g. Mi 194-200,    
 231-33, 254, 275-78, 292-94, 354-57.    
 Mostly good quality Mi € 508 (43)   500

5711  1930–36. All different, e.g. Mi 353, 368,    
 382-84, 398-400, 428-30, 487, 503-04,    
 528,31, 535-37, 551-54. Mostly good    
 quality Mi € 641 (40)   500

5712  1934–50. All different, e.g. Mi 508-13,    
 565-69, 573-75, 584-85, 588-90, 744-45,    
 758, 760, 772, 774-76, 785, 796-97. Mostly    
 good quality Mi € 737 (41)   500

5713  1875–1884. Back-of-the-book. All different,    
 e.g. Officials 7-8, Postage Due 1 (),    
 Parcel 1 (), 5, “Verrechnung” 2-3,    
 Trentino Postage Due 8-9. Mostly good    
 quality Mi € 548 (13)   500

5714  1923–45. All different, e.g. Mi 174, 352,    
 485-86, 523-26, 713, 715-20. Mostly good    
 quality Mi € 540 (18)  Mostly  500

5715  1862–1910. All different, e.g. Mi 15 I,    
 22, 29-35, 50-53, 57, 62-66, 98. Mostly    
 good quality Mi € 587 (28)  � 500

5716  1890–1949. All different, e.g. Mi 57,    
 103, 106, 123, 181-82, 205, 213, 249-52,    
 267. Mostly good quality Mi € 510 (23)  � 500

5717  1930–61. All different, e.g. Mi 337-44,    
 759, 773, 847, 852. Mostly good quality    
 Mi € 492 (22)  � 500

5718A  With few exceptions complete collection    
 1969-80 in Torino album. Excellent quality.    
 (435)   500

5719K  Covers old–modern. 11 covers. Interesting lot!  * 800
5720Fa  Postcards. Box with more than 400 cards.  * 800
5721 11 etc. Venezia Giulia 5 L. with overprint A.M.G.    

 V.G. and four other stamps. All with    
 misplaced overprints. Interesting!  //� 300

5722K 21 Venezia Giulia 100 L. with interesting    
 lower margin + Other stamps. The entire    
 lot is presented at www.philea.se.   800

Ivory Coast – Laos
5723A  Ivory Coast Collection 1892-2006 in    

 stockbook, often used and / parallell    
 until 1970. Mi approx. 2600 Euro. (>1200)  Mostly � 2 000

5724A  Jamaica Collection old–c. 1975 in stockbook.  //� 600
5725K  Japan Postcards. Six postcards from the    

 beginning of the 20th century, e.g. Nippon    
 yusen kaisha s.s.Chikugo Maru. Fine quality  * 500

5726K  Japan Postcards. 13 postcards from the    
 beginning of the 20th century.  * 300

5727A  Kenya Collection 1920-2012 in stockbook    
 incl. good East Africa Company etc. Mi    
 about 1440 Euro. Mostly fine quality (950)  Mostly � 1 000

5728P  Korea Attractive range, mint and used,    
 housed on album leaf from an old time    
 collection, the best part being the 1903    
 overprints, well worth investigating.    
 Also noticed a little classic Costa Rica.  /� 1 000

5729A  Kuwait Collection 1929-96 (few later) in    
 Visir binder incl. few dupl. Containing    
 e.g. Mi51 and 145-62, Mi578-609 in blocks-   
 of-four etc. Mi approx. 1650 Euro.   1 500

5730 SG 109 and 109a   Kuwait (GB) 1955 QEII 10R, both    
 types (2). £146  � 300

5731A  Laos Collection 1951–1980s in two albums.    
 Very fine overcomplete with blocks and    
 imperfs. Only some of the first and most    
 expensive are , the others are . Also    
 imperf proofs in different colours and    
 some covers. Please see a selection of    
 scans at www.philea.se.  Mostly  2 000

5732A  Laos Collection 1951-2002 in stockbook    
 incl. some / singles and sets. Mi    
 approx. 650 Euro. (650)  Mostly � 500

Latvia
5733P 51x 1920 Red Cross 20 k on 30 k brown/red    

 imperf. Complete sheet printed on back    
 on Workers and soldiers 10 R note.   500

5734Ua  Collection 1991-2018 in three Lindner    
 Falzlos albums. Both  and used parallell    
 incl. several mini sheets and booklets    
 etc. Also stockbook with mostly used    
 dupl. 1918-2000.  /� 1 700

5735P  Collection 1918–1939 on leaves. A very nice,   
 almost complete assembly. See images at   
 www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality (>300)  Mostly � 800

5736P  Collection 1919–1938 on leaves. A very nice,   
 almost complete assembly. See images at   
 www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality (>300)  Mostly � 800

5737A  Binder+ leaves mostly 1990’s incl. 37     
 full sheets- e.g. nice overprints 1992,    
 about 55 covers, some blocks-of-four and    
 mini sheets etc. (>3000)  Mostly  800

Lebanon – Libya
5738A  Lebanon Collection 1924-2011 in stockbook    

 incl. some /. Almost 1000 different.    
 Mi about 1100 Euro.  Mostly � 800

5739P  Liberia Collection 1860–1921 on leaves.    
 In the beginning mixed quality, later fine  /� 1 500
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5740A  Liberia Collection 1860-1995 in stockbook    
 incl. some early dupl. Mi about 1300    
 Euro. (>1000)  Mostly � 1 000

5741A  Libya Collection 1909-2000 (some later)    
 in two stockbooks incl. also Cyrenaica    
 and some Tripoli etc. Mi approx. 1050    
 Euro. (1000)  Mostly � 700

Liechtenstein
5742 1-3y 1915 Furst Johann II ordinary paper. Cpl    

 set (4) incl. 25H ultramarine signed    
 Bühler. EUR 1305   1 500

5743 46-52B 1921 Coat of Arms SET perf 12½ (7). 460    
 € if xx.   300

5744 65-70 1925 Different designs SET (6). Blocks    
 of four, both with and without sheet    
 margin. 20 rp with some gum creases. EUR 1040   900

5745 82-89 1928 70th Anniversary of coronation SET    
 (8). EUR 1300   1 500

5746K 94-107 1930 Different designs. Cpl set (14).    
 50Rp and 1,20Fr with one short perf. EUR 2200   1 300

5747 94-107 1930 Different designs SET cheapest perfs    
 (14). EUR 950  � 1 200

5748 114-15 1931 Graf Zeppelin SET (2). Very fine. EUR 700   600
5749 114-15 1931 Graf Zeppelin SET (2). 1 Fr with    

 minimal gum stain. EUR 700   500
5750 114-15 1931 Graf Zeppelin SET (2). Both with    

 red special cancel. EUR 650  � 500
5751 119-21 1933 Different designs. Very fine set    

 (3). Signed Leuschner. EUR 1000   1 200
5752 140-42 1933 Royalties and Coat-of-arms SET (3).    

 EUR 1100   1 300
5753 197ms 1941 The Madonna of Dux minisheet à 4    

 stamps. EUR 500   600
5754 304-05B   1951 Furst and Furstin von Liechtenstein    

 SET perf 14¾ (2). 1570 € if xx.   900
5755 304B 1951 Furstin Gina von Liechtenstein 2 Fr    

 dark violet-ultramarine perf 14¾. Superb    
 copy. EUR 1400   1 500

5756 1-8 Official, 1932 Overprint. Very fine set    
 (8). EUR 1500   1 800

5757 1-8 Official, 1932 Overprint SET cheepest    
 perfs (8). EUR 480   700

5758K 315-318 FDC, 1953 SCOUTS CONFERENCE. Baden Powell    
 cpl set of four on FDC pmk Vaduz 4.VIII.1953,    
 sent registered to Sweden.  * 100

5759A  Collection 1912-95 incl. e.g. Mi1-3,    
 65-93, 108-13 and 122-24, Mi45-52A+B    
 and 153-60/, Mi1-3 etc. Apparently    
  after 1930 incl. Mi126-39, 143-50 and    
 cpl main numbers 171-398, Official stamps    
 9-56 etc. Please see a selection of scans    
 at www.philea.se.  Mostly  9 000

5760P  Collection 1912-61 on leaves. Main value    
 on xx but some x and also used is present.    
 E.g. first set x, 49A+53-60 x (EUR    
 1800=xx!), 64-70 xx, 71 used, 78-81 used,    
 82-89 xx/x, 94-107 x/xx, (103=used and    
 missing 106), 108-13+114 xx, 122-24 xx,    
 128-39 xx, many later better xx sets inl    
 in the late 1940’s and 1950’s etc. Finally    
 some officials and dues. Fine quality  //� 7 000

5761A  Collection 1912-20´21 in stockbook incl.    
 Mi1-3x+y, 94-113, 119-21, 140, 143-49    
 and 305-09 etc. Mi approx. 6500 Euro.    
 (1500)  Mostly � 4 000

5762A  Collection 1912–80s in SAFE album with    
 stamp mounts. The most valuable missing,    
 a few early , but with many better    
 stamps. Fine quality  Mostly  2 200

5763A  Collection 1917–60 in Leuchtturm album    
 with stamp mounts with many better stamps    
 and sets.  Mostly � 2 200

5764A  Collection 1917–66 in album with many    
 better from the 1950s. Fine quality  /� 1 200

5765P  Lot 1930–1960 on visir leaves. Includes    
 Mi 108-113 (mint), 114-15 (mint)-. Please    
 see a selection of scans at www.philea.se.    
 Excellent quality (12)  / 1 000

5766P  Lot. Five auction lots with better singles    
 from other auction house, previous reserve    
 EUR 160: Mi 122-24 xx, 332-33 used,    
 103-105+107 x, 101-102C x, and officials    
 Mi 9-10 x, very high catalogue value!  //� 1 000

5767  Small lot mainly complete sets. Mi 1105 €  � 800
5768K  Range of better sets. High catalogue value!   800
5769A  About 190 mostly sheets-of 20 1961-96    

 incl. e.g. Mi1103-28 and 1138-44.   800
5770  Lot. Mi 46-52B, 72-74, 78-81, 80-83 anf    

 Oficials 11-19, a few stamps are xx (e.g.    
 M 79-81) EUR 1400 if all xx.   600

5771A  Collection/accumulation. Mainly full    
 sheets. Fine quality  /� 600

5772Eb  Collection/accumulation 1900s on leaves.    
 A very nice assembly with FDCs, stamps,    
 blocks-of-four, plus blocks-of-16. Mostly    
 fine quality (>1000)  Mostly  600

5773A  Collection/accumulation modern in stockbook.    
 32 complete stamp sheets. Please see a    
 selection of scans at www.philea.se.    
 Excellent quality   500

Lithuania
5774A  Collection 1919-2019 in stockbook incl.    

 some unused sets. Mi approx. 1350 Euro.    
 (>900)  Mostly � 1 000

5775A  Collection 1918-2017 in two Lindner    
 Falzlos albums. Mixed o// until 1940    
 incl. some better and  + used parallell    
 collections 1990-2017, apparently complete.  //� 1 000

Luxembourg
5776 31a 1875 Coat-of-Arms 10 c grey perf 13.    

 Almost off-centered. EUR 600   800
5777 47-56 Official, 1891 S.P. on Grand Duke Adolf    

 SET (10). EUR 170   300
5778A  Collection 1852-2020 in stockbook incl.    

 better classic stamps and e.g. Mi182-256    
 and 279-301 etc. Mi approx. 9200 Euro.  Mostly � 4 000

5779A  Collection 1852–1985 in album without    
 stamp mounts. Some a bit better, many    
 complete sets. Please see a selection of    
 scans at www.philea.se. Mostly good quality  /� 1 400

5780  1859–1914. All different, e.g. Mi 3, 6    
 Ia, 10 II, 82-83, 106. Mostly good quality    
 Mi € 779 (8)  � 800

5781A  Collection 1945–99 in album. Several    
 better earlier series.  � 800

5782A  Collection 1945–1969 in SAFE album. (150+)  / 500
5783A  Collection 1852–1971 in Schaubek album    

 with stamp mounts. Catalogue value acc.    
 to vendor 700eur (300+)  � 500

5784A  FDC collection 1935–60s in binder. Also    
 some covers with special cancellations,    
 etc. Good quality (100)  * 1 200

5785A  FDC collection 1930s–70s in binder. Also    
 some covers with special cancellations,    
 etc. Several better. Good quality (150)  * 800

5786A  FDC collection 1939–98 in binder. Good    
 quality (200)  * 800

5787A  FDC collection 1955–75 in binder. Good    
 quality (160)  * 800

5788Eb  FDC collection/accumulation 1960s–90s in    
 nine albums in removal box. Also a few    
 items with special cancellations, postcards    
 etc. Unusual offer. Approx. 13 kg. (600)  * 800

Macau – Mexico
5789A  Macau Collection 1938-2013 in Visir binder    

 incl. some dupl. Containing e.g. Mi375-82,    
 388-414, many souvenir sheets incl.    
 s/s1-5, some booklets etc. Mi approx.    
 7100 Euro.   5 000

5790A  Macau Collection 1884-2002 in stockbook,    
 last years very sparse filled. Mi approx.    
 900 Euro. (230)  � 700

5791K 470 Madagascar 1961 Wildlife protection 65    
 Fr. Pair and strip of three in different    
 printing stages.   100

5792A  Madagascar Mainly used collection 1892-2012    
 in stockbook incl. e.g. Diego Suarez,    
 Nossi-Be, many overprints 1912 etc. Mi    
 approx. 1370 Euro. (970)  //� 1 000

5793A  Malawi Collection 1891-ca 2010 in stockbook    
 incl. some better early stamps. Mi approx.    
 Euro. (550)  Mostly � 700

5794P  Malaysia Collection classic to 19560 ś    
 on leaves. Different areas, some high    
 values. Mostly fine quality  � 2 000
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5795P  Malaysia Collection. POSTAGE DUE,    
 interesting little coll. with better,    
 e.g. Federated Malay States SG D1-D6 xx    
 + used, Postal Union D2-D6 x etc.  //� 1 000

5796A  Malaysia Mixed Hundreds of stamps mint    
 and used from the 19th Century onwards    
 including Straits Settlements, high value    
 32cts o/p, various KGV s/Jubs, KGV1 to    
 $5 and interesting commercial postal    
 history inc QV 8cts, 1894 from Penang to    
 Burma with Postage Due 5 annas underpayment    
 fee applied. Then Burma inc attractive    
 experimental pmk, through 1940s inc    
 illustrated propaganda Burma Flag and    
 ‘First from the First’ endorsement, as    
 well as interesting early coloured p/cards,    
 on to Malaya States with lots of tigers,    
 various sultans, Straits used in Malaca,    
 also forgeries and other interesting    
 collateral to research, as well as    
 fascinating postal history with about 30    
 further items inc registered, early    
 p/cards, Borneo, Singapore and much more,    
 all deserving further attention. A    
 collection that gets better and better    
 on each inspection.  //� 6 000

5797A  Mali Collection 1959-97 in Visir binder    
 incl. some dupl. Containing e.g. Mi1-44    
 and 251-67, some mini sheets and Back-of-   
 the-book etc. Mi approx. 1160 Euro. (>500)   900

5798A  Mali Collection 1894-ca 2000 in stockbook    
 incl. also Senegal-Niger and Fr. Soudan.    
 Mi approx. 1060 Euro. (550)  Mostly � 700

5799P  Malta Collection 1863–1950s on leaves.    
 Incl. 10s 1899. (100+)  Mostly � 2 800

5800A  Malta Collection 1926-88 in Visir binder    
 incl. Mi101-14, 199-219 and Mi237-53 etc.    
 Also ten earlier  stamps oncl. Mi17-23    
 etc. Mi approx. 1200 Euro.   1 000

5801K 76 etc. Manchukuo 1936 Different designs 1f    
 carmine-brown, 2 and 4 f in pairs on    
 registered cover from Medtientisin to    
 Shanghai (Chinese Wall, customs duty).    
 Interesting item!  * 500

5802A  Mauritania Collection 1906-87 in Visir    
 binder incl. dupl. Everything is  from    
 1942 incl. many cpl sets and some souvenir    
 sheets etc. Mi ca 1000 Euro.  Mostly  700

5803 138-45 Mauritius 1910 Coat-of-Arms SET and King    
 Edward VII wmk multiple crown CA (7+8).    
 All with SPECIMEN overprint. SG 181-95, £375.   900

5804A  Mauritius Collection 1863-2013 in stockbook    
 and minor coll. Mauretania 1906-91 in    
 two stockbooks. Mi about 1360 Euro.    
 (>1000)  Mostly � 1 000

5805A  Mexico Collection 1856–1970s in large    
 album. Some better, please see some scans    
 at www.philea.se. Also few postal    
 stationeries.  Mostly � 1 800

Monaco
5806 1-10 1885 Charles III SET (10). Some minor    

 gum flaws and 1fr=(x) but the 5fr in good    
 quality. EUR 5000   5 000

5807 16 1891 Albert I 25 c green. EUR 300   400
5808 27-33 1919 Widow SET (7). The low values 2c-   

 50c are xx which is a nice plus! EUR 1700   2 500
5809 34-41 1920 Wedding Princess Charlotte overprints    

 2c-50c. Short set, quite unusual in xx    
 condition. EUR 780   700

5810 45 1920 Prince Albert I 5 Fr blue-violet.    
 EUR 400 if xx.   400

5811 58b 1922 Different designs 50 c green-blue.    
 The unusual color variation, 58a included    
 for comparison, EUR 800=xx.   800

5812 7 Postage due, 1909 Numeral 10 c dark brown.    
 EUR 300   500

5813A  Collection 1945-79 in SAFE dual album    
 incl. some early . Containing e.g.    
 Mi429-40, 492-505 and 538-59 etc. (675)  Mostly  1 200

5814A  Collection 1885-2003 in Visir binder    
 incl. e.g. Mi138-42 and 492-501, cpl    
 Mi205-308, some souvenir sheets etc.    
 Apparently  from 1952. (>1000)  //� 1 000

5815A  Collection 1885-2012 in stockbook incl.    
 e.g. Mi6-28 and 503B etc. Mi approx. 1340 Euro.  � 1 000

5816P  Collection 1885–1940 on leaves. Almost    
 complete in a very nice set up. See images    
 at www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality    
 (>300)  Mostly � 700

5817P  Collection 1885–1960 on leaves. Many nice    
 stamps from Monaco. Please see a selection    
 of scans at www.philea.se. . Mostly fine    
 quality (>100)  Mostly  600

Mongolia – Nepal
5818A  Mongolia Collection s/s in album 1961-1990’s    

 with almost all examples including Mi    
 1-6 and gold/silver s/s 1993. Excellent quality   2 200

5819A  Mongolia Collection 1961-1975 in stockbook    
 and on some leaves. Comprehensive during    
 the period incl complete sets and man    
 sovenir sheets incl a few imperf ones.    
 E.g. s/s 3 and 6. Few duplicates incl    
 4xDjingis Kahn set 1962. High value and    
 a popular area! Fine quality   1 800

5820A  Montserrat Collection 1938-94 in Visir    
 binder incl. few dupl, some  1938-53.    
 Mi about 700 Euro. (>300)  Mostly  600

5821A  Morocco Collection 1914-2017 in two    
 stockbooks incl. e.g. Mi1-17 and 21-35,    
 IFNI, Marruecos, Sahara and some Cabo    
 Juby etc. incl. also /. (>1600)  Mostly � 1 000

5822A  Mozambique Collection 1925-ca 1990 in    
 Visir binder incl. e.g. Mi328 with old    
 guarantee canc, good sets like Mi385-408    
 and 417-36, Mocambique company etc. (240)   900

5823A  Mozambique Collection 1876-2000’s in two    
 stockbooks incl. also Inhambane, Lorenco    
 Marques, Nyassa, Zambesia and some    
 Quelimane etc. Mi approx. 950 Euro. (1100)  Mostly � 600

5824A Collection 1901–1980s in visir album without    
stamp mounts. Mozambique, Sao Tome & Principe,    
Congo, Nyassa, Angola, Tete and Zambesi in this    
album. Stamps with a lot animals are represented    
here. Mostly fine quality (>1000)  Mostly � 600

5825A  Namibia Collection 1923-2009 in stockbook    
 incl. some pair combinations etc. Mi    
 approx. 865 Euro. (780)  Mostly � 600

5826A  Nauru Collection 1924-98 (some later)    
 incl. Mi15-28 etc. Mi > 1000 Euro. (385)   800

5827K SG 23 Nepal 109-17 1a ultramarine in block of    
 8. £232  � 300

5828K  Nepal 1901-30 5 different tête-bëche    
 pairs. SG 305  � 500

The Netherlands
5829 23G 1884 King Wilhelm III 15 c brown-orange    

 perf 12½. With minor blackspot at front.    
 EUR 420   300

5830 357-74 1940 New value Overprint on Dove SET    
 (18). One low value  (30), all the others    
 . EUR 160   300

5831 357-74 1940 New value Overprint on Dove SET    
 (18). EUR 160   300

5832K 402-03 1942 Dutch Legion souvenir sheet 1-2 (2).    
 EUR 180   300

5833K 402-03 1942 Dutch Legion souvenir sheet 1-2 (2).    
 EUR 180   300

5834 453-56 1946 Queen Wilhelmine with Diadem SET    
 (4). Beautiful scarce set. EUR 600   1 000

5835 525-39 1949 Queen Juliana SET (15). EUR 250   400
5836 540-43 1949 Queen Juliana SET (4). EUR 1000   1 500
5837 580-81 1951 Air mail SET (2). A popular set. EUR 500   1 000
5838 16-19 Official, 1940 Overprint on Queen Wilhelmina    

 SET (4). Cour de Justice. EUR 140   300
5839A  Collection 1852-2022 in three stockbooks.    

 Apparently complete in main numbers    
 1852-1970. Mi approx. 9500 Euro. Mostly    
 fine quality.  � 7 000

5840L  Collection 1870s–2002 in five Importa albums and   
 on leaves. Very comprehensive partly double    
 collected both used and unused, apparently all xx   
 from about 1965 but also some earlier can be xx.   
 A wealth of stamps, sets, minisheets and booklets    
 (much is slot machine booklets) and also back of   
 the book. Partly specialized with e.g. booklet   
 combinations etc in the modern section. Enormous   
 catalogue value! Fine quality  //� 6 000
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5841A  Collection 1852–2000 in two DAVO albums.    
 Starting with a used, reasonable classic    
 section without the most expensive stamps,    
 From after WW2 more unused mainly x and    
 from about 1967 apparently complete xx.    
 Also including souvenir sheets and    
 booklets. Very high cat.value. Fine quality  //� 3 000

5842A  Collection 1938–88 in album. with many    
 blocks. Fine quality   2 000

5843A  Collection c. 1945–97 in two Leuchtturm    
 albums with stamp mounts. leaves 1852-2001,    
 one binder broken.   1 200

5844Cc  Collection/accumulation 1900s in two    
 albums with stamp mounts and on leaves,    
 plus some plastic bags with loose stamps.    
 Mostly fine quality (Thousands)  Mostly � 1 200

5845  1852–1925. All different, e.g. Mi 1-3,    
 4-6, 11, 18, 29A, 43/pair), 137, 152B.    
 Mostly good quality Mi € 906 (20)  � 1 000

5846  1852–1925. All different, e.g. Mi 1-3,    
 4-6, 11, 29A, 99-100, 137, 152B. Mostly    
 good quality Mi € 973 (18)  � 1 000

5847  1852–1946. All different, e.g. Mi 1-3,    
 4-6, 46C, 137, 212, 252, 265, 455. Mostly    
 good quality Mi € 858 (31)  � 1 000

5848A  Collection 1852–1957 in album with stamp    
 mounts. A very nice collection with very    
 nice stamps. See images at www.philea.se.    
 Mostly fine quality (>800)  Mostly � 1 000

5849A  Collection c. 1890–2001 in album. with    
 e.g. meny blocks.  Mostly  1 000

5850P  Lot 1949–1952 on visir leaves. Includes    
 # 541, 542, 580. Please see a selection    
 of scans at www.philea.se. Excellent    
 quality (17)   700

5851A  Collection 1960–2000 in album. Including    
 some € values. Mostly good quality    
 (Thousands)  Mostly  600

5852A  Collection/accumulation 1860–2000 in    
 album with stamp mounts. Nederlands    
 assembly of used and unused ones in    
 leaves. The used ones are in an album.    
 One box with thousands of unused stamps,    
 booklets and souvenir sheets. Mostly fine    
 quality (>1000)  Mostly  500

5853A  Collection/accumulation in one album and    
 three stockbooks. Mostly fine quality  //� 500

5854Db  Covers. FIELD POST, a very unusual offer    
 of Dutch field post with covers/cards    
 from about 1940 onwards including field    
 post offices, Dutch UN Forces in Middle    
 East, Africa and Southeast Asia, etc,    
 also quite a lot of documentation, a    
 great source for the specialist. Approx. 16 kg.  * 2 200

New Caledonia – New Hebrides
5855A  New Caledonia Collection 1937-2009 incl.    

 few dupl. in Visir binder. Containing    
 e.g. Mi214-36, 369-404 and 436-54. Mi    
 approx. 2800 Euro.   2 200

5856A  New Caledonia Collection 1891-2008 incl.    
 many unused until 1950’s. Also minor    
 coll. Niue 1903-1990’s. Mi approx. 975    
 Euro. (480)  Mostly � 700

5857A  New Guinea New Guinea //� collection    
 1864-1962 in DAVO album with stamp mounts.    
 Well filled collection incl. UNTEA. Please    
 see a selection of scans at www.philea.se.    
 Fine quality  //� 2 500

5858A  New Hebrides Collection 1908-1980 in    
 Visir binder incl. many nice sets, few    
 duol. included. Mi approx. 1800 Euro. (500)   1 300

New Zealand
5859A  Collection classics–1967 in album. Double    

 collected both used and unused with    
 occational xx stamps as well. Many better    
 stamps and sets, also some shades etc .    
 Also officals. A nice collection! Fine quality  /� 6 000

5860A  Many 100s of stamps, mint and used, housed    
 in 2 bulging old fashioned Grafton stamp    
 albums from Chalon heads/QV side profiles    
 through to QEII modern, ending with    
 considerable back of the book. Completely    
 uncatalogued, highlights inc 1898 5/- Mt    
 Cook, various perf studies of turn of    
 the century defins through EDVII, KGV    
 Victory set used, admiral through anti-   
 tuberculosis funds both types and many    
 of the different health issues, through    
 a study of the different perfs of the    
 1935 defins, the silver jubilee KGV on    
 to KGVI, virtually complete through QEII    
 1953/58 first defins to 10/-, lots of    
 different miniature sheets, the geyser    
 to £ defins, etc, as mostly bought on a    
 new issue service, often parallel mint    
 and used. The back of the book from 19th    
 century postage dues through to arms    
 types, lower values then to high values    
 of the later issues, lots of lighthouses    
 again from 1897 onwards, the same again    
 with officials etc. A very well rounded    
 collection. .  //� 3 000

5861A  Collection 1864-2018 in two stockbooks    
 incl. some better early stamps. Mi approx.    
 2800 Euro. Mostly fine quality  � 2 000

5862A  Collection/accumulation Classics–1980s    
 in stockbook. E.g. better classics,    
 comprehensive modern section and good    
 back of the book incl high value fiscals.    
 Mostly fine quality  � 2 000

5863A  Collection/accumulation 1900s. A millennium    
 book with stamps from New Zeeland. Booklet    
 panes, stamps and FDCs. Fine quality    
 (>500)  Mostly  800

Nevis – Pitcairn
5864A  Nevis Collection 1980–86 in fine album    

 without stamp mounts. A very nice assembly    
 of stamps, including souvenir sheets and    
 unused stamps. Fine quality (>200)   600

5865Cb  North Korea Box with thousands of reprints    
 of early issues. Both single stamps and    
 parts or complete sheets. Also severa    
 used examples.  () 1 000

5866A  North Korea Collection 1948-2009 in    
 stockbook incl. few unused stamps. Mi    
 about 800 Euro. (750)  Mostly � 600

5867L  North Vietnam Accumulation 1960s–about    
 1990. REMOVAL BOX with large amount of    
 used, CTO stamps and sets (older perioo    
 appears to have more cpl sets than newer)    
 incl many times up to 100 of each and    
 often sorted by years. Unusually diverse    
 for this type of accumulation, from    
 dealer’s estate.  � 1 000

5868A  North Vietnam Collection 1951-2019 in    
 two stockbooks, more than 2000 different.    
 Mi approx. 1160 Euro.  � 800

5869A  North Yemen Collection 1930-90 in stockbook+    
 stockbook with some Yemen Republic    
 1990-2000. Mi about 950 Euro. (970)  //� 700

5870A  Oman Collection 1944-2007 in stockbook    
 including Mi 190-92 and some dupl. Mi    
 approx. 4000 Euro acc. to vendor. (225)  � 3 000

5871K  Oman Collection. Somewhat mixed quality    
 SG 371 (ca 130)  � 500

5872A  Pakistan Basic collection 1947-2013 in    
 stockbook incl. some /. Mi > 600    
 Euro.  Mostly � 500

5873 51C Palestine 20 pi violet Perf 14. EUR 150  � 300
5874A  Panama Collection 1887- ca 2005 incl.    

 Canal Zone in stockbook, containing some    
  sets. Sparse-filled modern part. Mi    
 > 500 Euro. (540)  Mostly � 500

5875A  Panama Collection 1887–1973 in visir    
 album. Lot of stamps,Blocks of four,    
 e.t.c. including some Canal Zone, one    
 auction catalouge. (300+)  Mostly � 500
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5876P  Panama Canal Very good range of this    
 popular country, housed on album leaves    
 from an old time collection from the map    
 issues onwards through to good back of    
 the book, postage dues, airmails, etc.    
 Deserving research, preferably with a    
 Scott Catalogue. Also noticed some Canada,    
 special delivery and airposts.  /� 1 000

5877A  Papua New Guinea Collection 1907-39 incl.    
 some dupl. Containing e.g. New Guinea    
 Mi78-106 cpl  and some N.W. Pacific    
 Islands etc. Mi about 1900 Euro. (105)  //� 1 500

5878A  Papua New Guinea Collection1901- ca 2015    
 in stockbook incl. e.g. some Ships and    
 better overprints etc. Last years sparse    
 filled. Mi approx. 1200 Euro.  Mostly � 1 000

5879A  Papua New Guinea With few exceptions    
 complete collection 1952-92 in Lindner    
 Falzlos album incl. Mi1-153 etc. Mi ca    
 1080 Euro.   1 000

5880A  Papua New Guinea Collection old–c. 1985    
 in two stockbooks. Most u/m stamps, sets    
 and blocks.  //� 600

5881A  Paraguay Collection 1879-2011 in two    
 stockbooks incl. e,g, Lion Coat-of Arms    
 and ovps, many  sets etc. Last years    
 sparse-filled. Mi approx. 900 Euro.  //� 700

5882A  Peru Collection 1862-2011 in two stockbooks    
 incl. some /. Mi approx. 1900 Euro.    
 Mostly fine quality  Mostly � 1 200

5883A  Philippines Collection 1872-2011 in two    
 stockbooks incl. e.g. many Alphons VIII    
 and some Back-of-the-book etc. Last years    
 sparse-filled. Mi approx. 800 Euro.  Mostly � 700

5884A  Pitcairn Collection 1949–79 in fine album    
 with stamp mounts. Also including Kiribati.    
 Nice collection of the islands. Fine    
 quality (>300)   1 000

Poland
5885K 18, 19 Front of the cover sent from Warsaw    

 24.5.1868 to Berlin. A railway cancellation    
 on the front. Arrival cds 25.5 on the    
 back side.  r 300

5886 254-55 1928 Stamp Exhibition in Warsaw. Very    
 fine mini sheet with  stamps.  / 500

5887K 357-59 1939 Block issue souvenir sheet 8, one    
 unmounted mint and one cancelled with    
 special cancellation.  /� 400

5888 445-47 1946 BIE souvenir sheet 9 (1). EUR 550   700
5889K  Special cover, sent from the first Polish    

 stratosphere balloon flight 25.IX.1938    
 from Zakopane ot Warsaw, additionally a    
 copy of block No 8, issued on the same occasion.  * 500

5890A  Comprehensive collection 1860-1992 in    
 two albunms incl. e.g. Mi17-46, 48-76    
 and 123-200/, Mi191-253, 271-326 and    
 348-436 cpl , nice souvenir sheets    
 incl. s/s1, different papers, imperforated,    
 some signed stamps and Groszy overprints    
 etc. Also a very good section Back-of-   
 the-book incl. Occupation, Port Gdansk    
 etc. Please see a selection of scans at    
 www.philea.se.  / 15 000

5891A  Very fine collection 1992-2018 in stockbook    
 incl. several souvenir sheets etc. Some    
 dupl. included. Mi approx. 2800 Euro.   2 200

5892A  Collection 1918-2021 in two thick stockbooks    
 incl. few /. Mi approx. 3080 Euro.    
 (1000’s)  Mostly � 2 000

5893De  Collection/accumulation 1918–modern in    
 box. A comprehensive material in five    
 albums. To some extent a stock material.    
 Please inspect. Somewhat mixed quality    
 Approx. 10 kg. (1000s)  //� 2 000

5894P  Collection 1915–18. District (local)    
 stamp issues from Lubomir, Przedborz,    
 Warsaw and Zarki. No guarantee for    
 genuinity. Please see a selection of    
 scans at www.philea.se.  //� 1 200

5895A  Collection/accumulation 1918–1960s in    
 album and box. Many sets and s/s 9  and    
 from 1954 .Also some covers and a box    
 filled with stamps engraved by Slania    
 used and mint - hundreds of each.  //� 800

5896A  Collection 1957-80 in two Behrens albums.    
 Apparently cpl incl. about 60 souvenir    
 sheets and blocks. (1700)  � 500

5897A  Collection 1983–91 in Lindner album with    
 stamp mounts. A well-filled collection    
 including many mini/souvenir sheets.    
 Please see a selection of scans at    
 www.philea.se. Excellent quality (>450)  //� 200

Portugal
5898 3a 1853 Queen Maria II 50 R green. Minimal    

 upper frame. EUR 1300  � 1 000
5899 12-16 1862 King Luis I SET (5). EUR 340  � 300
5900 17-24 1866 King Luis I SET (8). 50 r thin.    

 EUR 600  � 1 000
5901 17-24 1866 King Luis I SET (8). EUR 750  � 1 000
5902 18 1866 King Luis I 10 R yellow-orange.    

 EUR 200  � 300
5903 23 1867 King Luis I 100 R lilac. EUR 140  � 300
5904 25-33 1867 King Luis I SET perf 12½ (9). Two    

 stamps minor thin (50 and 240 r). EUR 1500  � 800
5905 44xB 1873 King Luis I 240 R lilac normal paper    

 perf 12½. EUR 1500  � 2 000
5906 75yb 1893 King Carlos I 150 R carmine on rose    

 perf 12½. Minor spot. EUR 340   300
5907 109-23 1895 Antonius of Padua SET (15). Very    

 fine. EUR 1500  � 2 000
5908 196-203 1911 Republica overprint SET (8). EUR 180   300
5909 204-14Ay   1912 Ceres 1/4 c to 15 c on laid paper    

 (11). EUR 930   1 000
5910 216Ay 1920 Ceres 30 c olive-brown in rose perf    

 15 × 14 (15). EUR 170   300
5911 234Cy 1920 Ceres 20 c maroon on salmon perf 12    

 × 11½ on laid paper. EUR 700   800
5912 293 1926 Ceres 2.40 E pale olive perf 12 × 11½.   300
5913 293 1926 Ceres 2.40 E pale olive perf 12 × 11½.   300
5914 347-77 1925 Camilo Castelo-Branco SET (31). 500    

 € if xx.   300
5915 559-64 1931 Dom Nuro Alvares Pereira SET (6).    

 420 € if xx. EUR 300   300
5916 646-62 1943 Caravelle SET (17). A scarce set! EUR 950   1 800
5917 646-62 1943 Caravelle SET (17). EUR 950=xx.   600
5918 706-13 1947 Folklore SET (8). EUR 200   300
5919 831-34 1954 Sao Paolo SET (4). EUR 150   300
5920 856-59 1956 Almeida Garrett SET (4). EUR 300   400
5921A  Collection 1853-2020 in two thick stockbooks    

 incl. many good classic stamps and Mi66-92,    
 108-08 and 440-71 etc. Mi approx. 9000    
 Euro. Please see a selection of scans at    
 www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality  Mostly � 6 000

5922  1892–1952. All different, e.g. Mi 86 (),    
 90, 124 (), 131, 106, 107 (), 193, 195,    
 216Ay, 505, 778-79. Mostly good quality    
 Mi € 1.452 (22)   1 400

5923  1862–1866. All different, e.g. Mi 12-13,    
 15-16, 19, 21-24. Mostly good quality Mi    
 € 901 (12)  � 1 000

5924  1862–1870. All different, e.g. Mi 26-27,    
 29-31, 40, 43B. Mostly good quality Mi € 917 (7)  � 1 000

5925  1867–1893. All different, e.g. Mi 12ND,    
 25 (), 28 (), 35B, 41-42ND, 45yB, 85,    
 91. Mostly good quality Mi € 829 (10)   800

5926  1912–28. All different, e.g. Mi 211-13,    
 215, 217-18, 293-94, 297-98, 469. Mostly    
 good quality Mi € 815 (17)   800

5927  1880–1931. All different, e.g. Mi 62,    
 75-77, 193-94, 559-64. Mostly good quality    
 Mi € 645 (24)  � 700

5928  1898–1968. All different, e.g. Mi 140,    
 164, 466-69, 471, 599, 714-19, 784-87,    
 815-22, 849-53, 1013-14. Mostly good    
 quality Mi € 696 (40)   700

5929  1866–1892. All different, e.g. Mi 32,    
 40B, 41, 49B, 59-60, 64B, 73, 75-77,83.    
 Mostly good quality Mi € 801 (20)  � 600

5930  1898–1964. All different, e.g. Mi 295,    
 372, 505, 580, 605, 751, 779, 832. Mostly    
 good quality Mi € 583 (56)  � 600
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5931  1928–38. All different, e.g. Mi 482, 508,    
 530, 546, 549, 556-58, 578-80, 589, 605.    
 Mostly good quality Mi € 579 (41)   600

5932A  Collection 1973–87 in visir album. Fine    
 quality (approx 480 + 57 M/S)   600

5933  1895–1948. All different, e.g. : Mi 131    
 (), 216Ay; : 346, 440-54, 743. Mostly    
 good quality Mi € 478 (23)  / 500

5934  1853–1866. All different, e.g. Mi 2, 7,    
 9-10, 12 I, 13, 15, 19, 22, 24. Mixed    
 quality Mi € 711 (14)  � 500

5935  1853–1892. All different, e.g. Mi 2, 10,    
 12 I, 32, 36B+C, 37, 39B, 40B, 41, 49B+C,    
 64B, 75. Mostly good quality Mi € 741 (21)  � 500

5936  1870–1911. All different, e.g. Mi 40B,    
 41, 90, 105, 145, 181, 193-95. Mostly    
 good quality Mi € 495 (24)  � 500

5937  1893–1927. All different, e.g. Mi 95,    
 161-67, 204-14, 247, 286, 289, 440-54.    
 Mostly good quality Mi € 540 (47)   500

5938A  Collection 1985–1990 in album. Booklets    
 and Souvenir sheets. Catalogue value acc.    
 to vendor 760 Eur. (91+)  /� 500

5939P  Azores Useful collection housed on well    
 album pages from an old time collection,    
 mint and used, with few hundred stamps    
 19th century through to 1940s inc useful    
 back of the book in the definitives as    
 well as high values, all one of a kind.  Mostly  1 000

5940A  Azores Collection c. 1900–2000 in visir    
 album. and Madeira 1980-2000.  /� 500

5941A  Madeira Collection 1868-2019 in stockbook    
 incl. also 22 copies Funchal. Mi approx.    
 570 Euro. (315)  � 500

5942A  Portuguese Africa Collection 1800s–1900s    
 in album without stamp mounts. Portugal    
 colonies as Azorerna, Angra, Horta, Ponta    
 Delgada, Funchal, Kap Verde, Guinea,    
 Zambesi and Cabo Delgado. See images at    
 www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality (>600)  Mostly � 1 000

5943P  Portuguese Colonies Collection classics–   
 1910s on eleven leaves. Nice and clean    
 with stamps and sets incl values to 500R    
 incl Horta, Funchal, Congo, and Angra,    
 the entire lot is presented at www.philea.se.    
 Fine quality (few hundred)  //� 1 200

5944P  Portuguese Colonies Selections on leaves    
 mostly 1870’s-ca 1920 incl. e.g. Cape    
 Verde, Guine, India, Macau, Mocambique    
 and Nyassa etc. (730)  Mostly  1 000

5945P  Portuguese Guinea Collection 1881–1955    
 on leaves. E.g. some interesting classics.    
 Mostly fine quality (160-180)  /� 800

5946P  Portuguese India Collection classics–   
 about 1960 on two well-filled pages.    
 Interesting with better/higher values.    
 All available at www.philea.se. Mostly    
 fine quality (300)  //� 1 200

5947A  Portuguese India Collection Portug. and    
 French India 1877.ca 1960 in stockbook    
 incl. some . Mi about 590 Euro. (>400)  /� 500

Puerto Rico – Qatar
5948P  Puerto Rico (US) 100s of stamps from the    

 1870s onwards mint and used, these of    
 course being under the Spanish Administration,    
 all housed in one volume. Then American    
 Administration inc a study of 36 degrees/25    
 degree o/ps with values from 1cts to    
 10cts, lots of pmks to research,    
 approximately 100 stamps here for this    
 category as well, finally ending with    
 further ‘work in progress’ 19th century    
 back of the book.  Mostly � 2 000

5949P  Puerto Rico (US) Attractive collection    
 with well over 100 stamps, all mint on    
 the US Administration and mint and used    
 on the Spanish Administration. The US is    
 complete 1899 through 1900 inc some    
 interesting unlisted back of the book    
 revenues, the Spanish Administration has    
 also interesting back of the book to research.   1 000

5950A  Qatar Collection 1957-ca 2010 in stockbook    
 incl. some /. Mi about 600 Euro. (320)  Mostly � 500

Romania
5951 874-78, 879-83   1945 Sports SET (5) perforated    

 and imperforated in changed colours.  � 100
5952A  Collection 1862-2013 (few later) in three    

 stockbooks incl. some dupl. Containing a    
 nice classic section and e.g. cpl Mi146-263    
 etc. Mi approx. 9000 Euro. Please see a    
 selection of scans at www.philea.se.    
 (1000’s)  Mostly � 5 000

5953A  Collection 1872–1976 in two large albums.  //� 1 000
5954P  Collection/accumulation 1858–1925 on    

 visir leaves. Three full visir leaves,    
 mostly with the older issues. No guarantee    
 for genuinity for the oldest stamps.    
 Please see a selection of scans at    
 www.philea.se. Somewhat mixed quality    
 (approx 150)  � 800

5955A  Coll/accumulation 1872-1997 in stockbook+    
 leaves incl. some a bit better sets, Back-   
 of-the-book etc. (>1500)  Mostly � 500

Russia
5956 1 1857 Coat-of-arms 10 k dark brown/light    

 blue, imperf. Mostly fine margin, a small    
 thin spot. EUR 1000  � 800

5957 6 1858 Coat-of-Arms 20 k blue/orange without    
 wmk perf 12¼ x 12½. On cut piece. EUR 150  � 300

5958K  1908, Captain Arne Carlsson’s letter from    
 Russia (Astrachan 13.9.1905, where he    
 landed with an air balloon by mistake.    
 They landed on the island of Ösel (Estonia).  * 300

5959A  Collection 1992-2002 in stockbook incl.    
 many Kleinbogen/souvenir sheets and some    
 booklets etc. Mi approx. 2400 Euro.   1 000

5960A  Collection 1992-96 in Visir binder incl.    
 many blocks and souvenir sheets. Mi    
 approx. 820 Euro.   600

5961 R4 47 Postcard, Postcard with 4 Kopek Russian    
 type sent to Algeria from HELSINKI    
 24.12.06. Very scarce destination.  * 200

5962A  Mixed Collection c. 1865–1954 in large    
 stockbook. Filled with several god stamps    
 and sets. Mostly fine quality  � 2 000

5963Cc  Mixed Collection/accumulation 1800–1900s    
 in seven albums without stamp mounts. A    
 nice assembly from Russia/Soviet Union.    
 One album dedicated to USSR is not    
 complete. Some of the others are fairly    
 well-filled. Mostly fine quality (>2000)  Mostly � 1 200

5964Ec  Mixed Collection/accumulation 1860–1970    
 in box. Six stockbooks and a few visir    
 leaves with stamps. Quite a lot from 1950    
 and earlier. Not explored. Please inspect. Low   
 reserve. Somewhat mixed quality (1000s)  //� 1 000

5965Ec  Mixed Collection/accumulation in 6    
 stockbooks. 1890s-1980s (incl Soviet    
 Union) well filled stockbooks. Good spread    
 over period. Mainly used 1950s-1980s but    
 some unused exists as well. Also incl    
 many blocks. (>2300). Mostly fine quality  � 600

5966Dd  Mixed Collection/accumulation 1900s in    
 album without stamp mounts. A very nice    
 assembley with stamps from Russia. Also    
 about 50 letters from North and South    
 Americas and some others. Mostly fine    
 quality (>300)  Mostly � 500

Soviet Union
5967 527 1935 American Flight overprint 1 P on 10    

 K brown upwards wmk (1). Very fresh copy    
 with guarantee canc.   1 500
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5968L  Accumulation 1960s–1991. ENORMOUS DEALER    
 STOCK (ESTATE) IN 15 LARGE AND HEAVY    
 REMOVAL BOXES, a fantastic hoard of both    
 complete and incomplete sets in large    
 quantities but still many stamps and sets    
 represented and also many souvenir sheets    
 and minisheets (e.g. 150 minisheet sets    
 of Mi 5603-07 total cat.-value EUR 19500    
 and this is only from looking in the    
 first two boxes). The lot is simply so    
 HUGE! When incomplete sets are represented    
 it appears to not only be the lowest    
 value included, further many sets of one    
 stamp etc. Not far from HALF A TON of    
 stamps sorted in boxes and it is much    
 better that it is xx instead of used (we    
 have only found a few definitive sets in    
 quantities used). Total amount of stamps    
 must be in the order of at least    
 500000-800000 and catalgoue value in the    
 order of 1.5-2 Million EUROS! The orginal    
 cost of aquiring this much be enormous    
 and is now offered (despite so many    
 complete sets etc) in the order of 1 pro    
 mille of catalogue value. Approx. 450 kg.   20 000

5969A  Mostly  collection 1923-54 in Leuchtturm    
 album specialized with different    
 perforations, paper and types. Containing    
 e.g. Mi397-405 imperf, Mi410-11, 421-28    
 and 462-73, Mi480-93 and 499-508/,    
 souvenir sheets 1-13 etc. Almost cpl in    
 main numbers and mainly  from 1939.    
 Please see a selection of scans at    
 www.philea.se.  / 12 000

5970A  Almost complete collection in Leuchtturm    
 album 1955-64 incl. e.g. souvenir sheet    
 nr 333, some different types and imperforated    
 issues etc. Mi approx. 3500 Euro.   2 800

5971L  Collection/accumulation 1920–57 in box.    
 In 5 Stockbooks + leaves, incl better.    
 Good quality (1000’s)  //� 2 500

5972A  Collection 1940–58 in two Schaubek album.    
 incl. blocks.   2 000

5973L  1960–70s in box. Stamps  in envelopes    
 and sheets, M/S �, small collection on    
 leaves, etc. (1000’s)  /� 1 500

5974A  Collection/accumulation 1922–91 in visir    
 album. Interesting Definitives.  � 1 000

5975L  Collection 1961–88 in 4 stockbooks. Incl    
 M/S, some duplication. Mostly fine quality    
 (1000’s)  Mostly  1 000

5976A  Collection ca 1944-76 in Visir binder.    
 Approx. 2300 different (no souvenir sheets).  � 700

5977Me Accumulation souvenir sheets 1970s–80s    
 in small box. (Hundreds)  Mostly � 600

5978Bc  Accumulation 1950s–1980 in box. Two    
 stockbooks with stamps and mini sheets,    
 mostly from the period, yet also some    
 older. Additionally more than 130 covers,    
 postcards etc from the same period with    
 a good diversity of frankings. Somewhat    
 mixed quality (100s)  //� 500

5979Fb  Stock sets and stamps ex Mi 3717- 6253    
 in envelopes in two boxes.   500

5980L  Accumulation 1950–90 in box. Duplicates    
 in 6 stockbooks + leaves. Mostly fine    
 quality (1000’s)  � 500

5981Fe  Collection/accumulation 1900s in album.    
 A good USSR assembly. Also some Chinese    
 stamps from the Culture revolution. Mostly    
 fine quality (>500)  Mostly � 500

Ryukyu Islands – Somalia
5982P  Ryukyu Islands Accumulation 1950s–1970s    

 on visir leaves. 5 visir leaves with    
 stamps from a period with, to some extent,    
 American administration. High catalogue    
 value. Please see a selection of scans    
 at www.philea.se. Excellent quality (>170)  //� 500

5983A  Saint Helena Collection 1922-97 in Visir    
 binder incl. some dupl. Containing e.g.    
 Mi109-62, 167-297, some souvenir sheets    
 etc. Mi >1500 Euro.   1 200

5984A  Saint Lucia Collection classic–1940s in    
 stockbook. Some better, some duplication.    
 Please see a selection of scans at    
 www.philea.se.  //� 2 000

5985A  Saint Lucia Collection 1864-2005 in    
 stockbook incl. many train pairs etc. Mi    
 approx. 600 Euro. (390)  Mostly � 500

5986A  Saint Pierre and Miquelon Collection    
 1924-2013 in Visir binder incl. some    
 dupl. Containing e.g. Mi118-28, 313-14,    
 373-416 and 432-515 etc. Mi >6400 Euro.    
 Please see a selection of scans at    
 www.philea.se.   5 500

5987A  Saint Vincent Collection 1970–81 in two    
 albums without stamp mounts. A very nice    
 assembly of unused stamps and souvenir    
 blooks. Fine quality (>500)   1 200

5988A  Saint Vincent Collection 1866-ca 1990+    
 some later in two stockbooks incl. also    
 Grenadines of St. Vincent. Mi approx.    
 830 Euro. (700)  //� 700

5989A  Samoa Collection 1877-1998 in stockbook    
 incl. some better issues and few unused.    
 Mi approx. 1740 Euro acc. to vendor. (280)  Mostly � 1 500

5990P 145-62 San Marino 1929 National symbols SET    
 (17), (only 3 L missing) on two registered    
 covers to Milan, cancelled SAN MARINO 26    
 APR 1934. Signed Raybaudi. Scarce!  * 1 000

5991K 193 etc. San Marino 1933 Zeppelin overprint 5 L /    
 80 c olive etc. on registered air mail    
 cover carried by “Graf Zeppelin” to Vienna    
 via Friedrichshafen, cancelled San Marino    
 27.5.33. Attractive greenish-blue cachet!  * 1 000

5992A  San Marino Collection 1877-2015 in two    
 stockbooks incl. better early issues,    
 Mi 184-91, some /’ etc. Mi approx. 1600    
 Euro.  Mostly � 1 300

5993A  Sao Tome and Principe Collection 1870-1997    
 in stockbook incl. few dupl. Mi approx.    
 920 Euro. (480)  Mostly � 800

5994A  Sao Tome and Principe Collection 1914-1990’s    
 in Visir binder incl. many souvenir sheets,   
 also some used. Mi approx. 860 Euro. (270)   700

5995 28 Saudi Arabia 1946 Map of Saudi Arabia ½    
 g lilac-rose in block of four with sheet    
 margin at right with text. Unusual. EUR 360   400

5996 44-48 Saudi Arabia 1952 Riad-Damman line SET    
 (5). Minor gum disturbance. EUR 180   100

5997A  Saudi Arabia Collection 1916-ca 2000 (few    
 later) in stockbook incl. some Hedschas    
 and Nedschd. Some dupl. included. Mi    
 approx 1240 Euro. (580)  � 1 000

5998A  Saudi Arabia Collection in visir album.    
 Also with Syria, Jordan, Yemen and Lebanon.    
 (1000+)  Mostly � 500

5999A  Senegal Collection 1892-2014 in stockbook,    
 sparse-filled after 1997. Mi approx. 950    
 Euro. (750)  Mostly � 800

6000A  Senegal Collection 1937-88 (few later)    
 incl. e.g. 15 souvenir souvenir sheets,    
 some dupl. included. Mi approx. 810 Euro.   700

6001 105 Serbia 1911 King Peter I 3 D lilac-red.    
 120 copies in sheets. 4800 € if x.   1 000

6002A  Sierra Leone Collection 1876-1990 in    
 stockbook incl. some dupl. Mi approx.    
 900 Euro. (450)  Mostly � 700

6003K 1-20A Singapore 1948 King George VI perf 14    
 (18). Nice and scarce set in good quality.    
 EUR 320   500

6004K 1-20C Singapore 1948 King George VI SET perf    
 17½ × 18 (18). EUR 700   1 000

6005A  Singapore Collection 1948-2010 in thick    
 Visir binder incl. some dupl. Containing    
 e.g. Mi16-20A, 19-20C, 22, 28-98, 101-21,    
 126-63, 178-328, several souvenir sheets    
 incl. s/s2-12 etc. Also some used and few .   3 500

6006A  Singapore Collection 1948-2019 in stockbook,    
 approx. 1170 different. Mi about 1460 Euro.  Mostly � 1 000

6007A  Slovakia Collection 1939-20 in stockbook    
 incl. few /. Mi approx. 940 Euro.  � 700

6008A  Slovenia Collection 1991-2019 in stockbook,    
 more than 1200 different. Mi approx. 1400 Euro.  � 1 000
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6009A  Solomon Islands Collection 1922-2007 in    
 Visir binder. Everything is  after 1956    
 incl. Mi93-97 and 113-27 etc, few dupl.    
 included. Mi approx. 1060 Euro.  Mostly  900

6010A  Somalia Collection 1903-89 in two stockbooks    
 incl. Ital. Somaliland Mi197-208 etc. Mi    
 approx. 1000 Euro. (320)  Mostly � 700

South Africa
6011A  Stockbook with about 225 stamps classic-   

 1908 incl. Cape of good hope, Natal,    
 Orange free company, Transvaal and some    
 Zululand etc. Mi approx. 2350 Euro. Mostly    
 fine quality  //� 2 000

6012A  Collection 1910-2012 in stockbook incl.    
 some dupl. Mi approx. 1260 Euro. (>1500)  � 1 000

6013K  Cape of Good Hope Lot of 24 trianges: 4    
 copies of 4d, 10 6d and 6 1s. Mixed quality  � 3 500

6014P  Cape of Good Hope Small classic collection    
 on three sheets including 11 triangles up to 1s.  � 1 200

6015P  Cape of Good Hope Attractive collection    
 mint and used, housed on album leaves    
 from an old time collection with 2 superb    
 used large margins 1d and 4d triangular    
 imperf types through to the sittings    
 hopes 1864 onwards, also noticed a little    
 Canal Zone and some quite good Cape Juby    
 under Spanish Admin. The two triangles    
 incidentally are beauties!  /� 1 000

6016A  Cape of Good Hope Lot 1864–1902 in    
 stockbook. (390)  � 500

6017P  Orange Free State Small lot including 7    
 cards/covers and a few revenues.  Mostly � 1 200

South Vietnam
6018A  Collection 1945-75 in stockbook incl.    

 few early unused. Mi about 1040 Euro. (>450)  � 800

Spain
6019K 298-311 1926 Red Cross SET (14).  /� 200
6020K 312-21 1926 Red Cross SET (10).   200
6021 637 1934 Pesonalities 15 c, two copies with    

 misplaced perforations.  � 500
6022A  Collection 1950–84 in three Lindner albums    

 with stamp mounts. Also includes blocks    
 and souvenir sheets. Fine quality (>1000)  Mostly  1 200

6023P  Collection 1856-1950 on leaves. Often    
 specialized with types, shades and some    
 varieties, several blocks-of-four and    
 some Tuberculosis stamps etc. (1000)  /� 800

6025P  Collection 1860–1945 on leaves. A very    
 good assembly. See images at www.philea.se.    
 Mostly fine quality (>300)  Mostly � 700

6026Bb  Collection/accumulation 1900s in box.    
 Spain unused and used stamps in a large    
 quantity in a box and a broken album.    
 There are also some souvenir blocks.    
 Mostly fine quality (>2000)  Mostly  500

6027P  Tanger Small interesting lot, many with    
 overprints. Among them several inverted    
 an double overprint varieties. The entire    
 lot is presented at www.philea.se.  //� 800

Spanish Colonies – Swaziland
6028A  Spanish Colonies Collection 1906–75 in    

 album. Spanish Morocco and related areas,    
 clean and unusually comprehensive with    
 better stamps and sets, starting with    
 Cape Juby incl several sets to 10pts,    
 Ifni with many values, Spanish Sahara /    
 Rio de oro with 1907 set and 1906 surcharge,    
 1919 +1921 set to 10pts, La Aguera, 1926    
 Red Cross and more incl an extensive    
 modern section to 1975, various local    
 issues like Marrakech, Tangier, Agadir,    
 Spanish post offices (Marruecos, Tangier)    
 with a wealth of stamps and sets etc. A    
 collection to be recommended. Fine quality  /� 5 000

6029K  Spanish Colonies Guinea Espanola 1927    
 25th Coronation Jubilee of Alfonso XIII.    
 12 values with overprint “GUINEA ESPANOLA”.    
 Scarce!  � 500

6030K  Spanish Colonies Sahara Espanol 1927 25th    
 Coronation Jubilee of Alfonso XIII. 12    
 values with overprint “SAHARA ESPANOL”.    
 Scarce!   300

6031K  Spanish Colonies Tanger Espanol 1927 25th    
 Coronation Jubilee of Alfonso XIII. 14    
 values with overprint “CORREO ESPANOL    
 TANGER”. Scarce!   300

6032K  Spanish Colonies Zona Protectorado Espanol    
 1927 25th Coronation Jubilee of Alfonso    
 XIII. 14 values with overprint “ZONA    
 PROTECTORADO ESPANOL”. Scarce!  � 300

6033K  Sri Lanka Postal stationery. Tamil rebels    
 issue EELAM Two seldom seen stamped cover    
 and card, 3c and 10c violet and blue    
 unused, depicting a ship. (EElam translates    
 as Homeland, the name of the porposed    
 country).  * 300

6034P  Straits Settlements Collection 1867-1940’s    
 on leaves. Many better stamps and high    
 values, contiuing into Federated Malaysia.    
 Please inspect. Please see a selection    
 of scans at www.philea.se. Mostly fine    
 quality (500)  � 3 000

6035A  Sudan Basic collection 1897-2009 in    
 stockbook. Mi about 780 Euro. (370)  Mostly � 600

6036A  Suriname Collection 1873–1975 in album.    
 Nice collection with many stamps. Please    
 see a selection of scans at www.philea.se.    
 Good quality  //� 2 500

6037A  Suriname Collection 1873–1975 in album.    
 few missing stamps. Please see a selection    
 of scans at www.philea.se.  � 2 500

6038A  Suriname Collection 1870s–1993 in two    
 Victoria albums and on leaves. Older    
 section with some older stamps and sets.    
 Main value should be on the xx modern    
 section though with an apparently complete    
 collection also including souvenir sheets    
 and also some booklets. Fine quality  //� 2 500

6039A  Suriname Collection 1875-1998 in stockbook    
 incl. e.g. Mi40-62, 121-76 and 222-374    
 etc. Mi approx. 3300 Euro. Mostly fine    
 quality (800)  Mostly � 2 000

6040A  Suriname Accumulation 1930s–aboput 1980    
 in stockbook. Some earlier also used but    
 vast majority xx sometimes heavily    
 duplicated but overall good spread. E.g.    
 overprint and airmail stamps, Wilhelmina    
 definitives, modern sets and also dues.    
 Dealer’s stock with high cat. value. Fine    
 quality   1 400

6041A  Swaziland Collection 1933-2008 in stockbook    
 incl. e.g. Mi55-66 etc. Mi approx. 610    
 Euro. (430)  Mostly � 500

Switzerland
6042K  Block 12-13. EUR 270   300
6043 13-18 II 1855 Sitting Helvetia SET Bern printing    

 (6). 20 r cut into the picture, 1 Fr    
 signed RELLSTAB BPP. EUR 1090  � 1 000

6044 88-94 1907 Standing Helvetia SET wmk cross (7).    
 Somewhat roud corner. EUR 230  � 300

6045 121-23 1914 Landscapes SET (3). 5 and 10 Fr ,    
 3 Fr  and damaged. EUR 900  / 1 400

6046 233-34z 1929 Air Mail SET on ordinary paper (2)    
 and with grilled gum (2). EUR 290  � 300

6047 328-30w   1938 Stamps SET grey-green paper (3).    
 EUR 240   300

6048A  Collection 1850-2022 in thick stockbook    
 incl. several Juventute and Pro Patria    
 sets, good Air and complete PAX etc. Mi    
 approx. 11400 Euro acc. to vendor. Mostly    
 fine quality  Mostly � 5 000

6049A  Collection 1881-1977 in Visir binder    
 incl. several Juventute sets, good Air,    
 Mi226-28/, many souvenir sheets incl.    
 s/s4-6 and s/s14, s/s11 with both    
 yellow and white gum, s/s2 used,    
 international issues and some Official    
 stamps etc. Apparently  after 1942    
 incl. PAX cpl with side margins. Please    
 see a selection of scans at www.philea.se.  Mostly  3 000

6050A  Collection Mainly Pro Patria 1936–modern    
 in album.  //� 2 000

6051P  Collection 1862–1969 on leaves. The most    
 expensive stamps are missing, but with    
 many complete sets. Mostly good quality  Mostly � 1 500
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6052A  Collection Pro Juventute 1914–modern in    
 stockbook.  //� 1 500

6053Ce  Collection 1860s–1970s remainder collections    
 in five albums and duplicates in one    
 small stockbook in box. In the beginning    
 somewhat mixed quality, later fine (3000)  Mostly � 1 400

6054A  Collection 1862-1974 in Kabe- and Lindner    
 falzos album incl. several Pro Juventute-   
 and Patria sets, Air, Back-of-the-book,    
 some reprints of better souvenir sheets    
 etc. (>1100)  Mostly � 1 200

6055A  Collection in album. c. 1980-2000 and    
 e.g.Officiel, Postage Due Stamps.  Mostly � 1 000

6056A  Lot mostly 2005-2007. Face value > 340 CHF.   1 000
6057A  Collection 1850–1960:s in album with    

 stamp mounts. Well kept with a lot of    
 interesting material of good value,starting    
 with 1850,Rayon II. And a Visir binder    
 with some modern stamps.Please see a    
 selection of scans at www.philea.se.    
 (400+)  Mostly � 1 000

6058K  Lot. Better s/s and Mi 325 used in (folded)    
 sheet of 25.  /� 800

6059Cd  Collection/accumulation 1850–1950 in box.    
 Switzerland a very nice assembly of stamps    
 from this country. One very nice album    
 and an album with duplicates. A envelope    
 with letters from Switzerland. Also a    
 box with duplicates in envelopes. Mostly    
 fine quality (>1000)  Mostly � 800

6060P  Lot Standing Helvetia–Tell. Interesting    
 selection stamps with PERFINS. The entire    
 lot is presented at www.philea.se. (90)  � 500

6061P  Accumulation until 1980’s on leaves and    
 envelopes incl. some better, some Reg-    
 and Airmail covers sent to Sweden etc. (350)  //� 500

6062A  Collection 1800s–1900s in large album    
 without stamp mounts. A nice assembly    
 from Switzerland. Mostly fine quality    
 (>500)  Mostly � 500

6063A  Collection 1918–1974 in visir album with    
 stamp mounts. Switzerland unused and used    
 stamps from this country, also includes    
 Pro Patria. Mostly fine quality (>1000)  Mostly � 500

6064A  Covers. Small album with over 100 covers/FDC    
 1913-1960’s.  * 2 200

6065A  Cover accumulation 1913–2000 in album    
 without stamp mounts. Contains many “Pro    
 Juventute” with many interesting    
 cancellations. Mostly fine quality  * 1 200

6066K  Postal stationery lot 1871–1930. Postal    
 cards and reply-paid cards, e.g. five    
 with additional franking sent to abroad,    
 incl. three pre-GPU usages to Germany in    
 1873–1874. The entire lot is presented    
 at www.philea.se. Mostly good quality (26)  * 200

Taiwan – U.N.
6067A  Taiwan Collection 1945-2017 in three    

 stockbooks incl. some a bit better sets    
 etc, few /. Approx. 1800 different.  Mostly � 1 200

6068P  Taiwan Lot. SPECIMENS 22 stamps and one    
 s/s with denominations overprinted by    
 bars, incl Mi 470-73.   500

6069A  Tanzania Collection 1895-2016 in two    
 stockbooks incl. some better Tanganyika,    
 Zanzibar etc. Mi approx. 2000 Euro.  Mostly � 1 500

6070 158-63 Thailand 1920 Scouts Fund overprint II    
 SET (6). Some min. short perfs. EUR 590  � 500

6071 176-82 Thailand 1920 Scouts Fund overprint III    
 SET (7), some short perfs. EUR 420  � 400

6072  Thailand Small classic lot. (120)  /� 600
6073A  Togo Collection 1924-90’s incl. some    

 dupl. Containing several sets incl.    
 Mi385-406, many mini sheets and some    
 Postage due stamps etc. Mi about 1070 Euro.   800

6074  Tonga 1946, Letter from the Postmaster    
 and creator of Niuafo’ou Tin Can Mail    
 Service to Sweden, describing the end of    
 Service because of volcanic eruption.    
 Also included three Swedish newspaper    
 clippings about the eruption itself .  * 300

6075 17 Trieste Zone A 1947 Overprint A.M.G.    
 F.T.T. 100 L dark carmine in nice block of four.   400

6076 47-50 Trieste Zone A 1948 Air mail SET (4)    
 Unusual!   600

6077 91 Trieste Zone A 1949 Democracy 100 L dark    
 carmine with overprint AMG-FTT in block    
 of four.   500

6078 1-12 Trieste Zone A Parcel, 1947 Overprint    
 SET pairs (12). Scarce! EUR 800   1 500

6079A  Trinidad and Tobago Collection 1935-99    
 in Visir binder incl. ten souvenir sheets.    
 Mi ca 545 Euro. (220)   500

6080K 20 etc. Tristan da Cunha 1954 Different designs    
 4 d on cover to Västerås, Sweden, cancelled    
 TRISTAN DA CUNHA AU 30 57, with content    
 written by MIss Pamela Glass, great-great-   
 great grandaughter of Corpral William    
 Glass, the founder of Tristan + 2½ and    
 1½ d on cover with content to the same    
 addressee AU 30 57.  * 300

6081A  Tristan da Cunha Very fine collection    
 1952-2003 in Visir binder incl. Mi1-53    
 etc. Mi almost 2000 Euro.   1 500

6082P  Tunisia Collection Classics-1950’s on    
 stockbooks. Comprehensive with many better    
 stamps incl first issues to 5fr, Red    
 Cross ovpt set (xx!), dito second set x,    
 many later issues and also a very good    
 back of the book section incl dues to    
 5fr. Also some Fezzan. . Mostly fine    
 quality (1000)  Mostly  5 000

6083A  Tunisia Collection 1888-2020 in stockbook    
 incl. few unused stamps. Mi approx. 1850    
 Euro. (>1500)  Mostly � 1 500

6084A  Tunisia Accumulation 1888–1945 in big    
 old stockbbok (44 pages). Enormous amount    
 of material, a dealer’s stock, unusual!    
 Please see a selection of scans at    
 www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality  Mostly  1 800

6085A  Turkey Collection 1863-2020 in two    
 stockbooks incl. some better early stamps    
 and many overprints 1915-16 etc. Mi about    
 4300 Euro.  Mostly � 2 500

6086P  Turkey Collection “back of the book”    
 1800s–1900s on leaves. Very good collection    
 with a very good opportunity to find what    
 you are looking for. Mostly fine quality    
 (>200)  Mostly � 600

6087A  Turkey Collection 1930–70s in large album    
 without stamp mounts. A good assembly in    
 good order. Low reserve. Mostly fine    
 quality (>1000)  Mostly � 600

6088K  Turkey Lot. 17 different stamps. The    
 entire lot is presented at www.philea.se.  /� 400

6089A  Turks and Caicos Collection 1909-95 in    
 Visir binder incl. some dupl. Everything    
  from 1950 incl. Mi147-222 etc. Mi    
 approx. 980 Euro.  / 800

6090A  Turks and Caicos Collection old–c. 1970    
 in stockbook.  //� 600

6091A  U.N. Mixed Collection 1951-97 all three    
 areas in stockbook incl. many blocks and    
 souvenir sheets, 18 Flag sheets and three    
 booklets etc. (>1100)   800

6092A  U.N. Mixed Collection 1951-2013 all three    
 areas in three stockbooks, no souvenir    
 sheets. Mi approx. 830 Euro. (1000)  � 500

6093 42-44 U.N. New York 1955 United Nations Day    
 souvenir sheet 1. Four examples.   400

USA
6094K  Letter dated “New York may 11 1847” sent    

 by the Red Cross line steamer “SARAH    
 SANDS” to Liverpool 30.5.1847, and then    
 to France. Cancellations e.g. LIVERPOOL    
 SHIP 31.MY.1847 and COLONIES & C ART 13.    
 Letters carried by “SARAH SANDERS” are scarce.  * 400

6095K  Letter dated “New Orleans le 17 Mars    
 1869” sent by HAPAG steamer “GERMANIA”    
 from New York 23.3.1869 to Havre.    
 Cancellations NEW ORLEANS 17.MAR, NEW    
 YORK 9 23.MAR, HAVRE 5.AVRIL 69 and    
 postage due mark 8.  * 300

6096P 2814-28 1997 Dinosaurs. Sheet with 15 stamps    
 incl. seven lower stamps with heavily    
 misplaced print.   200
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6097P  The popular ‘back of the book’ ducks    
 complete from Sc #L1 through to #L44,    
 all mint never hinged! Also accompanied    
 by plate blocks of 4 of ducks from the    
 80s. Minimum catalogue over $5500 as of    
 2015 Scott as hinged, would be a lot more    
 today. To see such top quality in one    
 collection is unusual, virtually every    
 item would make a good sinlge lot in its    
 own right. Perfection. The entire lot is    
 presented at www.philea.se.  Mostly  15 000

6098A  Collection 1800s–1900s in large album    
 without stamp mounts. South and Central    
 America, a good assembly of mostly used    
 stamps. Mostly fine quality (>2000)  Mostly � 1 000

6099Db  Accumulation 1880–1980 in box. Five    
 stockbooks and a few visir leaves with    
 stamps. A lot older (president series).    
 Also a lot of pre cancelles (city    
 cancellation) stamps. Please explore.    
 Somewhat mixed quality (1000s)  � 1 000

6100A  Collection 1800s–1900s in two albums    
 without stamp mounts. A fairly well    
 equiped USA album. A lot of blocks of    
 four. A lot of stamps for the announcements.    
 Fine quality (>1000)  Mostly  700

6101A  Collection 18–1900:s in visir album. on    
 47 visir leaves, interesting lot with a    
 good chance for finds. (700+)  //� 600

6102A  Collection 1945–76 in Schaubek album with    
 stamp mounts. Also UN NY + Geneva in one    
 album. Fine quality (500)  Mostly  500

6104A  Collection/accumulation 1800s–1900s in    
 album without stamp mounts. Two albums    
 with one USA + UN and the other with All-   
 World stamps. Mostly fine quality (>1000)  � 500

6105A  Accumulation 1900s in large album without    
 stamp mounts. Mainly blocks of four    
 unused. 16 pages with stamps in this    
 album. Fine quality (>1000s)  Mostly  500

6106A  Cover collection/accumulation 1875–1935    
 in album. 96 covers, postal stationeries    
 (with and without additional franking)    
 etc, all from the US to different    
 destinations i Europe, however mostly to    
 Sweden. Soem of the items have been    
 subject to censor check. Also a number    
 of items with postage due stamps. Please    
 see a selection of scans at www.philea.se.    
 Mostly good quality  * 1 000

6107A  Postcards. C. 140 postcards. Many    
 nice/interesting motifs. Most first half    
 of the 20th century. Somewhat mixed quality  * 500

Uganda – Vietnam
6108A  Uganda Used collection with about 500    

 different 1962-2011 in stockbook. Mi    
 approx. 680 Euro.  � 500

6109K  United Arab Emirates Lot high values    
 1977-94 in mostly fine quality. E.g. 9    
 copies of Mi 191 1986. Mi approx. 1000 €  � 500

6110A  Vanuatu Collection 1980-2007 in Visir    
 binder incl. souvenir sheets. Mi approx.    
 720 Euro.   600

6111A  Vatican Collection 1929-2015 in stockbook    
 incl. e.g. Mi32-33, Mi45-58 and 148    
 used etc. Mi > 2100 Euro.  Mostly � 1 500

6112A  Vatican Collection 1852–1992 in Schaubek    
 album. Starting with some older church    
 state. (400+)  /� 500

6113A  Vietnam Collection 1900s–2000s in album    
 without stamp mounts. A very good assembly    
 of Vietnam with blocks of four and souvenir    
 blooks. See images at www.philea.se.    
 Mostly fine quality (>300)  Mostly  1 500

6114A  Vietnam Collection 1946–1964 in album    
 with stamp mounts. A very good assembly.    
 See images at www.philea.se. Mostly fine    
 quality (>200)   1 500

6115A  Vietnam Collection 1959-ca 2005 in Visir    
 binder incl. some dupl. Containing several    
 nice sets incl. many imperforated, e.g.    
 eight sets Mi405-10B, some souvenir sheets    
 etc. Not valued. (570)  Mostly  900

Yugoslavia
6116 A19-20 1918 War invalids both overprint varieties    

 and also extra 19II and 20I, with INVERTED    
 overprints. EUR 925+value of inverted    
 ovpts.   900

6117A  Collection 1918-2005 in two stockbooks    
 incl. e.g. souvenir sheet 5, cpl Mi657-729    
 and 731-86 etc. Mi approx. 2500 Euro.  Mostly � 2 000

6118A  Collection 1921–43 in large album with    
 stamp mounts. Almost complete with only    
 a few empty slots. Mostly fine quality    
 (>500)  Mostly � 1 800

6119P  Collection 1918–30s on leaves. Nice    
 selection of about 400 stamps incl several    
 better sets e.g. SHS overprints, king    
 Alexander sets incl Mi 170-81, 194-203.    
 212-221, 239-50 etc, The entire lot is    
 presented at www.philea.se. Mostly fine    
 quality  Mostly  1 200

6120A  Collection mostly 1920–70 in stockbook +    
 on leaves. Incl Croatia and Serbia, also    
 modern Slovenija. Good quality (700-800)  Mostly � 600

6121A  Collection 1918–1969 in large album    
 without stamp mounts. A good collection    
 of stamps from Yugoslavia. See images at    
 www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality (>1000)  Mostly � 500

6122A  Collection 1900–1991 in visir album.    
 Including Serbia, Kroatia, Triest zone B    
 and german occupation 1939\45. (1500+)  //� 500

6123P 1-7 Istria Postage due, and other stamps on    
 four cards with pockets.   700

Zambia
6124A  Collection 1925-ca 2008 in stockbook    

 incl. some better sets, e.g. Mi75-88 etc.    
 Sometimes sparse-filled. Mi approx. 1050    
 Euro. (>600)  Mostly � 800

6125Ua Posthistorically interesting literature, e.g. Forsell:   
Svenska postverkets historia (volume 1-1), Grape: Svensk   
posthistoria, Grape: Postkontor och postmästare, Fransk   
postordlista, Riksbankens sedelhistoria 1668-1968 etc.   
Eight volumes in total. Approx. 10 kg.  300

Literature / Litteratur
6126Fb “SWEDISH LETTER RATES TO FOREIGN DESTINATIONS   

1855-1895”, by Jan Billgren, Tomas Bjäringer and L.H. Stone.   
Author’s copy (Jan Billgren) number V out of V. INVALUABLE  
REFERENCE WORK! In an elegant slipcase. Please see a   
selection of scans at www.philea.se.  4 000

6127A “Samling Beckeman” Part 1–6, the complete hardbound SET   
(6). A total of 525 pp. with colour illustrations.  1 000

6128A Kongl. Maj:ts Förordningar och Kungörelser 1773–1779 in   
one volume with defective spine repaired with tape. Scarce   
(complete?) run. Also a few later, loose ones.  500

6129A FACIT Norden 2022, hard bound, 1056 pp., new, still in   
plastic.  300

6130A Facit Postal X, hard bound, new, still in plastic.  300
6131Tc POSTRYTTAREN with hard covers complete 1997-2021. Approx.   

15 kg.  300
6132A FACIT Sverige 2021, hard bound, new, still in plastic.  200
6133Fe SSPD’s publication “AKTUELLT OM POSTHISTORIA”, complete   

1986-2020. Sought for!  400
6134P Small lot with e.g. “Färgkartan PRISMA i 120 färger” and   

“Almanack 1855”  300
6135A “The Gummesson Collection of Finland” Part 1–7, the   

complete SET (7). A total of 668 pp. with colour   
illustrations.  500

6136Fd Rowe: The Postal History of Forwarding Agents; i øverste   
højre hørnet, danske frimærker i 150 år.  300

6137Cd Ferchenbauer: Österreich 1850-1918 Handbuch und Spezial-  
katalog, Huber/Wessley: Österreich 1850 - Altbriefe  

 - Vorphilatelie, Ank-Österreich Spezialkatalog 2917/2018,   
and Jerger: Frankaturen Österreich, Lombardei-Venetien   
band II. Used in somewhat mixed quality. Very useful and   
sought-after.  1 500

6138A The Louise Boyd Dale and Alfred F. Lichtenstein Collections,   
Sale 12–21, plus preview, in total 10 volumes. Sought-after.  800

Utensils / Tillbehör
6139Cb Accessories. 30 empty albums for covers, FDCs, postcards   

etc. Approx. 13 kg.  300
6140Fc Schaubek Permanent Album, Viktoria Ausgabe, covering the   

whole world up to 1925. Not used at all and in excellent   
condition. In a box.  300
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Thursday 15 December, 19:00 at the earliest
Coins, Sweden / Mynt, Sverige

6141 SMB  P.286   Medal 18.20 g. 400 years since the    
 birth of the King Gustav Vasa, 1496-1896,    
 Adolf Lindberg.  XF 700

Gustav II Adolf (1611-1632)
6142 SM 159 Fyrk 1629. 6,49 g, SMB 276.  VG 300

Karl XII (1697-1718)
6143 SM 213 1 daler sm kronan 1715. 3,87 g, SMB 255.  VF 300

Fredrik I (1720-1751)
6144 SM 146 5 öre 1744. 3,41 g.SMB 149.  1+ 300
6145 SM 332 1 öre SM 1744. SMB 338,14,03 g, ex SNF    

 178, SS.4567.  1/1+ 300
Adolf Fredrik (1751-1771)

6146 SM 109 5 öre 1763. 3,45 g, SMB 94.  VF 500
Gustav III (1771-1792)

6147 SM 48 1 riksdaler 1782. 28,89 g, SMB 22.  VF 1 000
6148 SM 48 1 riksdaler 1782. 30,24 g, SMB 22, is    

 mounted.with a big needle.  F 500
6149 SM 81a 1/6 riksdaler 16 öre 1783. 6,12 g, SMB 72.  F 100

Gustav IV Adolf (1792-1809)
6150 SM 25 1 riksdaler 1796. 29,83 g, SMB 25, Has    

 been mounted.  1? 500
Oskar I (1844-1859)

6151 MIS II3a.   1 öre 1879. 2,03 g, SMB 226.  XF 100
6152 MIS I.9 1 riksdaler specie 1852.  1+ 300

Karl XV (1859-1872)
6153 SM 34b 1 riksdaler riksmynt 1871. 8,50 g, SMB    

 25, 1871 on 1861.  1/1+ 500
6154 SMB S.1209   1836. 46,54 g, silver, the 10 year old   

 prins Karl’s first visit to Skåne 1 August   
 1836, 43 MM, Ludvig Persson Lundgren.  VF-XF 1 500

Oskar II (1872-1907)
6155 MIS I.1b 2 krona 1876. 14,68g, SMB 6. Wide year,    

 small EB.  1? 500
6156 MIS IV 2 kronor 1897. 22,40 g, SMB 29, mounted    

 in a silver holder with red and blue enamel.  VF 300
6157 MIS V.1 2 kronor 1906. 14,96 g, SMB 27.  VF-XF 500
6158 MIS IV.2 1 krona 1907. 7,46 g, SMB 58.  VF-XF 400
6159 MIS III.9   1 krona 1903. 7,49 g. SMB 55.  1+/01 300
6160 MIS III.11   2 kronor 1904. 14,95 g, SMB 26.  VF 400
6161 MIS III.12   20 kronor 1895 8,96 g, SG 22.  01 4 000
6162 MIS I.12 2 kronor 1930. 15,00 g.  XF-UNC 600
6163Fa  1 box with 1,2 and 5 öre, mixed quality.    

 Approx. 10 kg.   1 000
6164Md 1891. 10,33 g, Aluminium, Industriutställningen    

 i Göteborg, in orginal case.  UNC 300
6165 SMB P.1243   30,45 g bronze medal, Oscar II 25    

 years on the throne, Adolf Lindberg.  XF 100
6166 SMB s.1245   1899. 65,79 g, The Calendar medal    

 in tin, 56 MM, Adolf Lindberg.  XF-UNC 300
Gustav V (1907-1950)

6167 MIS I.2 2 kronor 1910. 15,0 g.  01 300
6168 MIS I2 50 öre 1912. 5,0 g.  01 300
6169 MIS I.3 2 kronor 300. 15,0 g.  1+/01 300
6170 MIS I.3 2 kronor 1912. 12,0 g.  1+/01 300
6171 MIS I.3 1 krona 1913. 7,50 g.  01/0 1 500
6172 MIS I.4 2 kronor 1913. 15,00 g, SMB 5.  XF-UNC 800
6173 MIS I.4 2 kronor 1913. 12,0g.  01 300
6174 MIS I.4 2 kronor 1913. 15,0 g.  01 300
6175 MIS I.5 2 kronor 1914. 15,00 g, SMB 6.  XF-UNC 800
6176 MIS I.5 2 kronor 1914. 12,0g.  01 300
6177 MIS I.5 2 kronor 1914. 12,0g.  01 300
6178 MIS I.5 2 kronor 1914. 15,0 g.  01 300
6179 MIS I.5 50 öre 1919. 5,00 g, SMB 98.  XF-UNC 800
6180 MIS III.5   50 öre 1947. 4,80 g, SMB 123.  UNC 300
6181 MIS I.5c 1 krona 1915. 7,50 g, SMB 50.  XF-UNC 800
6182 MIS I.6 2 kronor 1915. 15,0 g.  01 300
6183 MIS I.6 50 öre 1927. 5,00 g, SMB 99.  XF-UNC 600
6184 MIS I.7 50 öre 1928. 5,00 g, SMB 100.  UNC 400
6185 MIS I.8 1 krona 1923. 7,50 g, SMB 55.  UNC 800
6186 MIS I.8 2 kronor 1924. 15,00 g, SMB 11.  XF-UNC 1 000
6187 MIS I.8 50 öre 1929. 5,00 g, SMB 101.  UNC 500
6188 MIS I.8c 5 öre 1916. 8,0 g.  01/0 300
6189 MIS I.9 2 kronor 1926. 15,00 g, SMB 12.  UNC 800
6190 MIS I.9 50 öre 1930. 5,00 g, SMB 102.  UNC 500
6191 MIS I.9b 1 krona 1924. 7,50 g, SMB 56.  UNC 500
6192 MIS I.10 1 krona 1924. 7,50 g, SMB 57.  UNC 500
6193 MIS I.10 50 öre 1931. 5,00 g, SMB 103.  UNC 300
6194 MIS I.12 1 krona 1926. 7,50 g, SMB 59.  XF-UNC 800
6195 MIS I.13 1 krona 1927. 7,50 g, SMB 60.  XF-UNC 800
6196 MIS I.13 2 kronor 1931. 15,00 g, SMB 16.  XF-UNC 300

6197 MIS I.14 1 krona 1928. 7,50 g.  01/0 300
6198 MIS I.14 2 kronor 1934. 15,00 g, SMB 18.  XF-UNC 300
6199 MIS I.15 1 krona 1929. 7,50 g, SMB 62.  UNC 500
6200 MIS I.15 2 kronor 1935. 15,00 g, SMB 19.  UNC 300
6201 MIS I.16 1 krona 1930. 7,50 g, SMB 63.  UNC 400
6202 MIS I.16 2 kronor 1936. 15,00 g, SMB 20.  UNC 300
6203 MIS I.17 2 kronor 1937. 15,00 g, SMB 21.  UNC 800
6204 MIS I.18 5 öre 1927. 7,90 g. Mintage: 36380.  1 300
6205 MIS I.18 5 öre 1927. 7,85 g. Mintage: 36380.  1 300
6206 MIS I.18 1 krona 1932. 7,50 g, SMB 65.  UNC 300
6207 MIS I.19 1 krona 1933. 7,50 g, SMB 66.  UNC 300
6208 MIS I.20 1 krona 1934. 7,50 g, SMB 67.  UNC 400
6209 MIS I.28 1 krona 1942. 7,50 g.  01 300

Carl XVI Gustaf (1973-)
6210 SMB 36 10 kronor 1991. 6,60 g. Head upside down.  01/0 300
6211 SMB 70 5 kronor 1991. 9,50 g, MM U.  01/0 300
6212K  18 silver coins, 1904-1937, 1-2 kronor,    

 high but mixed quality.   2 000
6213K  15 medals in silver, copper and tin,    

 mixed quality.   300

Coins, Denmark / Mynt, Danmark
6214 Sieg 6-H42   Denmark Frederik IV 8 skilling 1702.    

 2,46 g.  F-VF 100
6215 Sieg 45, 3-H39c   Slesvig-Holstein Christian VII    

 1 speciedaler 1788. 28,37 g, has been mounted.  VG 600
6216 Sieg 1, 1-H9A   Denmark Christian IX 10 kroner    

 1873. 4,48 g.  XF 2 000

Coins, Finland / Mynt, Finland
6217 Sieg 21-5.1   Finland Alexander II 10 penniä    

 1866. 12,55 g.  VF 100
6218 Sieg 44-3, 1   Finland Alexander II 1 markka    

 1865. 5,04 g.  VF-XF 100
6219 Sieg 12-15   Finland Nicholas II 5 penniä 1898.    

 6,50 g.  XF-UNC 500
6220A  Finland 1 album with 544 silver and copper    

 coins 1865-1994, mixed quality.   1 700
6221P  Finland Coins from Finland year 1865–1969.    

 Both silver and bronze in mixed quality.   500

Ancient coins / Antika mynt
6222 Sear 6713   Greek coins Macedonia. Alexander III    

 (336-323 B.C.). Tetradrachm, 16,81 g.  VF 1 500
6223Md Mixed Lot. The entire lot is presented    

 at www.philea.se.  Mixed quality 500
6224Md Mixed Lot. The entire lot is presented    

 at www.philea.se.  Mixed quality 500

Coins, rest of the world / Mynt, övriga världen
6225 KM 78 Belgium Albert I 20 franc 1914. 6,45 g  XF-UNC 3 000
6226 KM 756 Britain Victoria 1/2 crown 1883. 14,09 g.  VF 500
6227  France 172 g, Bronze medal, Marie Antonette    

 and Ludvig XVI, 72 MM, Duvivier 1781.  XF-UNC 300
6228 KM 519, 2   Germany Bavaria 1 thaler 1775. 27,66 g. A.  VG-F 300
6229 KM 106 Netherlands William III 10 gulden 1876.    

 6,71 g.  XF-UNC 2 500
6230 KM 118 Netherlands Wilhelmina 10 gulden 1897.    

 6,71 g  XF-UNC 2 500
6231 KM Y#19a.1   Russia Nicholas II 10 kopeks 1910.    

 0,90 g.  UNC 100
6232 KM 90a U.S.A. 1 cent 1868. 3,11 g.  F 100
6233 KM 90a U.S.A. 1 cent 1872. 3,07 g.  G 300
6234 KM 101 U.S.A. 5 dollars 1903. 8,26 g, S.  VF 3 500
6235 KM 110 U.S.A. 1 dollar 1878. 26,73 g.  XF 300
6236 KM 147, 1   U.S.A. 1/2 dollar 1920. 12,510 g,    

 Pilgrim Tercentenary.  UNC 500
6237 KM 150 U.S.A. 1 dollar 1921. 26,57 g.  F 300
6238 KM 151, 1   U.S.A. 1/2 dollar 1922. 12,50 g,    

 Commemorative Grant Memorial.  UNC 500
6239 KM 156 U.S.A. 1/2 dollar 1925. 12,50 g., Lexington-   

 concord sesquicentennial.  XF 300
6240 KM 160 U.S.A. 1/2 dollar 1926. 12,50 g, U.s.    

 Sesquicentennial.  XF 300

Coins, All-World / Mynt, hela världen
6241Fa  ALL WORLD 15 kg “tourist coins” in basic    

 metals. Approx. 15 kg.   1 500
6242K  ALL WORLD 12 cois in silver and bronze,    

 1701-1961, mixed quality.   300
6243Md ALL WORLD 1 box with silver and bronze    

 coins, 1630’s-1797 + some medals.   300

Medals / Medaljer
6244 24,87 g, Police badge, Stockholms Polis, No: 259.  VF 300
6245 24,94 g, Police badge, Stockholms Polis.   300
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6246Md   One silver medal Order of the Sword. The medal    
is situated in a regular case.  XF 300

6247Me 1909. 45,77 g silver, Till minne af Gefle-Dala    
Järnvägs Femtioårsdag, 13 juli 1909, Sven Kulle,    
43 MM, i orginal ask.  UNC 300

6248Md   1972. 221,43 g, United Nations conference on the    
Human environment, Kauko Räsänen, No: 1812 og    
3500.  UNC 300

6249 Hyckert I:127:1 Wachtmeister, Sofia Lovisa    
(1664-1720). Fältmarkskalksdotter och    
amiralgeneralshustru. Bemålat bly med frånsidans    
inskrift med bläck på slät yta. Ex SS 12101.    
163,28 g.  1?/1 300

6250Md   5 silvermedals, 241,38 g, mixed quality.   1 000
6251P 12 bronze medals, mixed quality.   500
6252Fa 1 box with bronze medals, mixed quality.   500
6253Fa 1 box with bronze medals, mixed quality.   500
6254Fa 1 box with bronze medals, mixed quality.   500
6255 4 miniatyre medals, Vasaorder and military.  UNC 300
6256Md   11 medals in bronze and tin, mixed quality.   300
6257Md   Ethiopia Imperial Order of the star of Ethiopia,    

Officer, B.A Sevadjian of Addis Ababa. Foundet    
by King Menelik II 1884-85, in orginal case.  UNC 500

6258 Germany Reich 15,82 g, Fantasy medal Adolf Hitler,    
Deutsches Reich 1889-1945.  XF 300

6259Md   Spain Medal+ grand star.  UNC 500
6260Md   Tunisia silvermedal in orginal case.  UNC 500
6261Md   EUROPE 1 box with silver and bronze medals, mixed    

quality.   1 500
6262Md   ALL WORLD 1 box with silver and bronze medals.mixed    

quality.   1 500
6263Ma   ALL WORLD 1 box with bronze medals, mixed quality.    

Approx. 11 kg.   500
6264Fa ALL WORLD 1 box with bronze medals, mixed quality.    

Approx. 11 kg.   500

Orders / Ordnar
6265Md   14,64 g, Svärdsorden, (the order of the sword),    

in gold with orginal case.  UNC 5 500
6266 13,82 g, Nordstjärneorden . (the order of the    

northstar). In gold.  UNC 5 000
6267 14,33 g, Vasaorden in gold.  UNC 5 000
6268Me 22,94 g, Vasaorden, (the Vasaorder) in original case.  UNC 2 500

Banknotes, Sweden / Sedlar, Sverige
6269K SF Z2:1 10000 kronor 1958. No: A 229564, covered    

 in hard plastic, maybe something for the    
 bookshelf?.  1 2 000

6270K SF R4:4 10 kronor 1909. NO: A.184787.  1+ 800
6271K SF R5:4. 10 kronor 1921. No: Bb 73552.  VF 300
6272K SF R5:10 10 kronor 1927. No: Rr 80292.  VF 100
6273K SF R5:13.   10 kronor 1930. No: GG. 81963.  XF 300
6274K SF Q3:8 5 kronor 1886. No: M,44992.  01 3 000
6275K SF P2:5 1 krona 1918. No: X205171.  0 500
6276P  100 kronor 2005. 3 banknotes each in    

 folder, Tumba bruk 250 years, No: 9395,    
 11497 and 13318.  UNC 1 000

World banknotes / Sedlar, övriga världen
6277K  Spetsbergen KINGS BAY KULL COMP. A/S. 10    

 øre Ultramarine and 25 øre Blue-Green    
 1959/60 serial K. No. 0246 and No. 0248.    
 Manuscript ink notes on reverse. Egde    
 creases and a few small tears.  F 500

6278K KM 100r Finland 10 markkaa 1963. No: AA 0444316    
 suffix.  UNC 1 700

6279K KM 100r Finland 10 markkaa 1963. No: AA1010849    
 suffix.  XF 800

6280K KM 100r Finland 10 markkaa 1963. No: A 0036358    
 suffix.  XF 800

6281K KM 160 b Egypt 10piastres 1917. No: D/99 61814.  VG 300
6282K KM 20g Italy 10 lire 1918. No: 3235 056158, back    

 upside down, R  XF 500
6283A  EUROPE 1 album with 40 banknotes, 1914-1937,    

 manny from Estonia, mixed quality.   2 500
6284Fd  ALL WORLD 1 box with 958 banknotes, 700    

 in 7 bundles.  UNC 2 500
6285A  ALL WORLD 1 album with 18 banknotes,    

 1910-1971, mixed quality.   500
6286Fe  ALL WORLD 62 franked special covers    

 1983-95 with bank notes. Also some leaves    
 with WWF stamps etc.   500

Tokens / Polletter
6287P Sweden MALMÖ - LIMHAMNS JÄRNVÄGSAKTIE-   

BOLAG. Jubileumspollett med bifogat brev.   200

6288 Sweden OSKAR II (1872–1907). Stockholmsutställningens    
1897 skjutbana. Brons. Med ögla respektive med    
avslipad ögla. Av firma Lauer. SS 10954 + WIENER    
CAFÉ. 50 öre. Nysilver. [1889]. SP.3B.24:3 ex    
SNF 178:35 och 79.  1+/01 300

Documents / Handlingar och dokument
6289L Sweden 1 box with coins in silver and bronze, pins, medals   

and documents, mixed quality.  500

Utensils / Tillbehör
6290Bb Four unusual items depicting banknotes. Minor pecks on mug.  500

Telephone cards / Telefonkort
6291A Thematics Butterflies. One album containing 102 phone   

cards from different countries and also some duplicates   
of phone cards. A very attractive assembly.  700

Pins / Nålmärken
6292P Sweden F3 Swedish Air Force velvet pinholder. 1940’s.  300
6293 Sweden Pin for carriage driver in Stockholm, Droskförare.  300
6294Dd Sweden 1 big frame with ca 250 pins, mostly sport and   

politic, mixed quality.  500
6295Md   Sweden 1 box with 83 pins and badges, railroad and   

politics, mixed quality.  500
6296L Sweden 1 box with Majblommor (Mayflowers) 1909-1990,   

mixed quality.  300

Bookmarks and collectable cards
Bokmärken och samlarbilder

6297Fe Thousands in four albums and loose.  500
6298Ma   ALL WORLD Pokemon (400), My little ponny, Konamaki (102),   

Disney Club (120) and James Bond (138).  500
6299Ba ALL WORLD More than 900 cards, football and hockey in   

two albums and loose.  400
6300A ALL WORLD About 135 Dukes Cigarettes Postage stamps.   

Issued by Duke in the late 1880’s.  1 000

Antiques / Antikviteter
6301L Switzerland Longines Efco, L3.628.4.78.6, Opposition mens   

chronograph stainless steel, grey dial. UNC.in original case.  4 000
6302Fc Kniv (knife), 280 MM, G. joh Berg Eskilstuna, P. Holmberg   

Eskilstuna  300
6303Md   Mössplåt (cap plate)Infantaryofficer model 1865    

with 3 crowns badge.   300
6304L Finland Five medals and badges: Lotta Svärd    

commemorative medal. Reserve Officier’s Course    
Badge number 22 (missing screwplate). Civil Guards    
Medal of Merit. Numbered “9041”. Civil defense    
badge and post war Reserve NCO’s Course Badge    
for Border Guards. (5)   500

6305Md   Croatia 51,08 g, IKOM Zagreb, No: 26693.   300
6306K Germany Reich Jahressportkarte die Deutsche    

Arbeitsfront 1943 with fee stamp 30 pf +    
Versicherungskarte für die Angestelltenversicherung,    
1940 with fee stamps 2,4 and 8 pf.   300

Olympic memorabilia / Olympiska föremål
6307Bb “OLYMPISKA SPELEN I STOCKHOLM 1912 STADION”.   

Plate (23,2 cm), Rörstrand. Scarce and in high demand!  1 200

Sports memorabilia / Idrottsföremål
6308 A Press-badget for the Ishockey WM in Stockholm 1963.  500

Art / Konst
6309Ed Two framed pictures depicting assured cover GV Medallion   

sent to Leipzig 1918. Ca 66 x 50cm.  200
6310K ROLAND SVENSSON (1910-2003). Swedish painter, writer,   

illustrator of books and originals for stamps. Two   
different greeting cards, printed in strictly limited   
edition.  100

6311A 1990 FEI World Equestrian games, Box from the Swedish   
Post (PFA) with six steel engravings by Czeslaw Slania,   
Zlatko Jakus, Sverre Morken, Martin Mörck,Thomas Hipschen   
and Lars Sjööblom. No: 196/300 .The entire lot is presented   
at www.philea.se.  1 000

Miscellaneous / Diverse
6312Fc Sweden Two yellow moneyboxes, two bags for field post   

(Fältpost) and a Kassabok.  500
6313P Sweden Passport issued in Gothenburg 1916. Please see   

scans at www.philea.se.  300
6314Bb Sweden The Restaurant “BACCHI WAPEN”, Mynttorget, Gamla   

Stan, Stockholm. Plate (25 cm), Gustavsberg. Designed by   
the famous STIG LINDBERG.  300
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6315P Sweden THORE SKOGMAN (1931-2007). Popular Swedish singer,   
songwriter, actor and entertainer. EP vinyl record with   
signature on cover + SVEN-INGVARS, Swedish pop/rock group   
from Slottsbron. EP vinyl record with signatures on cover.  200

6316Bb Denmark Royal Copenhagen. Five Christmas plates: 1956,   
1957, 1958 (2) and 1959.  500

6317P ALL WORLD YURI GAGARIN (1934-1968). Pilot, Cosmonaut.   
The first human into outer space 12.4.1961. EP vinyl   
record with cover + NEIL ARMSTRONG (1930-2012). American   
astronaut and aeronautical engineer who became the first   
person to walk on the Moon 21.7.1969. “Första människan   
på månen”. EP vinyl record with cover.  200

6318Me Britain Agricultural implements, ten pieces made by Dinky   
Toys.  400

6319Ed Egypt UNEF EGYPT 1957. Plate in copper (25,2 cm).  300
6320P Italy “BVONO POSTALE FRVTTIFERO” á 50 000, 100 000 and   

500 000 lire.  700

Welcome to more than 250.000 stamps at Mimiŕ s webpage!
I do not

 use Internet - but I can get
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We continuously accept consignments for future auctions 
Välkommen till oss med din inlämning – vi är aldrig långt borta
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Tel. +46 (0)70–626 13 80

Stockholm:
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2-fold, 3-fold, etc. tvådubbelt, tredubbelt, etc.
above upptill, ovanför 
abroad utrikes
accumulation parti 
addition tillägg 
adjustment crack plantsspricka
adjustment marks plantsrispor
advantageous förmånligt 
advertisement stamps reklammärken 
air mail luftpost
album leaves albumblad 
among others bland annat, bland andra
angle vinkel 
angular cut vinkelskuren 
appealing trevlig 
appr, approximately ungefär
army post fältpost 
associated areas biområden 
bag påse 
basic collection grundsamling 
beautiful vacker 
below nedtill, nedanför 
binder pärm 
block of four fyrblock 
bold fet 
booklet häfte 
booklet pane häftesblock
box låda, fyndlåda 
bright klar 
bundle bunt
c., ca cirka
cancellation stämpel 
carmine karmin 
catalogue value katalogvärde 
cds (circular date stamp) cirkelstämpel
certificate intyg
chipped kantförlust
classic, classical klassiskt 
coat-of-arms type vapentyp 
coil rulle 
c.o.d. postförskott 
collection samling 
colour line färgstreck 
complete komplett, hel
connected sammanhängande 
contents innehåll 
copy exemplar el. kopia
corner cut vinkelskuren 
courier post kurirpost
cover omslag, brev, försändelse
crack spricka
crease veck
cross kors, kryss
crown krona
crown postmark kronostämpel
cto (cancelled to order) orderstämplad
cut skuret
cut in, cut into inklippt
cut piece (frimärks)klipp
cylinder number cylindersiffra
damaged skadad 
dark mörk 
day of issue utgivningsdag 
decent hygglig 
declared value angivet värde
deep djup 
definitives bruksmärken
denomination valör 
different olika 
digit siffra 
divided delad 
dot prick 
double print dubbeltryck 
doubtful, dubious tvivelaktig
dull matt 
duplication, duplicate dubblett 
early tidig 
edge nick kantskada
e.g. till exempel
engraving gravyr, prägling 
envelope kuvert 
estimate, estimation värdering, uppskattning
excellent lyx- 
exciting intressant, spännande
exhibition utställning 
face value nominellt värde 

faint svag
file pärm 
filing crease arkivveck
fine fin, bra
flaw spricka 
fold, folded veck, vikta 
folder mapp
forwarded eftersänd
foxing spots åldersfläckar
frame ram 
full sheet helark 
genuine äkta
glassine pergamynkuvert
glossy blank, glättad 
good bra 
gum gummering, gummi 
hand-made handgjord 
high value högvalör 
hinge fastsättare 
horizontal vågrät, liggande
i.e. närmare bestämt
important viktigt 
inland inrikes 
insignificant obetydlig
insufficient otillräcklig
insured cover assurerat brev
inverted omvänd 
invisible osynlig 
issue emission, utgåva
item exemplar
large stor
late sen 
letter brev(innehåll)
letter card kortbrev 
letter-press printing boktryck 
light ljus 
lightly lätt
line rad 
line-perforated streckperforerad 
low lågt 
mainly huvudsakligen 
manuscript handskrift, handskriven
manuscript postmark bläckmakulering
military mail militärpost 
mint ostämplad 
mint never hinged, mint nh postfrisk 
misplaced förskjuten 
misprint feltryck
mixed blandad 
mnh (mint never hinged) postfrisk 
money order postanvisning 
mourning cover sorgebrev
multicoloured flerfärgad 
narrow smal 
obliteration makulering
obverse åtsida
off-centered snedcentrerad 
official stamps tjänste 
offset impression spegeltryck 
old gammal 
overseas utrikes
pane block (t.ex. ur häfte), blad
parcel post paketpost 
part del 
partly delvis
pc (postcard) brevkort
pen bläck-
pencil blyerts-
perforation, perfs tandning, tänder
phosphor fosfor 
picture postcard vykort
planchet faults plantsfel
plate plåt 
pm (printed matter) trycksak
pmk (postmark) stämpel
postage due lösen 
postage rate portotaxa 
postal stationary helsak 
postcard brevkort 
poster stamp reklammärke
postmark stämpel
P.O.W. (prisoner­of­war) krigsfånge-
ppc (picture postcard) vykort
printed matter trycksak 
print, printing tryck 
printing error feltryck 

Engelsk-svensk ordlista
probably troligen, antagligen
prohibited otillåten
proof provtryck 
PS (postal stationary) helsak
quality kvalitet 
railway stamp järnvägsmärke 
rare sällsynt
rate porto, taxa
ray cancellation strålstämpel 
receipt kvitto
rectangular postmark fyrkantstämpel
reg. letter, registered letter rekommenderat brev
reingraved omgraverad 
remainder collection restsamling 
remarks anmärkningar
repeat upprepa 
reply card svarskort 
reprint nytryck 
reserve, reserve price utrop 
revenue stamp stämpelmärke
reverse baksida 
reversed omvänd 
ribbon postmark bandeaustämpel
rural mail lantbrevbäring
scarce sällsynt
seam line plåtskarvlinje
semi-postal stamp tilläggsmärke 
serrated taggig 
set serie 
several flera 
shade nyans
shaded skuggad, streckad 
sheet blad 
shield sköld 
ship mail, ship letter skeppspost
size format 
slanting sned 
slipcase albumkassett, bokkassett
slot-machine automathäfte 
small liten 
souvenir sheet block
special delivery express
spine print ryggtryck 
spot fläck 
spread spridning 
stamp booklet frimärkshäfte 
stamp in bad condition luckfyllare 
standing stående 
star cancellation stjärnstämpel 
stockbook insticksbok, lagerbok 
straight postmark rakstämpel
striped randig 
substantial väsentlig
superb prakt-
surcharge påtryck, övertryck 
tear riss 
thick fet 
thin tunn 
thin paper tunt papper 
total issue upplaga 
TPO (traveling post office) ambulerande postkontor
translucent genomlysande
transparent genomskinlig 
undeliverable obeställbar
unfolded ovikt 
unknown okänd 
unused ostämplad, obegagnad
upright stående 
upside down upp-och-nedvänd 
used stämplad, begagnad 
value värde 
variety variant, avart
vertical lodrät, stående 
very mycket 
visir leaves visirblad 
wavy lines våglinjer
watermark vattenmärke 
weak svag 
well-filled välfylld 
well-represented välbesatt 
whole hel
wm, wmk (watermark) vattenmärke
worn sliten
worse sämre 
wrapper omslag
year set årssats
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Auktionsvillkor
Auktionen är frivillig och sker för inlämnares räkning. Objektet säljes 
till högstbjudande för näst högsta bud + en fast höjning. Finns endast 
ett bud säljes objektet till utropspris. Av två lika bud gäller det först 
inkomna. Underbud accepteras ej.

Alla bud skall avges i svenska kronor. Alla fakturor avseende köp på 
auktionen ställs ut av AB Philea, org.nr 556326-1949, som är ekonomisk 
och juridisk motpart för alla köpare på och inlämnare till auktionen.  

Köparprovisionen är 25 % på klubbat auktionspris, även för utländska 
kunder. AB Philea använder sig av vinstmarginalsystemet (VMB), vil-
ket betyder att moms inte specificeras på fakturor. Dessutom tillkommer 
i förekommande fall porto- och försäkringskostnader.

Avgivet bud är bindande. Vid bud för annans räkning ansvarar budgi-
varen för att försäljningsvillkoren uppfylles som om det vore eget bud. 
Budgivaren är också ansvarig för av honom gjorda fel i auktionsuppdra-
get. Likaså vid obekräftade telefonbud är budgivaren ansvarig för ev. 
fel och missuppfattningar. För telefonbud på objekt med ett utrop under 
2000 kr har auktionären rätt att bjuda upp till 2000 kr åt telefonbudgiva-
ren utan att behöva få respektive budsteg bekräftat av budgivaren.

Auktionsuppdrag behandlas så omsorgsfullt som möjligt, dock utan några 
andra åtaganden från firmans sida. Vi förbehåller oss rätten att avvisa perso-
ner från auktionen och avböja bud utan att ange skäl härför. Vi förbehåller oss 
rätten att vid missförstånd eller meningsskiljaktigheter utlysa ny budgivning.

Betalning sker kontant eller mot förskottsfaktura. Objektet förblir säl-
jarens egendom till dess full likvid erlagts. Likvid skall erläggas inom 
8 dagar från fakturadatum. Vid senare betalning debiteras ränta med 2 
% per påbörjad månad räknad på faktura beloppet, samt kravavgift med 
40 kronor. Har likvid ej inkommit 30 dagar efter fakturadatum eller om  
köparen vägrar att betala, kan objektet utan ytterligare meddelanden säl-
jas på köparens bekostnad. Utländska kunder erhåller förhandsfaktura.

Objekten säljs i befintligt skick såvida inte andra utfästelser om deras 
kvalitet har gjorts i katalogen eller på Internet. Detta innebär bl.a att som 
fel betraktas i första hand på foto ej synliga defekter eller avvikelser från 
kvalitetbeskrivning av enstaka objekt/serier. Beträffande samlingar eller 
partier innebär det att näringsidkare inte äger rätt att göra några påfölj-
der gällande och att den enskilde konsumentens möjlighet är begränsad 
till vad som stadgas i konsumentköp lagens § 9.
Reklamationer skall göras inom skälig tid efter det att köparen upptäckt 
eller bort upptäcka felet, normalt inom 10 dagar efter det att köparen har 
mottagit objekten eller haft möjlighet att göra detta genom avisering om 
objektens översändande från dennes postanstalt. Vid godkänd reklama-
tion återfår köparen auktionspris plus 25 % och ev. porto.

Auktionären kan vid reklamation kräva intyg från opartisk välkänd 
expert. Objektet med äkthetsintyg kan, om auktionären så anser befogat, 
endast returneras om minst två opartiska och välkända experter har en 
från intygsskrivaren avvikande mening.

AB Philea har ensamt rätt att utse vilken internationellt erkänd expert 
som skall användas, om inte annat överenskommits innan bud lämnats.  
       
Avgivande av muntliga bud eller auktionsuppdrag innebär godkännande 
av ovanstående  villkor.

Katalognummer och värden är hämtade ur Facit för Norden samt Michel 
för alla andra  länder och områden, om inget annat anges.    
       
Vid tvist gäller svensk lag.

  – 1 000 kr       with / med 50 kr
 1 001 kr – 5 000 kr       with / med 100 kr
 5 001 kr  – 10 000 kr       with / med 200 kr
 10 001 kr – 25 000 kr       with / med  500 kr
 25 001 kr –         with / med 1 000 kr

The auctioneer may use other advances / Auktionären kan frångå de fasta budstegen

Advances / Fasta höjningar

Auction conditions
The auction is voluntary and is conducted on behalf of the vendors. The 
lot shall be sold to the person making the highest bid at a sum equal to the 
next highest bid plus a fixed increase. If there is only one bid the lot will 
be sold for the starting price In the event of two identical bids the first bid 
received has priority.

All bids must be made in Swedish crowns (SEK). All invoices pertaining 
to auction purchases are made out by AB Philea, the financial and legal 
counterpart to all buyers and vendors at the auction.

Commission of 25 % is added to the hammerprice for both domestic and 
foreign customers. AB Philea uses the “Margin scheme” (also known as 
the “Global System”) meaning that no VAT will be specified on invoices. 
When incurred, expenses for insurance and postage are also added.

Bids made are binding. In the event of bids being presented by persons on 
behalf of  another (agents) the person presenting the bid is liable to satisfy 
the sales conditions as if it were his own bid. The person presenting the 
bid is also responsible for errors made by him in when acting as agent at 
the auction. Similarly, the person presenting the bid is liable for any errors 
or misunderstandings in the case of unconfirmed bids by telephone. For 
telephone bidding on lots with reserves less than SEK 2000, the auctioneer 
has the right to bid on behalf of the bidder up to SEK 2000 when the lot 
is auctioned, without having to confirm each bidding increment with the 
bidder on the telephone.

The auction will be conducted with as much care as possible but without 
any under taking on our part. We reserve the right to reject persons from 
the auction and decline bids without giving any reason for doing so. We 
also reserve the right, in the event of misunderstanding or differences of 
opinion, to re-offer the goods for auction.

Payment for lots purchased by a bid at the auction shall be made in cash, or 
against an advance invoice. The lots remains the property of the vendors 
until such time as full payment is made. Payment shall be made within 
8 days of the date of invoice. In the event of delay in payment interest is 
charged at 2 % of the invoiced sum for each month commenced plus a 
reminder fee of SEK 40. If payment has not been received by us  within, at 
the latest, 30 days after the date of invoice or if the purchaser refuses to pay, 
we are entitled to sell the lot at the purchaser’s expense with out giving any 
further notice. If this occurs the sum received on sale, after deduction of 
sales expenses, will be deducted from the unpaid debt. Any sum remaining 
due will be sub sequently recovered by legal measures. Foreign customers 
will receive advance invoices.

Lots are sold in their present condition except where other remarks concern-
ing their quality have been made in the catalogue or on Internet. This means, 
among other things, that defects not  visible in photographs or deviations 
from descriptions of quality of individual articles/sets are not regarded as 
defects. For collections and accumulations  tradesmen are not entitled to 
make any claims and private consumers rights are limited to those stipulated 
in Section 9 of the Swedish Consumers Sales Act.

Complaints must be presented within a reasonable time after the purchaser 
discovered or ought to have discovered the defect, normally within 10 
days following the purchaser’s receipt of the lot or his having had such 
opportunity following notification by his post  office of the lot’s arrival. If 
a complaint is approved the price of the lot will be repaid to the purchaser 
plus any postage.

The auctioneer may in the event of a complaint request a certificate from 
an impartial well-known expert. Lots with certified authenticity may, if the 
auctioneer considers it appropriate, only be returned if at least two impar-
tial and well-known experts have an opinion which  varies with that of the 
person who certified the authenticity.

AB Philea has the sole right to appoint an internationally recognized expert 
to be consulted, unless alternative arrangements about expertization is 
agreed prior to placing a bid at the sale.      
 
The presentation of verbal bids or auction instructions means that the above 
conditions are approved.

Unless otherwise stated, the catalogue numbers and valuations are taken 
from Facit for the Nordic Countries and from Michel for other countries 
and territories.

The auction is conducted and sales made are subject to the exclusive                    
jurisdiction of the Swedish courts and is subject to Swedish law. In the 
event of any discrepancies in the text arising from translation, the Swedish 
text shall prevail.    
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Bid form / Budblankett     

Please use block letters / Var god texta

Max purchase sum: 
Ev. maximal inköpssumma:

I hereby authorize AB Philea to bid on my behalf - and to the lowest possible price - on the lots below at this sale. Bids are 
exclusive of buyer’s premium. I agree to the conditions of sale. / Härmed ger jag AB Philea i uppdrag att för min räkning, och till 
lägsta möjliga pris, bjuda på nedanstående objekt på angiven auktion. Bud är exkl. provision. Jag godkänner auktionsvillkoren.

Date / Datum:            Signature / Namnteckning:

Customer number / Kundnummer:

Name

Address

Telephone

Mail

14–15 December 2022

Auction 398

Mobiltelefon för SMS-avise-
ring av paket inom Sverige

Please contact me about consignment:
Kontakta mig angående INLÄMNING:

If necessary, increase my bids by: 
Vid behov, höj mina bud med:

10 % 20 % 30 % 

Lot no. Bid (SEK) Lot no. Bid (SEK) Lot no. Bid (SEK) Lot no. Bid (SEK) Lot no. Bid (SEK) Lot no. Bid (SEK)

Leave your bids primarily at www.philea.se . Bidding can 
also be made by email to bids@philea.se , by phone 

+46–8-640 09 78 or +46–8-678 19 20 or by handing over 
the bid form at our office. We do not recommend sending bid 

forms by ordinary mail as mail distribution can be slow.
Lämna bud företrädelsevis via www.philea.se . Bud kan även avges via 
email bids@philea.se, telefon 08–640 09 78 / 08–678 19 20 eller genom 
att lämna budblanketten på vårt kontor. Då postgång kan vara långsam 

rekommenderar vi inte att ni lämnar bud per post.

Form of delivery / Önskad leveransform
Advance invoice 
Förskottsfaktura

Pick up in Stockholm
Hämtas i Stockholm

Pick up in Kalmar
Hämtas i Kalmar

Pick up in Göteborg
Hämtas i Göteborg

Pick up in Helsinki
Hämtas i Helsingfors

For pick up in Kalmar, Göteborg and Helsinki, we charge a fee that is 
considerably lower than the Postal Service‘s shipping costs. See page 3.

Vi tar en avgift för att leve rera objekt från Stockholm till övriga kontor, 
som är en kraftig rabatt jämfört med Postens kostnader. Se sidan 3.
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